TABLE OF CONTENTS

L= o] (=30 o] 1 (=1 o1 (=P i
FINANCING PLAN ... ettt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e
o] 103V L (=10 - T PP PP PPPTUPPTPIN
County BUAGE SUMMIAIY ...ttt ettt e e e e e ena e ees
g 1= = Lo
Administrative/EXecutive Group SUMMAIY ...........iiuiiiiiei e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eens
BOArd Of SUPEIVISOIS ... .ouiiiiii e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e eaeaens 1-1-1
Yo 11 F= 11 o PP 1-1-6

Clerk of the BOAIA...... ... e e 1-21
County Administrative OffiCe........c.iiii e 1-3-1
LItIGALION. .. e 1-3-6

JOINT POWEIS LEASES ... .. ittt e e 1-3-10

Federal FOrest RESEIVE ... ... e 1-3-15

Master Settlement AGreemMeENt ............ i 1-3-19

Medical Center Lease Payment FUNd............cooouiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-3-23

COUNLY COUNSEL. ... ettt e e e 1-4-1
HUmMan RESOUICES SUMMEAIY ......uuiiiii ettt ettt e ettt e et e e e e e e et e e e eeanas 1-5-1
HUMAN RESOUICES ... .t e e e 1-5-1

Employee Health and WellNeSS ........coouiiiiiiii e 1-5-10
Unemployment INSUFANCE. ..........iiiiiii et 1-5-14

(070700104101 (g =T VTt PP 1-5-17

Employee Benefits and ServiCes ...........coouuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1-5-21

RiSK Management ..........iiiiii e 1-5-25

INSUFANCE PrOGraMS. ... ciei ittt ettt e e e e e e 1-5-32

INformation SErviCES SUMIMEIY .......ciiiuii ittt e e e eaaaas 1-6-1
Application Development ... ... e 1-6-1

Emerging TEChNOIOGIES .....c.uniiiiiii et 1-6-7

(0707001 o101 (= g @] o =T = o] 1P 1-6-14

NEWOIK SEIVICES ... e e e eeans 1-6-20

Local Agency Formation COMMISSION ........iiuiiiiiiiie et 1-7-1
COUNLY SCROOIS. ....e ettt e 1-8-1
Superintendent of SCOOIS. ... ... e 1-91
Capital IMPIrOVEMENTS. .. .. couiii e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeeaaes 2-11
Internal Services GrOUP SUMMIAIY .......iiuiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e et e et e et e et e aa e s e et e et eenaeenaaens
Architecture and ENGINEEIING..... ..o et e e 311
Facilities Management SUMMAIY ...........iiiiiiii e et e e e e e e e e eaa s 3-21
LGN (oo [ = 1 B 1Y/ 11 (o o I PRI 3-2-1

GroOUNAS DIVISION ....eieeieei et et e et e et et e e e e e e e e e ee 3-2-7

HOME REPAII PrOGram. .. .. .oeiiiiiii et e e e e e e enns 3-2-14
MainteNANCE DiVISION ...t e e 3-2-20
AAMINISTEAtION ... e 3-2-27

LU = PP 3-2-31

L=y QY =T e P= o =Y =T o PSR 3-31
Garage/WarENOUSE..........ciuiii e e e e e e e e e et e e eas 3-31

1Y [o) (o] g o T R PPN 3-3-6

LU o g T= T3 T PP 3-4-1
LO7CT 01 (=1 IS (o) (Y S PPN 3-4-5

Mail and COUIEI SEIVICES ...... e e e 3-4-10

PrintiNg SEIVICES ....ouiiieii e 3-4-15

ReEal EState SEIVICES ...t e 3-5-1
RENS @NA LEASES ... e 3-5-9
Chino AGCUIUIAl PIrESEIVE....... e et e e 3-5-12
FISCAl GrOUP SUMMIAIY ...eiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e ea e e e e e s e et e et e et e en e anneanns
S TT T o U 4-11
State/County Property Tax Administration Program ..............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e, 4-1-8



Table of Contents

AUditor/CoNtroller-RECOIEN .. .....c.u et e e eeans 4-2-1
Y [To1y oo =Y o] o1 o= PP 4-2-14
Systems DeVEIOPMENT . ... 4-2-17
VA RECOTAS ... et 4-2-21
ReCords Management ...........oouiiiiiie e 4-2-24

Treasurer/Tax COllECION ..... ... et e e e e eeans 4-3-1
Central COlECHONS ... .c.ieie et e e e e e 4-3-13

Law and JUSHICE Group SUMMAIY ... ...ttt et et e et e et e eaaeees

County Trial COUMS SUMMAIY ... .c.uiiiiiei ettt e e e e e eaa e ees 5-1-1
[ 0To @01 [ g o =1 o 1 =P 5-1-1
L= 0T I T 5-1-5
T To [To oY oL = oY o T 5-1-8
Judicial Benefits/Facilities .........c..oiiiiiiii e 5-1-12
Trial Court Funding — Maintenance of Effort ..............coooiiiiiii 5-1-15
Courthouse SeismIC SUIrCharge. ..........vvuiiiii s 5-1-19
Courthouse FaCility — EXCESS 25% ...cuuniiiiiiiiieii e 5-1-22
Surcharge on Limited FiliNgS ... .c.ooniiiii e 5-1-26
Indigent Defense — Special Revenue FuNd...............oooiiiiiiiiii e, 5-1-29

District AttOrNEY SUMMAIY .....ouiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e enaeens 5-2-1
(074001 o F= | PPN 5-2-1
L0771 To I Y o To (3T i o o HE PP 5-2-13
DA Special Revenue Funds — Consolidated..............coooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 5-2-17
ASSEE FOMRITUIE. ... e e 5-2-21
Specialized ProSECULION. .......ouii e 5-2-25
AULO INSUIrANCE Fraud.........co.iiiiiie e 5-2-28
Workers Compensation Fraud ...........ccooiiiiiiii e 5-2-31
Real Estate Fraud Unit....... ..o 5-2-34
VENICIE FEES ... e et 5-2-37
Federal Asset FOrfeiture..... ..o e 5-2-40

Law and Justice Group Administration..............oouiiiiiiiii e 5-31
2002 Local Law Enforcement Block Grant...............oviiiiiiiiiiii e, 5-3-5
2001 Local Law Enforcement BIOCK Grant............cc.uiviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 5-3-9
2000 Local Law Enforcement BIOCK Grant............cc..iviiuiiiiiiiiiei e 5-3-13

[ 0] o= 1 [o o PP 5-4-1
Administration/Community CorreCtions ...........c..iiiiiiiiiii e 5-4-1
Court Ordered PlaCemeENntS ... ... oo e 5-4-14
Detention COMMECHONS .......ccuiiiie et e e e e e et e e e e e eeanas 5-4-18
Pretrial Detentions ..... ... e 5-4-27
AB 1913 Grant ... e 5-4-30
AB 1913 — SpecCial REVENUE .......ccuiiiiiii e 5-4-37

Public Administrator/Public Guardian/Conservator/COrONEr ..............uvieuiieiiieiii e 5-5-1
FOrensic PathOlOgy ........c.uiiniiiiiie e e 5-514

PUDIC DEFENAET ... e et ettt e e e ean s 5-6-1

SN SUMIMAIY ... e e et e e e e e aaas 5-71
S 1= 1 1 PPN 5-7-1
Sheriff's Special Revenue Funds — Consolidated.................coooiiiiiiiiiii e 5-7-18
(070) 0 i = Lot N =11 11 o ST RPP 5-7-22
PUDIIC GatheriNgS .. .. e e 5-7-26
AVIALION L. e e 5-7-29
IRNET Operations Fund — Federal.............cooooiiiiiiiii e 5-7-32
IRNET Operations FuNd — State...........oooiiiiii e, 5-7-35
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area...........cooiiiiiii e, 5-7-38
Federal Seized ASSEts (DOUJ) ...u.iiniiiiiie e 5-7-41
Federal Seized ASSEtS (TrEASUIY).....iuuiiiiii et eaaes 5-7-44
State SeIZEA ASSEES. .. e 5-7-47
Vehicle Theft Task FOICe... ... oo 5-7-50



Table of Contents

SArCh @nd RESCUE ... ..uiii ittt e e e 5-7-53
(0= 1 B 1D I o To = T P UPTPPRN 5-7-56
COPSMORE GIant....cceu ittt e e et e e et e et e e ea e eean e 5-7-59
Sheriff Capital ProjeCt FUN ....... ..o e 5-7-63
COUN SEIVICES AULO. ...ttt e e e e e e 5-7-66
CoUrt SEIVICES TECN. ... et e e 5-7-69
Economic Development/Public Services Group SUMMAIY ..........ccouiiiiiiiiiiei e
Economic Development/Public Services Group Administration...............cccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 6-1-1
Agriculture, Weights and Measures SUMMAIY ............oiuiiiiiiiiiiii e e e 6-2-1
Agriculture, Weights and MeEaSUIES ............iiiiiiiieiii e 6-2-1
1071 1170] 4 o 1= W €1 = .4 oo [P PP 6-2-8
AITPOMS SUMMIAIY ...oeeiii e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e eaeeanes 6-3-1
T oo PP 6-3-1
Chino Airport Commercial Hangar Facility..............coooiiiiiiiii e, 6-3-7
(070 0] 1 AV I o] - VPP PTPPP 6-4-1
COUNLY MUSBUML. ..ot et e e e e e e et e e et e e e e et e et e et e et e aneeanns 6-5-1
UIrascreen Theatre ... ... et 6-5-6
LU ET=T0 g g TS (o] = PR 6-5-9
Economic and Community Development SUMMArY ..........c.ooiiiiiiiiieii e 6-6-1
Economic and Community Development Consolidated................cccocoiiiiiiiiiiicn 6-6-1
EConOmIC PromoOtioN ... ... e 6-6-9
Small Business DeVEIOPMENT ...........ccouiiiiiii e 6-6-13
Jobs and EMPIOYMENT SEIVICES ......covniiiiiii e 6-7-1
Land USE SEerviCES SUMMAIY ... ..ottt e e e e e et e e e et e e e enaaens 6-8-1
AdMINISTFAtION ... e 6-8-1
CUITENE PIaNNING.. ... oo e e e e e e e e ens 6-8-6
AQVANCE PlanniNg......cuiiiiiii e 6-8-13
BUilding @and Safety........cciiiiiii 6-8-20
Code ENfOrCEMENT ... ..ot ea s 6-8-27
Fire Hazard Abatement ... ... e 6-8-31
General Plan Update...... ..o 6-8-38
Habitat CoNSErvation........ ... e 6-8-41
Public Works Department SUMMATY .........c..oiiuiiiiii e 6-9-1
RegioNal Parks. ... .. 6-9-1
County Trail SYStemM ... e 6-9-8
Proposition 12 Projects. ... ..o 6-9-12
Proposition 40 ProjectS.........ccuuiiiiiii e 6-9-15
Moabi Regional Park Boat Launching Facility..............cccooiiiiiiii 6-9-18
Glen Helen Amphitheater ...... ..o e 6-9-21
Regional Parks Maintenance/Development..............c.uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiii e 6-9-24
Calico Ghost Town Marketing SErviCES .........cuuuiiiiiiiieiiii e 6-9-27
Off-Highway Vehicle License Fee............oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 6-9-30
Glen Helen Pavilion Improvements.............ooouiiiiiiii e 6-9-33
Regional Parks SNack Bars...............iiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 6-9-36
Transportation

RS T Y=o PP 6-9-39
Survey Monument Preservation................ioiiuiii i 6-9-45
Road Operations Consolidated.............coouuiiiiiiiiii e 6-9-48
1071 1= 0 T3 0o o1 1 - S 6-9-57
Etiwanda Interchange Improvements. ..o 6-9-60
High Desert Corridor Project ..........cceuuuuiiiiiiii e 6-9-63
Development ProjECtS ... ... 6-9-66
MEASUIE | .. e 6-9-69

Solid Waste Management
L0 01T r- 1o 1= 6-9-73



Table of Contents

Site Closure and MainteNanCe.........c..iiiiiiii e 6-9-80
Site Enhancement, Expansion and Acquisition .............cccccoviiiiiiiiiiie e, 6-9-84
Groundwater Remediation .............ooiiiiiiiii e 6-9-88
Environmental Mitigation FUNd ... 6-9-91
REGISIrar Of VO IS ... i e a s 6-10-1
Special DIStrictsS SUMMAIY ......iuniiii e e e e e e e e enns 6-11-1
Franchise Administration........ ..o e 6-11-1
Fish and Game COMMISSION .......ciuuiiit i e e eanas 6-11-6
(07001 AV (=T =TT TP 6-12-1
Human Services SYStEM SUMMIAIY ........ouuiiiiiii e et e e e e e e e et e e e e eanns
AGING aNd AUIE SEIVICES .....oniiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e 7-11
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center SUMMAry ...........oooniiiiiiiii e 7-21
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center...........c..viiiiiiiiie e 7-21
TeleMEAICING. ... e e et 7-2-40
J o] =Tt o T = G PPN 7-2-43
Behavioral Health SUMMArY ..........oouii e 7-31
Behavioral Health......... oo 7-31
Alcohol and Drug ADUSE SEIVICES ......ccuuiiieiiie et e e 7-3-12
Special Patient ACCOUNL ... .. oo e 7-3-19
Child SUPPOI SEIVICES ...t e ettt e e e aaas 7-4-1
HEaIth Care COStS .. ... ittt e e e e e e e e aeans 7-5-1
HUMAN SerVICES SYSIEM . ..t et e e 7-6-1
AdMINISTrative Claim ... ... e 7-6-2
SUDSIStENCE PaymMeNtS ... oo 7-6-23
Child Care Provider Payments .............oiuiiiiiiiii e 7-6-28
Out-0f-HOmME Child Care ...........ooouiiii e e e e e 7-6-32
Aid 10 AdOPtive ChilAreN ... ... e 7-6-35
AFDC — FOSIEI CaAre ... ettt e e e e e e e 7-6-39
Refugee Cash ASSISTANCE.........couiiii e 7-6-43
Cash Assistance for Immigrants .............oooiiiiiiiiii e 7-6-46
CalWorks — All Other Families.........oouiiii e 7-6-49
CalWorks — KIN GAP ... e e e e e e e e 7-6-53
Seriously Emotionally DiSturbed ............c.ioiiiiiiiii e 7-6-56
CalWorks — 2-Parent Families ..........o.iiiiiii e 7-6-60
A 10 INAIGENTS ... 7-6-63
g o] oo 1T 11] o G 1 7-6-66
AB212 TeacCher SHPENAS... ...t e e e e e 7-6-70
PreSChOO0l SEIVICES ... e e e e 7-7-1
L0 o] ol o 1= = 1 o 7-8-1
California Children’s SEIVICES ..........iiiui e 7-8-30
INdigent AMDUIANCE ... e 7-8-42
Cajon Pass lllegal Dumping Clean-Up..........ccouuiioiiiiiiie e 7-8-45
RV = Y = E N 7= 1 7-9-1
ReEAIIGNMENT. ... ettt et e 7-10-1
Other Agencies
In Home Supportive Services Public AUthOTity ...........c.iiiii i, 8-1-1
County Economic Development Corporation..............oeeuuiereu e e e e e e eaaeees 8-2-1
Industrial Development AUtNOIILY ............iii e 8-3-1
RedevelopmMENt AQENCY.... ...ttt 8-4-1
OPeratiNng FUNG ... ettt 8-4-1
HOUSING FUNG. ...ttt e e e e e 8-4-6
DeDt SEIrVICE FUN ... e e e e e e e e 8-4-9
Capital PrOJECES. ... 8-4-12
HOUSING PrOJECES ...t 8-4-15



Table of Contents

Victor Valley Economic Development AUthOrity ..........coouiiiiiiiiii e, 8-4-18
Victor Valley Economic Development Authority - HOuSINg ...........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 8-4-21
(07010 01 4721 11 PP 8-5-



1853

‘mel‘

3
COUNTY
SAN BERNARDI NO\

INTEROFFICE MEMO

S

DATE May 19, 2003 PHONE 387-5418
FROM WALLY HILL County  of  San
County Administrative Officer Bernardino
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
SUBJECT REVISED FINANCING PLAN FOR 2003-04 BUDGET WORKSHOP

A 2003-04 Budget Financing Plan was given to the Board on March 19, 2003. A copy of that memo
is attached for your reference. That plan provided the basis for distributing locally financed budget
targets to general fund departments to develop their 2003-04 proposed budgets. Enclosed in this
workbook are the departmental budgets submitted and reviewed by the County Administrative
Office.

The analysis of each department’s budget is presented in a similar format as in the prior year with
the exception of the additional vacant position information. This analysis shows:
- The Board Approved Base Budget, which includes the approved costs mentioned in the
March financing plan and any other Board approved agenda items.
Recommended Program Funded Adjustments that the departments included in their
budget, within their allocated local cost.
Department Request, which is the sum of the items above.
Vacant Position Impact, which shows the cost of vacant positions, not in recruitment, that
the departments included in their budget, with backup schedules showing all vacant
positions and designating which positions are in active recruitment and which are not. All
vacant budgeted positions not in recruitment have been slated for deletion from the
departments’ budgets based on Board direction received on April 8, 2003.
Proposed Budget (Adjusted), which is the sum of the items above.
Recommended Vacant Restoration, which includes the cost of positions that the County
Administrative Office is recommending for restoration based on policy items submitted by
departments.
Recommended Budget, which is the sum of the last two items above.

In addition to the vacant position restoration policy items, any program or workload changes that
could not be financed within the department’s current allocation are also presented as policy items
in this workbook.  Fee ordinance adjustments are not incorporated in the enclosed budgets, but
are included for approval. A summary of the requested fee adjustments is included as Attachment
A. Details on the fees are included with the applicable department’s budget submittals. The
majority of the requests are to increase appropriation if the fee is approved. For some general fund
departments, if the fee is approved it would save general fund financing by reducing the
department’s local cost. A few of the departments submitted fee increases as part of their 30%
cost reduction plan. In most cases, the Board has the option to either increase the department’s
appropriation or reduce their general fund support when they approve these fees. It should be
noted that if the County Administrative Office does reduce their general fund support, it will be
another reduction to the departmental budgets.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REVISED 2003-04 FINANCING PLAN
May 19, 2003

Page Two

Revised 2003-04 Financing Plan

Since March 19, 2003 the county has received additional actual data on discretionary revenue as
well as departmental activity from March through May. This new information was analyzed and the
County Administrative Office is revising the county’s 2003-04 financing plan as follows:

(In Millions)
Ongoing One-time  Total

Financing Available as of March 19, 2003 10.5 204 39.9
Increased Revenue Sources:

Increase in Discretionary Revenue 1.5 1.5
Increase in Fund Balance 6.4 6.4
Unallocated Tobacco Settlement Revenue 9.7 9.7

Adjustments to Local Cost:

March 25 BAI — Supervising Attorney Compensation (0.3) (0.3)
Sheriff — Behavioral Health now paying for cost of drugs 1.3 1.3
Probation — Less Court Ordered Placements 0.5 0.5
A & E — Less General Fund Support needed 041 01
Subtotal Revised Financing Available 13.6 45.5 59.1
Vacant Budgeted Positions Deleted per Board Direction 4.3 4.3
Subtotal Revised Financing Available 17.9 45.5 63.4
CAO Recommended Restoration of Vacant Positions (0.3) (0.3)
CAO Recommended Funding Sheriff Policy Item (0.8) (0.8)
Subtotal Revised Financing Available 16.8 45.5 62.3

INCREASED REVENUE SOURCES

Discretionary Revenue ($1.5 Million Increase)

Sales Tax +0.5 million: Sales tax projections increased $500,000 from the March 19, 2003
financing plan by $500,000 based on revenue projected to be generated in the unincorporated area
known as the Donut Hole in 2003-04.

Property Transfer Tax +1.0 million: Property Transfer Tax is expected to increase by $1.0
million from the March 19, 2003 financing plan based on continued strength in home sales and
rising home prices.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REVISED 2003-04 FINANCING PLAN
May 19, 2003

Page Three

Fund Balance ($6.4 Million Increase)

The County Administrative Office is expecting a higher than anticipated fund balance at the end of
2002-03 for two reasons. First, departmental savings is anticipated to be $3.7 million higher than
projected in the March 19, 2003 financing plan. This is caused by increased recording revenue in
the Auditor’s budget and increased federal and state revenue in the Probation Department’s budget.
Secondly, the $2.7 million additional increase in fund balance is mainly due to higher projections in
vehicle license fees and other discretionary revenue.

Tobacco Settlement Revenue ($9.7 Million Unallocated)

Although the Tobacco Settlement proceeds are collected in a special revenue fund, the Board of
Supervisors has discretion on where this money is spent. The total tobacco settlement money
available in 2003-04 is $27.4 million, of which $15.0 million is to be applied towards the ARMC Debt
Service and $2.7 million is to be spent on general fund financing. The remaining $9.7 million is not
allocated in 2003-04.

ADJUSTMENTS TO LOCAL COST

After March 19, 2003 the Board of Supervisors approved additional ongoing costs totaling $0.3
million for the District Attorney and Public Defender as a result of supervising attorney
compensation increases.

While developing the 2003-04 proposed budget, the County Administrative Office was able to
identify additional savings of $1.9 million in three departments as discussed below.

In prior years, the Sheriff Department paid for the cost of psychotropic medications to inmates,
which is estimated to cost $1.3 million in 2003-04. These costs were identified to be an appropriate
cost that could be borne by Behavioral Health, whom receive federal and state funding. Therefore,
the county general fund is saving $1.3 million.

The Probation Department continues its efforts to reduce Court Ordered Placements by increasing
options available in the community. Due to the anticipated decreased number of placements in
2003-04, the court ordered placements budget has been decreased by $500,000. This budget still
includes an estimated increase of 10% in the fees charged by the state. If the approved state
budget has an increase of more than 10%, this budget may need additional financing. Currently,
this is a county general fund saving of $500,000.

Architecture and Engineering Department analyzed their budget and was able to get
reimbursements for all the increased costs in 2003-04 and did not need additional local cost
allocated to them in the March 19, 2003 financing plan. Therefore, the county general fund is
saving $0.1 million.

VACANT BUDGETED POSITIONS

On April 8, 2003 the Board of Supervisors directed the County Administrative Office to adjust 2003-
04 budgets by deleting all vacant budgeted positions that are not in active recruitment. As a result
of this direction, 89.6 vacant budgeted positions funded by local cost were deleted from the
departmental request budgets, which if approved can generate $4.3 million in local cost savings.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REVISED 2003-04 FINANCING PLAN
May 19, 2003

Page Four

CAO RECOMMENDATIONS

The County Administrative Office is recommending restoration of 10.0 of the vacant budgeted
positions slated for deletion that would reduce the local cost savings by $0.3 million.

In addition, although a number of departmental policy items are included in this budget submittal,
the County Administrative Office is recommending to only fund one request at this time totaling
$843,285 since it is based on terms of the COPSMORE grant. Under the terms of the
COPSMORE grant, the county is obligated to fund technical positions that were added for one
complete budget cycle after the grant has expired. This obligation was fulfilled for 12.0 positions in
2002-03 and the remaining 11.0 positions must be funded in 2003-04 to meet the one budget cycle
after expiration.

If the Board concurs with the CAO recommendations, the financing still available for appropriation
is $62.3 million ($16.8 ongoing and $45.5 one-time). The County Administrative Office is
recommending to not allocate the available Tobacco Settlement money of $9.7 million until the
State Budget Impact on health issues is known. The remaining $52.6 million available is being
recommended to be placed in general fund contingencies to address the State Budget Impact that
the county may face in the near future.

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO RESERVES

The county has several types of reserves. The general purpose reserve is funds held to protect the
county from unforeseen increases in expenditure or reductions in revenues, or other extraordinary
events, which would harm the fiscal health of the county. The general purpose reserve is 10% of
the locally funded appropriations. Some reserves are for specific purposes, such as to meet future
known obligations or to build a reserve for capital projects.

A listing of those reserves, beginning balances, uses during 2002-03, planned contribution (uses) in
2003-04 and ending balances are shown below:

2002-03 2003-04 Estimated
March 19, 2003 Approved Recommended June 30, 2004
Estimated Contribution Contribution Balance
Balance (Uses) (Uses)
General Purpose Reserve 31,936,310 2,887,258 34,823,568
Specific Purpose Reserves
Medical Center Debt Service 32,074,905 32,074,905
Teeter Reserve 19,260,087 19,260,087
Restitution Reserve 8,449,856 8,449,856
Retirement Reserve 7,000,000 7,000,000
Equity Pool Reserve 2,000,000 (122,856) 2,839,051 4,716,195
Insurance Reserve 5,000,000 5,000,000
Electronic Voting Reserve 5,700,000 5,700,000
Capital Projects Reserve 4,000,000 4,000,000
Pepper & Valley Intersection Reserve 6,000,000 6,000,000
Bark Beetle Reserve 500,000 (300,000) 200,000
Justice Facilities Reserve 4,995,408 (1,000,000) 3,995,408
West Valley Maximum Security 1,492,986 1,492,986
Total Specific 96,473,242 (422,856) 1,839,051 97,889,437

Purpose



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
REVISED 2003-04 FINANCING PLAN
May 19, 2003

Page Five

In 2002-03 mid-year Board actions authorized the use of $122,856 of the equity pool reserve to fund
equity increases for employees in the District Attorney, Public Defender and Assessor
Departments and the use of $300,000 of the Bark Beetle Reserve to provide financial assistance
for tree removal and for a special assessment feasible study.

In 2003-04 the specific purpose reserves include an additional general fund contribution of $3.0
million to the equity pool reserve offset by the 2003-04 full year costs of the approved fund equity
increases in 2002-03. In addition, $1.0 million from the Justice Facilities Reserve is used to offset a
portion of the first year cost of the recently approved safety MOU.

The balance in reserves are available for multi-year planning and to address future costs.



ATTACHMENT A

FEE ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED IN 2003-04 PROPOSED BUDGET (IF APPROVED)

Appropriations Revenue Local Cost
GENERAL FUND
Auditor/Controller-Recorder 49,606 49,606 -
Agriculture/Weights and Measures 79,610 79,610 -
PA/PG/Conservator/Coroner 27,000 28,620 (1,620)
County Museum 132,501 132,501 -
Land Use Services - Current Planning Division 142,585 142,585 -
Land Use Services - Current Planning Division Miscellaneous Services 4,440 4,440 -
Land Use Services - Code Enforcement & Fire Hazard Abatement 258,485 258,485 -
Public Health - Animal Care & Control 157,897 157,897 -
Public Health - Food Recreational Health Program 426,043 426,043 -
Public Works - Regional Parks 8,185 8,185 -
Public Works - Surveyor* - - -
Registrar of Voters* - - -
Sheriff 150,000 155,000 (5,000)
Treasurer-Tax Collector 25,000 25,000 -
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
County Fire** 500 500 -
Economic & Community Development* - - -
Library 249,000 249,000 -
Sheriff 435,303 435,303
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Solid Waste Management 471,776 471,776 -

TOTAL APPROPRIATION CHANGES 2,617,931 2,624,551 (6,620)

* No overall change to departmental costs and revenues - restructuring of fees only.

** This is included in the Special Districts Budget.



INTEROFFICE MEMO —all

SAN BERNARD]NO\

DATE March 19, 2003 PHONE 387-5410
FROM VALERIE CLAY, Deputy Administrative Officer g::':atlrfd_no of San
County Administrative Office !
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
SUBJECT FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET

On March 18, 2003, the Board of Supervisors approved the 2003-04 budget targets to county
departments. This memo summarizes the development of the financing plan for the 2003-04
budget. It describes in detail how the county is financing the 2003-04 budget targets and how much
available financing remains to address unknown issues, such as the state budget crisis, based on
the amount approved from the 30% cost reduction plans.

Components of the financing plan included in this memo are:

Analysis of the 2003-04 financing plan: 1) Financing Available and 2) Base Line Budget
Cost Adjustments

Review of county policies as to use of one-time funds and general-purpose revenues.
Local Cost Reduction Approved from 30% Cost Reduction Plans

Issues not Addressed in 2003-04 Financing Plan

Conclusion

ANALYSIS OF THE 2003-04 FINANCING PLAN

Projections for new financing available for next year's budget include $31.8 million in ongoing
financing sources and $45.9 million in one-time financing sources as summarized on the chart
below:
FINANCING AVAILABLE FOR 2003-04 (in millions)
Ongoing One-time Total

Beginning Financial Position 1.0 1.0
New Discretionary Revenue 27.2 27.2
New Prop 172 Revenue 3.6 3.6
Estimated One Time Money Available 40.9 40.9
Use of Justice Facilities Reserve 1.0 1.0
Solid Waste 4.0 4.0
Total New Financing Available 31.8 45.9 77.7

Beginning Financial Position - $1.0 million

The 2002-03 budget included $57.7 million in one-time funding sources. The budget also included
$58.7 million in one-time financing uses. The difference of $1.0 million represents one-time uses
that were financed through ongoing financing sources. This ongoing financing is available for
reallocation in the 2003-04 budget and is defined for the purposes of this report as the beginning
financial position. A listing of these specific sources and uses are provided in Exhibit 1.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Two

New Discretionary Revenue - $27.2 million
New discretionary revenue is outlined in the chart below. The growth from prior year's budget in
discretionary countywide revenues is estimated to be $27.2 million and is based on the following.

NEW DISCRETIONARY REVENUE (in millions)

Property Tax AV growth 11.7
Motor Vehicle License Fee 9.8
COWCAP 3.3
Sales Tax 1.6
Interest (2.5)
Other 3.3
Total New Ongoing Discretionary Financing 27.2

Property tax revenue is expected to increase by $11.7 million over the prior year budgeted
amount, based on an anticipated assessed valuation growth of 8.0%.

The growth rate in vehicle license fees is expected to remain relatively flat in 2003-04 in the
belief that auto sales will not continue to expand at the rates that they have in recent years
(about 10% increases). However, it is anticipated that the county’s population share of Vehicle
License Fee revenue will increase slightly, resulting in an estimated 6.0% growth in revenue
over the current year-end estimate. In addition to the 6% growth, VLF from commercial trailers
is expected to generate approximately $1.0 million in additional revenues. This estimate also
assumes the entire VLF backfill from the state.

COWCAP revenue will increase due to increased costs, mainly in salaries and benefits,
distributed to non-general fund departments.

Discretionary sales tax revenue received is for sales in the unincorporated area of the county
only. It is anticipated that California will begin recovering from the recession in the current fiscal
year, and move into a stronger recovery next year. This, along with the county’s high rate of
growth, results in an expected sales tax revenue increase of 6.2% in fiscal year 2003-04.

Interest is expected to decrease approximately $2.5 million next year. This $2.5 million
represents the estimated amount of interest to be earned on the Tax and Revenue Anticipation
Notes (TRANS) in the current fiscal year. Because of uncertainties surrounding the state
budget, and low spreads between borrowed and invested funds, the timing and amount of the
2003-04 TRANS cannot be reasonably estimated at this time, and is not expected to produce a
significant amount of revenue.

Other revenues are expected to increase $3.3 million. The majority of the growth is anticipated
in property transfer tax and property tax administration fees. $90,000 of this increase is for
anticipated growth in franchise fees. This amount was inadvertently included in the 30% cost
reduction plans as reduced local financing required for the Franchise Administration budget.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Three

New Prop 172 Revenue - $3.6 million

Proposition 172, which became effective January 1, 1994, placed a one-half percent sales tax rate
in the state’s constitution and required that it be used only for public safety activities. After
analyzing several consecutive years of solid growth leading up to 2000-01, growth in Prop 172
revenues declined sharply in 2001-02 (actual receipts of $90.4 million were 10% below budgeted
revenues of $99.4 million), resulting in a significant budget shortfall in that fiscal year. As a resullt,
the county conservatively budgeted Prop 172 revenue in 2002-03 and scaled back its growth
expectations to a more conservative 4% which translated to budgeted revenues of $93.7 million.
Once again, due to economic uncertainties and prior year experience, projected Prop 172 revenue
increase in the amount of $3.6 million represents a conservative growth expectation of
approximately 4% in 2003-04. In 2003-04 the Prop 172 revenue budget will be $97.3 million.
Should actual Prop 172 receipts exceed budget in 2002-03 and/or 2003-04, this will allow the
county to start building a reserve that will enable the county to better cope with any unanticipated
volatility with sales tax revenue in the future.

Estimated One Time Money Available - $45.9 million

One Time Money Available for 2003-04 (in millions)

2002-03 Departmental Operation Savings 11.5
2002-03 Non-Departmental Revenue Adjustments:
Property Tax Revenue 6.4
Vehicle License Fees 1.5
Interest Earnings (0.7)
Sales Tax 0.8
Other Revenue 2.5
Total Non Departmental Revenue 10.5
2002-03 Unspent General Fund Contingencies 12.0
2003-04 Debt Refinancing Savings 4.4
2003-04 CIP Savings 2.5
March 11, 2003 Agenda 40.9
Subtotal
2003-04 Use of Justice Facilities Reserve 1.0
2003-04 Solid Waste Transfers 4.0
One Time Money Available for 2003-04 45.9

An estimated $11.5 million in departmental savings is anticipated in 2002-03 primarily due to the
hiring freeze and other cost reduction measures implemented by the county in the current year.

$10.5 million in increased discretionary revenue is expected in the current fiscal year caused by
strong performance in Property Tax and other property related revenue sources.

It is anticipated that $12.0 million will remain in the general fund contingency account at year-end.

Savings of $4.4 million due to debt refinancing and $2.5 million in CIP savings will also be available
as one- time sources in fiscal year 2003-04.

As a result of the approval of the Sheriff Department’s local cost reduction on March 18, 2003, the
use of $1.0 million from the Justice Facilities Reserve is required. This $1.0 million will be used to
offset the first year cost of the recently approved safety MOU including the costs of the 3% at 50

ratirament henefit in the Sheriff NDenartment hiidnet



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Four

The Solid Waste Enterprise fund has been making annual payments to the general fund since
1995. The majority of these payments, which in recent years have been $6.0 million annually, are
reimbursement for the value of certain landfill properties acquired by the county prior to 1983, when
the Solid Waste Enterprise fund was established. This reimbursement was approved by the Board
on October 31, 1995 and will cease (estimated in 2005-06) once the balance is satisfied. Since
this stream of repayment revenues is limited in duration, $2.0 million of this payment is included as
an ongoing revenue source and $4.0 million is included as a one-time revenue source in 2003-04.
This $4.0 million was not included in the available one time financing sources presented previously
since the Solid Waste Management is currently dealing with the perchlorate issue. This payment to
the general fund could possibly be deferred, if necessary, to address the perchlorate issue.

The prior sections of this report addressed the financing available for 2003-04. This section will
address new costs. The CAO recommended the funding of increased ongoing costs only to the
extent that there is ongoing revenue available to support those costs. All other cost increases will
be absorbed in the departments’ current local cost allocation such as inflation and workers comp
surcharge. The chart below summarizes the adjustments to the base line budget that were
approved to be funded while continuing to maintain a structurally balanced budget. Following the
chart is a brief description of each cost component.

BASE LINE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS (in millions)
Discussed in March 11, 2003 Agenda Item:

MOU Increase in 2003-04 (All except Safety Mgmt) 10.4
Retirement rate adjustments 14.9
Gen Workers Comp/Other Insur Costs 2.7
Mandated Programs (SB90 Backfill) 2.4
Subtotal 30.4
Approved in Prior Board Agenda Items:
Attorney and Specialized Peace Officer MOU approved mid year 54
Computer Rate reductions (0.5)
Mid-year Board increases 1.6
Full-year funding 2.8
4% Spend Down Plan Approved (8.6)
Subtotal 0.7
Other ltems:
Debt service (2.6)
Mandated/Other Costs 24
MOU Increase in 2003-04 (Safety Mgmt) approved March 18, 2003 0.9
Subtotal 0.7
Total Ongoing Costs 31.8
Contribution to CIP 3.5
Contribution for General Plan Update 1.0
Contribution to CSA 38 for “Donut Hole” 0.1
Contribution to Equity Pool Reserve 3.0
Transfer Justice Facilities Reserve to Sheriff 1.0
Maintain Contingencies per Board policy 5.2
Contribution To Reserves Per Board Policy 2.7
Total One Time Costs 16.5

Total Costs 48.3




BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Five

ONGOING COSTS:

MOU Increase in 2003-04 (All except Safety Mgmt) - $10.4 million

The county is in the second year of a three-year agreement with non-safety employees. The
general MOU and exempt compensation plan each call for a 3.0% salary increase in July 2003
along with increases in the flexible benefit plan, at a net local cost increase of $5.9 million. The
provision of local cost funding of MOU increases for the previously self-supporting functions of
Advanced Planning, Parks and Museums continues.

The county is in the second year of a three and one-half year labor agreement with employees in
the attorney unit. This unit's MOU calls for a 3.0% salary increase to be received in July 2003 along
with increases in the flexible benefit plan, at a net local cost of $0.9 million.

The county is in the second year of a three and one-half year labor agreement with employees in
the specialized peace officers and specialized peace officers-supervisory units. These units’ MOU
calls for a 2.0% salary increase effective December 2003. In addition, these units will also receive
increases in the flexible benefit plan effective in July 2003. These increased salary and benefit
costs have a net local cost of $0.3 million.

The safety unit recently approved a three-year labor agreement that calls for a 2.5% increase to be
received in October 2003 and a new monthly medical premium subsidy for those participating in a
county sponsored health plan. In addition, the safety unit received a change in their retirement plan
known as 3% at 50. The wage increase, monthly subsidy, and the 3% at 50 retirement change
carries a net local cost of $3.3 million.

Retirement Rate Adjustments - $14.9 million

Employer retirement contributions are composed of two rates: a rate set actuarially by the
Retirement Board and a rate set by the county to cover payment of the pension obligation bond. In
2003-04 the rates from the Retirement Board increased significantly for both general and safety
employees. Offsetting this increase was a decrease in the pension obligation bond rate. This
decrease was due to the available balance within the bond trust fund that was created last year to
smooth the impact of future retirement rate increases that were expected to begin this fiscal year.
As a result of these rate changes, general employee costs will rise $13.4 million and safety
employee costs will increase $1.5 million, for a net result of $14.9 million increase in local cost.
The safety rate adjustment is exclusive of the impact of the 3% at 50 retirement plan, which is
accounted for above.

Gen Workers Comp/Other Insur Costs - $2.7 million

Increases to Workers’ Compensation premiums are required to offset increasing expenses for
claims. This increase of $3.4 million is consistent with the new five-year recovery plan, which aims
to maintain cash flow to pay workers’ compensation claims. This increase is offset by adjustments
in liability insurance rates that were approved by the Board on March 4, 2003.

Mandated Programs (SB 90 Backfill)- $2.4 million

The state has suspended reimbursements of state mandates in 2002-03 and is proposing to
continue this suspension in 2003-04. Certain departments appear to be able to absorb the loss of
the state mandate reimbursements and, therefore, the County Administrative Office only
recommends to backfill $2.4 of the $4.4 million in SB90 revenue for 2003-04. Although the state
promises to pay back this lost SB90 revenue with interest, this pay back and the return of
reimbursements is not expected until three to five years from now. Therefore, this backfill is
considered ongoing in the 2003-04 financing plan.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Six

Attorney and Specialized Peace Officer MOU approved mid ye ar - $5.4 million

The bargaining units for the attorney unit, the specialized peace officer unit, and the specialized
peace officer-supervisory unit were created in December of 2001. When created, the county
funded the increased costs for these units with one-time contingency funds. The ongoing costs for
these increases, exclusive of the incremental increases for 2003-04 mentioned above, total $5.4
million.

Computer Rate Reductions - $(0.5) million

Included in the 2003-04 financing plan are rate adjustments for computer operations that were
approved by the Board on March 4, 2003. Effective July 1, 2003, the Central Mainframe Computer
rate and the Infrastructure rate will be reduced, resulting in a local cost savings of approximately
$500,000 in 2003-04.

Mid-Year Board Increases - $1.6 million
Costs increases in this category reflect the Board’s Mid-Year approval of the items detailed in
Exhibit 2.

Full-Year Funding - $2.8 million

As part of the 2002-03 Budget, the Board approved funding and staffing for the anticipated 160-bed
expansion of the West Valley Juvenile Detention and Assessment Center in December 2002. This
included $4,126,375 in new local cost for Probation and $409,876 for Facilities Management
staffing and utilities for a total local cost increase of $4,536,251. Although youth were not expected
to move into the new facility until late December, transition teams were formed in October to
become familiar with, and test the functionality of, the infrastructure, security systems, mechanics,
and to draft policies and procedures prior to occupancy.

The total cost for ongoing annual operations for 2003-04 is estimated to be $12.7 million. Due to
the $4.5 million funding that was already provided for 6 months of operation during 2002-03 and the
$5.3 million transferred from the Central Juvenile Hall operations, the increased local cost needed
for 2003-04 is $2,868,908. This breaks down to $2,719,874 for Probation and $149,034 for
Facilities Management.

4% Spend Down Plan Approved - $(8.6) million
In December 2002, the Board approved a 4% spend down plan to fund rising ongoing expenses.
This plan produces $8.6 million in savings beginning in 2003-04.

Debt Service - $(2.6) million

In the 2002-03 budget, the Board made a one-time allocation of $2.1 million of fund balance,
generated by the refinancing of the 1992 Justice Center/Airport Improvement Project, towards the
prepayment of a portion of the Glen Helen Taxable debt. For 2003-04, the debt service budget will
be reduced by this $2.1 million, plus an additional $0.3 million to reflect the reduction in annual debt
service costs as a result of this prepayment. A projected $ 0.1 million decrease in debt
administration costs and a projected increase of $ 0.1 million in reimbursements, bring the total
local cost reduction to $2.6 million.

Mandated/Other Costs - $2.4 million

These costs are mainly in increased utilities costs totaling $2.1 million and an increase in
Unemployment Insurance totaling $1.2 million. These increases are offset by the elimination of a
one-time shift to the Sheriff's Department to meet the county’s obligation of financing positions for
one year after the COPS MORE grant was expired.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Seven

MOU Increase in 2003-04 (Safety Mgmt) - $0.9 million

On March 18, 2003, the Board approved the safety management employees’ MOU, which calls for
a 2.5% salary increase in October 2003 and the additional medical premium subsidy received by
the safety wunit. The safety management unit has also negotiated the retirement plan, 3% at 50.
The net local cost increase in salaries and benefits will be $0.9 million.

ONE TIME COSTS:

Contribution to CIP - $3.5 million

As part of the financing plan, $3.5 million has been allocated to the Capital Improvement Program.
County departments have submitted their CIP requests for the upcoming year. Architecture and
Engineering is compiling the list of requested projects, along with estimated costs, for the Board’s
consideration during the budget workshops at which time the Board can adjust the level of funding
to reflect approved projects. Due to the potential State Budget Impact, the County Administrative
Office will only recommend projects that are related to building maintenance and health/safety
issues. No new projects will be recommended.

Contribution for General Plan Update - $1.0 million

The county general fund has been contributing money to finance a portion of the general plan
update. To date $2.5 million has been allocated for this purpose. An additional $1.0 million will be
allocated in 2003-04. The remaining planned contributions will be $1.0 million in 2004-05 and $0.5
million in 2005-06.

Contribution to CSA 38 for “Donut Hole” - $0.1 million

In 2002-03, the Board approved general fund support towards funding fire services in the “Donut
Hole” area. This full year cost will be paid to the City of Redlands. It is anticipated that the
increased sales tax revenue received by the county will offset this increase.

Contribution to Equity Pool Reserve - $3.0 million

As part of the approved three-year labor agreement with the non-safety employees, an equity pool
was established to fund equity studies and resulting salary increases. A total of $9.5 million is
required in the three-year period. A portion of this $9.5 million obligation will be paid from
non-general fund financing sources. Currently there is $2.0 million in the Equity Pool Reserve, with
this contribution of $3.0 million, the total reserve will be $5.0 million.

Transfer Justice Facilities Reserve to Sheriff - $1.0 million

This adjustment transfers $1.0 million of the Justice Facilites Reserve (discussed in one-time
sources above) to the sheriff's budget unit to be used to offset the first year cost of the recently
approved safety MOU.

Maintain Contingencies - $5.2 million/Contributions to Reserves - $2.7 million
These funding recommendations are based on established county policy discussed later in this
memo.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Eight

COUNTY POLICIES

In 1998 the county adopted a formal budget financing policy and a reserve policy. The key
elements of these policies are described below:

Budget Finance Policy

One-time funds will not be used to finance ongoing operational costs, except within the context
of a larger plan to balance ongoing revenues and costs over a multi-year period.

No less than one-third will be allocated to increasing reserves to the 10% target level as defined
in the county’s Reserve Policy.

Reserve Policy
The county shall establish an ongoing general-purpose reserve for the general fund targeted at
10% of locally funded appropriations, with a target date of 2002-03 for attaining this goal.

The county will maintain an appropriated contingency fund to accommodate unanticipated
operational changes, legislative impacts or other economic events affecting the county’s
operations, which could not have been reasonably anticipated at the time the budget was
prepared. Funding shall be targeted at no less than 1.5% of locally funded appropriations.

Locally funded appropriations is defined as those which are funded by discretionary, unrestricted
property tax, sales tax, motor vehicle-in-lieu taxes, interest income, and other revenues not linked to
specific programs.

For 2003-04 the locally funded appropriations are projected to be $346.6 million. A general reserve
requirement of 10% would be $34.7 million and an appropriated contingency of 1.5% would require
$5.2 million.

The financing plan includes $5.2 million in the county contingency budget (of which $1.0 million of
this amount will be designated for grant matches) and recommends a contribution of $2.7 million to
the general-purpose reserve to satisfy the requirements of these policies.

The county has several types of reserves. Some are for specific purposes, such as to meet future
known obligations or to build a reserve for capital projects. The general reserves are funds held to
protect the county from unforeseen increases in expenditure or reductions in revenues, or other
extraordinary events, which would harm the fiscal health of the county.

A listing of those reserves and the planned contributions are shown below:

GENERAL PURPOSE RESERVE

Estimated Estimated
June 30, 2003 Recommended June 30, 2004
Balance Contribution Balance
General Purpose Reserve 31,936,310 2,727,133 34,663,443

As demonstrated above, the new contribution of $2.7 million would bring the total general-purpose
reserves to $34.7 million.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Nine

SPECIFIC PURPOSE RESERVES

Recommended
Base Line
Estimated Budget
June 30, 2003 Contribution
Balance /(Use)
Specific Purpose Reserves
Medical Center Debt Service 32,074,905
Teeter Reserve 19,260,087
Restitution Reserve 8,449,856
Retirement Reserve 7,000,000
Equity Pool Reserve 2,000,000 3,000,000
Insurance Reserve 5,000,000
Electronic Voting Reserve 5,700,000
Capital Projects Reserve 4,000,000
Pepper & Valley Intersection Reserve 6,000,000
Bark Beetle Reserve 500,000
Justice Facilities Reserve 4,995,408 (1,000,000)
West Valley Maximum Security 1,492,986
Total Specific Purpose 96,473,242 2,000,000

Base Line Budget adjustments to specific purpose reserves include an additional general fund
contribution of $3.0 million to the equity pool reserve and the use of $1.0 million from the Justice
Facilities Reserve.

It should be noted that this financing plan only includes using $1.0 million of these specific purpose
reserves as a means of financing for 2003-04. As such, the remaining reserves are available for
multi-year planning and to address future costs.

LOCAL COST REDUCTION APPROVED FROM 30% COST REDUCTION PLANS

The prior sections of this report addressed the financing available and the known new costs for
2003-04. This section addresses the local cost reduction to locally funded departments, which
would generate ongoing revenue sources to be used to fund future ongoing costs such as the State
Budget Impact and Ventura Il settlement. On March 18, 2003, the Board approved a local cost
reduction of $10.6 million. However, this amount needed to be adjusted because the reduction of
$90,000 in the Special Districts - Franchise Administration budget was inadvertently included in
their 30% cost reduction plan. This $90,000 represents an increase in anticipated growth in
franchise fees revenue. This revenue is reflected in the new discretionary revenue discussed
above rather than in the 30% cost reduction plan. The total local cost reduction implemented is
$10.5 million. The revised local cost reduction summary can be seen in Exhibit 3.

Due to County Policy, ongoing costs must be paid for by ongoing resources. Prior to this
reduction, all known ongoing resources were allocated for all known ongoing costs. Therefore,
$10.5 million is the only ongoing resources available to address issues not included in the 2003-04
financing plan that could require the use of ongoing sources of revenue.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FINANCING PLAN FOR THE 2003-04 BUDGET
March 19, 2003

Page Ten

ISSUES NOT ADDRESSED IN THE FINANCING PLAN
The following are issues that are not identified nor funded in the financing plan, including:

» State & Federal Budget Changes

> Retirement Issues for General Employees (Ventura Il)
» High Desert Detention Center — Staffing and Utilities
» Employee Health Care Costs

Also not included in the plan at this time are the following potential one-time financing sources:

» Use of General Reserves
» Use of Most of the Specific Reserves

CONCLUSION

This report has identified $77.7 million in new financing available and recommends $48.3 million in
base line budget adjustments for the purpose of issuing budget targets to county departments. The
financing plan has a total of $39.9 million available for further Board consideration, which includes
the Level 1 local cost reduction that generated $10.5 million in ongoing resources.

SUMMARY OF FINANCING PLAN (in millions)
Ongoing One-time Total

Financing available 31.8 45.9 7.7
Base line adjustments (31.8) (16.5) (48.3)
Level 1 Local Cost Reduction 10.5 10.5
Balance Available 10.5 29.4 39.9

The County Administrative Office will continue to monitor the state and federal budget process for
fiscal impacts as well as continue to refine our own estimates of fund balance and revenues
available for next fiscal year. This office will also incorporate into the plan any mid-year actions,
which may take place during the remainder of this fiscal year. Based on the latest information, a
revised financing plan will be submitted in the budget workbook that will be provided to the Board
prior to the May budget workshops.

The May budget workshops will provide an opportunity to revisit an updated financing plan and to
provide a review of individual department budget proposals. During the workshops the County
Administrative Officer may receive additional Board direction on countywide policy or program
issues towards further development of the 2003-04 budget.



BEGINNING FINANCIAL POSITION (in millions)

Eliminate One-Time Financing Sources

EXHIBIT 1

General Fund

2002-03 Fund Balance (57.7)
Total One Time Sources (57_7)
Eliminate One-Time Financing Uses

Contingencies 45.9
High Priority Policy Needs Rollover 1.6
Contribution to General Reserve 1.7

Subvention for Courts and Special Districts for 2410 0.9

Contribution to Equity Pool Reserve 2.0

Contribution to CIP 6.6
Total One Time Financing Uses 58.7
2003-04 Beginning Financial Position 1.0




MID YEAR BOARD ACTIONS

September 10, 2002
October 1, 2002
December 17, 2002
December 17, 2002
January 28, 2003
February 11, 2003
February 25, 2003

Expand Registered Sex Offender Program

District Attorney and Public Defender - Central Court Restructure
Probation Supervisor raises per re-opener MOU

Legislative Costs

Auditor/Controller-Recorder Direct Billing Services to Superior Court
Second Assistant District Attorney

Sheriff Dispatcher Raises due to lawsuit

Total

Annual

Ongoing

(92,856)
(1,286,368)
(126,000)

(74,725)
345,000
(187,439)
(146,000)

(1,568,388)

EXHIBIT 2



EXHIBIT 3

SUMMARY OF LOCAL COST REDUCTIONS

2002-03 2002-03 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04 % of CAO 2003-04 % of SB90
2% Local Cost Prop. 172 Total Local 4% Local Recmd Redctn Total Local Local Cost Reductions
Reductions Reductions Reductions Financing Cost Reductn to Local Cost Cost Redctn Reductions (No backfill)
ADMIN/EXEC GROUP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (86,472) - (86,472) 4,237,112 (169,484) (11.8%) (669,484) (15.8%) -
CLERK OF THE BOARD (17,064) - (17,064) 836,118 (33,445) (13.2%) (143,830) (17.2%) -
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE (81,097) - (81,097) 4,176,978 (167,079) (10.6%) (611,531) (14.6%) (111,000)
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE-LITIGATION - - - 809,664 - (50.6%) (409,664) (50.6%) -
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE-JOINT POWERS - - - 23,068,480 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
COUNTY COUNSEL (66,590) - (66,590) 3,262,891 (130,516) (8.9%) (420,586) (12.9%) -
HUMAN RESOURCES (105,601) - (105,601) 5,174,453 (206,978) (4.5%) (442,378) (8.5%) -
HUMAN RESOURCES-UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE - - - 1,500,000 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
INFORMATION SERVICES DEPT - APPLICATION (134,058) - (134,058) 5,290,857 (211,634) 0.0% (211,634) (4.0%) -
INFORMATION SERVICES DEPT - EMERGING (4,904) - (4,904) 1,518,270 (60,731) (6.3%) (156,428) (10.3%) -
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION - - - 161,353 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
SCHOOL CLAIMS - - - 1,186,804 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS - - - 282,224 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
ADMIN/EXEC GROUP SUBTOTAL (495,786) - (495,786) 51,505,204 (979,867) (4.0%)  (3,065,535) (6.0%) (111,000)
ECON DEVELOP/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP
AGRICULTURE, WEIGHTS & MEASURE (33,035) - (33,035) 1,618,704 (64,748) (6.8%) (174,593) (10.8%) -
AIRPORTS (1,179) - (1,179) 57,757 (2,310) (28.8%) (18,944) (32.8%) -
COUNTY MUSEUM (28,464) - (28,464) 1,394,726 (55,789) 0.0% (55,789) (4.0%) -
ECD - ECONOMIC PROMOTION (17,516) - (17,516) 858,263 (34,331) (6.6%) (90,762) (10.6%) -
ECD - SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT (3,856) - (3,856) 188,956 (7,558) (25.2%) (55,239) (29.2%) -
ECON DEVEOP/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP ADMIN (2,000) - (2,000) 98,000 (28.8%) (32,144) (32.8%) -
LAND USE SERVICES DEPT - ADVANCE PLANNING (54,715) - (54,715) 1,686,024 (23.5%) (463,985) (27.5%) -
LAND USE SERVICES DEPT - BUILDING & SAFETY (1,801) - (1,801) 88,230 (96.0%) (88,230) (100.0%) -
LAND USE SERVICES DEPT - CODE ENFORCEMENT (51,939) - (51,939) 2,544,994 (1.7%) (145,681) (5.7%) -
PUBLIC WORKS - REGIONAL PARKS (13,214) - (13,214) 647,495 (9.2%) (85,277) (13.2%) -
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS (55,519) - (55,519) 2,720,442 0.0% (108,818) (4.0%) (300,000)
SPECIAL DISTRICTS - FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION (6,050) - (6,050) 296,432 0.0% (11,857) (4.0%) -
SUBTOTAL (269,288) - (269,288) 12,200,023 (488,001) (6.9%)  (1,331,319) (10.9%) (300,000)
FISCAL GROUP
ASSESSOR (211,119) - (211,119) 10,344,827 (413,793) 0.0% (413,793) (4.0%) -
AUDITOR/CONTROLLER-RECORDER (78,672) - (78,672) 3,889,197 (155,568) (31.1%) (1,363,677) (35.1%) (200,000)
TREASUER-TAX COLLECTOR (42,956) - (42,956) 2,113,285 (84,531) (31.8%) (757,095) (35.8%) (22,000)
FISCAL GROUP SUBTOTAL (332,747) - (332,747) 16,347,309 (653,892) (11.5%)  (2,534,565) (15.5%) (222,000)
HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES - - - 974,137 0.0% - 0.0% -
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH - - - 1,842,753 0.0% - 0.0% -
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE - - - 207,100 (8,284) (23.8%) (57,642) (27.8%) -
HEALTH CARE COSTS - - - 17,700,000 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM (259,967) - (259,967) 11,764,243 (1,313,630) (20.5%) (3,724,657) (31.7%) -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-CALWORKS-FAMILY GROUP - - - 4,634,906 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-KIN-GAP PROGRAM - - - 375,327 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-AFDC-FOSTER CARE - - - 13,504,069 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-CALWORKS-UNEMPLOYMENT - - - 566,101 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-AID TO SERIOUS EMOTIONALLY - - - 631,346 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-AID TO ADOPTIVE CHILDREN - - - 927,221 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS SUBSISTENCE-CHILDREN'S OUT OF HOME CARE - - - 437,521 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
HSS-AID TO INDIGENTS - - - 1,344,571 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
PUBLIC HEALTH (13,353) - (13,353) 654,320 (26,173) (21.4%) (165,923) (25.4%) -
PUBLIC HEALTH-CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES - - - 1,538,041 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
PUBLIC HEALTH-INDIGENT AMBULANCE - - - 472,501 - 0.0% - 0.0% -
VETERANS AFFAIRS (17,229) - (17,229) 844,218 (33,769) (0.8%) (40,766) (4.8%) -
HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM SUBTOTAL (290,549) - (290,549) 58,418,375 (1,381,856) (4.5%)  (3,988,988) (6.8%) -




EXHIBIT 3

SUMMARY OF LOCAL COST REDUCTIONS

2002-03 2002-03 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
2% Local Cost Prop. 172 Total Local 4% Local
Reductions Reductions Reductions Financing Cost Reductn
INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP
ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING (13,063) - (13,063) 640,063 (25,603)
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION (7,310) - (7,310) 344,105 -
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - CUSTODIAL (32,789) - (32,789) 1,694,680 (71,295)
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - GROUNDS (17,219) - (17,219) 841,765 (40,649)
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - MAINTENANCE (74,697) - (74,697) 3,751,422 (153,335)
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - UTILITIES - - 14,503,536 -
PURCHASING (23,007) - (23,097) 716,602 (45,424)
REAL ESTATE SERVICES (14,625) - (14,625) 1,135,594 (28,664)
REAL ESTATE SERVICES - RENTS - - - 712,498 -
INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP SUBTOTAL (182,800) - (182,800) 24,340,265 (364,970)
LAW & JUSTICE GROUP
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-GRAND JURY (6,146) - (6,146) 301,148 (12,046)
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-INDIGENT DEFENSE (196,225) - (196,225) 9,615,047 (384,602)
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-JUDICIAL (2,900) - (2,900) 1,806,975 (25,000)
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT - - - 10,131,014 -
DISTRICT ATTORNEY - (600,000) (600,000) 9,908,554 (396,342)
LAW AND JUSTICE ADMINISTRATION (1,328) - (1,328) 65,080 (2,603)
PROBATION - ADMIN/COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS - (433,810) (433,810) 10,559,986 (843,282)
PROBATION - COURT ORDERED PLACEMENTS - - - 8,329,483 (446,600)
PROBATION - PRETRIAL DETENTION - - - 480,982 -
PROBATION - INSTITUTIONS - (266,190) (266,190) 21,831,110 (25,000)
PUB ADMNST/CORONER/GUARD/CONSY (84,528) - (84,528) 4,141,894 (165,676)
PUBLIC DEFENDER - - - 16,603,599 (332,072)
SHERIFF - (1,500,000)  (1,500,000) 84,956,126 (2,038,245)
LAW & JUSTICE GROUP SUBTOTAL (291,127) (2,800,000) (3,091,127) 178,730,998 (4,671,468)
TOTAL (1,862,297) (2,800,000) (4,662,297) 341,542,174 (8,540,054)
COUNTY FIRE/COUNTY LIBRARY SUBVENTIONS
COUNTY FIRE - OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES - - - 846,710 (44,668)
COUNTY FIRE - - - 1,430,000 (46,433)
COUNTY LIBRARY - - - 300,000 (12,000)
CO. FIRE/LIBRARY SUBVENTIONS SUBTOTAL - - - 2,576,710 (103,101)
GRAND TOTAL (1,862,297) (2,800,000) (4,662,297) 344,118,884 (8,643,155)

% of CAO 2003-04 % of SB90
Recmd Redctn Total Local Local Cost Reductions
to Local Cost Cost Redctn Reductions (No backfill)
(1.6%) (35,603) (5.6%) -
(3.1%) (10,741) (3.1%) -
(8.6%) (217,740) (12.8%) -
(11.2%) (134,907) (16.0%) -
(0.1%) (158,135) (4.2%) -
0.0% - 0.0% -
(11.2%) (126,024) (17.6%) -
(9.8%) (139,764) (12.3%) -
0.0% - 0.0% -
(1.9%) _ (822,914) (3.4%) -
(28.8%) (98,776) (32.8%) -
(0.1%) (394,602) (4.1%) -
0.0% (25,000) (1.4%) -
0.0% - 0.0% -
0.0% (396,342) (4.0%) -
(6.1%) (6,603) (10.1%) -
(0.6%) (903,282) (8.6%) -
0.0% (446,600) (5.4%) -
0.0% - 0.0% -
(1.1%) (268,337) (1.2%) -
(5.6%) (399,641) (9.6%) -
0.0% (332,072) (2.0%) -
(2.1%)  (3,788,245) (4.5%) (50,000)
(1.3%)  (7,059,500) (3.9%) (50,000)
(3.0%) (18,802,821) (5.5%) (683,000)
(14.1%) (163,763) (19.3%) -
(7.0%) (146,433) (10.2%) -
0.0% (12,000) (4.0%) -
(8.5%) (322,196) (12.5%) -
(3.0%) (19,125,017) (5.6%) (683,000)




SUMMARY OF POLICY ITEMS
VACANT BUDGETED POSITION RESTORATION

LOCAL BUDGETED PAGE CAO
DEPARTMENT APPROP  REVENUE COST STAFFING DESCRIPTION NO. RECOMMEND
ADMINISTRATIVE/EXECUTIVE GROUP
Human Resources 114,751 - 114,751 1.0 Restore position for EEO. 1-5-7
257,119 154,379 102,740 3.0 Restore positions for Employee Relations. 1-5-8
32,002 - 32,002 1.0 Restore position for CSW/Suggestion Awards. 1-5-9 Yes
Risk Management 32,002 - 32,002 1.0 Restore position for the EMS program. 1-5-31 Yes
Information Services- ETD 80,996 80,996 1.0 Restore position for the security projects and HIPAA. 1-6-13
FISCAL GROUP
Auditor/Controller-Recorder 284,134 284,134 - 7.4 Restore vacant positions needed for customer service. 4-2-9 2.0 Data Entry
Operator
253,929 79,171 174,758 4.0 Restore vacant positions needed for Internal Audits. 4-2-10
129,735 129,735 2.1 Restore vacant positions needed for contract 4-2-12
administration and monitoring.
31,552 11,722 19,830 12 Restore Accounting Intern (seasonal) positions. 4-2-13 Yes
Treasurer-Tax Collector 67,238 67,238 - 1.0 Restore vacant position needed for internal controls. 4-3-8 Yes
67,238 67,238 - 1.0 Restore vacant position needed for Admin. Support. 4-3-9
32,002 32,002 - 1.0 Restore vacant position needed for Tax sales. 4-3-11 Yes
17,514 17,514 - 1.0 Restore vacant (seasonal) position needed for seasonal  4-3-12 Yes
workloads.
Treasurer-Central Collections 76,651 76,651 - 1.5 Restore vacant positions need for System Support for 4-3-19
New Legislative Programs.
74,254 74,254 - 4.0 Restore vacant positions need for Collections Support 4-3-21 Yes
positions.
INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP
Real Estate Services 182,470 182,470 - 2.0 Restore Real Property Agent lll positions. 3-5-7 Yes
Architecture & Engineering 148,604 148,604 - 2.0 Restore positions for program management of CIP 3-1-7
projects.
Facilities Management:
Grounds 72,338 72,338 - 2.0 Restore grounds positions for landscape maintenance 3-2-13 Yes
at ARMC.
Home Repair 44,532 44,532 - 1.0 Restore position for Home Repair Program. 3-2-19 Yes
Maintenance 70,367 70,367 - 1.0 Restore position to supervise minor CIP projects. 3-2-26 Yes

SIN3LI ADIT0d



SUMMARY OF POLICY ITEMS
VACANT BUDGETED POSITION RESTORATION

LOCAL BUDGETED PAGE CAO
DEPARTMENT APPROP  REVENUE COST STAFFING DESCRIPTION NO. RECOMMEND
HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM
Aging & Adult Services (Aging) 148,676 148,676 - 101 Restore vacant contract positions needed for the Senior  7-1-9 Yes
Employment program.
13,956 13,956 - 0.5 Restore vacant contract position needed for 7-1-9 Yes
Ombudsman program.
Alcohol and Drug 352,815 352,815 - 7.8 Restore Alcohol and Drug Clinical operations staff. 7-3-18 Yes
Behavioral Health 101,572 101,572 - 1.8 Restore administrative support staff. 7-3-11
545,750 545,750 - 4.6 Restore Mental Health Clinical operations staff. 7-3-10 Yes
Child Support Services 73,524 73,524 - 1.0 Restore vacant position needed for incumbent temporarily 7-4-8 Yes
assigned to vacant higher position.
California Children's Services 60,462 45,346 15,116 1.3 Restore 2 therapist positions. 7-8-38 Yes
637,632 588,404 49,228 11.5 Restore case management positions. 7-8-40 Yes
Public Health 273,434 273,434 - 4.6 Restore Bio-Terrorism and Laboratory positions. 7-8-13 Yes
32,552 32,552 - 0.8 Restore Clerk Il for the Vital Statistical group. 7-8-15 Yes
54,930 54,930 - 0.8 Restore PH veterinarian. 7-8-16 Yes
52,808 - 52,808 1.6 Restore Devore Animal Shelter positions. 7-8-18 Yes
98,664 98,664 - 1.6 Restore Emergency Medical Services Nurses. 7-8-18 Yes
37,395 37,395 - 1.0 Restore Animal Control Officer. 7-8-20 Yes
50,363 50,363 - 12 Restore and approve new positions for the WIC program. 7-8-21 Yes
64,077 64,077 - 0.8 Restore positions for the Environmental Health program. 7-8-23 Yes
6,008 6,008 - 0.3 Restore positions for the Child Health program. 7-8-25 Yes
121,209 121,209 - 2.4 Restore Health Education positions. 7-8-26 Yes
93,791 93,791 - 1.6 Restore AIDS Planning Council support staff. 7-8-28 Yes
HSS Administrative Claim - - - 12.0 Restore vacant positions needed to correct underfill 7-6-18 Yes
(Transitional Assistance, Children's situations in several HSS departments.
Services, Adult Services, PERC,
ITSD, Support Divisions) 206,238 206,238 - 3.0 Restore vacant positions needed to transfer three 7-6-19 Yes
additional positions from JESD.
18,868 18,868 - 2.0 Restore vacant positions for reclassifications needed 7-6-20 Yes
in HSS Administration and DCS.
116,150 116,150 - 2.0 Restore vacant positions needed in PERC. 7-6-21 Yes
156,874 156,874 - 1.0 Restore vacant position needed for incumbent 7-6-22 Yes

temporarily assigned to vacant higher position at
CAO office.

SIN3LI ADIT0d



SUMMARY OF POLICY ITEMS
VACANT BUDGETED POSITION RESTORATION

LOCAL BUDGETED PAGE CAO
DEPARTMENT APPROP  REVENUE COST STAFFING DESCRIPTION NO. RECOMMEND
HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM (Continued)
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 5,205,469 5,205,469 - 87.6 Restore nursing/patient care positions. 7-2-26 Yes
1,986,318 1,986,318 - 38.1 Restore patient care positions. 7-2-28 Yes
366,455 366,455 - 11.9 Restore Ward Clerks. 7-2-30
236,746 236,746 - 4.6 Restore Accredited Records (Billing Coders). 7-2-33
302,657 302,657 - 8.1 Restore Nutritional Services positions. 7-2-31 Yes
368,274 368,274 - 6.0 Restore Information Systems positions. 7-2-34
301,728 301,728 - 8.0 Restore Environmental Services positions. 7-2-35
61,685 61,685 - 1.0 Restore Facilities Management position. 7-2-36
1,394,525 1,394,525 - 36.8 Restore clerical support positions. 7-2-37
78,729 78,729 - 1.0 Restore Compliance Educator. 7-2-38
108,164 108,164 - 3.0 Restore security positions. 7-2-39
LAW & JUSTICE GROUP
District Attorney 90,668 - 90,668 0.8 Restore Deputy District Attorney I1V. 5-2-9
28,568 - 28,568 0.8 Restore Clerk III. 5-2-10
Probation
Admin & Comm Corrections (PRB) 993,081 302,900 690,181 15.0 Restore Probation Officers, Clerks, and Director. 5-4-9
Detention Corrections (PRN) 1,502,876 220,635 1,282,241 25.0 Restore Corrections Officers, Supervisors, and Night 5-4-25
Custody Officers.
Assembly Bill 1913 (PRG) 139,021 139,021 - 3.0 Restore Corrections Officers and Clerk. 5-4-36
Sheriff 142,718 142,718 - 3.0 Restore 1.0 Criminalist - CAL-DNA grant; 1.0 PSE and 1.0 5-7-13 Yes
Social Worker - IWF.
499,218 - 499,218 12.9 Restore multiple vacant budgeted positions not in 5-7-14
recruitment.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP
Economic & Community Dev 32,002 32,002 - 1.0 Clerk Il to process Homeownership Assistance 6-6-8 Yes
Program requests.
Jobs and Employment Department 66,497 66,497 - 1.0 Employment Services Manager helps to oversee 6-7-8 Yes

the Job Development and Job Placement Programs.

SIN3LI ADIT0d



SUMMARY OF POLICY ITEMS
VACANT BUDGETED POSITION RESTORATION

LOCAL BUDGETED PAGE CAO
DEPARTMENT APPROP  REVENUE COST STAFFING DESCRIPTION NO. RECOMMEND

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP (Continued)

Land Use Services 49,504 49,504 49,504 1.0 Advanced Planning Division-GIS Technician for 6-8-19 Yes
automation support of the General Plan Update. If
approved to be funded from General Plan Update fund.
98,044 98,044 - 1.2 Building and Safety Division-Building & Safety 6-8-26 Yes
Engineer and Building Inspector Il for processing
building permits.
111,179 111,179 - 2.0 Code Enforcement Division-Land Use Technician 6-8-12 Yes
and Planner Il for processing land use
applications from the public.
36,948 36,948 - 1.0 Fire Hazard Abatement Division-Code 6-8-37 Yes
Enforcement Field Assistant to perform
abatements for public nuisance and fire hazards.

Library 45,900 45,900 - 1.0 Librarian | to manage the LITE Program. 6-4-9 Yes
41,752 41,752 - 1.0 Library Associate for the new Serrano H.S. Library. 6-4-9 Yes
61,510 61,510 - 1.0 Library Program Coordinator to supervise the 6-4-9
Collection Services/Adult Services unit.
Public Works 197,389 197,389 - 4.0 Restoration of positions in the Design and Right-of- 6-9-55 Yes
Way Sections needed due to workload demands.
57,143 57,143 - 1.5 Seasonal workers needed during winter months 6-9-55 Yes
for storm maintenance and snow removal.
125,527 125,527 - 1.5 Contract employees for High Desert Corridor Proj. 6-9-55 Yes
53,971 53,971 - 1.0 Position needed to plan road projects and 6-9-55 Yes
prepare cooperative agreements with other agencies.
Registrar of Voters 102,760 - 102,760 4.4 Restore vacant positions needed for the election 6-10-7 Yes
process.

TOTAL _ 20,274,202 16,776,600 _ 3,547,106 403.7

SIN3LI ADIT0d



SUMMARY OF POLICY ITEMS
WORKLOAD AND PROGRAM CHANGES

LOCAL BUDGETED PAGE
DEPARTMENT APPROP REVENUE COST STAFFING DESCRIPTION NO.
ADMINISTRATIVE/EXECUTIVE GROUP
Clerk of the Board 80,540 - 80,540 1.0 Restore Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board position that was  1-2-5
deleted by the 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
FISCAL GROUP
Assessor 370,574 370,574 6.0 Reinstate positions that were deleted during the 4% 4-1-6
Spend Down Plan.
Assessor - RCS 225,000 225,000 Restore for postage and printing cost to compensate for 4-1-12
diminished funds available for services and supplies due
to increased MOU.
INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP
Facilities Management-Utilities 64,380 - - 1.0 Add position to administer utilities cost and usage. 3-2-35
LAW & JUSTICE GROUP
District Attorney 288,838 - 288,838 2.0 1.0 DDA IV and 1.0 DA Investigator to establish Identity 5-2-11
Theft Crime Unit.
Probation
Admin & Comm. Corrections (PRB) 1,485,900 1,485,900 14.0 Adult Sex Offender Program 5-4-12
PA/Guardian/Conservator/Coroner 527,219 - 527,219 10.0 Body removal services. 5-5-7
129,425 - 129,425 1.0 Inventory system-decedent/estate assets. 5-5-8
56,000 - 56,000 1.0 Automated Systems Analyst position. 5-5-9
77,567 - 77,567 1.5 Restore Coroner positions deleted in 2000-01 and 2001-02. 5-5-10
62,212 31,106 31,106 1.0 Additional Dep Public Guardian position. 5-5-11
68,532 34,266 34,266 1.0 Additional Supv Dep Public Guardian psn. 5-5-12
387,835 - 387,835 5.0 Additional Deputy Coroner positions. 5-5-13
Public Defender 402,855 - 402,855 3.0 Mentally Disabled Offender 5-6-7
Sheriff 843,285 - 843,285 12.0 Funding for technical staff - 1 yr obligation after 5-7-15
COPSMORE funding.
714,000 - 714,000 12.0 Funding for technical staff - continued local cost funding 5-7-16
for previous COPSMORE funded positions.
280,000 - 280,000 0.0 Local Cost backfill to replace anticipated loss in POST 5-7-17
revenues.
TOTAL _ 6,064,162 65,372 _ 5,934,410 71.5

SIN3LI ADIT0d



SUMMARY OF POLICY ITEMS

OTHER AGENCY
LOCAL BUDGETED PAGE
DEPARTMENT APPROP ___ REVENUE COST STAFFING DESCRIPTION NO.
County Fire
1,317,000 - 1,317,000 Various Fire Seasonal Supplemental Appropriation 8-5-1
1,750,000 - 1,750,000 15.0 Baker Fire Station- new facility and 04/05 staffing 8-5-7

TOTAL __3.067,000

-__ 3,067,000

SIN3LI ADIT0d



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 1 of 16

APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY

The 2003-04 departmental proposed budget includes appropriations of $2,606,286,937, an
increase of $36,174,422 or 1.41% over a restated 2002-03 final budget. The restatement of
2002-03 appropriations is the result of previously including the Redevelopment and In-Home
Supportive Services budget units in the county summary. These budget units, which are
considered other agency funds, are now reported separate from the county budget.

Restated Departmental
Final Proposed Percentage
2002-03 2003-04 Change Change

Countywide Operations
Admin/Exec Group 45,994,239 42,298,675 (3,695,564) (8.03%)
Contingencies 48,516,783 55,698,444 7,181,661 14.80%
ED/Public Services Group 41,860,977 43,467,751 1,606,774 3.84%
Fiscal Group 35,952,915 38,784,051 2,831,136 7.87%
Human Services System 1,125,855,387 1,110,617,131 (15,238,256) (1.35%)
Internal Services Group 32,428,987 32,740,960 311,973 0.96%
Law & Justice Group 422 878 079 450.685.255 27.807.176 6.58%
Total General Fund 1,753,487,367 1,774,292,267 20,804,900 1.19%
Capital Projects & Debt Service 142,431,154 113,213,202 (29,217,952) (20.51%)
Special Revenue Funds 326.280.313 333,193,547 6.913.234 2.12%
Subtotal 2,222,198,834 2,220,699,016 (1,499,818) (0.07%)

Enterprise Funds

Arrowhead Regional Medical Ctr 238,391,803 256,488,675 18,096,872 7.59%
Medical Center Lease Payment 53,115,289 53,158,112 42,823 0.08%
County Museum Store 154,789 132,448 (22,341) (14.43%)
Ultrascreen Theatre 4,000 0 (4,000) (100.00%)
Regional Parks Snackbars 86,262 71,129 (15,133) (17.54%)
Solid Waste Management 56.161.538 75.737.557 19.576.019 34.86%
Subtotal 347,913,681 385,587,921 37,674,240 10.83%
Total Countywide Funds 2,570,112,515 2,606,286,937 36,174,422 1.41%

Countywide Operations

Countywide operations show an increase in appropriations of $20,804,900. The most significant
increase is in the Law and Justice Group, however, each group is discussed below.

The Admin/Exec Group shows a net decrease due to reductions in the litigation, the systems
development, and the employee health and wellness budget units. These decreases are offset by
increases in the school claims budget unit, due to the consolidation of costs previously accounted
for in various budget units, and increased unemployment insurance costs.

The appropriation for contingencies includes the amount set aside per county policy (1.5% of
locally funded appropriations), which is $5.2 million. The other component of contingencies
consists of unallocated financing available to the Board for distribution.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 2 of 16

The Economic Development/Public Service Group shows a net increase mainly attributed to
increases in the Registrar of Voters budget unit, as the result of an additional election occurring in
2003-04, and the Building and Safety budget unit due to an anticipated increase in workload and
new projects. The most significant decrease anticipated is reflected in the County Museum
budget unit due to an expected decrease in research projects.

Within the Fiscal Group, all budget units are expected to experience an increase. The most
significant increase is reflected in Central Collections budget unit as a result of anticipated
increases in collection activities.

The Human Services System decreased due to staffing reductions and reduced services,
supplies and equipment costs. These decreases are offset by increases related to MOU,
retirement, and risk management costs, as well as increases in in-home supportive service
provider costs, and caseload increases in foster care, aid to adoptive children, seriously
emotionally disturbed children, and childcare. Additionally, the Behavioral Health budget unit also
anticipates increased costs due to contract services with Arrowhead Regional Medical Center
and outside contractors.

The Internal Services group shows a slight increase from the previous budget year. While most of
the budget units within this group experienced decreases, the utilities budget increased
significantly due to anticipated increases in utility costs.

The Law and Justice group increase is mainly in the Sheriff, District Attorney, and Probation
budget units. The increase costs to these budget units are the direct result of increased safety
MOU/retirement, specifically the retirement benefit known as 3% at 50.

Capital Projects and Debt Service

Capital Projects and Debt Service appropriations decreased $29,217,952 primarily due to a
$21.3 million reduction in Capital Improvement Projects appropriations, which is the result of the
completion of several projects, including the West Valley Juvenile Detention Center and the major
phases of the Etiwanda Interchange Improvement Project. Furthermore, Debt Service decreased
$7.0 million due to the elimination of a one-time prepayment of $3.2 million of the Glen Helen
taxable debt, annual debt service savings resulting from that prepayment, current year savings
from the refinancing of the West Valley Detention Center, and other minor changes in debt service
schedules and costs.

Capital Improvement Projects appropriations decreased to approximately $89.9 million in 2003-
04. The $89.9 million is composed of $83.5 of carry over projects, including $19.0 million in
appropriations budgeted for the High Desert Detention Center and $6.3 million budgeted for new
projects.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 3 of 16

Special Revenue Funds

Special Revenue funds increased $6,913,234 mainly due to increases in the Economic and
Community Development budget units of Neighborhood Initiative, Community Development Block
Grant, and general administration. In Transportation, appropriation increases are anticipated in
the operations and the equipment budget units due to the Highway Bridge and Restoration
projects, the installation of passing lanes for the National Trails Highway in the Oro Grande area,
and replacement of aging equipment. Decreased appropriations are reflected in the Sheriff
COPSMORE budget unit and the Transportation Measure | budget units due to the completion of
several large projects. The Jobs and Employment Services Department budget unit also reflects
decreases due to a reorganization of the department coupled with a decrease in the Workforce
Investment Act funding.

Enterprise Funds

The increase in Arrowhead Regional Medical Center reflects increased salary and benefit costs
and a 4% increase in emergency room and outpatient visits. Medical Center Lease Payments
increased slightly, reflecting the increases in net lease payments and trustee/administrative fees.

There are no appropriations associated with the UltraScreen Theatre budget as this fund has
been closed due to the final sale of the remaining equipment.

Solid Waste Management appropriations have been increased as a result of a variety of new
projects scheduled for 2003-04, increases in tonnage at the landfills, and Bark Beetle related
costs.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 4 of 16

REVENUE SUMMARY

The 2003-04 county budget is financed from a variety of sources, which are listed below. As with
the appropriation summary, revenues for 2002-03 were restated to exclude the Redevelopment
and In-Home Support Services budget units. In addition, an adjustment to the Solid Waste
Management 2002-03 revenue figure eliminated bond proceeds from revenues, as these
proceeds are considered other financing not revenues generated from operations.

Restated Departmental
Final Proposed Percentage
2002-03 2003-04 Change Change

REVENUES FOR ALL COUNTY FUNDS
(Excluding Enterprise Funds)
Property Taxes 127,697,750 136,148,669 8,450,919 6.62%
Other Taxes 128,926,083 141,336,832 12,410,749 9.63%
State and Federal Aid 1,354,820,627 1,338,716,078 (16,104,549) (1.19%)
Charges for Current Services 305,385,527 316,872,091 11,486,564 3.76%
Other Revenue 118,915,297 108,448 823 (10.466.474) (8.80%)

Subtotal 2,035,745,284 2,041,522,493 5,777,209 0.28%
ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Arrowhead Regional Medical Ctr 246,621,803 263,888,675 17,266,872 7.00%
Medical Center Lease Payment 24,466,969 24,484,009 17,040 0.07%
County Museum Store 159,000 148,400 (10,600) (6.67%)
UltraScreen Theatre 7,000 0 (7,000) (100.00%)
Regional Parks Snackbars 103,500 76,600 (26,900) (25.99%)
Solid Waste Management 52.062.043 48.680.074 (3.381.969) (6.50%)

Subtotal 323,420,315 337,277,758 13,857,443 4.28%

Total County Budget 2,359,165,599 2,378,800,251 19,634,652 0.83%

Property tax revenue increased based on higher than projected assessed valuation growth in
2002-03 combined with an estimated increase in assessed valuation of 8% in 2003-04.

Other taxes are increased due to an anticipated increase in Prop 172 sales tax. The 2003-04
budget also estimates a 6.2% increase in sales tax from 2002-03 projected actuals for sales tax
generated in the unincorporated area of the county. Property Trans Tax and Supplemental
Property Taxes are increased to reflect rising home prices and sales volume.

The most significant decrease in revenues is reflected in the revenue category of state and federal
aid. This decrease is due to considerable reductions in health and welfare administration offset
by increases in aid for children due to changes in program caseloads. Further reductions in this
category include the elimination of SB 90 revenues as the state has temporarily discontinued its
reimbursement of mandates programs. Decreases are also expected in the law and justice area,
which includes reductions associated with the COPSMORE grant and the Challenge Grant Il.
These decreases were offset by an increase in the U.S. Marshall contract revenues due to the
increase in costs associated with the safety MOU/retirement and increases in prescription
medication costs.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 5 of 16

Funding related to state and federal capital grants has decreased overall due to the completion of
various projects, including the West Valley Juvenile Detention facility and the major phases of the
Etiwanda Interchange Improvement Project. These decreases were offset by an increase in
airport projects, transportation highway projects, and a renovation project of the boat docks at
Park Moabi. Additionally, anticipated increases in revenues are expected from Proposition 40,
River Parkway Funding, for the Santa Ana River Trail, as well as revenues from the U.S. Army for
perimeter fencing at the Barstow-Daggett airport.

Realignment vehicle license fee (VLF) revenues for health, welfare and Behavioral Health are also
estimated to increase. Additionally, the non-realignment portion of vehicle license fees is
expected to grow 3.7% over current year-end estimates. These estimates assume the entire VLF
backfill from the state.

Charges for current services are expected to increase from 2002-03 budget year. The most
significant increases in departmental business activity consist of $4.2 million in law enforcement
services, which are a result of safety MOU/retirement increases, $3.3 million in indirect cost
reimbursement (COWCAP) due to increased costs mainly in salaries and benefits, $1.6 million
attributed to an expected increase in the recording fees of legal documents, $1.4 million in
election services due to the addition of one election in 2003-04, and $1.4 million increase related
to property tax administration fee due to growth in supplemental assessments. In addition, minor
increases, which total approximately $4.2 million, occurred in various programs. Significant
decreases are expected in health service fees, of which $4.2 million is due to the loss of the First
Five grant revenue in Public Health for the “Early Steps” and “The Earlier, the Better’ programs, an
anticipated decrease of $1.9 million in Information Services revenues, and $1.0 million decrease
in the County Museum due to fewer research projects. Additionally, charges for current services
reflects a $6.1 million decrease due to the reclassification of revenue as reimbursement as
required by GASB 34 and a $8.5 million increase due to the reclassification of other revenue to
charges for current services.

Other revenues include licenses, permits, franchises, fines and penalties, interest earnings, and
tobacco settlement funds. The majority of the decrease reflected in this category of revenue is
due to the reclassification of $5.4 million from other revenue into current services, as well as the
reclassification of $5.5 million from other revenue to reimbursements and other financing sources,
as required by GASB 34. Other anticipated decreases include $2.7 million in tobacco settlement
proceeds and $2.1 million in interest earnings. These decreases were offset by increases in
grants received by Transitional Assistance and Children’s Services, the addition of a new civil
filing fee for the seismic courthouse retrofit, increases in housing sales for the Neighborhood
Initiative Program, and expected increases in building construction permits.

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center revenues are expected to grow due to volume increases and
anticipated fee increases. This growth is reflected n insurance, private pay, Medi-Cal, and
Medicare revenues.

Anticipated slight increase in revenue for the medical center lease payment fund represents state
payments from the Construction Renovation/Reimbursement Program (SB 1732).



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 6 of 16

There are no proposed revenues for the UltraScreen Theatre as the only revenue associated with
this fund last year was interest revenue. Since the fund has been closed, the remaining cash was
transferred to the general fund.

Solid Waste Management revenues decreased $3.4 million as a result of $6.0 million in prior year
revenues not being re-budgeted, coupled with an increase of $1.8 million from additional tonnage
accepted at the county landfill and transfer stations and an increase of $0.8 million from a Federal
Emergency Management Agency grant related to the Bark Beetle infestation.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 7 of 16

BUDGETED STAFFING SUMMARY

Increase from Previous Year

Restated Caseload Driven/
2002-03 Grant or Special All Other Total 2003-04 Percentage
Staffing Funded Programs _Programs Change Staffing Change

General Fund  13,789.1 (1,355.6) (93.7)  (1,449.3)  12,339.8 -10.5%
Other Funds _ 4,386.4 (80.5) 0.0 (80.5) 4,305.9 -1.8%
Total 18,175.5 (1,436.1) (937)  (1,529.8)  16,645.7

The decrease in caseload driven/grant or special funded programs includes the following significant
changes:

General Fund

Human Services System (HSS) Administrative Claim budgeted staffing is decreased by 986.4 to reflect
the November 5, 2002 reduction of 233.6 and an additional reduction of 752.8 in 2003-04. Of the 986.4
included in the total reduction, 711.1 are in the Transitional Assistance Department, 58.0 are in the
Department of Children's Services, 61.3 are in the Department of Aging and Adult Services, and 156.0
are in HSS Administration.

Behavioral Health budgeted staffing is decreased by 46.1 as part of the Department's plan to reduce use
of Realignment funding.

Child Support Services budgeted staffing is decreased by 84.7, which is due to reductions in program
funding and the elimination of vacant budgeted positions and all extra help positions.

Public Health budgeted staffing is decreased by 179.5. Base year and mid-year increases totaling 1.9
budgeted staff are offset by program staffing reductions of 181.4, which include decreases in the
Maternal Health program (67.4), Perinatal and Adolescent Life program (33.9), Child Health (8.9), Family
Planning (3.5), Aging (17.0),the Field Nursing program (17.5), and various other programs (33.2).

Other Funds

Preschool Services Department budgeted staffing is decreased by 76.6. This net reduction is a result
of a 14.7 increase due to site expansion, a 6.2 increase due to support staff workload increases, a 69.7
reduction due to the deletion of vacant positions, a reduction of 41.4 due to work hours reduction for
part-day teachers from eight to six hours per day, and the elimination of 13.6 vacancy factor.

Sheriff's budgeted staffing includes a reduction of 8.0 technical positions for which COPSMORE funding
is no longer available.

The decrease in other programs budgeted staffing includes the following:

Budgeted staffing in the Internal Services Group is decreased by 19.1. Facilities Management staffing is
decreased by 16.0; Purchasing by 1.1; and Real Estate Services by 2.0.

County Museum budgeted staffing is decreased by 25.2 due to implementation of the 4% Spend Down
Plan, decreased revenues related to research projects, and the deletion of vacant positions.

Countywide staffing changes are outlined by county department in the following chart:



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 8 of 16

BUDGETED STAFFING SUMMARY

2002-03 2003-04
Final Departmental
Department Budget Proposed Change
ADMINISTRATIVE/EXECUTIVE GROUP
GENERAL FUND
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 39.8 39.5 (0.3)
LEGISLATION 0.0 1.0 1.0
CLERK OF THE BOARD 15.0 13.0 (2.0)
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 33.5 27.0 (6.5)
COUNTY COUNSEL 71.0 65.7 (5.3)
HUMAN RESOURCES 129.8 125.5 (4.3)
HUMAN RESOURCES - EMPLOYEE HEALTH & WELLNESS 13.8 13.0 (0.8)
INFORMATION SERVICES - APPLICATIONS DEVELOPMENT 101.3 94.8 (6.5)
INFORMATION SERVICES - EMERGING TECHNOLOGIES 19.1 17.2 (1.9)
INFORMATION SERVICES - GIMS 0.0 0.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 423.3 396.7 (26.6)
OTHER FUNDS
HUMAN RESOURCES - COMMUTER SERVICES 4.0 3.5 (0.5)
HUMAN RESOURCES - RISK MANAGEMENT 65.0 65.0 0.0
INFORMATION SERVICES - COMPUTER OPERATIONS 154.4 129.9 (24.5)
INFORMATION SERVICES - NETWORK SERVICES 110.1 102.2 (7.9)
SUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 333.5 300.6 (32.9)
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE/EXECUTIVE GROUP 756.8 697.3 (59.5)
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP
GENERAL FUND
AGRICULTURE/WEIGHTS & MEASURES 72.7 64.5 (8.2)
AIRPORTS 28.9 28.9 0.0
COUNTY MUSEUM 7.7 52.5 (25.2)
ECD - ECONOMIC PROMOTION 2.0 2.0 0.0
ECD - SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 4.0 4.0 0.0
ED/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP 20.5 17.0 (3.5)
LAND USE SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION 12.0 11.0 (1.0)
LAND USE SERVICES - CURRENT PLANNING 27.0 27.0 0.0
LAND USE SERVICES - ADVANCE PLANNING 19.0 19.0 0.0
LAND USE SERVICES - BUILDING AND SAFETY 57.2 62.2 5.0
LAND USE SERVICES - CODE ENFORCEMENT 31.0 30.0 (1.0)
LAND USE SERVICES - FIRE HAZARD ABATEMENT 21.0 21.0 0.0
PUBLIC WORKS - REGIONAL PARKS 1171 117.1 0.0
PUBLIC WORKS - SURVEYOR 39.3 39.4 0.1
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 38.6 42.9 4.3
SPECIAL DISTRICTS - FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION 3.0 3.0 0.0

SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 571.0 541.5 (29.5)



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 9 of 16
BUDGETED STAFFING SUMMARY
2002-03 2003-04
Final Departmental
Department Budget Proposed Change
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP (continued)
OTHER FUNDS
COUNTY LIBRARY 212.0 210.2 (1.8)
COUNTY MUSEUM STORE 23 21 (0.2)
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 61.0 61.0 0.0
JOBS AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 133.0 141.0 8.0
LAND USE SERVICES - HABITAT CONSERVATION 1.0 0.0 (1.0)
PUBLIC WORKS - CALICO GHOST TOWN MARKETING SVCS 1.0 1.0 0.0
PUBLIC WORKS - COUNTY TRAIL SYSTEM 4.0 4.0 0.0
PUBLIC WORKS - REGIONAL PARKS SNACK BARS 1.0 1.3 0.3
PUBLIC WORKS - ROAD OPERATIONS CONSOLIDATED 364.9 357.7 (7.2)
PUBLIC WORKS - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 62.3 74.4 12.1
SUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 842.5 852.7 10.2
TOTAL ECON DEVELOP/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP 1,413.5 1,394.2 (19.3)
FISCAL GROUP
GENERAL FUND
ASSESSOR 165.8 159.9 (5.9)
AUDITOR/CONTROLLER-RECORDER 189.9 193.1 3.2
TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR 66.5 66.5 0.0
TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR - CENTRAL COLLECTIONS 93.9 94.5 0.6
SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 516.1 514.0 (2.1)
OTHER FUNDS
AUDITOR/CONTROLLER - RECORDS MANAGEMENT 2.0 2.0 0.0
STATE/COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION 30.0 29.0 (1.0)
SUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 32.0 31.0 (1.0)
TOTAL FISCAL GROUP 548.1 545.0 (3.1)




PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 10 of 16

BUDGETED STAFFING SUMMARY

2002-03 2003-04
Final Departmental
Department Budget Proposed Change
HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM
GENERAL FUND
HSS ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM 4,409.1 3,422.7 (986.4)
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES 111.9 101.1 (10.8)
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 734.1 688.0 (46.1)
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH - ALCOHOL AND DRUG 100.9 91.5 (9.4)
CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES 649.7 565.0 (84.7)
HEALTH CARE COSTS 4.0 4.0 0.0
PUBLIC HEALTH 1,100.3 920.8 (179.5)
PUBLIC HEALTH - CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES 154.3 145.0 (9.3)
VETERANS AFFAIRS 19.0 17.0 (2.0)
SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 7,283.3 5,955.1 (1,328.2)
OTHER FUNDS
ARROWHEAD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 2,290.3 2,330.5 40.2
PRESCHOOL SERVICES 653.7 5771 (76.6)
SUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 2,944.0 2,907.6 (36.4)
TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM 10,227.3 8,862.7 (1,364.6)
INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP
GENERAL FUND
ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING 25.0 25.0 0.0
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - ADMINISTRATION 4.0 4.0 0.0
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - CUSTODIAL 63.0 54.9 (8.1)
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - GROUNDS 28.0 23.7 (4.3)
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - HOME REPAIR 12.0 12.0 0.0
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - MAINTENANCE 61.0 57.4 (3.6)
PURCHASING 19.1 18.0 (1.1)
REAL ESTATE SERVICES 28.0 26.0 (2.0)
SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 240.1 221.0 (19.1)
OTHER FUNDS
FLEET MANAGEMENT - GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE 103.3 94.0 (9.3)
FLEET MANAGEMENT - MOTOR POOL 8.1 4.0 (4.1)
PURCHASING - CENTRAL STORES 15.0 15.0 0.0
PURCHASING - MAIL AND COURIER SERVICES 35.0 35.0 0.0
PURCHASING - PRINTING AND MICROFILM SERVICES 18.0 18.0 0.0
SUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 179.4 166.0 (13.4)
TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP 419.5 387.0 (32.5)



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 11 of 16

BUDGETED STAFFING SUMMARY

2002-03 2003-04
Final Departmental
Department Budget Proposed Change
LAW AND JUSTICE GROUP
GENERAL FUND
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS - DRUG COURT PROGRAMS 0.0 0.0 0.0
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS - GRAND JURY 0.0 0.0 0.0
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS - INDIGENT DEFENSE 0.0 0.0 0.0
DISTRICT ATTORNEY - CRIMINAL 382.0 395.8 13.8
DISTRICT ATTORNEY - CHILD ABDUCTION 7.0 7.0 0.0
LAW AND JUSTICE GROUP ADMINISTRATION 1.0 1.0 0.0
PROBATION - ADMINISTRATION/COMM CORRECTIONS 482.0 473.6 (8.4)
PROBATION - DETENTION CORRECTIONS 654.0 638.0 (16.0)
PROBATION - PRE-TRIAL DETENTION 7.0 7.0 0.0
PROBATION - AB1913 GRANT 78.0 75.0 (3.0)
PUBLIC ADMIN/GUARDIAN/CONSERV/CORONER 785 75.1 (3.4)
PUBLIC DEFENDER 186.3 180.3 (6.0)
SHERIFF 2,879.5 2,858.7 (20.8)
SUBTOTAL GENERAL FUND 4,755.3 4,711.5 (43.8)
OTHER FUNDS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY - SPECIAL REVENUE 32.0 33.0 1.0
SHERIFF - SPECIAL REVENUE 23.0 15.0 (8.0)
SUBTOTAL OTHER FUNDS 55.0 48.0 (7.0)
TOTAL LAW AND JUSTICE GROUP 4,810.3 4,759.5 (50.8)
TOTAL COUNTY DEPARTMENTS - GENERAL FUND 13,789.1 12,339.8 (1,449.3)
TOTAL COUNTY DEPARTMENTS - OTHER FUNDS 4,386.4 4,305.9 (80.5)
GRAND TOTAL COUNTY DEPARTMENTS 18,175.5 16,645.7 (1,529.8)




PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 12 of 16

RESERVES ANALYSIS

The county has a number of reserves and designations that have been established over the years
for a variety of purposes. On January 6, 1998, the Board of Supervisors adopted a county policy
to provide guidelines and goals for reserve levels. That policy calls for the county’s general
purpose reserves to equal 10% of locally funded appropriations by 2002-03. It also anticipates
establishing special purpose reserves to help meet future needs.

1998-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

Total General Purpose Reserve 25.2 27.4 27.4 30.2 31.9 34.8

Specific Purpose Reserves

Medical Center debt service 11.5 34.3 32.0 32.0 321 321
Justice facilities reserve 3.6 11.7 5.2 5.0 5.0 4.0
Juvenile maximum security reserve 0.6 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
Future retirement rate increase reserve 1.5 1.5 1.5 7.0 7.0
Equity Pool 1.9 4.7
Teeter 19.3 19.3 19.3
Restitution 8.9 8.5 85 *
Insurance 5.0 5.0
Electronic Voting System 5.7 57 **
Valley and Pepper Intersection 6.0 60 **
Capital Projects Reserve 4.0 4.0
Bark Beetle 0.2 02 **
Total Specific Purpose Reserves 15.7 48.7 40.2 68.2 96.2 98.0
Total Reserves 40.9 76.1 67.6 98.4 128.1 132.8

* The majority of this reserve was funded from the settlement with NORCAL. The Solid Waste Management
Division plans to come to the Board to recommend the use of the NORCAL settlement monies for costs
of the perchlorate issue.

** |t is anticipated that projects requiring the use of these funds will be recommended to the Board prior to
June 30, 2004.

The County has several reserves. Some are for specific purposes, such as to meet future known
obligations or to build a reserve for capital projects. The general reserves are funds held to
protect the County from unforeseen increases in expenditures or reductions in revenues, or other
extraordinary events, which would harm the fiscal health of the County.

For 2002-03 mid-year Board actions authorized the use of $122,856 of the equity pool reserve to
fund equity increases for employees in the District Attorney, Public Defender and Assessor
departments.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 13 of 16

On December 17, 2002 the Board authorized the use of contingencies in the amount of $26.7
million to increase one existing reserve and to establish five new specific purpose reserves.

> $5.5 million was set aside to help fund the projected $14 million increase in locally funded
retirement costs for 2003-04. Ultimately, these increases were funded by ongoing sources
of revenue in the 2003-04 financing plan. The $5.5 million increase brings he total
retirement designation to $7.0 million which remains available for future anticipated
increases in retirement costs.

> $5.0 million was used to establish an Insurance reserve. The purpose of this reserve is to
provide funding for the new five-year insurance recovery plan developed to manage
increased costs of workers compensation and property insurance.

> $5.7 million was used to establish an Electronic Voting System Reserve. The State has
mandated that the county change from a punch card to electronic voting system by January
of 2004. This reserve sets aside the projected general fund share of this new voting
system.

> $6.0 million was used to establish the Valley and Pepper Intersection reserve. The county
has a requirement to improve this intersection, located near the Arrowhead Regional
Medical Center (ARMC), as a result of the Environmental Impact Report approved by the
Board before construction of the ARMC began.

> $4.0 million was used to establish the Capital Projects reserve. This reserve was
established to address the backlog of deferred maintenance projects as well as other
capital project needs.

> $0.5 million was used to establish the Bark Beetle reserve to help address the bark beetle
infestation in the local mountains. On April 8, 2003, the Board approved the use of
$300,000 of this reserve; $100,000 to provide financial assistance for tree removal to low-
income individuals and $200,000 to conduct a feasibility study and survey for a Special
Assessment or Special Tax District in the San Bernardino Mountains.

For 2003-04, general-purpose reserves are increased $2.9 million. The equity pool, which funds
the costs and results of employee classifications studies, is increased by $3.0 million. Uses of
$160,949 of the Equity Pool reserve are planned to fund the 2003-04 costs of equity increases for
employees in the District Attorney, Public Defender and Assessor departments approved by the
Board in 2002-03. A planned use of $1.0 million of the Justice Facilities reserve will be used to
offset a portion of the first year cost of the recently approved safety MOU.



PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY Page 14 of 16

LOCAL COST ANALYSIS

County general fund operations are financed with two major types of funding: departmental
program revenues; and countywide unallocated revenues, reserves, and fund balance.

Departmental program revenues include fees, service charges, and state and federal support for
programs such as welfare, health care, child support and behavioral health. The balance of
departmental costs not funded by these departmental revenue sources is considered local cost.
Local cost is funded by countywide, non-allocated revenues such as property tax and vehicle
license fees as well as other financing such as use of reserves, fund balance and operating
transfers.

Gross local cost financing for 2003-04 is $424,536,785. Shown below are the sources of local
cost financing:

COUNTYWIDE REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING
WHICH PAY FOR GENERAL FUND LOCAL COST

Final Departmental
Budget Estimated Proposed
2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Net Non-Departmental Revenue

Property Taxes:
Current Secured, Unsecured, Unitary 118,485,250 120,853,301 125,905,507
Supplementals 2,316,700 4,389,240 4,885,025
Penalty on Current Taxes 1,036,200 1,113,332 1,135,599
Prior Property Taxes, Penalties and Interest 3.722.170 4.566.233 5,366,233
Total Property Taxes 125,560,320 130,922,106 137,292,364
Vehicle License Fees 115,154,588 119,176,636 124,974,967
Sales Tax 14,400,000 15,177,152 16,518,694
Other Taxes 12,086,450 13,734,895 14,910,372
Net Interest Earnings 17,100,000 16,400,000 14,600,000
COWCAP Revenue 17,500,000 17,282,235 20,847,838
Property Tax Admin Revenue 7,995,750 9,395,173 9,395,173
Booking Fee Revenue 3,937,000 3,937,000 3,937,000
Other State and Federal Aid 3,199,000 3,329,275 3,329,275
Other Revenue 2,430,000 3.200.000 2,430,000
Subtotal 319,363,108 332,554,472 348,235,683

Other Financing

Fund balance, beginning 57,668,914 57,668,914 40,400,000
Use of Reserves 900,000 870,470 1,160,949
Operating Transfers 27.888.005 27.888.005 34,740,153
Subtotal 86,456,919 86,427,389 76,301,102
TOTAL 405,820,027 418,981,861 424,536,785

The most significant sources of county local cost financing are property tax and vehicle license
fees. These two sources account for $262,267,331 or 75.3% of discretionary revenues. Year-
end fund balance available for financing is estimated to be $40.4 million. Operating transfers
includes transfers into the county general fund from the Courthouse and Criminal Justice
Construction funds, Solid Waste Management, savings from refinancing and capital improvement
projects, and the use of $17.7 million of the tobacco settlement funds, of which $15.0 million is to
be applied towards Medical Center Debt Service.

Countywide revenues are allocated to various county departments as local cost as outlined in the
following chart:



Final Budget 2002-03:

Departmental Proposed Budget 2003-04:

Change Between Final and Proposed:

Department Title Appropriation Revenue Local Cost | Appropriation Revenue Local Cost | Appropriation Revenue Local Cost

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (ALL DISTRICTS) 4,237,112 0 4,237,112 3,812,528 0 3,812,528 (424,584) 0 (424,584
LEGISLATIVE COSTS 0 0 0 474,914 0 474,914 474,914 0 474,914
CLERK OF THE BOARD 931,793 95,675 836,118 831,849 62,500 769,349 (99,944) (33,175) (66,769)
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 4,452,965 275,987 4,176,978 3,498,747 0 3,498,747 (954,218) (275,987) (678,231
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE - LITIGATION 1,709,664 900,000 809,664 400,000 0 400,000 (1,309,664) (900,000) (409,664
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE - JOINT POWERS LEASES 23,068,480 0 23,068,480 20,467,787 0 20,467,787 (2,600,693) 0 (2,600,693
COUNTY COUNSEL 6,959,841 3,696,950 3,262,891 7,102,029 3,777,460 3,324,569 142,188 80,510 61,678
HUMAN RESOURCES 9,457,530 4,283,077 5,174,453 8,460,832 3,103,566 5,357,266 (996,698) (1,179,511) 182,813
HUMAN RESOURCES-EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLNESS 1,600,000 1,600,000 0 30,000 30,000 0 (1,570,000) (1,570,000) (1]
HUMAN RESOURCES-UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 2,700,000 0 2,700,000 1,200,000 0 1,200,000
INFORMATION SERVICES-EMERGING TECHNOLOGY 1,792,210 273,940 1,518,270 1,755,861 274,900 1,480,961 (36,349) 960 (37,309)
INFORMATION SERVICES-SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT 11,722,743 6,431,886 5,290,857 10,208,475 4,480,501 5,727,974 (1,514,268) (1,951,385) 437,117
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 161,353 0 161,353 173,400 0 173,400 12,047 0 12,047
SCHOOL CLAIMS 1,186,804 0 1,186,804 2,850,040 0 2,850,040 1,663,236 0 1,663,236
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 282,224 0 282,224 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMINISTRATIVE/EXECUTIVE GROUP SUBTOTAL: 69,062,719 17,557,515 51,505,204 62,766,462 11,728,927 51,037,535 (6,014,033) (5,828,588) (185,445
ASSESSOR 10,704,022 359,195 10,344,827 10,982,428 359,195 10,623,233 278,406 0 278,406
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 12,610,406 8,721,209 3,889,197 13,035,166 9,926,103 3,109,063 424,760 1,204,894 (780,134
CENTRAL COLLECTIONS 6,894,549 6,894,549 0 7,986,256 7,986,256 0 1,091,707 1,091,707 (1]
TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR 6,273,423 4,160,138 2,113,285 6,780,201 5,110,135 1,670,066 506,778 949,997 (443,219
FISCAL GROUP SUBTOTAL: 36,482,400 20,135,091 16,347,309 38,784,051 23,381,689 15,402,362 2,301,651 3,246,598 (944,947

ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING 645,063 5,000 640,063 634,174 0 634,174 (10,889) (5,000) (5,889
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 12,822,532 6,190,560 6,631,972 12,428,940 5,645,888 6,783,052 (393,592) (544,672) 151,080
REAL ESTATE SERVICES 2,263,523 1,546,921 716,602 2,264,196 1,573,500 690,696 673 26,579 (25,906)
RENTS 1,053,739 341,241 712,498 571,138 323,000 248,138 (482,601) (18,241) (464,360
UTILITIES 14,503,536 0 14,503,536 15,730,303 0 15,730,303 1,226,767 0 1,226,767
PURCHASING 1,140,594 5,000 1,135,594 1,112,209 10,000 1,102,209 (28,385) 5,000 (33,385)
INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP SUBTOTAL: 32,428,987 8,088,722 24,340,265 32,740,960 7,552,388 25,188,572 311,973 (536,334) 848,307

COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT 31,828,295 21,697,281 10,131,014 34,090,295 23,721,081 10,369,214 2,262,000 2,023,800 238,200
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-JUDICIAL BENEFITS/FACILITIES CO! 1,806,975 0 1,806,975 1,873,598 0 1,873,598 66,623 0 66,623
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS-DRUG COURT 50,320 50,320 0 358,096 358,096 0 307,776 307,776 0
DISTRICT ATTORNEY-CRIMINAL 31,888,034 21,979,480 9,908,554 36,907,410 21,148,905 15,758,505 5,019,376 (830,575) 5,849,951
DISTRICT ATTORNEY-CHILD ABDUCT 741,042 741,042 0 773,000 0 773,000 31,958 (741,042) 773,000
GRAND JURY 301,148 0 301,148 201,460 0 201,460 (99,688) 0 (99,688)
LAW & JUSTICE ADMINISTRATION 114,080 49,000 65,080 115,587 49,000 66,587 1,507 0 1,507
PROBATION-INSTITUTIONS 39,825,733 17,994,623 21,831,110 43,546,689 16,223,754 27,322,935 3,720,956  (1,770,869) 5,491,825
PROBATION-PRETRIAL DETENTION 480,982 0 480,982 512,610 0 512,610 31,628 0 31,628
PROBATION-COURT ORDERED PLACEMENTS 8,329,483 0 8,329,483 7,382,883 0 7,382,883 (946,600) 0 (946,600
PROBATION-CMJJP GRANT 317,384 317,384 0 260,781 260,781 0 (56,603) (56,603) 0
PROBATION-ADMIN/COMM CORRECTIONS 30,833,153 20,273,167 10,559,986 34,872,731 21,149,322 13,723,409 4,039,578 876,155 3,163,423
PUB ADMIN/PUB GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR/CORONER 4,755,894 614,000 4,141,894 5,345,789 1,039,936 4,305,853 589,895 425,936 163,959
PUBLIC DEFENDER 17,745,871 1,142,272 16,603,599 19,718,736 500,000 19,218,736 1,972,865 (642,272) 2,615,137
SHERIFF 244,244,638 159,288,512 84,956,126 256,705,621 170,704,153 86,001,468 12,460,983 11,415,641 1,045,342
COUNTY TRIAL COURTS- INDIGENT DEFENSE 9,615,047 0 9,615,047 9,219,969 0 9,219,969 (395,078) 0 (395,078
LAW AND JUSTICE GROUP SUBTOTAL: 422,878,079 244,147,081 178,730,998 451,885,255 255,155,028 196,730,227 29,007,176 11,007,947 17,999,229

AYdVININNS 139dn9 d3s0dodd

91 jJo G| abed



Final Budget 2002-03:

Departmental Proposed Budget 2003-04:

Change Between Final and Proposed:

Department Title Appropriation Revenue Local Cost | Appropriation Revenue Local Cost | Appropriation Revenue Local Cost
AIRPORTS 2,518,785 2,461,028 57,757 2,461,753 2,422,940 38,813 (57,032) (38,088) (18,944)
AGRICULTURE, WEIGHTS AND MEASURES 5,256,794 3,638,090 1,618,704 5,115,736 3,353,445 1,762,291 (141,058) (284,645) 143,587
ECD-ECONOMIC PROMOTION 926,263 68,000 858,263 780,751 0 780,751 (145,512) (68,000) (77,512)
ECD-SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 228,956 40,000 188,956 200,107 40,000 160,107 (28,849) 0 (28,849)
FRANCHISE ADMINISTRATION 296,432 0 296,432 298,177 0 298,177 1,745 0 1,745
LAND USE SERVICES-BUILDING AND SAFETY 4,743,001 4,654,771 88,230 5,845,001 5,845,001 0 1,102,000 1,190,230 (88,230)
LAND USE SERVICES-CODE ENFORCEMENT 2,803,194 258,200 2,544,994 2,960,413 408,200 2,552,213 157,219 150,000 7,219
LAND USE SERVICES-WEED ABATEMENT 1,872,613 1,872,613 0 1,951,692 1,951,692 0 79,079 79,079 0
LAND USE SERVICES - CURRENT PLANNING 2,150,272 2,150,272 0 2,292,380 2,292,380 0 142,108 142,108 0
LAND USE SERVICES-ADVANCED PLANNING 3,665,734 1,979,710 1,686,024 3,445,459 2,142,113 1,303,346 (220,275) 162,403 (382,678
MUSEUMS 4,540,213 3,145,487 1,394,726 3,711,941 2,099,089 1,612,852 (828,272) (1,046,398) 218,126
REGISTRAR OF VOTERS 3,393,942 673,500 2,720,442 4,484,686 1,744,134 2,740,552 1,090,744 1,070,634 20,110
PUBLIC WORKS-REGIONAL PARKS 6,407,943 5,760,448 647,495 6,758,286 5,803,925 954,361 350,343 43,477 306,866
PUBLIC WORKS-SURVEYOR 2,958,835 2,958,835 0 3,310,588 3,310,588 0 351,753 351,753 0
ECON. DEV/PUBLIC SERVICES GROUP ADMINISTRATION 98,000 0 98,000 65,856 0 65,856 (32,144) 0 (32,144)
ECON DEVELOP/PUBLIC SERVICES SUBTOTAL: 41,860,977 29,660,954 12,200,023 43,682,826 31,413,507 12,269,319 1,821,849 1,752,553 69,296

AID TO INDIGENTS 1,614,343 269,772 1,344,571 1,275,123 330,986 944,137 (339,220) 61,214 (400,434
ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM 331,489,425 319,725,182 11,764,243 297,664,713 286,197,963 11,466,750 (33,824,712) (33,527,219) (297,493
AMBULANCE REIMBURSEMENTS 472,501 0 472,501 472,501 0 472,501 0 0 0
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 113,215,605 111,372,852 1,842,753 121,398,270 119,555,517 1,842,753 8,182,665 8,182,665 (1]
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH-OADP 24,784,682 24,577,582 207,100 20,063,339 19,913,881 149,458 (4,721,343) (4,663,701) (57,642)
CALIFORNIA CHILDREN'S SERVICES 10,716,023 9,177,982 1,538,041 10,723,433 9,185,392 1,538,041 7,410 7,410 0
HEALTH CARE COSTS 135,600,146 117,900,146 17,700,000 135,628,083 120,628,083 15,000,000 27,937 2,727,937 (2,700,000
PUBLIC HEALTH 73,675,031 73,020,711 654,320 73,360,369 72,715,647 644,722 (314,662) (305,064) (9,598
VETERAN'S AFFAIRS 1,108,218 264,000 844,218 1,130,068 257,018 873,050 21,850 (6,982) 28,832
DEPT OF CHILD SUPPORT 40,798,946 40,798,946 0 39,889,326 39,889,326 0 (909,620) (909,620) 0
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES 8,874,173 7,900,036 974,137 8,147,202 8,147,202 0 (726,971) 247,166 (974,137
CALWORKS-FAMILY GROUP 213,396,272 208,761,366 4,634,906 196,553,943 192,123,884 4,430,059 (16,842,329) (16,637,482) (204,847
KIN-GAP PROGRAM 2,709,753 2,334,426 375,327 3,351,569 2,795,803 555,766 641,816 461,377 180,439
AFDC-FOSTER CARE 91,761,451 78,257,382 13,504,069 97,635,819 83,857,781 13,778,038 5,874,368 5,600,399 273,969
CALWORKS-2 PARENT FAMILIES 24,044,059 23,477,958 566,101 18,846,462 18,408,416 438,046 (5,197,597) (5,069,542) (128,055
AID FOR SERIOUSLY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED 2,365,658 1,734,312 631,346 3,345,010 2,613,701 731,309 979,352 879,389 99,963
AID TO ADOPTIVE CHILDREN 14,103,489 13,176,268 927,221 17,152,146 15,946,603 1,205,543 3,048,657 2,770,335 278,322
CHILD ABUSE /DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 1,432,136 1,432,136 0 1,380,611 1,380,611 0 (51,525) (51,525) 0
CASH ASSISTANCE - IMMIGRANTS 1,053,030 1,053,030 0 1,053,030 1,053,030 0 0 0 0
CHILDREN'S OUT OF HOME CARE 437,521 0 437,521 338,164 0 338,164 (99,357) 0 (99,357)
ENTITLEMENT PAYMENTS (CHILD CARE) 68,504,316 68,504,316 0 93,919,917 93,919,917 0 25,415,601 25,415,601 (1]
REFUGEE CASH ASSISTANCE 520.000 520.000 0 520,000 520.000 0 0 0 0
HUMAN SERVICES SYSTEM SUBTOTAL: 1,162,676,778 1,104,258,403 58,418,375 | 1,143,849,098 1,089,440,761 54,408,337 (18,827,680) (14,817,642) (4,010,038

SUBTOTAL: 1,765,389,940 1,423,847,766 341,542,174 | 1,773,708,652 1,418,672,300 355,036,352 8,600,936  (5,175,466) 13,776,402

CONTINGENCIES 48,516,783 0 48,516,783 55,698,444 0 55,698,444 7,181,661 0 7,181,661
RESERVE CONTRIBUTIONS 3,791,381 0 3,791,381 5,887,258 0 5,887,258 2,095,877 0 2,095,877
OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT 11,969,689 0 11,969,689 7,914,731 0 7,914,731 (4,054,958) 0 (4,054,958
TOTAL ALLOCATED COSTS: 64,277,853 0 64,277,853 69,500,433 0 69,500,433 5,222,580 0 5,222,580

GRAND TOTAL: 1,829,667,793 1,423,847,766 405,820,027 | 1,843,209,085 1,418,672,300 424,536,785 13,823,516  (5,175,466) 18,998,982

AYdVINNNS 139dNg d3S0dOodd

91 Jo 9} abed



PREFACE Page 1 of 11

The Board of Supervisors will hear presentations on the 2003-04 Proposed Budget on
June 4 — 6, 2003. This budget covers the period from July 1, 2003 — June 30, 2004. Each
department is responsible for operating within their budget and has the authority to spend
up to the approved budget amount. The County of San Bernardino’s 2003-04 Proposed
Budget consisting of the general fund, special revenue funds, capital projects funds, and
enterprise funds has a total appropriation of $2.6 billion.

General Fund Budget Process

The County Administrative Office has the responsibility of developing the county financing
plan for all general fund departments. The 2003-04 financing plan includes $348.2 million in
discretionary revenue. This revenue is comprised of property taxes, vehicle license fees,
interest on the county investment pool, sales tax, and other taxes. Mandatory costs such as
previously negotiated salary increases, previous year’'s Board approved costs, and other
mandated costs are first financed by the discretionary revenue. After the mandatory costs
are financed, the remaining unallocated discretionary revenue is presented to the Board of
Supervisors for approval of distribution during the budget workshop. In 2003-04, the
amount of unallocated discretionary revenue and other financing sources, including
Tobacco Settlement proceeds, is $59,136,684 ($13.6 million ongoing and $45.5 million
one-time). This amount does not include any of the county’s reserves.

A budget workshop will be held on June 4 — 6, 2003 to discuss each department’s
proposed budget. Each department submitted a proposed budget based on the general
fund financing amount allocated to them and their own departmental revenues.
Departments also requested funding for those workload and program changes that were
unable to be financed in their proposed budget.

Any budgetary changes the Board of Supervisors approve at the budget workshop will be
incorporated in the 2003-04 budget that will be presented to the Board during the Budget
and Fee Hearing beginning June 23, 2003, at 1:30 in the Board Chambers.

This hearing is to obtain public input on the county budget and fee ordinance changes and
to obtain additional Board changes to incorporate into the 2003-04 final budget.

Other Funds Budget Process

In addition to the general fund, the County of San Bernardino has special revenue funds,
capital project funds, internal service funds, and enterprise funds. All of these funds are
restricted to the revenue sources they receive. Each department having these types of
funds is responsible for developing its budget based on the revenue resources available to
them. These resources include projected revenue to be collected in 2003-04 and any
revenue not spent and carried forward from prior years for example, fund balance for
special revenue funds). These budgets will also be discussed during the budget workshop
and Budget and Fee Hearing.



PREFACE Page 2 of 11

Proposed Budget Workbook Format

The County of San Bernardino’s 2003-04 Proposed Budget is presented in this book
based on the County Organizational Structure, which is depicted below. The
Administrative/Executive Group is those departments that report directly to the Board of
Supervisors or those departments that report directly to the County Administrative Office.
This group performs functions related to the overall support of the county. A sample of the
departmental budget format is shown on pages 3 — 7 of this Preface; the sample shows
and explains how each budget unit is presented in the book. There is also a list of
Proposed Budget Definitions on pages 8 — 11 of this Preface that define budget terms
commonly used throughout the budget workbook.

THE PEOPLE OF
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY COUNSEL I CLERK OF THE BOARD

INFORMATION SERVICES |

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER D HUMAN |

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER |
Debt Finaneing/Captal Png |— | ASSISTANT COUNTY
Legistative Program ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
I I ]
ASST. CO. ADMINISTRATOR FOR
ASST. CO. ADMINISTRATOR FOR ARROWHEAD REGIONAL MEDICAL
e | AUAMAN SERVIGES SYSTEN ECONONIC DEVELOPWENTI o
_____ - [RA S P y——
r 1 r =1
1 [ 1 INTERNAL SERVICES
|  LAW&JUSTICE GROUP ] FISCAL GROUP 1 GROUP
1 1
District Attorney Assessor Architecture & Engineering | Aging & Adult Services | _Ag/Weights & Measures
Grand Jury Auditor/Controller Facilities Management - Be!\aworal Health ] _Airports_ )
Probation Treasurer-Tax Collector Fleet Management [— Child Support Services [ —Economic & Community Development
Public Administrator/Coroner Purchasing [— Children's Services [—County Fire
Public Defender Real Estate Services |— Community Ser.wces [— Jobs & Employment Services
Sheriff — Preschool Services —Land Use Services
[— Public Health [—County Library
[— Transitional Assistance [—County Museum
— Veterans Affairs [—Public Works
|—_Redevelopment Agency
|_Registrar of Voters

Special Districts

Revised February 1, 2002



PREFACE

Page 3 of 11

Departments that have multiple
budget units will have a summary
at the front that lists the budget
units and the department
requested budgets for 2003-04

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

The department name and responsible
administrator are listed at the top.

DEPARTMENT: /

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

which thev are resnonsible for

2003-04

Operating Exp/ Rev Over(Under) Exp/
Appropriation Revenue Local Cost  Fund Balance Staffing
Budget #1 -
Budget #2 -
Budget #3 -
Total - - - - -

OTHER CHANGES
IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT
V. OTHER POLICY ITEMS

BUDGET UNIT: BUDGET UNIT NAME (FUND DEPT)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Section | is the General Program Statement, which provides a narrative
describing the function and activity of the budget in question.

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04

Total Appropriation
Total Revenue
Local Cost
Budgeted Staffing

Workload Indicators
Workload Indicator #1
Workload Indicator #2

Section Il is the Budget & Workload History, which

—— provides a historical overview of the budget unit,
including prior year actuals, the current year adopted
budget and year-end estimates, and the department
requested budget for next fiscal year.

\

It also includes budget and actual information related to

measurements of workload, called Workload

For those departments that have significant variances between budget and estimates in 2002-03, there will be an
explanation of why this occurred. The 2002-03 Budget is the original budget adopted in late June and does not reflect
any mid year changes approved by the Board during the fiscal year. In many cases, this is why there are variances
between budget and estimates in 2002-03.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

Section IlI highlights, in narrative form, some of the major changes that are detailed
in the Recommended Program Funded Adjustments column in the Analysis of 2003-
04 Budget. Not all departments will have information here, especially if the overall
functioning and responsibilities of the department have not changed.

STAFFING CHANGES

\

PROGRAM CHANGES

If there are important changes to highlight, they will be broken out into the
categories of Staffing, Program, and/or Other Changes.

Section IV highlights the impact of vacant positions within the department. Vacant
positions are separated by “Not in Recruitment” and “In Recruitment”. Per Board
direction, “Not in Recruitment” positions are slated for deletion in 2003-04. If
departments submitted policy items to restore these positions, they are listed under
“Vacant Position Restoration Request”.

\

Section V highlights policy items not related to Vacant Position Restorations; these
items refer to requests that are detailed in the following sections. Other Policy
items are those workload and program changes that were unable to be financed
and the department is requesting funding for.

CAntinn

/1 hinkhliakhtia Ak o mrAanAanad fAn AlhAanann that Ava Aatallad ik tHha fAallAaudina




PREFACE

Page 4 of 11

VI. FEE CHANGES

\\The header shows which budget you are

GROUP: looking at and lists the Function and Activity FUNCTION:
DEPARTMENT: that tie this page to the summary financial ACTIVITY:
FUND: schedules prepared by the Auditor’s Office.
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
B+C+D
A B (o] D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget

A e
Salaries and Benefits
Services and Supplies
Central Computer
Other Charges
Equipment
Transfers

Total Exp Authority
Reimbursements

Total Appropriation

Revenue
Use of Money & Prop
Taxes
Current Services
State, Fed or Gov't Aid
Other Revenue
Other Financing Sources

Total Revenue

Local Cost

Budgeted Staffing

This section provides a summary overview of how the budget is formed starting with
current year adopted budget and how the budget incrementally progresses with other
Board approved changes.

2002-03 Year-End Estimates are included for informational purposes. From left to
right following the 2002-03 Year-End Estimates are: 2002-03 Final Budget; the Board
approved Base Year Adjustments which include non-discretionary budget changes,
such as changes due to legal requirements or salary negotiations; and Mid-Year
Adjustments which include Board approved changes to the base budget. These are
totaled in the Board Approved Base Budget column.

The next section continues this budget analysis starting with the Board Approved Base
Budget.




PREFACE Page 5 of 11
The header shows which budget you are
looking at and lists the Function and Activity
that tie this page to the summary financial
schedules prepared by the Auditor’s Office.
GROUP: FUNCTION:
DEPARTMENT: ACTMITY:
FUND:
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
E+ GHH HJ
E F G H I J K
Board Recommendec 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A "
Salaries and Benefits
Services and Supplies This section is a continuance of the Board Approved Base Budget from the previous
Central Computer section. It continues the summary overview of how the budget incrementally
Other Charges progresses to include Recommended Program Funded Adjustments, exclusion of
Equipment vacant positions, and restoration of vacant positions that have been recommended by
Transfers the CAO.
T(;{tzlin?ngummyl Recommended Program Funded Adjustments represent changes requested by the
department and recommended by the CAO that fall within the overall budget financing
Total Appropriation given to a department. This could consist of a reallocation of resources from one
Revenue category to another within a departmental budget or an increase in expenditure
Use of Money & Prop authority based on new program revenue.
Taves . The 2003-04 Department Request column is a combination of the Board Approved
Current Services Base Budget and Recommended Program Funded Adjustments columns.
State, Fed or Gov't Aid
OtherRevenue The Vacant Position Impact column represents exclusion of vacant budgeted positions
Other Financing Sources as directed by the Board on April 8, 2003.
Total Revenue
The 2003-04 Proposed Budget (Adjusted) column reflects the 2003-04 Department
Local Cost Request less the Vacant Position Impact.
Budgeted Staffing
The Recommended Vacant Restoration column represents CAO recommendation of
vacant positions to be restored back into the 2003-04 budget.
The 2003-04 Recommended Budget column represents the CAO suggested 2003-04
budget based on the necessity of keeping some vacant positions in the budget and is
a combination of the 2003-04 Proposed Budget (Adjusted) and the Recommended
Vacant Restoration columns.




PREFACE Page 6 of 11

Base Year Adjustments

lari Benefi . . .
Salaries and Benefits This section shows detail of changes that are

Services and Supplies non-discretionary such as negotiated salary
increases, retirement cost increases, etc.

Central Computer

Base Year Appropriation -
Base Year Revenue -

Base Year Local Cost - -

Mid-Year Adjustments

Mid-Year Appropriation - This section shows detail of Board

Mid-Year Revenue - approved mid-year adjustments to last
. == year’s adopted budget.

Mid-Year Local Cost -

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits -

Service and Supplies -
General Computer

Equipment

Transfers This section shows detail of department
requests and CAO recommended changes to
the base budget that fall within a department’s

Reimbursements - overall budget financing.

Total Exp Authority -

Total Appropiration -
Total Revenue -

Local Cost -



PREFACE Page 7 of 11

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost

This section represents a summary of vacant budgeted positions that are being
recommended for retention or deletion from the 2003-04 budget with the detail
provided below.

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain
Total Vacant

The Vacant Budgeted Not in Recruitment row ties to Column H in the Analysis of

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted 2003-04 Budget.

The Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted row ties to Column J in the
Analysis of 2003-04 Budget.

vacant Position Tmpact

Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Subtotal Recommended - Delete | This section shows detail of each vacant budgeted position not in
recruitment and those currently in recruitment and related
recommendations to be deleted or retained. Each position also reflects
revenue support and/or local cost impact.

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

Total Slated for Deletion

Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total in Recruitment Retain

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.



PREFACE Page 8 of 11

PROPOSED BUDGET DEFINITIONS

4% Spend Down Plan: This year’s budget includes a 4% Spend Down Plan that was
approved by the Board on December 10, 2002. Approved reductions are shown under
Base Year Adjustments.

30% Cost Reduction Plan. The 30% Cost Reduction Plan, approved by the Board on
January 28, 2003, details cost saving measures for discretionary income. The cost saving
measures that have been implemented are detailed under Base Year Adjustments.

Activity — A component within a fund; usually a specific line of work performed to
accomplish a function for which a governmental unit is responsible.

Appropriation: An authorization granted by a legislative body to make expenditures and
incur obligations for a specific purpose.

Base Year Adjustments: All non-discretionary budget changes that are factored into the
base budget and approved by the Board with the County Administrative Office’s financing
plan; these include the cost of new mandates and negotiated salary increases.

Board Approved Base Budget: The Board Approved Base Budget reflects the
anticipated costs of carrying out the current level of service or activities as authorized by
the Board of Supervisors in the prior years. It may include an adjustment for cost
increases, but does not include changes in level of service over that authorized by the
Board of Supervisors. This year's base budget represents the prior year approved budget
plus mandated costs such as salary negotiations (MOU), retirement costs, risk
management liabilities, and previous year's mid-year Board approved costs.

Budgeted Staffing: The number of equivalent positions funded in the budget unit.

Capital Project Funds: Capital Project Funds are used to account for financial resources
designated for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities other than those
financed by Enterprise and Internal Service Funds.

Central Computer: Central Computer expense category is set up specifically to allocate
Information Services Department’'s computer charges to departments based on usage.
These are countywide costs for computer infrastructure such as email, wide area network,
payroll processing, and software/hardware staff support. Each department's Central
Computer budget amount is estimated at the beginning of the fiscal year by the Information
Services Department and is billed based on that estimate. Next year’s budget (2004-05)
will be adjusted based upon the actual usage in 2003-04.

Contingencies: An amount set aside within a budget for unforeseen expenditure
requirements. Board action must be take to spend contingency funds.



PREFACE Page 9 of 11

COWCAP: COWCAP is an acronym that stands for County Wide Cost Allocation Plan. It
is the method by which indirect support costs for services such as Human Resources,
Payroll, Purchasing, etc. are allocated to departments. It is prepared annually by the County
Auditor/Controller-Recorder in accordance with the Office of Management and Budget,
Budget Circular A-87, which is the guideline for state and federal reimbursements for
indirect costs.

Department: An organizational device used by county management to group programs of
a like nature.

Depreciation: The recording of expiration in the service life of fixed assets attributable to
wear and tear, deterioration, action of the physical elements, inadequacy, and
obsolescence.

Discretionary Revenue: Revenue not legally designated for a specific purpose or
program that can be appropriated at the discretion of the Board of Supervisors.

Employee Health & Productivity Program (EHaP): A modified duty/return to work
program that utilizes specialized nurses to obtain effective and timely treatment for injured
or ill employees. Overall goals are to return the employee to the workplace as soon as
possible and to increase the health and productivity of employees through health promotion
and risk reduction programs.

Enterprise Funds: Enterprise Funds are established to account for operations that are
financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent
of the governing body is that the costs of providing goods or services to the general public
on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through operational revenues.

Fiscal Year: County accounting period which runs from July 1 through June 30.

Fixed Asset: An asset of a long-term character such as land, buildings, furniture, and other
equipment costing $5,000 or more.

Function: A group of related activities aimed at accomplishing a major service for which a
governmental unit is responsible. This designation is specified by the State Controller. For
example: “Public Protection” is the function of the Sheriff's Department.

Fund Balance: The excess of assets of a special revenue fund over its liabilities.

GASB 33: GASB 33 signifies Governmental Accounting Standards Board, Statement 33.
Statement #33 establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for nonexchange
transactions involving financial or capital resources. A nonexchange transaction is where a
government gives or receives value without directly receiving or giving value in return.
Some examples of nonexchange transactions are taxes, grants, fines, donations, and state
and federal funding.



PREFACE Page 10 of 11

The main change is revenue must be recognized for the above transactions when the
underlying exchange has occurred or when eligibility requirements are met. Therefore,
money that is received under this criteria and is being put aside in trust funds must be
recognized when received and trust funds that are not fiduciary in nature must be
eliminated.

GASB 34: GASB 34 signifies Governmental Accounting Standards Board, Statement 34.
Statement #34 establishes new requirements for the annual financial reports of state and
local governments. The goal is to make annual reports easier to understand and more
useful to people who use governmental financial information to make decisions.

There are many components of GASB 34, but as it relates to the budget, it is primarily
composed of how services provided between county budget units are accounted for.
GASB 34 specifies how payments for services should be accounted for, i.e. either as
reimbursements or as revenues. While the net impact is zero, reclassifications between
these two categories cause inconsistencies when comparing year-to-year budgets by
specific expense or revenue categories. In situations where this impact is significant, the
departments have included an explanation of the reclassification.

General Fund: The General Fund is used to account for resources traditionally associated
with government which are not accounted for in a specific fund to satisfy legal requirements
or financial management objectives.

Internal Service Funds: Internal Service Funds are used to account for the financing of
goods or services provided by one department or agency to other departments or
agencies of the governmental unit on a cost reimbursement basis.

Local Cost: Local cost is the amount contributed by the county general fund from its
discretionary revenue sources to finance the activities of a department.

Memorandum of Understanding (MOU): For budget purposes, the MOU refers to an
approved labor agreement between the county and an employee labor organization that
details the salary, benefits, and other conditions of employment.

Mid-year Adjustments: Board approved changes to a department’s budget after the
adoption of the final budget.

Operating Transfers In/Out: A method of providing financing from one fund to another for
the implementation of a project or program.

Other Charges: A category of accounts established for expenditures other than salaries
and benefits, services and supplies, and fixed assets. Example: In Home Supportive
Services.



PREFACE Page 11 of 11

Proposed Budget: The working document of the fiscal year under discussion. Approval
of this document does not allow expenditures for fixed assets and for new permanent
employee positions unless specifically approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Proposition 172: A permanent extension of a half-cent Local Public Safety Sales Tax
approved by California voters on November 2, 1993. Proceeds of this sales tax must be
dedicated to public safety.

Public Service Employee (PSE): PSEs are employees assigned to entry-level positions
in a variety of fields and occupations for a limited duration. They are not full-time, regular
county employees. PSEs are subject to an expedited recruiting process to accommodate
additional workload or to handle one-time special projects. They do not receive the full
range of benefits or have the civil service status of regular county employees.

Realignment Funding (Health & Welfare): In 1991/92 the state approved the Health &
Welfare Realignment Program which involves a shift of program responsibilities from the
state to the counties. This shift is funded through corresponding shift of dedicated Sales
Tax and Vehicle License Fee revenue.

Reimbursements: Amount received as a repayment of the cost of work or service
performed, or of other expenditures made, for or on behalf of another governmental unit or
department. Reimbursements represent the recovery of an expenditure.

Revenue: The addition of cash or other current assets to governmental funds (receipts)
which do not increase any liability or reserve and do not represent the recovery of an
expenditure, i.e., reimbursements. Generally, revenue is derived from taxes, licenses and
fees or investment earnings. Revenues are deposited in a fund for future appropriation.

SB 90 State-Mandated Local Program: State reimbursements to local governments for
the cost of activities required by State legislative and executive acts.

Special Revenue Funds: Special Revenue Funds account for the proceeds of specific
sources that are legally restricted to expenditures for specific purposes.

Transfers: The movement of resources from one fund to another usually for payment of
services received.



ADMINISTRATIVE/EXECUTIVE GROUP

SUMMARY
Page # Approp Revenue Local Cost
GENERAL FUND
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1-1-1 3,812,528 - 3,812,528
LEGISLATION 1-1-6 474,914 - 474,914
CLERK OF THE BOARD 1-2-1 831,849 62,500 769,349
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE:
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 1-3-1 3,498,747 - 3,498,747
LITIGATION 1-3-6 400,000 - 400,000
JOINT POWER LEASES 1-3-10 20,467,787 - 20,467,787
COUNTY COUNSEL 1-4-1 7,102,029 3,777,460 3,324,569
HUMAN RESOURCES:
HUMAN RESOURCES 1-5-1 8,460,832 3,103,566 5,357,266
EMP HEALTH & WELLNESS 1-5-10 30,000 30,000 -
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1-5-14 2,700,000 - 2,700,000
INFORMATION SERVICES:
APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT 1-6-1 10,208,475 4,480,501 5,727,974
EMERGING TECHNOLOGIES 1-6-7 1,755,861 274,900 1,480,961
LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION 1-7-1 173,400 - 173,400
COUNTY SCHOOLS 1-8-1 2,850,040 - 2,850,040
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 1-9-1 - - -
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 62,766,462 11,728,927 51,037,535
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS Approp Revenue Fund Balance
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE:
MASTER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 1-3-19 27,394,775 17,876,000 9,518,775
FEDERAL FOREST RESERVE 1-3-15 65,661 65,050 611
HUMAN RESOURCES:
COMMUTER SERVICES 1-5-17 589,237 301,000 288,237
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & SERVICES 1-5-21 2,780,863 2,072,000 708,863
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 30,830,536 20,314,050 10,516,486
Operating Revenue Over
INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS Expense Revenue (Under) Exp
HUMAN RESOURCES:
RISK MANAGEMENT 1-5-25 4,614,219 4,614,219 -
INSURANCE PROGRAMS 1-5-32 47,652,314 49,002,994 1,350,680
INFORMATION SERVICES:
COMPUTER OPERATIONS 1-6-14 19,943,189 15,981,129 (3,962,060)
NETWORK SERVICES 1-6-20 17,499,757 17,499,757 -
TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 89,709,479 87,098,099 (2,611,380)

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE:
MEDICAL CENTER LEASE PAYMENTS 1-3-23 53,158,112 53,158,112 -



VI.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET UNIT: AAA BDF

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Supervisors is the governing body of the county government and Board-governed special districts.
It establishes policy and exercises supervision over the official conduct of all county officers, Board-governed
districts and special commissions. The Board approves and adopts the annual budget and initiates and makes
recommendations regarding proposed legislation at state and federal levels.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 4,017,618 4,237,112 4,169,803 3,812,528
Local Cost 4,017,618 4,237,112 4,169,803 3,812,528
Budgeted Staffing 39.8 39.5

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Included in base year adjustments is the reduction of 1.6 budgeted positions. One Project Coordinator and 0.6
Field Representative were eliminated in the department’s 4% Spend Down Plan.

In 2002-03, voters in the Second District elected a new supervisor, Paul Biane. Supervisor Biane has
restructured the Second District’s staff deleting 1.0 Executive Secretary 11l and 1.0 Field Representative. These
deletions were offset by the addition of 1.0 Executive Secretary |, 1.0 Executive Analyst, 0.8 Special Projects
Coordinator, and 0.8 Public Service Employee. Other districts made minor changes resulting in a net decrease
of 0.3 budgeted staffing.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 2.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 0.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 2.0 Retain

Total Vacant 2.0
OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
FEE CHANGES

None.

1-1-1



GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Board of Supervisors ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration
FUND: General AAA BDF

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

-l

B+C+D
A B C E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 3,508,829 3,615,514 146,806 3,762,320
Services and Supplies 561,868 511,482 (58,328) 453,154
Central Computer 34,960 34,960 (12,241) 22,719
Transfers 70,773 75,156 (821) 74,335
Total Exp Authority 4,176,430 4,237,112 75,416 4,312,528
Reimbursements (6,627) - (500,000) (500,000)
Total Appropriation 4,169,803 4,237,112 (424,584) 3,812,528
Local Cost 4,169,803 4,237,112 (424,584) 3,812,528
Budgeted Staffing 39.8 (1.6) 38.2

SYOSIANY3IdNS 40 ayvodg



€l-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Board of Supervisors

FUND: General AAA BDF

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Recommended Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Vacant Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 3,762,320 10,916 3,773,236 3,773,236 - 3,773,236
Services and Supplies 453,154 145,056 598,210 598,210 - 598,210
Central Computer 22,719 - 22,719 22,719 - 22,719
Transfers 74,335 3,263 77,598 77,598 - 77,598
Total Exp Authority 4,312,528 159,235 4,471,763 4,471,763 - 4,471,763
Reimbursements (500,000) (159,235) (659,235) (659,235) - (659,235)
Total Appropriation 3,812,528 - 3,812,528 3,812,528 - 3,812,528
Local Cost 3,812,528 - 3,812,528 3,812,528 - 3,812,528
Budgeted Staffing 38.2 1.3 395 39.5 39.5

SYOSIANY3IdNS 40 ayvodg



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Base Year Adjustments

(110,866) 4% Spend Down Plan - delete 1.0 Project coordinator and 0.6 Field Representative.
73,977 MOU.

168,969  Retirement.
14,726  Risk Management Worker's Comp.

146,806

(7,195) 4% Spend Down Plan - decrease in maintenance agreements.
(51,423) 4% Spend Down Plan - decrease in office expense.
290 Risk Management Liabilities.

(58,328)
Central Computer (12,241)

Transfers

Total Expenditure Authority

821) Incremental Change in EHAP.

75,416

Reimbursements (500,000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
Total Appropriation (424,584)

Salaries and Benefits 57,292

(24,705)

(21.671)
10,916

Services and Supplies (6,000)
(8,050)

(7,721)

17,300

3,000

11,550

16,000

3,792

115.185

145,056

Transfers 7,721
(4,458)

3,263

Total Exp Authority 159,235
Reimbursements (159,235)
Total Appropriation -

Local Cost -

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Net increase of 1.6 to the Second District consisting of a decrease of 1.0 Executive Secretary Ill and
1.0 Field Representative offset by the addition of 1.0 Executive Secretary |, 1.0 Executive Analyst, 0.8
Special Projects Coordinator and 0.8 Public Service Employee.

Net decrease of 0.3 for the remaining districts consisting of a decrease of 1.5 Field Representative
and 0.6 Office Assistant offset by an increase of 0.6 Project Coordinator, 0.2 Community Liaison and
1.0 Constituent Service Representative.

Decreases in costs due to new staff beginning at lower rates than previous staff.

Decrease in Comnet charges.

Decrease in cellular charges due to inclusion in employment contracts.

GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

Increase in Motor Pool charges.

Increase in Mail Services charges.

Increase in outside phone company charges previously accounted for in office expense.

Increase in general maintenance, structures, and grounds previously accounted for in office expense.
Increase in subscriptions previously accounted for in office expense.

Net increase in general office expense and other miscellaneous expenses.

GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
Decrease in rental costs for district offices

Increase in transfer from Priority Policy Needs budget unit.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete - - - - -
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Retain 2 2.0 185,401 - 185,401
Total Vacant 2 2.0 185,401 - 185,401
Recommended Restoration of Vacant Delete - - - -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal: May thru August)
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Subtotal Recommended - Delete - - - -
Subtotal Recommended - Retain - - - -
Total Slated for Deletion - - - -
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain
Exec Sec Bd of Supervisors 8277 1.0 71,853 - 71,853
Cont Field Rep - 2nd District 20066 1.0 113,548 - 113,548
Total in Recruitment - Retain 2.0 185,401 - 185,401

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: LEGISLATION (AAA LEG)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This program provides federal and state advocacy services to the County of San Bernardino. On February 5,
2002, the Board of Supervisors approved an administrative report that recommended numerous enhancements
to San Bernardino County’s legislative program. Through the restructuring of federal and state advocacy offices,
six advocates currently represent the County. The creation of this new budget unit was approved by the Board of
Supervisors on December 17, 2002 and was established to consolidate expenses associated with state and
federal advocacy efforts. The position funded through this budget unit is the Director of Legislative Affairs for the
Board of Supervisors. The position was previously in the County Administrative Office budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation - - - 474,914
Local Cost - - - 474,914
Budgeted Staffing 1.0
Workload Indicators
Federal Advocacy Contracts 233,572
State Advocacy Contracts 258,440

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

The increase of $6,887 in salaries and benefits reflects the transfer of local cost from the County Administrative
Office budget to this new legislative budget unit. This allocation funds increased costs of employer paid
retirement and worker’ compensation charges for the Director of Legislative Affairs position.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.



L-l-l

GROUP:
DEPARTMENT:
FUND:

Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General

Board of Supervisors - Legislation
General AAA LEG

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration

B+C+D
A B (o D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Salaries and Benefits - - 140,787 - 140,787
Services and Supplies - - 527,240 - 527,240
Total Exp Authority - - 668,027 - 668,027
Reimbursements - - (200,000) - (200,000)
Total Appropriation - - 468,027 - 468,027
Local Cost - - 468,027 - 468,027
Budgeted Staffing 1.0 1.0

SYOSIANY3IdNS 40 ayvodg



8-1-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Board of Supervisors - Legislation ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration
FUND: General AAA LEG
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A -
Salaries and Benefits 140,787 6,887 147,674 - 147,674 - 147,674
Services and Supplies 527,240 - 527,240 - 527,240 - 527,240
Total Exp Authority 668,027 6,887 674914 - 674,914 - 674,914
Reimbursements (200,000) - (200,000) - - - -
Total Appropriation 468,027 6,887 474,914 - 474914 - 474914
Local Cost 468,027 6,887 474,914 - 474914 - 474,914
Budgeted Staffing 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Base Year Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits 140,787 Salary and benefits for Director of Legislative Affairs.
Services and Supplies 35,228 Anticipated general office expense for Director of Legislative Affairs.
492.012 Anticipated costs for five service contracts for state and federal advocacy.
527,240
Total Exp Authority 668,027
Transfers (200,000) Reimbursement from Solid Waste, Transportation and Flood Control District.
Total Appropriation 468,027

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 6,887 Transfer of local cost from AAA CAO for position transferred to this budget unit to pay
for increases in retirement and workers comp costs.

Total Appropriation 6,887

Local Cost 6,887

SYOSIANY3IdNS 40 ayvodg



VI.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: CLERK OF THE BOARD
CLERK OF THE BOARD: J. RENEE BASTIAN
BUDGET UNIT: AAACBD

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors takes official minutes of all meetings of the Board of Supervisors,
maintains the files for all actions of the Board, and distributes copies of orders and directives of the Board to
appropriate agencies and members of the public; schedules, prepares, and distributes the board agendas;
prepares, publishes, and distributes the fair statement of all proceedings before the Board of Supervisors; serves
the Assessment Appeals Board and the various building and joint powers authorities, CORDA and ColDA and the
Handicap Authority; gives notice of the hearings and disperses direction d particular boards; publishes and
distributes the County Code, supplements, and ordinances; maintains the roster of all committees, commissions,
and public agencies, and maintains conflict of interest files for county departments, committees, commissions,
and public entities.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 835,909 931,793 776,355 831,849
Total Revenue 82.285 95.675 62.500 62,500
Local Cost 753,624 836,118 713,855 769,349
Budgeted Staffing 15.0 13.0
Workload Indicators
Board Agenda ltems 3,598 3,500 3,700 3,700
Assessment Appeals 2,454 3,500 2,700 2,700
Licenses 125 300 320 320
Notices of Determination/Exemption 489 1,550 1,550 1,550
Resolutions 309 600 350 350
Conflict of Interest Filings 1,103 1,500 1,250 1,250
Customer Service Hours 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Estimated expenditures for 2002-03 are $155,438 less than the appropriation due to vacancies in 2.0 budgeted
positions and to savings in other services and supplies items.

Revenue is projected to be under budget by $33,175. The loss of state SB90 revenue of $20,000 and the over-
estimation of the first year collections of Notices of Determination/Exemption fees of $20,200 are offset by
increased license/permit fees and other revenues of $7,000. Due to the savings in expenditures the resultant
local cost is expected to be $122,263 below the amount budgeted.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES
Included in base year adjustments i the deletion of 2.0 positions (1.0 Administrative Clerk Il and 1.0 Chief
Deputy Clerk) that was included in the 4% Spend Down Plan and the portion of the 30% Cost Reduction Plan
that was implemented.

PROGRAM CHANGES
None.

OTHER CHANGES
None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
The department has one policy item totaling $80,540 that requests the restoration of the 1.0 Chief Deputy Clerk
of the Board position that was eliminated in the portion of the 30% cost reduction plan that was implemented.

FEE CHANGES
The fee for providing supplements to the County Code is deleted since it is no longer used. There is no impact

to the budget.

1-2-1



¢l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: Clerk of the Board
FUND: General AAA CBD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Legislative & Admin

B+C+D
A B E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 615,960 755,551 (69,454) 686,097

Services and Supplies 146,922 162,769 (16,181) 146,588

Central Computer 13,473 13,473 (803) 12,670

Transfers - - (331) (331)
Total Appropriation 776,355 931,793 (86,769) 845,024
Revenue

Licenses & Permits 34,000 28,000 - 28,000

Current Services 3,500 2,475 - 2,475

State, Fed or Gov't Aid - 20,000 (20,000) -

Other Revenue 25,000 45,200 - 45,200
Total Revenue 62,500 95,675 (20,000) 75,675
Local Cost 713,855 836,118 (66,769) 769,349
Budgeted Staffing 15.0 (2.0) 13.0

aydvo9g 3HL 40 M¥310



€l

DEPARTMENT: Clerk of the Board
FUND: General AAA CBD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

ACTIVITY: Legislative & Administration

E+F G+H +J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 686,097 (7,824) 678,273 678,273 - 678,273

Services and Supplies 146,588 (8,283) 138,305 138,305 - 138,305

Central Computer 12,670 - 12,670 12,670 - 12,670

Transfers (331) 2,932 2,601 2,601 - 2,601
Total Appropriation 845,024 (13,175) 831,849 831,849 - 831,849
Revenue

Licenses & Permits 28,000 6,000 34,000 34,000 - 34,000

Current Services 2,475 1,025 3,500 3,500 - 3,500

State, Fed or Gov't Aid - - - - - -

Other Revenue 45,200 (20,200) 25,000 25,000 - 25,000
Total Revenue 75,675 (13,175) 62,500 62,500 - 62,500
Local Cost 769,349 - 769,349 769,349 - 769,349
Budgeted Staffing 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0

aydvo9g 3HL 40 M¥310



CLERK OF THE BOARD

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (14,700) 4% Spend Down Plan.
20,448 MOU.
34,377 Retirement.
806 Risk Management Workers Comp.
(110,385) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

(69,454)
Services and Supplies (18,745) 4% Spend Down Plan.
2,564 Risk Management Liabilities.
—(16181)
Central Computer —(893)
Transfers (331 (331) Incremental change in EHAP.
Total Appropriation ~ (86.769) (86,769)
Revenue
State, Fed or Gov't Aid (200000 (20,000) SB90 revenue loss.
Total Revenue — (20,000} (20,000)
Local Cost — (66769) (66,769)

Staffing is reduced by 2.0 vacant, budgeted positions. As part of the 4% Spend Down Plan, a 1.0 vacant
Administrative Clerk Il position was to be replaced by 1.0 Clerk Il position which created salary savings. Further,
the portion of the 30% Cost Reduction Plan being implemented deletes that same 1.0 Clerk Il position as well as
a 1.0 vacant Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board position.

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits (7,824) Adjustment for savings in benefits.

Services and Supplies (5,351) Cumulative reduction in various services and supplies.
(2,932) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(8,283)
Transfers 2,932  GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
Total Appropriation (13.175)
Revenue
Licenses & Permits 6,000 Increase in licenses & permits revenue to reflect actual trends.
Current Services 1,025 Increase in other miscellaneous services revenue to reflect actual trends.
Other Revenue (20.200) Adjust Notices of Determination/Exemption fees to reflect actual collections.
Total Revenue (13,175)
Local Cost -
POLICY ITEMS
Budgeted
Appropriation Revenue Local Cost Staffing Description
80,540 - 80,540 1.0 Restore funding for Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board
position.
80,540 - 80,540 1.0 Totals

1-2-4



CLERK OF THE BOARD

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Clerk of the Board/ Admin/Exec Budget Code: AAA CBD
Title: Restoration of Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board Position

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

See Attached.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 80,540 $ 80,540
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board $80.540
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 80,540 $ 80,540
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ $
LOCAL COST §$ 80,540 $ 80,540

1-2-5



CLERK OF THE BOARD
Policy Item #1 — Restoration of Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board Position

The Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board position serves as the assistant to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.
Government Code Section 25101 states that the Clerk of the Board must attend each regular and/or special meeting
of the Board of Supervisors. The Chief Deputy position would fulfill that function in the event that the Clerk of the
Board cannot perform those duties. The position is integral to the management team of the department and
defunding it would have a significant impact on departmental operations.

First and foremost, there will be no backup should the Clerk of the Board be unable to fulfill the mandated duties.
This puts a significant burden on the Clerk of the Board with respect to lack of relief for time off and/or emergencies.
Secondly, succession planning has been identified as a priority in the development of the county’s leadership team.
The elimination of the Chief Deputy position would preclude any succession planning efforts to ensure the continuity
of the management staff and department goals.

Finally, the responsibilities for the efficient and effective management of the department require a significant amount
of time, commitment to excellence and leadership skills. The department’s management staff is responsible for the
development of effective and efficient operational plans that include but are not limited to: budgeting, workflow
analysis, operational efficiencies and staff development. The Chief Deputy position will bring those skill sets that are
key to assisting the Clerk of the Board in the successful management of the department.

Records management, Conflict of Interest filings, Assessment Appeals and the agenda process are a few of the
Clerk of the Board responsibilities that require a considerable amount of time and could result in significant financial
and/or legal impacts if poorly managed. For example, failure to maintain a records retention program results in the
inefficient use of storage space and increased storage costs; poor tracking of Conflict of Interest — Form 700 filings
could result in FPPC fines to the county; poor management of the Assessment Appeals process could result in the
loss of property tax revenues; and inefficiencies in the agenda process could leave us legally vulnerable due to
inaccurate records or potential violations of the Brown/Public Records Act.

Given the responsibilities of the Clerk of the Board and the department, it is prudent to fill the Chief Deputy position

to provide backup for the Clerk of the Board, allow succession planning, assist in more efficient supervision of
departmental staff and assist in the efficient management of the department.

1-2-6



VI.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER: WALLY HILL
BUDGET UNIT: COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE (AAA CAO)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The County Administrative Office is responsible to the Board of Supervisors for the general administration and
coordination of all county operations and programs, together with the preparation and administration of the
county budget.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 3,455,918 4,452,965 4,287,703 3,498,747
Total Revenue 186,110 275,987 83,262 -
Local Cost 3,269,808 4,176,978 4,204,441 3,498,747
Budgeted Staffing 33.5 27.0

Estimated expenditures include increased costs for the legislative services program ($78,200) and for the
sesquicentennial event planning ($11,000). Although, the Board allocated budget authority mid-year for these
programs, it is not included in the 2002-03 Budget column presented above.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS
STAFFING CHANGES

Included in base year adjustments is the reduction of 6.5 budgeted positions. One contract position, Director
of Legislative Affairs, is transferred to the new legislative program budget unit (AAA LEG). Three contract
positions and 0.5 Clerk | position were eliminated when the legislative program was restructured. Additionally,
1.0 Administrative Analyst is eliminated due to the deferral of SB90 revenue and 1.0 Deputy Administrative
Officer was eliminated in the 30% cost reduction plan.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

The reduction of $6,887 in salaries and benefits reflects the transfer of local cost allocated to this budget unit
for a position transferred to the new legislative budget unit (AAA LEG). This allocation funds increased costs
of employer paid retirement and workers compensation charges for this transferred position.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 1.0 vacant budgeted position in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of this position is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain
Total Vacant 1.0

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department is not requesting restoration of any vacant budgeted positions that are slated for
deletion.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.
FEE CHANGES

None.

1-3-1



c€l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

FUND: General AAA CAO

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration

B+C+D
A B C E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 3,355,483 3,547,501 (488,798) - 3,058,703
Services and Supplies 1,119,731 1,030,548 (581,096) 43,000 492,452
Central Computer 33,607 33,607 (8,216) - 25,391
Other Charges - 2,000 (2,000) - -
Equipment 20,000 26,000 (26,000) - -
Transfers 29,249 53,676 (54,221) - (545)
Total Exp Authority 4,558,070 4,693,332 (1,160,331) 43,000 3,576,001
Reimbursements (270,367) (240,367) 170,000 - (70,367)
Total Appropriation 4,287,703 4,452,965 (990,331) 43,000 3,505,634
Revenue
State, Fed or Gov't Aid 83,262 275,987 (275,987) - -
Total Revenue 83,262 275,987 (275,987) - -
Local Cost 4,204,441 4,176,978 (714,344) 43,000 3,505,634
Budgeted Staffing 33.5 (6.5) - 27.0

301440 JAILVILSININAY ALNNOD



€€l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office
FUND: General AAA CAO

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Recommended Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Vacant Restoration Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 3,058,703 (6,887) 3,051,816 (32,002) 3,019,814 - 3,019,814

Services and Supplies 492,452 (6,352) 486,100 - 486,100 - 486,100

Central Computer 25,391 - 25,391 - 25,391 - 25,391

Other Charges - - - - - - -

Equipment - - - - - - -

Transfers (545) 6,352 5.807 - 5,807 - 5.807
Total Expen Authority 3,576,001 (6,887) 3,569,114 (32,002) 3,537,112 - 3,537,112

Reimbursements (70,367) - (70,367) - (70,367) - (70,367)
Total Appropriation 3,505,634 (6,887) 3,498,747 (32,002) 3,466,745 - 3,466,745
Revenue

State, Fed or Gov't Aid - - - - - - -
Total Revenue - - - - - - -
Local Cost 3,505,634 (6,887) 3,498,747 (32,002) 3,466,745 - 3,466,745
Budgeted Staffing 27.0 - 27.0 (1.0) 26.0 - 26.0

301440 JAILVILSININAY ALNNOD



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Central Computer
Other Charges
Equipment

Transfers

Reimbursements
Total Appropriation

State, Fed or Gov't Aid

Total Revenue

Local Cost

Base Year Adjustments

(110,642) Eliminate 1.0 Administrative Analyst Il position proposed to be funded by SB90 reimbursements from
the state.

(517,904) Eliminate 3.0 contract positions and 0.5 Clerk | position with the restructuring of the legislative
program. Transfer 1.0 contract Director of Legislative Affairs to the newly created budget unit for
legislation (AAA LEG).

(144,452) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - Eliminate 1.0 Deputy Administrative Officer position.

93,774 MOU.
185,870 Retirement.
4556 Risk Management Workers Comp.

(488,798)

(139,079) 4% Spend Down Plan.
74,725 Approved by the Board on December 17, 2002 - increased costs of legislative program.
(221,925) Transfer to newly created budget unit for legislation (AAA LEG).
(300,000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - Reduce management audit expenditures.
5,183 Risk Management Liabilities.

(581,096)

___ (@218
W4% Spend Down Plan - Eliminate lease-purchase of photocopier.
(26,000) 4% Spend Down Plan - Eliminate lease-purchase of photocopier.

(53,676) Transfer to newly created budget unit for legislation (AAA LEG).
(545) Incremental change in EHAP.

(54.221)

170,000 Transfer to newly created budget unit for legislation (AAA LEG).
(990,331)

(110,642) Reduce SB 90 revenues to reflect elimination of 1.0 position to be funded by this revenue source.

(165,345) Reduce revenues from Riverside County for legislative services previously provided on a contract
basis.
(275,987)

(714,344)

The legislative services program, previously included in the CAO budget, has been moved to its own budget
unit (AAA LEG) for 2003-04. The legislative program was restructured mid-year to reduce reliance on county
staff in favor of contracts with federal and state advocacy service providers. As a result of this restructuring,
budgeted staff was reduced by 3.5 positions with another 1.0 position transferred to the newly created

legislative budget unit.

Due to the restructuring of the legislative services program, a total of $458,160 in

appropriation authority was transferred to this newly created budget unit (AAA LEG) from the CAO budget as

a base year adjustment.

Staffing was reduced an additional 1.0 position to reflect the elimination of a position that was not filled due to
the deferral of SB 90 revenue from the state, and reduced another 1.0 Deputy Administrative Officer position
assigned to Law and Justice and legislation was eliminated as part of the 30% cost reduction plan.

Services & Supplies
Total Mid-Year Appropriation
Total Mid-Year Revenue
Total Mid-Year Local Cost

Mid-Year Adjustment
43,000 Approved by the Board on April 15, 2003 - Sesquicentennial Event Planning.
43,000
43,000

1-3-4



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

Salaries and Benefits

Transfers

Total Appropriation
Total Revenue

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

(6,887) Transfer local cost target for position transferred to the AAA LEG budget unit. Target funds
increases in retirement and workers compensation charges.

Services and Supplies (6,352) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

6,352 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(6,887)

(6,887)

Local Cost
Vacant Position Impact
Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 1 1.0 32,002 - 32,002
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Remain - - - - -
Total Vacant 1 1.0 32,002 - 32,002
Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted - - - - -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Clerk Il 77314 (1.0) (32,002) - (32,002)
Subtotal Recommended - Delete (1.0) (32,002) - (32,002)
Subtotal Recommended - Retain - - - R
Total Slated for Deletion (1.0) (32,002) - (32,002)

\ B Recrui - Retai

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.

Total in Recruitment - Retain -

If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-3-5



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: LITIGATION (AAA LIT)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The litigation budget funds external attorney services and other litigation related expenses. There is no staffing
associated with this budget unit. The Board approved the establishment of this budget unit in 2001-02. For
2003-04, local cost has been reduced to reflect the actual level of normal expenditures incurred over the last three
years and does not include the costs of the larger lawsuits. The use of contingencies will be required for any new
major legal contracts proposed that exceed the $400,000 base budget.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 3,808,878 1,709,664 1,557,111 400,000
Total Sources 2,235,003 900,000 870,470 -
Local Cost 1,573,875 809,664 686,641 400,000

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

The 2002-03 budget included the use of $900,000 of restitution proceeds set aside to fund the ongoing corruption
litigation. The remaining spending authority for the contract relating to this litigation is included in the 2002-03
estimates column.  For 2003-04 this results in a reduction of $900,000 in appropriation and an offsetting
reduction of $900,000 to operating transfers in from the restitution reserve. If the contract relating to the
corruption litigation is increased in the future, an agenda item will be brought back to the Board requesting an
increase in appropriation and the use of the restitution reserve as the funding source.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-3-6



GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Litigation
FUND: General AAALIT

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

L€l

B+C+D
A B C E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A Ay
Services and Supplies 1,567,111 1,709,664 (409,664) 1,300,000
Total Exp Authority 1,567,111 1,709,664 (409,664) 1,300,000
Reimbursements (10,000) - - -
Total Appropriation 1,557,111 1,709,664 (409,664) 1,300,000
Sources
Operating Transfers In 870,470 900,000 - 900,000
Total Financing Sources 870,470 900,000 - 900,000
Local Cost 686,641 809,664 (409,664) 400,000

301440 JAILVHLSININGY ALNNOD



GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Litigation
FUND: General AAA LIT

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Legislative and Administration

8-€-1

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 1,300,000 (900,000) 400,000 400,000 - 400,000
Total Exp Authority 1,300,000 (900,000) 400,000 400,000 - 400,000
Reimbursements - - - - - -
Total Appropriation 1,300,000 (900,000) 400,000 400,000 - 400,000
Sources
Operating Transfers In 900,000 (900,000) - - - -
Total Financing Sources 900,000 (900,000) - - - -
Local Cost 400,000 - 400,000 400,000 - 400,000
Base Year Adjustments

Services and Supplies

(409,664) 30% Cost Reduction Plan

(409,664)

Total Appropriation

Operating Transfers In -
Total Sources -
Local Cost (409,664)

For 2003-04, local cost has been reduced to reflect the actual level of normal expenditures incurred over the last three years and does
not include the costs of the larger lawsuits. The use of contingencies will be required for any new major legal contracts proposed that

exceed the $400,000 base budget.

301440 JAILVILSININGY ALNNOD



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

Services and Supplies

Total Appropriation

Operating Transfers In

Total Sources

Local Cost

(900,000)

(900,000)

(900,000)

(900,000)

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Reduce appropriation for the county corruption litigation. The remaining spending authority for this
contract is included in 2002-03 estimates. If the contract relating to the corruption litigation is increased
in the future, an agenda item will be brought back to the Board requesting an increase in appropriation
and the use of the restitution reserve as the funding source.

Reduce use of restitution reserve that funds the county corruption litigation. Funding for the remaining
spending authority for this contract is included in 2002-03 estimates. If the contract relating to the
corruption litigation is increased in the future, an agenda item will be brought back to the Board
requesting an increase in appropriation and the use of the restitution reserve as the funding source.

1-3-9



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

BUDGET UNIT: JOINT POWERS LEASES (AAA JPL)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This component funds the cost of long-term lease payments for joint power facility agreements. There is no
staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Requirements 21,109,895 23,068,480 21,331,281 20,467,787
Total Revenue 629,201 - - -
Local Cost 20,480,694 23,068,480 21,331,281 20,467,787

2002-03 actual expenditures are expected to be less than budgeted. This is primarily a result of savings in
interest expense on the county’s variable rate certificates of participation due to historical lows in short term
interest rates. These savings are partially offset by increased letter of credit fees on two of the county’s variable
rate issues.

Leases Included in this budget for 2003-04 are:

1997 Public Improvement Financing

(ENVEST, West End Juvenile Facility, Pre-School Building) 1,429,699
County Government Center 3,244,600
West Valley Detention Center 5,292,858
Glen Helen Blockbuster Pavilion 1,352,868
Justice Center/Chino Airport Improvements 6,302,291
Subtotal 17,622,316

Savings from refinancing of West Valley Detention Center Project
to be transferred for general fund financing purposes 4,401,747
Debt Administration (Trustee Fees, Letter of Credit Fees, -
Remarketing, Audit and Arbitrage services etc.) 823,075
Reimbursements ** (2,379,351)
$ 20,467,787

** Reimbursements include Preschool building rents, Chino Airport rents, kase payments from Glen Helen
Pavilion and a transfer from the utilities budget.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

1-3-10



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

V.

VI.

PROGRAM CHANGES

In 2002-03, savings from refinancings were used to prepay $3.2 million of the Glen Helen Taxable certificates of
participation. In 2003-04, savings due to the refinancing of the West Valley Detention Center Project total
$4,401,747. Due to the potential impacts of the state budget on the county’s general fund, it is proposed that
these savings be transferred to the non-departmental budget unit as one-time financing available for allocation.
This amount was included as one-time financing available in the 2003-04 financing plan issued on March 19,
2003.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-3-11



cl-¢-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Joint Powers Leases

FUND: General AAA JPL

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Property Management

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Services and Supplies 23,603,013 25,340,212 (2,493.074) - 22,847,138
Total Exp Authority 23,603,013 25,340,212 (2,493,074) - 22,847,138
Reimbursements (2,271,732) (2,271,732) (107,619) - (2,379,351)
Total Appropriation 21,331,281 23,068,480 (2,600,693) - 20,467,787
Operating Transfers Out - - - - -
Total Requirements 21,331,281 23,068,480 (2,600,693) - 20,467,787
Local Cost 21,331,281 23,068,480 (2,600,693) - 20,467,787

301440 JAILVILSININGY ALNNOD



€l-¢-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Joint Powers Leases
FUND: General AAA JPL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H +J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A v
Services and Supplies 22,847,138 (4,401.747) 18,445,391 18,445,391 - 18,445,391
Total Exp Authority 22,847,138 (4,401,747) 18,445,391 18,445,391 - 18,445,391
Reimbursements (2,379,351) - (2,379,351) (2,379,351) - (2,379,351)
Total Appropriation 20,467,787 (4,401,747) 16,066,040 16,066,040 - 16,066,040
Operating Transfers Out - 4,401,747 4,401,747 4,401,747 - 4,401,747
Total Requirements 20,467,787 - 20,467,787 20,467,787 - 20,467,787
Local Cost 20,467,787 - 20,467,787 20,467,787 - 20,467,787

301440 JAILVILSININGY ALNNOD



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

Base Year Adjustments

Services and Supplies (2,144,223) Reduce appropriation for one-time allocation of fund balance attributable to savings from
the refinancing of the 1992 Justice Center/Airport Improvement Project. This, combined
with $1,055,777 of savings from the refinancing of the 1992 West Valley Detention Center
Project, was used to prepay $3,200,000 of the Glen Helen taxable Certificates of
Participation in 2002-03.

12,167 Minor changes in lease schedules.

(286,000) On-going savings from the prepayment of Glen Helen taxable certificates of participation.

90,383 Increase lease expense to exclude interest on 1997 Public Improvement Project until a
certificate of completion is filed.

(333,661) Return one-time appropriation for rebate payment on 1997 Public Improvement Project.

168,260 Increase in Letter of Credit Fees.
(2,493,074)

Reimbursements (100,000) Estimated increase in reimbursement from Glen Helen Pavilion special revenue fund for
naming rights.

(7,619) Minor changes in reimbursement schedules.
(107,619)
Total Requirements (2,600,693)

Local Cost (2,600,693)

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Services and Supplies (4,401,747) Transfer appropriation from the 2003-04 one time savings from the refinancing of the West Valley Detention Center
Project.
Total Appropriation (4,401,747)
Operating Transfers Out 4,401,747 Increase operating transfers out to transfer the fiscal year 2003-04 refinancing savings to the

non-departmental budget unit to help offset impacts of the state budget.

Total Requirements -

Local Cost -

1-3-14



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: FEDERAL FOREST RESERVES (SFB CAO)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

In 1908, Congress enacted a law that requires 25% of the revenues derived from the National Forest System to
be given to counties in which the lands are situated for the equal benefit of public schools and roads. Pursuant to
Public Law No. 106-393, enacted on October 30, 2000, counties could elect to remain under the 25% Payment
Method with fluctuating funding levels or change to the Full Payment Method, that requires these revenues to
fund either Title Il or Title lll projects under the Act. The County elected the Full Payment Method. Title Il project
funds may be used for the purpose of making additional investments in, and creating additional employment
opportunities through projects that improve the maintenance of existing infrastructure, implementing stewardship
objectives that enhance forest ecosystems, and restoring and improving land health and water quality.
Authorized uses for Title Il projects include search, rescue, and emergency services; community service work
camps, easement purchases; forest-related educational opportunities; fire prevention and county planning; and
community forestry. The State Controller's Office distributes funds to each eligible county according to the
agreed upon formula and the counties’ election of fund distribution. There is no staffing associated with this
budget unit.

During March 2002, this funding source was transferred to a special revenue fund, as required by GASB 34.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Requirements - - 64,000 65,661
Total Revenue - - 64.611 65,050
Fund Balance - 611

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS
STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-3-15



9l-¢-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Federal Forest Reserve

FUND: Special Revenue SFB CAO

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: Public Protection
ACTIVITY: Other Protection

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Operating Transfers 64,000 - - 64,000 64,000
Total Requirements 64,000 - - 64,000 64,000
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop - - - - -
State, Fed or Gov't Aid 64,611 - - 64,000 64,000
Total Revenue 64,611 - - 64,000 64,000

Fund Balance

321440 JAILVYLSININGY ALNNOD



Ll-€-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Federal Forest Reserve
FUND: Special Revenue SFB CAO

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION:
ACTIVITY:

Public Protection
Other Protection

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .

Operating Transfers 64,000 1,661 65,661 - 65,661 - 65,661
Total Requirements 64,000 1,661 65,661 - 65,661 - 65,661
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop - 50 50 - 50 - 50

State, Fed or Gov't Aid 64,000 1,000 65,000 - 65,000 - 65,000
Total Revenue 64,000 1,050 65,050 - 65,050 - 65,050
Fund Balance - 611 611 - 611 - 611

Operating Transfers

Mid-Year Adjustments

64,000 Operating transfer out to fund aerial photography project and fund program

manager position related to bark beetle infestation. Approved by the Board on April

8, 2003.
Subtotal Mid-Year Requirements 64.000
State, Fed or Gov't Aid 64.000 National Forest System revenue.

Subtotal Mid-Year Appropriation 64,000

Subtotal Mid-Year Fund Balance -

321440 JAILVYLSININGY ALNNOD



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

Recommended Program Funded Adiustments

Operating Transfers Out

1,661 Anticipated increase in operating transfers out to fund approved Title Il or
Title Ill projects and fund balance.

Total Requirements

1,661

Revenue

Use of Money & Prop.

50 Anticipated increase in revenue.

State, Fed or Gov't Aid

1,000 Projected 2003-04 National Forest System allocation increase.

Total Revenue

1.050

Fund Balance

611

1-3-18



COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: MASTER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (RSM MSA)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This budget unit accounts for proceeds received from the tobacco lawsuit Master Settlement Agreement (MSA).
In late 1998 a settlement was reached in a lawsuit filed by states against the tobacco industry. In California the
proceeds of the settlement are to be divided equally between the state and local governments who partnered in
the lawsuit. Payments to local governments are based on a formula involving total tobacco sales and each local
entity’s population. There is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Requirements 18,341,126 26,947,289 18,386,633 27,394,775
Total Revenue 22,720,793 20,433,000 21,391,119 17,876,000
Fund Balance 6,514,289 9,518,775

In accordance with Section 29009 of the State Government Code, the entire unreserved fund balance must be
appropriated each year. Accordingly, estimated requirements in this fund are less than budgeted. The amount
not expended is carried over to the subsequent year’s budget.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

Program changes in services and supplies include a decrease of $686,093 as a result of the completion of the
tobacco cessation programs, which were established with an allocation in the 2000-01 budget. In addition, $2.7
million, previously appropriated in services and supplies, is now reflected in operating transfers for general
financing purposes. Also included in services and supplies is an increase of $3.8 million due to an adjustment in
fund balance. Beginning with 2003-04, annual payments to the county from the Master Settlement Agreement
for the next four years are scheduled at $17.5 million. This $2.7 million expected decrease in tobacco settlement
proceeds directly corresponds to the $2.7 million scheduled decrease in general fund financing for the Medical
Center debt.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-3-19



0c-¢-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Master Settlement
FUND: Special Revenue RSM MSA

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Finance

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
! r
Services and Supplies 686,633 9,247,289 - - 9,247,289
Total Appropriation 686,633 9,247,289 - - 9,247,289
Operating Transfers Out 17,700,000 17,700,000 - - 17,700,000
Total Requirements 18,386,633 26,947,289 - - 26,947,289
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 362,497 200,000 - - 200,000
Other Revenue 21,028,622 20,233,000 - - 20,233,000
Total Revenue 21,391,119 20,433,000 - - 20,433,000
Fund Balance 6,514,289 - - 6,514,289

321440 JAILVYLSININGY ALNNOD



Lg-€-1L

GROUP:

Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Master Settlement

FUND:

Special Revenue RSM MSA

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Finance

B+C+D E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .
Services and Supplies 9,247,289 414,486 9,661,775 9,661,775 - 9,661,775
Total Appropriation 9,247,289 414,486 9,661,775 9,661,775 - 9,661,775
Operating Transfers Out 17,700,000 33,000 17,733,000 17,733,000 - 17,733,000
Total Requirements 26,947,289 447,486 27,394,775 27,394,775 - 27,394,775
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 200,000 160,000 360,000 360,000 - 360,000
Other Revenue 20,233,000 (2,717,000) 17,516,000 17,516,000 - 17,516,000
Total Revenue 20,433,000 (2,557,000) 17,876,000 17,876,000 - 17,876,000
Fund Balance 6,514,289 3,004,486 9,518,775 9,518,775 - 9,518,775

321440 JAILVYLSININGY ALNNOD



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Services & Supplies 3,833,579 Anticipated adjustment for fund balance.
(2,733,000) Transferred appropriation to operating transfers out.
(686.093) Allocation for Tobacco Use Reduction program from 2000-01.
414,486

Total Appropriation 414,486
Operating Transfers Out (2,700,000) Decrease in financing for the Medical Center debt.
2.733.000_ Increase in general purpose financing.
—______33.000

Total Requirements 447.486
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop __160.000 Anticipated increase in interest due to fund balance.

Other Revenue (2,717,000) Anticipated decrease in tobacco proceeds per the Master Settlement Agreement.
Total Revenue (2,557,000)
Fund Balance 3,004,486

1-3-22



COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: MEDICAL CENTER LEASE PAYMENT FUND (EMD JPL)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This unit funds the cost of long-term lease payments to the Inland Empire Public Facilities Corporation for the
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) facility. Funding sources include state revenues from the SB 1732
— Construction Renovation/Reimbursement Program, operating transfers from ARMC representing Medicare and
fee for service revenues, and operating transfers from the general fund backed by realignment revenues and
tobacco settlement proceeds. There is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 53,529,236 53,115,289 53,019,207 53,158,112
Total Financing Sources 53,529,236 53,115,289 53,019,207 53,158,112

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

Services and supplies reflect a slight increase due to an estimated increase in net lease payments coupled with
an increase in trustee/administrative fees associated with the debt. State revenues from the SB 1732 —
Construction Renovation/Reimbursement program are increased as this reimbursement is based on a
percentage of the net lease payments. As mentioned in the Master Settlement Agreement budget unit, annual
payments to the County of San Bernardino of tobacco settlement proceeds are scheduled to decrease by $2.7
million in 2003-04. This decrease will be offset by an increase in realignment revenues of $2.7 million.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-3-23



ve-¢-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Medical Center Lease
FUND: Enterprise EMD JPL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Property Mgmt

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A N
Services and Supplies 53,019,207 53,115,289 - - 53,115,289
Total Operating Expense 53,019,207 53,115,289 - - 53,115,289
Revenue
State, Fed or Gov't Aid 27,108,973 24,466,969 - - 24,466,969
Total Revenue 27,108,973 24,466,969 - - 24,466,969
Operating Transfers In 25,910,234 28,648,320 - - 28,648,320
Total Financing Sources 53,019,207 53,115,289 - - 53,115,289

301440 JAILVYLSININGY ALNNOD



Gc-¢-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Administrative Office - Medical Center Lease
FUND: Enterprise EMD JPL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Property Mgmt

B+C+D E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A -

Services and Supplies 53,115,289 42,823 53,158,112 - 53,158,112 - 53,158,112
Total Operating Expense 53,115,289 42,823 53,158,112 - 53,158,112 - 53,158,112
Revenue

State, Fed or Gov't Aid 24,466,969 17,040 24,484,009 - 24,484,009 - 24.484.009
Total Revenue 24,466,969 17,040 24,484,009 - 24,484,009 - 24,484,009

Operating Transfers In 28,648,320 25,783 28,674,103 - 28,674,103 - 28,674,103
Total Financing Sources 53,115,289 42,823 53,158,112 - 53,158,112 - 53,158,112

Services and Supplies

Total Operating Expense

State, Fed or Gov't Aid

Total Revenue

Operating Transfers In

Total Financing Sources

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

6,178 Increase in trustee/administrative fees associated with the debt.

36.645 Increase in net lease payments.

42,823

42,823

—ll 040 Increase in SB1732 state revenues due to an increase in net lease payments.

17,040

2,725,783 Increase in realianment from health care costs budget.
(2,700,000) Decrease in tobacco settlement proceeds.

25,783

= 42823

301440 JAILVYLSININGY ALNNOD



VL.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY COUNSEL: ALAN MARKS
BUDGET UNIT: AAACCL

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

County Counsel provides civil legal services to the Board of Supervisors, county departments, and agencies,
commissions, special districts, and school districts. County Counsel also provides legal advice to various joint
powers authorities and represents the courts and judges on request.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 6,195,376 6,959,841 6,426,150 7,102,029
Total Revenue 4,087,894 3,696,950 3,790,950 3,777,460
Local Cost 2,107,482 3,262,891 2,635,200 3,324,569
Budgeted Staffing 71.0 65.7
Workload Indicators
Attorney-Client Hours 72,400 73,800 74,500 75,200

Budgeted positions were vacant for portions of the fiscal year. Some of these positions were deleted as part of
the department’s 30% Cost Reduction Plan. In addition, fixed asset purchases were deleted as part of the
department’s cost reduction measures.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Included in Base Year Adjustments were a decrease of 2.0 positions, 1.0 Clerk Il was deleted due to the 4%
Spend Down Plan and 1.0 Research Attorney position was deleted due to the 30% Cost Reduction Plan. The
Recommended Program budgeted staffing changes of 3.3 consisted of the reduction of 1.0 Deputy County
Counsel I, 1.0 Executive Secretary |, 1.0 Executive Secretary Il and a reduction of 0.3 hours of part time Deputy
County Counsel IV employees.

The department has also changed their portion of the 30% cost reduction plan that was approved by the Board
to be implemented. The department is substituting a regular County Counsel Deputy IV position for deletion and
retaining the County Counsel Research Altorney position that was slated for deletion. The reduction amount
remains the same.

PROGRAM CHANGES
None

OTHER CHANGES
None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
The department has at total of 3.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 0.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 3.0 Retain

Total Vacant 3.0

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES
None.

1-4-1



GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: County Counsel
FUND: General AAA CCL

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Counsel

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A ..
Salaries and Benefits 6,452,206 6,954,474 380,296 7,334,770
Services and Supplies 772,533 772,796 (70,002) 702,794
Central Computer 65,269 65,269 (20,368) 44 901
Other Charges - 660 - 660
2 Equipment - 30,500 (25,000) 5,500
g Transfers - - (1,178) (1,178)
Total Exp Authority 7,290,008 7,823,699 263,748 8,087,447
Reimbursements (863.858) (863.858) (121.560) (985.418)
Total Appropriation 6,426,150 6,959,841 142,188 7,102,029
Revenue
Current Services 3,790,950 3,696,950 80,510 3,777,460
Total Revenue 3,790,950 3,696,950 80,510 3,777,460
Local Cost 2,635,200 3,262,891 61,678 3,324,569
Budgeted Staffing 71.0 (2.0) 69.0

TASNNOD ALNNOD



el

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: County Counsel ACTIVITY: Counsel
FUND: General AAA CCL
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A T

Salaries and Benefits 7,334,770 (49,970) 7,284,800 7,284,800 - 7,284,800

Services and Supplies 702,794 42,643 745,437 745,437 - 745,437

Central Computer 44,901 - 44,901 44,901 - 44,901

Other Charges 660 (660) - - - -

Equipment 5,500 (5,500) - - - -

Transfers (1,178) 13,487 12,309 12,309 - 12,309
Total Exp Authority 8,087,447 - 8,087,447 8,087,447 - 8,087,447

Reimbursements (985,418) - (985,418) (985,418) - (985,418)
Total Appropriation 7,102,029 - 7,102,029 7,102,029 - 7,102,029
Revenue

Current Services 3,777,460 - 3,777,460 3,777,460 - 3,777,460
Total Revenue 3,777,460 - 3,777,460 3,777,460 - 3,777,460
Local Cost 3,324,569 - 3,324,569 3,324,569 - 3,324,569
Budgeted Staffing 69.0 (3.3) 65.7 65.7 - 65.7

TASNNOD ALNNOD



COUNTY COUNSEL

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 173,485 MOU.
315,466 Retirement.
8,045 Risk Management Workers Comp.
(31,700) 4% Spend Down Plan - 1.0 Clerk Il.
(85.000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - 1.0 Deputy County Counsel IV.
380,296

Services and Supplies 6,814 Risk Management Liabilities.
(73,816) 4% Spend Down Plan.
(3,000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

(70,002)

Central Computer  (20368) (20,368)

Transfer (1,178) Incremental Change in EHAP.

Fixed Assets ~ (25,000) (25,000) 4% Spend Down Plan.

Reimbursements T (121,560) (121,560) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
Total Base Year Appropriation W

Current Services 80,510 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
Total Base Year Revenue 80510 510
Total Base Year Local Cost 61678 678

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits 72,131 Budget Adjustment- due to equity adjustments and merits
(122.101) Budaget Adiustment- reduction of hours on part-time employees.
—i49 070\

Services and Supplies 56,130 Budget Adjustments - Increase of expert witnesses and case costs.
(13,487) GASB 34 Acounting Change (EHAP).
42,643

Other Charges —_ (660) Budget Adjustment- to remove interest charges - contract complete.
Transfers 13,487 GASB 34 Acounting Change (EHAP).
Equipment (5,500) Budget Adjustment - reduction of fixed assets.

Total Appropriation - -

Total Revenue -

Total Local Cost -

1-4-4



COUNTY COUNSEL

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit

Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete - - - - -

Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Retain 3 3.0 265,271 265,271 -

Total Vacant 3 3.0 265,271 265,271 -

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted - - - - -

Vacant Position Impact
Detail
B DR . - Retai

County Counsel Paralegal 14868 (1.0) (61,834) (61,834) -
County Counsel Research Attorney 75189 (1.0) (92,705) (92,705) -
Deputy County Counsel IV 75186 (1.0) (110,732) (110,732) -
Total in Recruitment Retain (3.0) (265,271) (265,271) -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-4-5



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: HUMAN RESOURCES
DIRECTOR: MARCEL TURNER

2003-04

Operating Exp/ Revenue Over

Appropriation Revenue Local Cost Fund Balance (Under) Exp Staffing
Human Resources 8,460,832 3,103,566 5,357,266 125.5
Emp Hith & Wellness 30,000 30,000 - 13.0
Unemployment Insurance 2,700,000 - 2,700,000 -
Commuter Services 589,237 301,000 288,237 3.5
Emp Benefits & Services 2,780,863 2,072,000 708,863 -
Risk Management 4,614,219 4,614,219 - 65.0
Insurance Programs 47,652,314 49,002,994 1,350,680 -
TOTAL 66,827,465 59,123,779 8,057,266 997,100 1,350,680 207.0

BUDGET UNIT: HUMAN RESOURCES (AAA HRD)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Human Resources Department administers the county’s human resources programs. This includes
responsibility for employee testing, certification, and selection; employee benefits and services; employee
relations; systems and program administration for a portion of the Employee Management and Compensation
System (EMACS); the Equal Employment Opportunity Office; and the Commission on the Status of Women.
Human Resources also shares the responsibility, through a partnership with Human Services System, for
countywide organizational and employee development and the Management Leadership Academy.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 8,308,492 9,457,530 7,827,212 8,460,832
Total Revenue 3,491,462 4,283,077 2,899,380 3,103,566
Local Cost 4,817,030 5,174,453 4,927,832 5,357,266
Budgeted Staffing 129.8 125.5
Workload Indicators
Applications accepted 65,012 65,000 73,500 93,000
Applicants tested 24,935 25,000 27,700 28,000

Total appropriation and total revenue for 2002-03 are estimated to be less than budget. This is due to a change
in accounting whereby payments from departments for the Employee Health and Productivity (EHAP) program
and the Employee Assistance Program (EAP) were recognized as abatements to services and supplies rather
than revenue as budgeted. In 2003-04, these payments are correctly budgeted as reimbursements rather than
revenue.

The number of applications is expected to increase due to the online application process being implemented in
2002-03, which will allow the Employment Division to begin accepting employment applications via the internet.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Included in Base Year Adjustments is the deletion of 2.0 Public Service Employee, 0.3 Staff Analyst Il, and 1.0
Personnel Technician, which is a portion of the department’s 30% cost reduction plan implemented. In addition,
1.0 Nurse Practitioner |l is deleted because it is no longer required to administer the EHAP program.

1-5-1



HUMAN RESOURCES

VL.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

Per GASB 34, departmental reimbursements for the EHAP program, EAP, and the Center for Employee Health
and Wellness are accounted for as reimbursements rather than revenue.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 13.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 11.0  Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 2.0 Retain
Total Vacant 13.0

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has submitted three policy items for the restoration of 5.0 vacant budgeted positions that
are slated for deletion. The County Administrative Office is recommending Policy Item # 3 for restoration
of a Clerk Il position since this position is needed based on the deletion of two part-time public service
employee positions who provided this service.

CAO Budgeted
Rec | Item Program Staff Program Description
1 |Equal Employment Opportunity|1.0 This Human Resources Officer Il position provides
(EEO) $114,751 administration of the county's EEO and Americans with
Local Cost Disabilities Act programs.
2 |Employee Relations 3.0 These Human Resources Officer positions are
$257,119 responsible  for labor negotiations and the
administration of discipline, grievances, the various
Local Cost Memoranda of Understanding (MOU), the Personnel
$102,740 Rules, and applicable policies and procedures.
Revenue Supported
$154,379
X 3 |Commission on the Status of (1.0 A Clerk Il position assists the Commission on the|
Women $32,002 Status of Women and Suggestion Awards Program.
Suggestion Awards Program [Local Cost The Commission on the Status of Women serves to
advance the causes of all women and works to identify
and eliminate inequities that affect their lives
The Suggestion Awards Program encourages
employee participation in improving the efficiency and
effectiveness of County operations.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-2



GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources
FUND: General AAA HRD

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

€G-l

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Salaries and Benefits 7,172,819 7,728,774 470,803 - 8,199,577
Services and Supplies 2,356,469 3,844,467 (209,192) - 3,635,275
Central Computer 129,054 129,054 (22,898) - 106,156
Equipment 20,000 20,000 (20,000)
Transfers 144,870 144,870 - - 144,870
Total Exp Authority 9,823,212 11,867,165 218,713 - 12,085,878
Reimbursements (1,996,000) (2,409,635) (35,900) - (2,445,535)
Total Appropriation 7,827,212 9,457,530 182,813 - 9,640,343
Revenue
Current Services 401,032 399,000 - - 399,000
Other Revenue 2,498,348 3.884.077 - - 3,884,077
Total Revenue 2,899,380 4,283,077 - - 4,283,077
Local Cost 4,927,832 5,174,453 182,813 - 5,357,266
Budgeted Staffing 129.8 (3.3) - 126.5

S304NO0S3Y NVIANNH



G-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources
FUND: General AAA HRD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

E+F G+H I+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A L

Salaries and Benefits 8,199,577 104,680 8,304,257 (768,377) 7,535,880 32,002 7,567,882

Services and Supplies 3,635,275 128,266 3,763,541 - 3,763,541 - 3,763,541

Central Computer 106,156 - 106,156 - 106,156 - 106,156

Equipment - 20,000 20,000 - 20,000 - 20,000

Transfers 144,870 47,816 192,686 - 192,686 - 192,686
Total Exp Authority 12,085,878 300,762 12,386,640 (768,377) 11,618,263 32,002 11,650,265

Reimbursements (2,445,535) (1,480,273) (3,925,808) - (3,925,808) - (3,925,808)
Total Appropriation 9,640,343 (1,179,511) 8,460,832 (768,377) 7,692,455 32,002 7,724,457
Revenue

Current Services 399,000 35,500 434,500 - 434,500 - 434,500

Other Revenue 3,884,077 (1,215,011) 2,669,066 (299,288) 2,369,778 - 2,369,778
Total Revenue 4,283,077 (1,179,511) 3,103,566 (299,288) 2,804,278 - 2,804,278
Local Cost 5,357,266 - 5,357,266 (469,089) 4,888,177 32,002 4,920,179
Budgeted Staffing 126.5 (1.0) 125.5 (11.0) 114.5 1.0 115.5

S304NO0S3Y NVIANNH



HUMAN RESOURCES

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 204,619 MOU.
369,749 Retirement.
10,235 Risk Management Workers' Compensation.
(113,800) 30% Cost Reduction Plan (Delete 2.0 Public Service Employee, 0.3 Staff Analyst
I, 1.0 Personnel Technician).
470,803

Services and Supplies (186,978) 4% Spend Down Plan.
50,000 Tuition fund for Specialized Peace Officers - approved by the Board on Sept. 10,
2002.
14,302 Risk Management Liabilities.
(816) Incremental change in EHAP.
(85,700) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

(209,192)

Central Computer ~ (22.898) (22,898)

Equipment ~ (20,000) (20,000)
Reimbursements — (35.900) (35,900) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

Total Base Year Appropriation W

Total Base Year Revenue -

Total Base Year Local Cost W

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (80,506) Delete 1.0 Nurse Practitioner II.
185,186 Step increases for various positions.

%

Services and Supplies (23,319) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).
151,585 Adijustments for expected cost increases.

:

Equipment 20,000 Digital identification card machine.

—_—

Transfers 24,497 Increase for County Counsel charges.
23.319 GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).

47,816

Total Expenditure Authority 300,762
Reimbursements (1,480,273) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP, CEHW, and EAP).

Total Appropriation (1,179,511)
Current Services 35,500 Increased revenue for positions funded by various county departments.
Other Revenue (1,215,011) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP, CEHW, and EAP).

Total Revenue

|

Local Cost

1-5-5



HUMAN RESOURCES

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Vacant Position Impact

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Human Resources Officer Il
Clerk Il
Human Resources Officer Il
Human Resources Officer Il
Human Resources Officer Il
Human Resources Officer llI
Human Resources Officer |
Human Resources Analyst Il
Human Resources Analyst |
Human Resources Analyst |
Human Resources Analyst Il
Employee Benefits Rep.

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Clerk 11
Subtotal Recommended - Retain
Total Slated for Deletion
B R ) - Retai
Human Resources Officer Il
Fiscal Clerk Il

Total in Recruitment Retain

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
13 11.0 768,377 299,288 469,089
2 2.0 127,960 91,809 36,151
15 13.0 896,337 391,097 505,240
1 1.0 32,002 - 32,002
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
4223 (1.0) (114,751) - (114,751)
5017 (1.0) (32,002) - (32,002)
15970 (1.0) (59,997) (59,997) -
LY300319 (0.5) (47,191) (47,191) -
LY300376 (0.5) (47,191) (47,191) -
LY300377 (0.5) (51,370) - (51,370)
LY300599 (0.5) (51,370) - (51,370)
3971 (1.0) (69,411) - (69,411)
73806 (1.0) (75,498) (75,498) -
73807 (1.0) (69,411) (69,411) -
76428 (1.0) (80,529) - (80,529)
LY300379 (1.0) (37,654) - (37,654)
(10.0) (736,375) (299,288) (437,087)
90564 (1.0) (32,002) - (32,002)
(1.0) (32,002) - (32,002)
(11.0) (768,377) (299,288) (469,089)
778 1.0 91,809 91,809 -
73548 1.0 36,151 - 36,151
2.0 127,960 91,809 36,151

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-5-6



HUMAN RESOURCES

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group:_Human Resources/Admin/Exec Budget Code: AAA HRD
Title: Restore Vacant Budgeted Position—Equal Employment Opportunity Office
PRIORITY: Rank 1of 3 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months
ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

This Human Resources Officer Il position is the lead employee for the Equal Employment Opportunity Office (EEO).
On March 8, 2003, this position was vacated due to a promotion. The position is responsible for:
- supervising preparation and monitoring of the federally mandated EEO plan and providing assistance to
departments in establishing their EEO plans
investigating and resolving discrimination and sexual harassment complaints
providing training regarding compliance with state and federal laws pertaining to sexual harassment, the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), EEO, and other anti-discrimination legislation.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 114,751 $ 118,000
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Human Resources Officer Il 114.751
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 114,751 $ 118,000
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
LOCAL COST $ 114,751 $ 118,000

1-5-7



HUMAN RESOURCES

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Human Resources Admin/Exec Budget Code: AAA HRD
Title: Restoration of Vacant Deleted Positions—Employee Relations

PRIORITY: Rank 20of 3 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months
ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

Employee Relations is responsible for labor negotiations; discipline and grievance administration; compensation
administration; and administration of the Memoranda of Understanding (MOU), Personnel Rules, and employment
laws, policies and procedures. Among these positions, service would be provided to the Special Districts
Department [0.5 Human Resources Officer (HRO) Il], Human Services System Administration (0.5 HRO II), and the
Economic Development/Public Services Group Administration (1.0 HRO 1l). Those positions would be fully
reimbursed. The remaining 0.5 HRO | and 0.5 HRO Il would provide support for the division’s management.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 257,119 $ 265,000
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
0.5 Human Resources Officer | 51.370
2.0 Human Resources Officer Il 154,379
0.5 Human Resources Officer lll 51,370
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 257,119 $ 265,000
REVENUE (specify source)
Current Services 154,379 162,000
Total: $ 154,379 $ 162,000
LOCAL COST $ 102,740 $ 103,000

1-5-8



HUMAN RESOURCES

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Human Resources Admin/Exec Budget Code: AAA HRD

Title: Restoration of Vacant Deleted Position—Commission on the Status of Women and Suggestion Award Program
PRIORITY: Rank 3of 3 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

As part of the Human Resources Department 30% Cost Reduction Plan, this 1.0 Clerk Il position was originally
identified as slated for deletion; however, through an agreement with the County Administrative Office, the two half
time Public Service Employee positions that support the Commission on the Status of Women and the Suggestion
Award program were slated for deletion instead. As part of the agreement, this full-time regular position is retained
to support both of the aforementioned Board-mandated programs.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 32,002 $ 33,000
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Clerk ll 32,002
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 32,002 $ 33,000
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
LOCAL COST $ 32,002 $ 33,000

1-5-9



HUMAN RESOURCES

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLNESS (AAA OCH)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Center for Employee Health and Wellness is responsible for employee and applicant pre-employment and
in-service medical examinations, medical records, representing the county in hearings before the Civil Service
Commission regarding appeals of medical findings, and advising the county’s management on compliance with
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations and occupational medical problems. The
program had been financed by the county’s Workers’ Compensation Insurance Fund. Beginning in 2001-02, the
program has been financed by direct reimbursements from county departments with costs allocated on the basis
of the number of budgeted positions.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 1,234,479 1,600,000 965,158 30,000
Total Revenue 1,633,020 1,600,000 974,780 30,000
Local Cost (398,541) - (9,622) -
Budgeted Staffing 13.8 13.0
Workload Indicators
Preplacement Physicals 4,314 5,000 2,760 2,500
Work Injury/lliness Exams 1,416 1,500 1,550 1,600
Fitness-For -Duty-Exams 32 25 30 30
Other Exams 6,488 5,675 7,510 7,800

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS
STAFFING CHANGES

An anticipated reduction in hiring results in the deletion of 0.8 positions. The deleted positions include 0.5
Licensed Vocational Nurse and 0.3 Contracted Occupational Physician.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

Per GASB 34, departmental reimbursements are accounted for as reimbursements rather than revenue.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-10



bL-G-1L

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Employee Health and Wellness

FUND: General AAA OCH

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

B+C+D
A B C E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 783,800 944,780 79,325 1,024,105
Services and Supplies 44,255 518,117 (421,496) 96,621
Central Computer 8,394 8,394 (1,145) 7,249
Transfers 128,709 128,709 - 128,709
Total Exp Authority 965,158 1,600,000 (343,316) 1,256,684
Reimbursements - - - -
Total Appropriation 965,158 1,600,000 (343,316) 1,256,684
Revenue
Current Services 974,780 1,600,000 (343,316) 1,256,684
Total Revenue 974,780 1,600,000 (343,316) 1,256,684
Local Cost (9,622) - - -
Budgeted Staffing 13.8 - 13.8

S32dNO0S3d NVINNH



cl-G-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Employee Health and Wellness
FUND: General AAA OCH

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 1,024,105 (57,651) 966,454 966,454 - 966,454
Services and Supplies 96,621 47,581 144,202 144,202 - 144,202
Central Computer 7,249 - 7,249 7,249 - 7,249
Transfers 128,709 40,070 168,779 168,779 - 168,779
Total Exp Authority 1,256,684 30,000 1,286,684 1,286,684 - 1,286,684
Reimbursements - (1,256,684) (1,256,684) (1,256,684) - (1,256,684)
Total Appropriation 1,256,684 (1,226,684) 30,000 30,000 - 30,000
Revenue
Current Services 1,256,684 (1,226,684) 30,000 30,000 - 30,000
Total Revenue 1,256,684 (1,226,684) 30,000 30,000 - 30,000
Local Cost - - - - - -
Budgeted Staffing 13.8 (0.8) 13.0 13.0 - 13.0

S32dNO0S3d NVINNH



HUMAN RESOURCES

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 23,975 MOU.
45,306 Retirement.
10,044 Risk Management Workers' Comp.
79,325

Services and Supplies 7,055 Risk Management liabilities.
(208) Incremental change in EHAP.
(428,343) Cost reductions due to decrease in demand.
(421,496)

Central Computer Charges (1,145)
Total Base Year Appropriation (343.316)

Total Base Year Revenue (343.316) Revenue adjustments for budget changes and cost reductions.
Local Cost -

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits (57,651) Staffing decreases due to decreased demand for service.
Services and Siinnlies (2,600) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).

50.181 Adiustments for expected cost increases.
47 581

Transfers 2,600 GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).

37.470 Increase in rent expense.
40,070

Total Exp Authority 30,000

Reimbursements — (1.256.684) (1,256,684) GASB 34 accounting change (departmental charges for OCH services).
Total Appropriation T (1.226.684) (1,226,684)

Current Services — (1.226.684) (1.226.684) GASB 34 accounting change (departmental charges for OCH services).

Total Revenue (1,.226.684)

Local Cost -

1-5-13



HUMAN RESOURCES

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE (AAA UNI)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This is a mandated program based upon a 1978 amendment to the California Unemployment Insurance Code
extending unemployment insurance benefits to all public employees. Management’s objective for the program is
cost containment. Unemployment insurance claims filed by former county employees are monitored and
reviewed for eligibility, and challenged when appropriate to prevent abuse of the program. There is no staffing
associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET AND WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 1,558,511 1,500,000 2,622,482 2,700,000
Local Cost 1,558,511 1,500,000 2,622,482 2,700,000

Estimates for 2002-03 are significantly higher than budgeted due to an increase in the number of claims, which is
attributable in part to the countywide reduction in Public Service Employees, and increased unemployment
benefits. Former employees, including Public Service Employees, who are currently unemployed through no
fault of their own, are eligible to receive unemployment benefits.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-14



DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Unemployment Insurance ACTIVITY: Personnel

FUND: General AAA RPR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

Gl-G-L

B+C+D
A B (o E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 2,557,482 1,435,000 1,190,000 2,625,000
Services and Supplies 15,000 15,000 10,000 25,000
Transfers 50,000 50,000 - 50,000
Total Appropriation 2,622,482 1,500,000 1,200,000 2,700,000
Local Cost 2,622,482 1,500,000 1,200,000 2,700,000

S324NO0S3Y NVIANH



ol-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Unemployment Insurance ACTIVITY: Personnel
FUND: General AAA UNI

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 2,625,000 - 2,625,000 - 2,625,000 - 2,625,000
Services and Supplies 25,000 - 25,000 - 25,000 - 25,000
Transfers 50,000 - 50,000 - 50,000 - 50,000
Total Appropriation 2,700,000 - 2,700,000 - 2,700,000 - 2,700,000
Local Cost 2,700,000 - 2,700,000 - 2,700,000 - 2,700,000
Base Year Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits 1,190,000  Expected increase in cost of claims based on 2002-03 estimates.
Services and Supplies 10,000 Increased contract costs.
Total Appropriation 1,200,000

Total Revenue -

Local Cost 1,200,000

S324NO0S3Y NVIANH



HUMAN RESOURCES

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: COMMUTER SERVICES (SDF HRD)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This is a fund established to account for funds received under AB 2766 to finance mobile source air pollution
reduction programs. AB 2766 authorizes air pollution control districts to levy fees on motor vehicles to be used
to reduce air pollution. Under this program, the Department of Motor Vehicles collects fees and remits amounts
to the appropriate Air Quality Management District (AQMD) for vehicles registered within the District. This fund
receives AB 2766 funding from both the South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) and the
Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District (MDAQMD).

BUDGET AND WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation - 566,502 293,009 589,237
Total Revenue 289,502 277,000 291,744 301,000
Fund Balance 289,502 288,237
Budgeted Staffing 4.0 35

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Budgeted staffing will decrease by 0.5 due to the deletion of 1.0 Public Service Employee and the addition of 0.5
Clerk 1l that works part-time.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-17



8L-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Commuter Services ACTIVITY: Personnel
FUND: Special Revenue SDF HRD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
: iati
Salaries and Benefits 233,951 230,968 17,688 - 248,656
Services and Supplies 39,058 315,534 907 - 316,441
Transfers 20,000 20,000 693 - 20,693
Contingencies - - - - -
Total Appropriation 293,009 566,502 19,288 - 585,790
Revenue
Use of Money and Propert 2,846 - - - -
State, Fed or Gov't Aid 288,898 277,000 - - 277,000
Total Revenue 291,744 277,000 - - 277,000
Fund Balance 289,502 19,288 - 308,790

Budgeted Staffing 4.0 - - 4.0

S3D™UNOS3Y NVINNH



61-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Commuter Services

FUND: Special Revenue SDF HRD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A T
Salaries and Benefits 248,656 696 249,352 249,352 - 249,352
Services and Supplies 316,441 (282,579) 33,862 33,862 - 33,862
Transfers 20,693 15,000 35,693 35,693 - 35,693
Contingencies - 270,330 270,330 270,330 - 270,330
Total Appropriation 585,790 3,447 589,237 589,237 - 589,237
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop - 16,000 16,000 16,000 - 16,000
State, Fed or Gov't Aid —277.000 8.000 ___ 285,000 285,000 - 285000
Total Revenue 277,000 24,000 301,000 301,000 - 301,000
Fund Balance 308,790 (20,553) 288,237 288,237 - 288,237
Budgeted Staffing 4.0 (0.5) 3.5 3.5 - 3.5

S3D™UNOS3Y NVINNH



HUMAN RESOURCES

Salaries and Benefits

Base Year Adjustments

6,468 MOU.
10,920 Retirement.
300 _Risk Management Workers' Comp.

17,688

Services and Supplies

907 _Risk Management liabilities.

Transfers 693 Incremental change in EHAP.
Total Appropriation W
Total Revenue -
Fund Balance — 19288 ,288

Salaries and Benefits 6%

Services and Supplies T (282,579) (282,579)

Transfers 15000 .000

Contingencies W
Total Appropriation T 3447
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop 7 .000

State, Fed or GovtAid 8000

Total Revenue

24,000

Fund Balance (20,553)

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Step increases offset by the decrease of 1.0 part-time PSE and the addition of 0.5 Clerk IIl.
Reduce budgeted services and supplies and move excess appropriation to contingencies.
Increased costs for administrative overhead.

Appropriation moved from services and supplies since funding is not yet earmarked for program
expense.

Interest.

Expected increase in program revenue from SCAQMD and MDAQMD.

1-5-20



HUMAN RESOURCES

BUDGET UNIT: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS & SERVICES (SDG HRD)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This fund was established to account for administrative and management fees collected for managing the
County’s various employee benefit plans. The fees collected are subsequently transferred to the general fund
for the reimbursement of actual administrative and management costs. There is no staffing associated with this
budget unit.

BUDGET AND WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation - 2,621,200 2,072,000 2,780,863
Total Revenue 1,598,761 1,022,439 1,182,102 2,072,000
Fund Balance 1,598,761 708,863

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

Beginning in fiscal year 2003-04, revenues for consulting fees will be transferred in from various medical and
dental trust funds and then transferred out to the general fund. This method will provide better tracking for
fully costing employee benefits administration.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

None.
OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-21



cc-G-l

GROUP: Administratiave/Executive

DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Employee Benefits & Services

FUND: Special Revenue SDG HRD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

B+C+D
A B E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Transfers 2,072,000 2,621,200 2,621,200
Contingencies - - -
Total Appropriation 2,072,000 2,621,200 2,621,200
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 150,000 - -
Current Services 1,019,597 - -
Other Revenue 12,505 1,022,439 1,022,439
Total Revenue 1,182,102 1,022,439 1,022,439
Fund Balance 1,598,761 1,598,761

S324NO0S3Y NVIANH



€C-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Employee Benefits & Services
FUND: Special Revenue SDG HRD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Personnel

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .
Transfers 2,621,200 7,866 2,629,066 2,629,066 - 2,629,066
Contingencies - 151,797 151,797 151,797 - 151,797
Total Appropriation 2,621,200 159,663 2,780,863 2,780,863 - 2,780,863
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop - 150,000 150,000 150,000 - 150,000
Current Services - 1,337,000 1,337,000 1,337,000 - 1,337,000
Other Revenue 1,022,439 (437,439) 585,000 585,000 - 585,000
Total Revenue 1,022,439 1,049,561 2,072,000 2,072,000 - 2,072,000
Fund Balance 1,598,761 (889,898) 708,863 708,863 - 708,863

S324NO0S3Y NVIANH



HUMAN RESOURCES

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Transfers W Projected cost increase for benefits administration.
Contingencies W Adjustment for fund balance.

Total Appropriation —_ 159.663_

Revenue

Use of Money & Prop 150,000  Interest.

Current Services 900,000 Change in accounting; moved from other revenue. Also reflects reduced revenues due to
projected countywide staffing decreases.
437.000  Revenue from ING for salary savings plan administration.
1,337,000

Other Revenue (1,022,439) Change in accounting; moved to current services revenue.
585.000  Revenue for consulting fees. Previously paid directly from trust funds.

(437.439)

Total Revenue 1,049,561

Fund Balance (889,898)

1-5-24



HUMAN RESOURCES

BUDGET UNIT: RISK MANAGEMENT (IBP RMG)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Risk Management, under the direction of the Human Resources Department, administers the county’s
self-insured workers’ compensation, public liability, property conservation, safety and risk reduction programs,
and its insured programs. All programs are paid from selfinsurance funds and financed by charging general
fund and non-general fund departments, as well as Board-Governed Special Districts and County Service
Areas. Each is billed for their specific coverage for the cost to pay losses under the self<insured programs and
the cost of insurance for the insured programs. This budget unit consists of staffing and related operating

expenses.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 3,595,779 4,259,651 4,307,025 4,614,219
Total Financing Sources 3,919,490 4,259,651 4,486,951 4,614,219
Revenue Over (Under) Expense 323,711 - 179,926 -
Budgeted Staffing 65.0 65.0
Fixed Assets 38,491 8,429 - -
Workload Indicators
FISCAL SECTION
Database Transactions 69,052 54,896 108,488 105,000
LIABILITY SECTION
Auto Accidents 616 608 570 475
Open Claims 1,308 1,389 1,042 1,042
New Claims 1,542 1,727 1,518 1,265
Cases Per Adjuster 187 198 130 130
WORKERS' COMP SECTION
Open Claims 2,457 2,422 2,630 2,630
New Claims 1,754 1,753 1,904 1,586
Cases Per Adjuster 189 186 202 202
SAFETY SECTION
Employees Trained 3,800 5,000 7,065 5,000
Emergency Responses 156 85 119 85

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

1-5-25



HUMAN RESOURCES

IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 1.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of this position is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 1.0 Retain
Total Vacant 2.0

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has submitted a policy item for restoration of the 1.0 vacant Clerk Il position that is
slated for deletion. The County Administrative Office recommends this policy item, which will restore the
department’s request of 1.0 vacant budgeted position for the Emergency Medical Services Program.
This restoration is recommended because it is required for processing of program claims. Administrative
costs are fully reimbursed from the state.

CAO Budgeted
Rec [ Item Program Staff Program Description
X 1 |Emergency Medical Services |1.0 This Clerk Il position processes claims from|
Program $32,002 emergency medical service providers for|
Revenue Supported |services provided to indigent patients.

V. OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
VI. FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-26



1¢-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Risk Management ACTIVITY: Insurance Programs
FUND: Internal Service IBP RMG

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B (o3 D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
! P
Salaries and Benefits 3,623,133 3,638,796 329,117 - 3,967,913
Services and Supplies 984,807 920,195 3,852 - 924,047
Central Computer 39,834 39,834 (1,489) - 38,345
Other Charges - 1,575 - - 1,575
Transfers 118.500 118.500 (68) - 118,432
Total Exp Authority 4,766,274 4,718,900 331,412 - 5,050,312
Reimbursements (459,249) (459,249) - - (459,249)
Total Oper Expense 4,307,025 4,259,651 331,412 - 4,591,063
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 70,100 - - - -
Current Services 207,200 - - - -
Other Revenue 118,500 50,000 - - 50,000
Total Revenue 395,800 50,000 - - 50,000
Operating Transfer In 4,209,651 4,209,651 331.412 - 4,541,063
Total Financing Sources 4,605,451 4,259,651 331,412 - 4,591,063
Total Rev Over/(Under) Exp 298,426 - - - -
Budgeted Staffing 65.0 - - 65.0
Fixed Asset Exp
Equipment - 8,429 - - 8,429

Total Fixed Asset Exp - 8,429 - - 8,429

S324NO0S3Y NVIANH



8¢-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION:
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Risk Management ACTIVITY:
FUND: Internal Services IBP RMG

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

General
Insurance Programs

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A .

Salaries and Benefits 3,967,913 130,582 4,098,495 (32,002) 4,066,493 32,002 4,098,495

Services and Supplies 924,047 (74,872) 849,175 - 849,175 - 849,175

Central Computer 38,345 - 38,345 - 38,345 - 38,345

Other Charges 1,575 (1,575) - - - - -

Transfers 118,432 25,037 143,469 - 143,469 - 143,469
Total Exp Authority 5,050,312 79,172 5,129,484 (32,002) 5,097,482 32,002 5,129,484

Reimbursements (459,249) (56,016) (515,265) - (515,265) - (515,265)
Total Oper Expense 4,591,063 23,156 4,614,219 (32,002) 4,582,217 32,002 4,614,219
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop - 70,000 70,000 - 70,000 - 70,000

Current Services - 225,000 225,000 - 225,000 - 225,000

Other Revenue 50,000 (50,000) - - - - -
Total Revenue 50,000 245,000 295,000 - 295,000 - 295,000

Operating Transfer In 4,541,063 (221,844) 4,319,219 (32,002) 4,287,217 32,002 4,319,219
Total Financing Sources 4,591,063 23,156 4,614,219 (32,002) 4,582,217 32,002 4,614,219
Total Rev Over/(Under) Exp - - - - - - -
Budgeted Staffing 65.0 - 65.0 (1.0) 64.0 1.0 65.0
Fixed Asset Exp

Equipment 8429 (8,429) - - - - -

Total Fixed Asset Exp 8,429 (8,429) - -

S324NO0S3Y NVIANH



HUMAN RESOURCES

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Central Computer

Transfers

Total Base Year Operating Expenses
Total Base Year Financing Sources

Rev Over/(Under) Exp

Base Year Adjustments

108,225 MOU.
202,528 Retirement.

18.364 Risk Management Workers' Compensation.
329,117

3,852 Risk Management Liabilities.
(1,489)
(68) Incremental change in EHAP.

331,412

331.412

— L e V0

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Other Charges

Transfers

Total Expenditure Authority

Reimbursements

Total Operating Expenses

Revenue
Use of Monev/Prooertv

Current Services
Other Revenue

Total Revenue

Operating Transfer In

Total Financing Sources

Rev Over/(Under) Exp

Fixed Asset Exp
Lease-Purchase Equip

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

130,582 Step increases for various positions.

(11,337) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).
(63.535) Decrease for expected spending reduction.
(74,872)

(1.575) Reduced interest costs for lease-purchase of equipment.

11,337 GASB 34 accountina chanae (EHAP).
13.700 Increased administrative overhead paid to AAA HRD.
25,037

79,172

[— - S

(56,016) Increased reimbursements from sub funds due to increased salary and
benefit costs.

23,156
70,000 Expected interest earnings.
225,000 Emergency Physicians Reimbursement program.

(50,000) Reclassification of revenue to current services.

245,000

(221,844) Reduced operating transfers-in due to increased revenue from other
sources.

23,156

——————————

(8,429) Eliminate budgeted fixed assets.

Vacant Position Impact

1-5-29

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit Revenue

Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 1 1.0 32,002 32,002 -
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain 1 1.0 75,164 75,164 -
Total Vacant 2 2.0 107,166 107,166 -
Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted 1.0 32,002 32,002 -



HUMAN RESOURCES

Vacant Position Impact

Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Clerk Il LY300029 (1.0) (32,002) (32,002) -
Total Slated for Deletion (1.0) (32,002) (32,002) -
B R . - Retai
Workers Comp Adjuster Il 10789 1.0 75,164 75,164 -
Total in Recruitment - Retain 1.0 75,164 75,164 -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-5-30



HUMAN RESOURCES

Department/Group: _Human Resources Risk Management/ Admin/Exec

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Title:

Restoration of Vacant Budgeted Position

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1
ITEM STATUS: Restoration X

FUNDING:
Program Change [

Full Year X Other [
Workload []

Budget Code:

IBP RMG

Months

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

On July 1, 2002, the Board directed Risk Management to assume responsibility for the Emergency Medical Services
Program from Arrowhead Health Administrators. Budgeted staffing for this program, including this Clerk Il position,
was based on the projected ongoing workload plus a backlog of 5,000 claims and was approved as part of the

2002-03 budget.

When Risk Management took over the program there were actually 31,000 backlogged claims.

Two Public Service Employees and one extra help Fiscal Clerk | were hired to work the backlogged claims. The

current backlog has been reduced to 15,000 claims.

As part of the 2003-04 budget, Risk Management has

eliminated all budgeted extra help positions. When these positions are deleted, the Clerk Il position will be required
to continue processing backlogged and ongoing claims.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 32,002 $ 33,600
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Clerk Il 32,002
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
ltem Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 32,002 $ 33,600
REVENUE (specify source)
Current Services 32,002 33,600
Total: $ 32,002 $ 33,600
Revenue Over (Under) Expense $ 0 $ 0

1-5-31



HUMAN RESOURCES

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: INSURANCE PROGRAMS (ALL ISFs EXCEPT IBP)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Risk Management, under the direction of the Human Resources Department, administers the county’s
self-insured and insured insurance programs. All programs are paid from these selfinsurance funds and
financed by general fund and non-general fund departments, as well as the Board Governed Special Districts
and County Service Areas. Self-insurance and insurance programs include auto liability, property, surety,
comprehensive auto, law enforcement liability, workers’ compensation, aircraft liability, airport liability,
environmental liability, medical malpractice, and general liability. There is no staffing associated with this budget
unit. Revenue over expense is used to meet actuarially determined claims reserve requirements.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 54,999,503 46,735,896 59,094,213 47,652,314
Total Financing Sources 48,018,910 49,765,885 56,424,195 49,002,994
Revenue Over/(Under) Expense (6,980,593) 3,029,989 (2,670,018) 1,350,680

Estimated operating expenses and revenue for 2002-03 are higher than budget due to an accounting change
regarding reporting for guaranteed investment contract (GIC) disbursements and reimbursements. Transfers for
the GIC are estimated at $10,604,358 and revenues are estimated at $10,547,530. Per the investment
schedule, there is minimal GIC activity in 2003-04.

Revenue over/(under) expense varies significantly from budget because of an unbudgeted $4.5 million dividend
paid to Transportation/Flood Control; increased Workers’ Compensation payments due to the increased benefit
levels; decreased Workers’ Compensation revenue due to decreased staffing in the County; and increased
excess insurance premiums for general, automobile, and pollution liability programs.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

Operating transfers in and out are impacted significantly due to scheduled reductions in GIC disbursements and
reimbursements.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-5-32



€e-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

FUNCTION: General

DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Risk Management ACTIVITY: Insurance Programs
FUND: Internal Service (All Except IBP)
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 40,455,496 38,874,268 - - 38,874,268
Other Charges 146,804 142,500 - - 142,500
Total Appropriation 40,602,300 39,016,768 - - 39,016,768
Operating Transfers Out 18.491.913 7,719,128 - - 7,719,128
Total Oper Expense 59,094,213 46,735,896 - - 46,735,896
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop (141,105) 948,175 - - 948,175
Current Services 35,723,935 41,592,810 - - 41,592,810
Other Revenue (206,082) 81,900 - - 81,900
Total Revenue 35,376,748 42,622,885 - - 42,622,885
Operating Transfers In 21,047,447 7,143,000 - - 7,143,000
Total Financing Sources 56,424,195 49,765,885 - - 49,765,885
Rev Over/(Under) Exp (2,670,018) 3,029,989 - - 3,029,989

S32dNO0S3d NVINNH



ve-G-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Human Resources - Risk Management

FUNCTION: General

Insurance Programs

FUND: Internal Service (All Except IBP)
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
E+F GHH 1+J
E F G | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A .y

Services and Supplies 38,874,268 4,321,827 43,196,095 43,196,095 - 43,196,095

Other Charges 142,500 (5,500) 137,000 137,000 - 137,000
Total Appropriation 39,016,768 4,316,327 43,333,095 43,333,095 - 43,333,095

Operating Transfers Out 7,719,128 (3,399.909) 4,319,219 4,319,219 - 4,319,219
Total Oper Expense 46,735,896 916,418 47,652,314 47,652,314 - 47,652,314
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop 948,175 (679,375) 268,800 268,800 - 268,800

Current Services 41,592,810 6,571,884 48,164,694 48,164,694 - 48,164,694

Other Revenue 81,900 (35,400) 46,500 46,500 - 46,500
Total Revenue 42,622,885 5,857,109 48,479,994 48,479,994 - 48,479,994

Operating Transfers In 7,143,000 (6,620,000) 523,000 523,000 - 523,000
Total Financing Sources 49,765,885 (762,891) 49,002,994 49,002,994 - 49,002,994
Total Rev Over/(Under) Exp 3,029,989 (1,679,309) 1,350,680 1,350,680 - 1,350,680

S32dNO0S3d NVINNH



HUMAN RESOURCES

Recommended Proaram Funded Adiustments

Services and Supplies 496,815
1,005,168
572,185
150,528
(261,502)
1,333,163
99,750
780,170
(91,450)
237.000
4,321,827
Other Charges (5,500)

Total Appropriation W

Operating Transfers Out ~ (3399.909) (3,399,909)
Total Operating Expenses W
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop (679,375)
Current Services 6,571,884

Other Revenue (35,400)
Total Revenue 5,857,109

Operating Transfers In (6,620,000)

Total Sources (762,891
Total Rev Over(Under) Exg (1,679,309)

Increased workers' compensation excess insurance premiums.
Increase for other excess insurance premiums.

Increased other general liability insurance premiums.
Increased malpractice insurance premiums.

Decreased airport and aircraft liability insurance.

Increase for other insurance premiums.

Increase for risk reduction programs.

Increase for judgments and settlements.

Decreased management and technical services.

Increase for medical treatment expenses.

Decreased taxes and assessments.

Decreased GIC payments of $3,475,521 and transfers to IBP for overhead.

Decreased interest revenue.

Increased insurance premium revenue of $ 7,069,384, decreased claim cost
recoveries of $360,500 and subrogation for departments of $137,000.

Decreased revenue from return of stale-dated checks.

Decreased GIC proceeds.

1-5-35



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER: LEYDEN L. HAHN

2003-04
Appropriations/Oper Rev Over
Expense Revenue Local Cost (Under) Exp Staffing
Application Development 10,208,475 4,480,501 5,727,974 94.8
Emerging Technology Division 1,755,861 274,900 1,480,961 17.2
Computer Operations 19,943,189 15,981,129 (3,962,060) 129.9
Network Services 17.499.757 17.499.757 - 102.2
Total 49,407,282 38,236,287 7,208,935 (3,962,060) 3441

BUDGET UNIT: APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT (AAA SDD)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Information Services’ Application Development Division develops, enhances and maintains computerized business
systems. In addition, Application Development provides management and coordination of large multi-departmental
automation projects, consultation for a wide variety of vendor platforms, acquisition and integration of turnkey
software applications and proposal development.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 12,763,168 11,722,743 10,391,836 10,208,475
Total Revenue 6,512,817 6,431,886 5,344,485 4,480,501
Local Cost 6,250,351 5,290,857 5,047,351 5,727,974
Budgeted Staffing 101.3 94.8
Workload Indicators
Project Hours 149,873 149,479 136,800 127,400

In 2002-03 appropriations of $11,722,743 are estimated to be under budget by $1,330,907 as a result of cost
reduction measures implemented to offset reduced revenues caused by State budget cuts and adjustments for the
4% spend down plan. Expenditure reductions include savings from vacant positions ($480,172); reduced services
and supplies ($800,735); and the deletion of fixed asset purchases ($50,000). The decrease in project hours in
2003-04 reflects the impact of the 4% spend down and reduced revenues from HSS. These reductions translate
into a loss of approximately 22,079 project hours from contracted professional services and regular staff time of 6.5
budgeted staffing.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Included in Base Year Adjustments is a decrease of 3.0 positions (1.0 Team Leader, 1.0 Team Aide Il and 1.0
Programmer Analyst/Programmer) which were eliminated as a result of the 4% Spend Down Plan.

The reduction of 3.5 Programmer Il positions was eliminated based on further cost reduction measures to
compensate for lower revenues.

PROGRAM CHANGES

Service revenues from Human Services, Courts, Public Health and District Attorney decreased from a budget of
$3.8 million in 2002-03 to $1.3 million in 2003-04. This reduction of $2.5 million was caused primarily by state
budget cuts and has impacted this budget significantly. Some of the lost revenue has been offset partially by

1-6-1



INFORMATION SERVICES

VI.

projected revenue increases of $500,000 by projects in Public Works, GIS parcel base map and various countywide
management projects. Support costs in computer software, training, equipment purchases, general office
expenses, and travel budgets have been reduced drastically to offset these revenue losses in order to stay within
local cost.

For the most part, service levels within the unit have declined for affected departments and the ability to respond to
additional service requests has also been impacted. Any additional cuts in this budget unit will further reduce the
ability to support critical business systems used by the Fiscal, Law and Justice, Sheriff and Administrative groups.
The use of contract resources in the professional services budget has also been reduced by $1.2 million and nearly
eliminated to accommodate needed cost reductions.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 2.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 1.0 Retain
Total Vacant 2.0

The department did not submit a vacant position restoration request.
OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-6-2



€91l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Information Services
FUND: General AAA SDD

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Other General

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 7,650,100 8,130,272 427,910 8,558,182
Services and Supplies 2,212,889 3,013,624 (1,014,253) 1,999,371
Central Computer 117,269 117,269 (26,942) 90,327
Equipment - 50,000 (50,000) -
Transfers 411,578 411,578 (47,687) 363,891
Total Appropriation 10,391,836 11,722,743 (710,972) 11,011,771
Revenue
Current Services 5,344,485 6,431,886 (1,148,089) 5,283,797
Total Revenue 5,344,485 6,431,886 (1,148,089) 5,283,797
Local Cost 5,047,351 5,290,857 437,117 5,727,974
Budgeted Staffing 101.3 (3.0) 98.3

S3DIAY3S NOILVINHOALNI



7-9-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Information Services

FUNCTION:
ACTIVITY:
General AAA SDD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

General
Other General

E+F G+H I+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 8,558,182 (6,055) 8,552,127 (71,866) 8,480,261 - 8,480,261
Services and Supplies 1,999,371 (862,490) 1,136,881 - 1,136,881 - 1,136,881
Central Computer 90,327 - 90,327 - 90,327 - 90,327
Equipment - - - - -
Transfers 363,891 65,249 429,140 - 429,140 - 429,140
Total Appropriation 11,011,771 (803,296) 10,208,475 (71,866) 10,136,609 - 10,136,609
Revenue
Current Services 5,283,797 (803.296) 4,480,501 - 4,480,501 - 4,480,501
Total Revenue 5,283,797 (803,296) 4,480,501 - 4,480,501 - 4,480,501
Local Cost 5,727,974 - 5,727,974 (71,866) 5,656,108 - 5,656,108
Budgeted Staffing 98.3 (3.5) 94.8 (1.0) 93.8 - 93.8

S3DIAY3S NOILVINHOALNI



INFORMATION SERVICES

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 223,983 MOU.
423,444 Retirement.
10,755 Risk Management Workers Comp.
(230,272) 4% Spend Down Plan- (Delete 1.0 Team Leader, 1.0 Team Aide I, 1.0
Programmer Analyst/Programmer).

427,910

Services and Supplies (1,037,228) 4% Spend Down Plan.
22.975 Risk Management Liabilities.

(1,014,253)
Central Computer (26,942)
Equipment (50,000) 4% Spend Down Plan.

Transfers (42,223) 4% Spend Down Plan.
(5.464) Incremental change in EHAP.
(47,687)

Total Base Year Appropriation ~ (710.972) (710,972)

Current Services ~ (1.148.089) (1,148,089) 4% Spend Down Plan.
Total Base Year Revenue — (1.148,089) (1,148,089)
Total Base Year Local Cost —4321 17

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (6,055) The reduction of 3.5 Programmer llI's was due to reduced service revenues; offset by step
increases and increase cost for overtime and call back.

Services and Supplies (839,464) Reduced professional services contractor costs due to decreased revenues.
(23,026) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(862,490)
Transfers 42,223 Increase to reflect changes in internal cost transfers to 1AJ.
23,026 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

65,249

Total Appropriation (803,296)
Revenue (803,296) Decreased to reflect reduced service revenues from HSS, Public Health and Courts partially
offset by increased revenues from Public Works, GIS and workflow and content management
projects.
Total Revenue (803,296)
Local Cost -
Vacant Position Impact
Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 1 1.0 71,866 - 71,866
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Retain 1 1.0 108,526 - 108,526
Total Vacant 2 2.0 180,392 - 180,392

Recommended Resoration of Vacant Deleted - - - - -

1-6-5



Vacant Position Impact
AAA SDD Detail

Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Local Cost
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal:May thru August)
Vacant Budgeted Not in Recruitment
Programmer Il 4627 (1.0) (71,866) (71,866)
Subtotal Recommended - Delete (1.0) (71,866) (71,866)
Total Slated for Deletion (1.0) (71,866) (71,866)
B R . - Retai
Business Systems Analyst Il 70013 1.0 108,526 108,526
Total in Recruitment Retain 1.0 108,526 108,526

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-6-6



INFORMATION SERVICES

BUDGET UNIT: EMERGING TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION (AAA ETD)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Emerging Technologies Division (ETD) researches, evaluates and recommends technology-oriented
products and solutions with the focus of improving internal county processes as well as enabling electronic
access by the public to county services. ETD is responsible for maintaining and managing the county’s internal
and external web sites. Through the Geographic Information Management System (GIMS), ETD also provides
mapping products and geography-based application services for both the county departments and the public.
GIMS responsibilities include ongoing maintenance of the county’s street network and development of the parcel
basemap.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation - 1,792,210 1,356,086 1,755,861
Total Revenue - 273,940 182,263 274,900
Local Cost - 1,518,270 1,173,823 1,480,961
Budgeted Staffing 19.1 17.2
Workload Indicators
Emerging Technology major projects - 4 12 10
GIS Application Projects - 150 155 150
GIS Mapping Projects - 250 300 300
Street Network: Segments maintained - 128,463 131,000 133,500

In 2002-03 appropriations are estimated under budget by $436,124 resulting from cost reductions measures
implemented for the 4% spend down plan that include vacant budgeted staffing savings of $283,717 and
reduced expenditures in software, equipment purchases, training totaling $127,407 and deletion of fixed
purchases totaling $25,000. As a newly established unit, workload estimates for the first year were based on the
assumption that the scope of the projects would be large. The actual size of projects during the year was
smaller in scope and as a result staff was able to complete more projects. Projects estimates for next year are
expected to remain the same based on reduced staffing.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Included in base year adjustments is a net decrease of 1.9 positions as a result of the deletion of 1.0
Programmer Il in the 4% Spend Down Plan and 1.0 Programmer Il in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan. These
reductions were offset by 0.1 of overtime hours in the Programmer Il position.

PROGRAM CHANGES

Services and supplies cost in computer software, equipment purchases, and professional services budget were
reduced to compensate for salary cost increases of employee step advancement, increased on-call, and higher
administrative support cost. Minor reductions in interest and lease purchase principal payments were made to
adjust for declining requirements of existing lease purchase loans. ETD will provide GIS support for the Big Bear
Watershed program in 2003-04 using grant funding secured by the City of Big Bear.

Projected revenue increased a little reflecting change in Street Network subscription services, completion of
contract with the City of Rialto, mapping projects and GIS Watershed program with City of Big Bear.

OTHER CHANGES

ETD will provide GIS quality assurance and control of data delivered to the county by contract vendor, ERSI in
the completion of the parcel basemap.

1-6-7



INFORMATION SERVICES

IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 4.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 2.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 2.0 Retain
Total Vacant 4.0

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has submitted a policy item for the restoration of 1.0 vacant budgeted Programmer
Analyst Il position that is slated for deletion.

CAO
Rec | Item Program Budgeted Staff Program Description
1|Emerging Technology|1.0 If this Programmer Analyst lll position is not filled,
Division $80,996 required security projects will be delayed beyond the
Local Cost regulatory deadlines required in the HIPAA regulation

and the County will be exposed to penalties due to
known noncompliant security vulnerabilities.

V. OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
VI. FEE CHANGES

None.

1-6-8




6-9-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Information Services - Emerging Technologies

FUND: General AAAETD

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Other

B+C+D
A B E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 1,102,251 1,385,968 (65,491) 1,320,477
Services and Supplies 158,577 285,629 21,016 306,645
Central Computer 3,513 3,513 4,832 8,345
Other Charges 395 750 - 750
Equipment 6,635 31,635 - 31,635
Transfers 84,715 84,715 2,334 87,049
Total Appropriation 1,356,086 1,792,210 (37,309) 1,754,901
Revenue
Current Services 182,263 273,940 - 273,940
Total Revenue 182,263 273,940 - 273,940
Local Cost 1,173,823 1,518,270 (37,309) 1,480,961
Budgeted Staffing 191 (1.9) 17.2

S3JIAY3S NOILVINYOLNI



0L-9-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: Information Services - Emerging Technologies

FUND: General AAA ETC

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Other

E+F G+H I+J
E G H | K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 1,320,477 49,284 1,369,761 (161,992) 1,207,769 1,207,769
Services and Supplies 306,645 (46,467) 260,178 - 260,178 260,178
Central Computer 8,345 - 8,345 - 8,345 8,345
Other Charges 750 (500) 250 - 250 250
Equipment 31,635 (2,335) 29,300 - 29,300 29,300
Transfers 87,049 978 88,027 - 88,027 88,027
Total Appropriation 1,754,901 960 1,755,861 (161,992) 1,593,869 1,593,869
Revenue
Current Services 273,940 960 274,900 - 274,900 274,900
Total Revenue 273,940 960 274,900 - 274,900 274,900
Local Cost 1,480,961 - 1,480,961 (161,992) 1,318,969 1,318,969
Budgeted Staffing 17.2 - 17.2 (2.0) 15.2 15.2

S3JIAY3S NOILVINYOLNI



INFORMATION SERVICES

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 30,775 MOU.
58,724 Retirement.
1,438 Risk Management Workers' Comp.
(60,731) 4% Spend Down Plan - Delete 1.0 Programmer Ill offset by 0.1 in overtime.
— (95.697) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - delete 1.0 Programmer Ill.
(65,491)

Services and Supplies 21,016 Risk Management Liabilities.

Central Computer

4,832

Transfers 2,334 Incremental change in EHAP.
Total Appropriation ~ (37.309) (37,309)
Total Revenue -
Local Cost (37,309)

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits W Step increases.
Services and Supplies (45,489) Cost reductions in computer software, equipment purchases and professional services.
978) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(46,467)
Other Charges —500 Reduced interest cost loans.
Equipment T (2.335) (2,335) Reduced principal portion on lease-purchase loans.
Transfers T 978 GASB34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
Total Appropriation —960
Revenue
Current Services T 980 Netincrease in projected revenues from Street Network Subscription, Mapping and Technology projects.
Total Revenue —960
Local Cost -

1-6-11



INFORMATION SERVICES

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Resoration of Vacant Deleted

Vacant Position Impact

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal:May thru August)

/ B Not in R .
Programmer Analyst Ill
Programmer Analyst Ill

Total Slated for Deletion
\ B R . - Retai
Geographic Info Sys Tech I

Geographic Info Sys Tech
Total in Recruitment Retain

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
2 2.0 161,992 - 161,992
2 2.0 103,747 - 103,747
4 4.0 265,739 - 265,739
Vacant Position Impact
AAA ETD Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
12141 (1.0) (80,996) - (80,996)
4647 (1.0) (80,996) - (80,996)
(2.0) (161,992) - (161,992)
1946 1.0 50,198 - 50,198
10282 1.0 53,549 - 53,549
2.0 103,747 - 103,747

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-6-12



INFORMATION SERVICES

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Information Services/Admin/Exec Budget Code: AAA ETD
Title: Restore 1.0 Funded Position for Emerging Technology

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

Restore 1.0 funded Programmer Analyst Il position. This funded position has been held vacant as part of the hiring
freeze. ISD's staffing plan included filling this position during the first quarter of 2003-04. Restoring this position will
not impact local cost or Board approved targets. Programmer Analyst Position 04647 will enable the county to
initiate a number of important security projects to protect data and computer systems assets from unauthorized
access and attacks. We need to implement a countywide Intrusion Detection System that is more sophisticated to
reduce the risk of an intruder gaining access to our network. Another important project for this position is assisting
departments in developing and implementing security and privacy plans for their departmental data.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 80,996 $ 80,996
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Programmer Analyst Il 80,996
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 80,996 $ 80,996
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
LOCAL COST §$ 80,996 $ 80,996

1-6-13



INFORMATION SERVICES

BUDGET UNIT: COMPUTER OPERATIONS (IAJ ALL)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Computer Operations Division is comprised of five Sections: Technology Production Control, Integrated
Document Management, Wide Area Network, Local Area Network and Systems Support Services. The division
supports county departments on a 24/7 basis.

Technology Operations Production Control Services is tasked with the administration and support of the county's
enterprise servers, departmental mid-range computers, and over 140 client server computer systems. The
section is responsible for maintaining a stabilized environment for the enterprise data center, cross system
platform automation, report distribution and disaster recovery.

The Integrated Document Management Section operates the integrated document management, document
conversion, data entry and microfilm for the county. The Systems Support Section centralizes and physically
consolidates the infrastructure and administration to support the efficient management of countywide servers.

The Wide Area Network (WAN) section provides the communications infrastructure for interconnecting all county
departments and provides support for approximately 20,000 users. The Local Area Network (LAN) section
provides departmental support for the management of local networks connecting computers within buildings.

The Computer Operations budget unit is an Internal Service Fund (ISF). As an ISF net assets available at the
end of a fiscal year is carried over to the next fiscal year and are used as working capital and for replacement of
fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates structure.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Budget

2001-02 _2002-03 _ __2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 18,457,651 20,177,069 22,323,490 19,943,189
Total Revenue 19,440,566 20,177,069 18,877,280 15,981,129
Revenue Over/(Under) Expense 982,915 - (3,446,210) (3,962,060)
Budgeted Staffing 154.4 129.9
Fixed Assets 1,123,668 2,879,261 1,029,822 1,522,046
Unrestricted Net Assets Available at Yr End 7,275,075 5,449,094
Workload Indicators
PC Users/E-Mail Customers 15,463 14,467 14,697 14,697
Record Keyed 19,023,588 19,901,199 21,065,667 21,065,667
Dist. Depart. Sys. Sup. Bill. Hrs. 10,328 6,868 3,767 3,767
Telepro. Sup. Billiable Hrs. 6,117 7,146 3,600 3,600
Wan Connections 359 363 367 370
CPU Hours 17,621 13,630 17,902 17,902
PC Desktop Billiable Hours 19,369 26,299 21,000 20,000

In 2002-03 operating expenses estimated over budget by $1,676,533. This is caused by a combination of a mid
year approval of $3.0 million for the Geographical Information System (GIS) parcel base map project and
mitigated by cost reduction measures of $1,323,467. One time funding of $2.0 million for GIS parcel base map
project was transferred from IAM. Revenue is estimated under budget by $1,299,789 due to a decrease in
projected service revenues. The expense over revenue of $2,976,322 results from the approved one-time
funding of the GIS project from the use of unrestricted net assets in this fund. Fixed assets purchases are under
budget because of cost cutting measures.

1-6-14



INFORMATION SERVICES

VI.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Overall budgeted staffing decreased by 24.5 vacant budgeted positions. Changes included the deletion of 6.0-
Automated Systems Analyst |; 1.0-Automated Systems Analyst II; 1.0-Chief Data Entry Supervisor; 3.0-Clerk lI;
3.0-Computer Operator; 1.0-Data Control Clerk Ill; 2.0-Data Entry Operator Il; 1.0-Data Processing Scheduler;
3.0-P1-Product Analyst; 3.0-Product Specialist and 1.0-Programmer Analyst Il XHelp. These deletions were
needed for cost savings to compensate for projected revenue decreases and budget constraints. Decreases
were offset slightly by increase overtime usage of 0.5 positions.

Salaries and benefit cost for approximately 24.5 positions totaling $1,122,385 was deleted in order to manage to
projected workload changes, decreased service revenues and to help offset cost increases in other expense
areas.

PROGRAM CHANGES

Staffing and the purchase of services and supplies were reduced to bare minimum levels to hold current year
service rates the same and to help offset cost increases.

Services and supplies cost in Computer Software, equipment purchases, training, equipment rental and interest
expense budgets were decrease by $1,417,639. These reductions were required to offset declining revenues
and cost increases of $1,166,976 for inflation and insurance; higher cost to maintain internal business
applications; GIS parcel base map costs; increase in administrative support costs; increased equipment
depreciation expenses and to establish a Quality Assurance (QA) program. COWCAP budget was reduced by
$110,592 to reflect actual cost allocation of the plan.

The above changes are necessary to maintain a break-even status with projected service revenues, which are
declining.

Service revenue projections have decreased by $1,483,640 in anticipation of further service impacts of future
State budget cuts in user departments.

Fixed asset equipment purchases decreased by $1,357,215 to reflect current requirements; fully amortized lease
purchase equipment loans; and budget constraints.

OTHER CHANGES
None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
The department has a total of 5.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:
Vacant Budgeted Not in Recruitment 5.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment 0.0 Retain
Total Vacant 5.0
Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department is not requesting restoration of any vacant budgeted positions that are slated for deletion.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES
None.

1-6-15



9L-9-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Information Services - Computer Operations
FUND: Internal Services IAJ ALL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Computer Operation

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Salaries and Benefits 8,091,565 9,598,469 811,988 - 10,410,457
Services and Supplies 14,027,910 10,439,585 - - 10,439,585
Other Charges 36,446 36,446 - - 36,446
Total Exp Authority 22,155,921 20,074,500 811,988 - 20,886,488
Reimbursements (856,920) (856,920) - - (856,920)
Depreciation 1,024,489 959,489 - - 959,489
Total Operating Expense 22,323,490 20,177,069 811,988 - 20,989,057
Revenue
Current Services 18,877,280 20,177,069 (2,712,300) - 17,464,769
Total Revenue 18,877,280 20,177,069 (2,712,300) - 17,464,769
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. (3,446,210) - (3,524,288) - (3,524,288)
Fixed Asset Expense
Equipment 1,359,532 2,143,225 - - 2,143,225
Equip/Lease Purchzse 1,054,729 736.036 - - 736,036
Total Fixed Assets 2,414,261 2,879,261 - - 2,879,261
Budgeted Staffing 154.4 - - 154.4

S3DIAY3S NOILVINHOANI



L1-9-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: Information Services - Computer Operations

FUND: Internal Services IAJ ALL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Computer Operations

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 10,410,457 (1,122,385) 9,288,072 (255,199) 9,032,873 - 9,032,873

Services and Supplies 10,439,585 (68,184) 10,371,401 - 10,371,401 - 10,371,401

Other Charges 36,446 (8,151) 28,295 - 28,295 - 28,295
Total Exp. Authority 20,886,488 (1,198,720) 19,687,768 (255,199) 19,432,569 - 19,432,569

Reimbursements (856,920) 22,863 (834,057) - (834,057) - (834,057)

Depreciation 959,489 129,989 1,089,478 - 1,089,478 - 1,089,478
Total Appropriation 20,989,057 (1,045,868) 19,943,189 (255,199) 19,687,990 - 19,687,990
Revenue

Current Services 17,464,769 (1,483,640) 15,981,129 (255,199) 15,725,930 - 15,725,930
Total Revenue 17,464,769 (1,483,640) 15,981,129 (255,199) 15,725,930 - 15,725,930
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. (3,524,288) (437,772) (3,962,060) - (3,962,060) (3,962,060)
Eixed A E

Equipment 2,143,225 (912,643) 1,230,582 - 1,230,582 - 1,230,582

Equip/Lease Purchase 736,036 (444,572) 291,464 - 291,464 - 291,464
Total Fixed Assets 2,879,261 (1,357,215) 1,522,046 - 1,522,046 - 1,522,046
Budgeted Staffing 154.4 (24.5) 129.9 (5.0) 124.9 - 124.9

S3DIAY3S NOILVINHOANI



INFORMATION SERVICES

Salaries and Benefits

Total Base Year Operating Expense
Current Services
Total Base Year Revenue

Total Base Year Revenue Over/(Under)

Base Year Adjustments

279,278 MOU.
518,511 Retirement.

14,199 Risk Management Works Comp.

—r—

811,988
— 811988
(2.712.300) Decrease in CPU and Infrastructure rates for 2003-04.

(2,712,300)
(3,524,288)

Service rates for CPU and Infrastructure services were decreased to return $2,712,300 in retained earning to users of this fund.
Base Year increases in MOU, Retirement and Worker Comp cost totaling $811,988 were absorbed without any offsetting rate

increases.

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies
Computer Software Expense

Inventoriable Equipment
Training

COWCAP

Distributed Dp Equipment

Purchase of Material

Insurance & Other General Svcs
Transfers

Rents & Leases-Equipment

Application Development Svcs

Other Charges
Total Exp Authority

Reimbursements

Depreciation

Total Operating Expense
Revenue

Revenue Over/(Under) Exp

Fixed Asset Expense
Equipment

Equip Lease-Purchase

Total Fixed Asset

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

(1,122,385) Decreased to reflect deletion of 25.0 positions and increased overtime usage of

0.5 positions.

(286,772) Decreased for cost savings purposes and reduced users projected
requirement.

(447,256) Decrease for cost saving purposes and projected user needs.
(171,469) Decreased for cost savings purposes.

(110,592) Decreased allocation per approved plan.

(300,331) Decreased to user projected needs and cost savings purposes.

256,934 Increased cost for paper, tape, and other computer supplies.
221,592 Increased cost for insurance and other business related expenses.
(32,278) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(203,660) Decreased reflecting lease to purchase conversion and reduced projection by
ISF users.
567,876 Increased to reflect current cost of maintaining internal business systems, GIS
parcel basemap support and to establish a Quality Assurance function.

437,772 GIS parcel base map project

—(68,184)
—(8.151) Reduced interest on fully paid loans.
—(1.198.720)

(9,415) Decrease in projected reimbursements of internal adminstrative cost allocation
among ISD operating divisions.

32,278 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

22,863

129,989 Depreciation expense for full year of new purchases.

(1,045,868)

(1,483,640) Decreased to reflect projected reduction in service revenues.

437,772

—_ e

(912,643) Decrease to reflect current need for capital equipment.

(444 572) Reduced principal payment portion for fully paid loans.
—(1.357.215)

1-6-18



INFORMATION SERVICES

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and

Budgeted Benefit Rev. Over
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue (Under)
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 5 255,199 255,199 255,199 -
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Remain - - - - -
Total Vacant 5 255,199 255,199 255,199 -
Recommended Resoration of Vacant Deleted - - - - -

Vacant Position Impact
IAJ ALL Detail
Salary and

Position Budgeted Benefit Rev. Over

Number Staffing Amount Revenue (Under)
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal:May thru August)
: B Not in R .
Computer Operations Specialist 75690 (1.0) (50,586) (50,586) -
Computer Operations Supervisor 1114 (1.0) (55,147) (55,147) -
Fiscal Clerk Il 3342 (1.0) (17,893) (17,893) -
Systems Support Supervisor 74159 (1.0) (86,138) (86,138) -
Accounting Technician 71771 (1.0) (45,435) (45,435) -
Total Slated for Deletion (5.0) (255,199) (255,199) -
B R . - Retai

Total in Recruitment Retain - - - -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-6-19



INFORMATION SERVICES

BUDGET UNIT: NETWORK SERVICES (IAM ALL)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Information Services’ Network Services Division provides countywide telephone, microwave and radio services
and the operation of related hardware, software and communications facilities, including a network of microwave
sites.

The Network Services budget unit is an Internal Service Fund (ISF). As an ISF any unrestricted net assets
available at the end of a fiscal year are carried over to the next fiscal year and are used as working capital and for
replacement of fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates structure.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 19,517,107 20,172,114 19,335,069 17,499,757
Total Revenue 19,794,354 18,172,114 18,172,114 17,499,757
Revenue Over/(Under) Expense 277,247 (2,000,000) (1,162,955) -
Budgeted Staffing 110.1 102.2
Fixed Assets 2,348,654 2,585,785 2,167,783 2,491,319
Unrestricted Net Assets Available at Yr End 3,864,562 2,650,950
Workload Indicators
Service Calls 22,567 26,000 26,000 21,500
Radios 8,845 9,424 9,424 9,200
Telephone 19,646 19,000 19,000 19,500
Circuits 1,582 1,582 1,582 1,237

In 2002-03 operating expenses are estimated to be under budget by $837,045 as a result of cost reduction
measures implemented in anticipation of reduced revenue caused by state budget cuts and the county’s
purchasing and hiring freeze. In 2002-03 revenue is projected to meet budget. The $1,162,955 expense over
revenue results from the approved $2.0 million one-time funding of the Geographical Information System (GIS)
project from the use of unrestricted net assets in this fund.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Overall budgeted staffing decreased by 7.9 positions. This resulted from a combination of adding and deleting
positions of various classifications to adjust for workload changes.

Sixteen positions were deleted, which included 2.0 Clerk II; 9.0 Communications Technician Il; 1.0 Network
Control Specialist; 2.0 Electronic Drafting Technician; 1.0 Multimedia Coordinator; and 1.0 Telephone Service
Specialist.

Usage of overtime equivalent to 5.1 budgeted staffing (0.3 Help Desk Technician; 0.8 Communications Installer;
0.5 800 MHz Analyst; 2.7 Communications Technician I, I, lll; and 0.8 Supervising Communications Technician)
is increased to meet current workload; 2.0 Communications Technician Ill are added to provide senior field
service skills that require independent judgment; and 1.0 Network Services Supervisor is added to provide
supervision of the Network Control area.

1-6-20



INFORMATION SERVICES

VI.

PROGRAM CHANGES

These increases are more than offset by $1,952,895 in reduced expenses. This reduction comes mostly from
reduced outside communication services and electronic parts that include data/voice circuits, network trunking,
intra/inter state connectivity for calls off the county’s microwave network and other communication services
needed to manage the county’s 19,500 user telephone system. Budgeted costs for these areas were increased
in 2002-03 to support projected growth in new county facilities and system upgrades. This growth did not occur
as expected and outside communication services and parts cost budget have been reduced to reflect recent
expense trends and requirements.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 10.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 9.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 1.0 Retain

Total Vacant 10.0
The department did not submit a vacant position restoration request.
OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
FEE CHANGES

None.

1-6-21



FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Tele., Microwv., Radio

GROUP: Administrative/Executive Group
DEPARTMENT: Information Services - Network Services
FUND: Internal Services IAM ALL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

¢c9l

B+C+D
A B Cc D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 6,258,935 7,095,980 666,644 - 7,762,624

Services and Supplies 11,196,219 11,204,153 (2,000,000) - 9,204,153

Central Computer 17,050 9,116 - - 9,116

Other Charges 67,208 67,208 - - 67,208

Transfers 468,571 468,571 - - 468,571
Total Appropriation 18,007,983 18,845,028 (1,333,356) - 17,511,672

Depreciation 1,327,086 1,327,086 - - 1,327,086
Total Operating Expense 19,335,069 20,172,114 (1,333,356) - 18,838,758
Revenue

Use of Money & Property 1,500 1,500 - - 1,500

Current Services 18,170,614 18,170,614 (1,287,000) - 16,883,614
Total Revenue 18,172,114 18,172,114 (1,287,000) - 16,885,114
Rev Over/(Under) Exp. (1,162,955) (2,000,000) 46,356 - (1,953,644)
Fixed Asset Exp.

Equipment 1,750,000 1,750,000 - - 1,750,000

Equip/Lease Purchase 835,785 835,785 - - 835,785
Total Fixed Assets 2,585,785 2,585,785 - - 2,585,785
Budgeted Staffing 110.1 - - 110.1

S3DIAY3S NOILVINHOLNI



€C-9-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive Group
DEPARTMENT: Information Services - Network Services

FUND: Internal Service IAM ALL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Tele., Microwv., Radio

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H 1 K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 7,762,624 (61,723) 7,700,901 (654,423) 7,046,478 7,046,478

Services and Supplies 9,204,153 (1,342,895) 7,861,258 - 7,861,258 7,861,258

Central Computer 9,116 26,402 35,518 - 35,518 35,518

Other Charges 67,208 (13,494) 53,714 - 53,714 53,714

Transfers 468,571 16,346 484 917 - 484,917 484,917
Total Appropriation 17,511,672 (1,375,364) 16,136,308 (654,423) 15,481,885 15,481,885

Depreciation 1,327,086 36,363 1,363,449 - 1,363,449 1,363,449
Total Operating Expense 18,838,758 (1,339,001) 17,499,757 (654,423) 16,845,334 16,845,334
Revenue

Use of Money & Property 1,500 (1,000) 500 - 500 500

Current Services 16,883,614 615,643 17,499,257 (654.423) 16,844,834 16.844.834
Total Revenue 16,885,114 614,643 17,499,757 (654,423) 16,845,334 16,845,334
Rev Over/(Under) Exp. (1,953,644) 1,953,644 - - - -
Eixed A E

Equipmnet 1,750,000 (150,000) 1,600,000 - 1,600,000 1,600,000

Equip/Lease Purchase 835,785 55,534 891,319 - 891,319 891,319
Total Fixed Assets 2,585,785 (94,466) 2,491,319 - 2,491,319 2,491,319
Budgeted Staffing 110.1 (7.9) 102.2 (9.0) 93.2 93.2

S3DIAY3S NOILVINHOLNI



INFORMATION SERVICES

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 666,644 Increased due to MOU, Retirement and Workers Comp Adjustments.

Services and Supplies (2,000,000) One-time funding for GIS parcel base map project transferred to IAJ.

Total Operating Expense (1,333,356)
Total Revenue (1,287,000) Decrease to reflect reduced telephone rate from $32.50 to $27.00.
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp 46,356

The Telephone rate will decrease from $32.50 to $27.00 effective with the beginning of the new fiscal year. This
rate reduction is achievable from the completion of the multi-year telephone network switch infrastructure upgrade
program, which resulted in lower operating cost. Project cost associated with the completion of upgrading the
telephone systems were deleted resulting in a rate decrease for telephones and annual cost savings of
approximately $1,287,000 to phone users.

Base Year increases of $666,644 for MOU salary and benefit, Retirement and Workers Comp cost increases were
absorbed without any offsetting rate change.

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (61,723) Decrease reflecting deletion of positions, increase overtime usage and step advances and addition of

supervisor position.

Services and Supplies (1,902,895) Decrease cost of outside phone company services and supplies to show cost reduction efforts and to adjust

to workload changes.
579,088 Increase long distance usage by county departments.
(19.088) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(1,342,895)

Central Computer 26,402 Increase usage of Central Computer Operations ISF services.

Other Charges (13,494) Decrease interest charges on fully paid lease-purchase loans.

Transfers In/Out (2,742) Decrease reflect's a new accounting method for EHAP and cost increases in allocated admin cost.
19,088 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

16,346
Depreciation 36,363 Increase to reflect full year depreciation of new fixed asset purchases.

Total Operating Expense (1,339,001) Cost reduction to stay within projected revenues.

Use of Money and Property
Current Services
Total Revenue
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp
Fixed Asset Expense
Equipment
Equipment lease-Purchase

Total Fixed Assets

(1,000)
615,643 Increase due to projected higher long distance usage and service contracts.

614,643

1,953,644

(150,000) Decrease as part of the cost reduction plan.
55,534 Increase principal for new lease-purchase loans of proposed lease purchase of telephone systems.

94 466)

1-6-24



INFORMATION SERVICES

Vacant Position Impact

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Resoration of Vacant Deleted

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal:May thru August)

Vacant B Not in Recrui

Communications Tech Il
Communications Tech Il
Communications Tech llI
Communications Tech llI
Supvg Comm Technician

DeputyChief of NetworkServices

Network Control Specialist
Network Control Supervisor
Supvg Comm Technician

Total Slated for Deletion

B R . - Retai
Equipment Parts Specialist |

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.

Total in Recruitment Retain

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit Rev Over
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue (Under)
9 9.0 654,423 654,423 -
1 1.0 42,173 42,173 -
10 10.0 696,596 696,596 -
Vacant Position Impact
IAM ALL Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit Rev Over
Number Staffing Amount Revenue (Under)
00000821 (1.0) (58,922) (58,922) -
00000817 (1.0) (58,922) (58,922) -
00074091 (1.0) (62,911) (62,911) -
00074090 (1.0) (69,051) (69,051) -
00074085 (1.0) (94,494) (94,494) -
00012714 (1.0) (101,425) (101,425) -
00012720 (1.0) (66,462) (66,462) -
00012717 (1.0) (73,489) (73,489) -
00013870 (1.0) (68,747) (68,747) -
(9.0) (654,423) (654,423) -
9914 1.0 42,173 42,173 -
1.0 42,173 42,173 -

If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

1-6-25



VL.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION
BUDGET UNIT: AAA LAF

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) is an independent regulatory body charged with the
responsibility for the discouragement of urban sprawl and the encouragement of orderly formation and
development of local agencies. In meeting these responsibilities the Commission 1) regulates proposed
boundary changes for cities and special districts within the County of San Bernardino; 2) determines the spheres
of influence for local agencies within San Bernardino County and conducts related municipal service reviews; 3)
regulates the formation and dissolution of cities and special districts; and 4) reviews contracts for the provision of
services outside the boundaries of cities and special districts. In addition to those authorities, LAFCO has the
authority to initiate and make studies of existing government agencies and initiate proposals for consolidations,
mergers, or dissolution of special districts based upon the findings of its special studies. Costs in this budget
represent the county’s legally mandated contribution to LAFCQO’s operating expense. There is no staffing
associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 158,189 161,353 170,000 173,400
Local Cost 158,189 161,353 170,000 173,400

Total cost for 2002-03 is expected to exceed the amount budgeted by $8,647 because LAFCO adopted its final
budget for 2002-03 after the county financing was established. The mandated county share is one-third of the
LAFCO operating cost that is not reimbursed by fees and other revenue.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-7-1



¢l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Local Agency Formation Commission
FUND: General AAA LAF

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: Public Protection
ACTIVITY: Other Protection

B+C+D
A B Cc D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Other Charges 170,000 161,353 12,047 - 173,400
Total Appropriation 170,000 161,353 12,047 - 173,400
Local Cost 170,000 161,353 12,047 - 173,400

NOISSININOD NOILVINYO4 ADN3OV VOO0



€/l

GROUP:
DEPARTMENT:

FUND:

FUNCTION: Public Protection
ACTIVITY: Other Protection

Administrative/Executive
Local Agency Formation Commission
General AAA LAF

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H +J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Other Charges 173,400 - 173,400 - 173,400 - 173,400
Total Appropriation 173,400 - 173,400 - 173,400 - 173,400
Local Cost 173,400 - 173,400 - 173,400 - 173,400
Base Year Adjustments
Other Charges 12,047 Anticipated increase in county's legally mandated contribution.

Total Appropriation

Local Cost

12,047

12,047

NOISSININOD NOILVINYO4 ADN3OV VOO0



VL.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: COUNTY SCHOOLS
SUPERINTENDENT: HERB FISCHER
BUDGET UNIT: AAA SCL

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Beginning in 2003-04, this budget unit represents the county’s total legal and contractual obligations to contribute
to the costs of the County Superintendent of Schools and School Claims. Prior to 2003-04, this budget unit was
only School Claims.

The County Superintendent of Schools is the elected chief school administrative officer of the county and is
mandated by state law to provide various services for 33 school districts and 2 regional occupational programs
and provides ancillary services to five community college districts within the county. As a fiscally dependent
County Office of Education, this budget supports administrative housing, maintenance, and other contracted
support. Through state and other funding sources, the Superintendent provides services to 380,830 K through
12 students and approximately 37,000 community college students in accordance with the education code, as
well as services which include alternative education, special education, and curriculum and instruction.

The function of the School Claims Division is to perform warrant production, control, and accounting to include a
prepayment examination and audit of the expenditures from the funds of the school districts, community college
districts, regional occupational programs in the county, and from the County School Service Fund of the County
Superintendent of Schools. This involves the audit of all payrolls and accounts payable to include contracts and
expenses for supplies, materials, services, and equipment. The Division performs all audits and approval
functions required of the County Auditor/Controller and County Superintendent of Schools, and is jointly
responsible to those elected officials.

There is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 1,174,581 1,186,804 1,186,804 2,850,040
Local Cost 1,174,581 1,186,804 1,186,804 2,850,040

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES
None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

The county’s obligation to fund schools was previously recorded in several other county budget units; the
Superintendent of Schools, Real Estate Services, and Facilities Management. Beginning this year, all
expenditures are contained in this single budget unit. Local cost has been transferred accordingly.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-8-1



¢8-l

GROUP: Administrative/Executive FUNCTION: Education
DEPARTMENT: County Schools ACTIVITY: School Administration
FUND: General AAA SCL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budg_;et
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 1,186,804 1,186,804 35,604 - 1,222,408
Transfers - - - - -
Total Appropriation 1,186,804 1,186,804 35,604 - 1,222,408
Local Cost 1,186,804 1,186,804 35,604 - 1,222,408

STOOHOS ALNNOD



€-8-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive

DEPARTMENT: County Schools

FUND: General AAA SCL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: Education
ACTIVITY: School Administration

E+F G+H
E F G | J
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 1,222,408 1,161,584 2,383,992 2,383,992 -
Transfers - 466,048 466,048 466,048 -
Total Appropriation 1,222,408 1,627,632 2,850,040 2,850,040 -
Local Cost 1,222,408 1,627,632 2,850,040 2,850,040 -
Base Year Adjustments

Services and Suppplies
Total Appropriation

Local Cost

35,604 Contract obligation for increased schools' employee costs.
35,604
35,604

Services and Supplies

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

282,224 Cost transferred from Superintendent of Schools budget unit (AAA SCS).

464,360 Cost transferred from Real Estate Services for rents and leases.
415.000 Cost transferred from utilities budget for ISD telephone services charges.

1,161,584
Transfers 466,048 Reimbursement to Facilities Management for utilities.
Total Appropriation 1,627 E_$32

— RN

Local Cost 1,627,632

STOOHOS ALNNOD



VL.

OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
SUPERINTENDENT: HERB FISCHER
BUDGET UNIT: AAA SCS

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The County Superintendent of Schools is the elected chief school administrative officer of the county and is
mandated by state law to provide various services for the school districts and two regional occupational
programs and provides ancillary services to five community college districts within the county. As a fiscally
dependent County Office of Education, this budget supports administrative housing, maintenance, and other
contracted support. Through state and other funding sources, the Superintendent provides services to 380,830
K through 12 students and approximately 37,000 community college students in accordance with the education
code, as well as services which include alternative education, special education, and curriculum and instruction.
There is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 290,356 282,224 282,224 -
Local Cost 290,356 282,224 282,224 -

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

The county’s obligation to fund schools was previously recorded in several budget units. Beginning in 2003-04,
this budget unit is being closed out and added into the former School Claims budget unit (AAA SCL) in order to
reflect the total county obligation for funding schools in a single budget unit.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

1-9-1



GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Superintendent of Schools
FUND: General AAA SCS

FUNCTION: Education
ACTIVITY: School Administration

671l

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 282,224 282,224 - - 282,224
Total Appropriation 282,224 282,224 - - 282,224
Local Cost 282,224 282,224 - - 282,224

STOOHOS 40 LNIAN3LNI¥3IdNS



€6-1

GROUP: Administrative/Executive
DEPARTMENT: Superintendent of Schools
FUND: General AAA SCS

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: Education
ACTIVITY: School Administration

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 282,224 (282,224) - - - - -
Total Appropriation 282,224 (282,224) - - - - -
Local Cost 282,224 (282,224) - - - - -
Recommended Program Funding Adjustments
Services and Supplies (282,224) Transfer cost to consolidated County Schools budget unit (AAA SCL).
Total Appropriation (282.224)

Local Cost (282,224)

STOOHOS 40 LNIAN3LNI¥3IdNS



RECOMMENDED FUNDED PROJECTS

BY PROJECT TYPE

HEALTH AND SAFETY PROJECTS

GENERAL PROJECTS

DEFERRED MAINT. OTHER

DEFERRED MAINT. PAVING

HEALTH AND SAFETY ROOFING

ADA - AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT
TOTAL RECOMMENDED PROJECTS

CARRYOVER PROJECTS

CIP FUNDS
CJV AND CJS
AVIATION

TOTAL CARRYOVER PROJECTS

TOTAL 2003-04 PROPOSED CIP BUDGET

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

FUNDED PROJECTS

BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS
FIRST DISTRICT
SECOND DISTRICT
THIRD DISTRICT
FOURTH DISTRICT
FIFTH DISTRICT

TOTAL FUNDED PROJECTS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
SUMMARY

General Fund General Fund

Page # Local Cost Other Other Funding Total
2-1-2
1,999,000 1,120,000 - 3,119,000
20,000 495,000 1,025,000 1,540,000
680,000 - 117,000 797,000
285,000 - - 285,000
390,000 - 45,000 435,000
150.000 - - 150.000
3,524,000 1,615,000 1,187,000 6,326,000
2-1-2
20,008,004 - 41,116,010 61,124,014
- - 22,420,382 22,420,382
20,008,004 - 63,536,392 83,544,396
23,532,004 1.615.000 64,723,392 89,870,396
2-1-6
940,000 - 350,000 1,290,000
300,000 - 637,000 937,000
725,000 40,000 50,000 815,000
475,000 - - 475,000
116,000 - 150,000 266,000
968,000 1.575.000 o 2,543,000
3,524,000 1,615,000 1,187,000 6,326,000



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (continued)

SHORT LIST PROJECTS
BY PROJECT TYPE (EXHIBIT A)
ADA - AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT
DMH - DEFERRED MAINT. HVAC
DMO - DEFERRED MAINT. OTHER
DMP - DEFERRED MAINT. PAVING
HSO - HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER
HSR - HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING
HSP - HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING
OP - OPERATIONAL PAVING
OP - OPERATIONAL QUALITY OF LIFE
OP - OPERATIONAL REVENUE
TOTAL OF SHORT LIST PROJECTS

SHORT LIST PROJECTS
BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION (EXHIBIT B)
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS
FIRST DISTRICT
SECOND DISTRICT
THIRD DISTRICT
FOURTH DISTRICT
FIFTH DISTRICT
TOTAL OF SHORT LIST PROJECTS

ALL SUBMITTALS
BY PROJECT TYPE (EXHIBIT C)
ADA - AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT
DMH - DEFERRED MAINT. HVAC
DMO - DEFERRED MAINT. OTHER
DMP - DEFERRED MAINT. PAVING
HSO - HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER
HSP - HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING
HSR - HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING
OP - OPERATIONAL PAVING
OP - OPERATIONAL QUALITY OF LIFE
OP - OPERATIONAL REVENUE
TOTAL OF ALL SUBMITTALS

ALL SUBMITTALS
BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION (EXHIBIT D)
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS
FIRST DISTRICT
SECOND DISTRICT
THIRD DISTRICT
FOURTH DISTRICT
FIFTH DISTRICT
TOTAL OF ALL SUBMITTALS

SUMMARY

General Fund

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Fund

Page # Local Cost Other Other Funding Total
2-1-11
920,000 - - 920,000
2,055,000 - 117,000 2,172,000
510,000 - - 510,000
6,639,000 1,120,000 1,750,000 9,509,000
1,709,000 - 45,000 1,754,000
700,000 - - 700,000
700,000 - - 700,000
4,245,000 495,000 745,000 5,485,000
525.000 - 280,000 805,000
18,003,000 1,615,000 2,937,000 22,555,000
2-1-16
1,020,000 - 350,000 1,370,000
3,635,000 - 2,387,000 6,022,000
3,570,000 40,000 50,000 3,660,000
2,425,000 - - 2,425,000
1,241,000 - 150,000 1,391,000
6,112,000 1,575,000 - 7,687,000
18,003,000 1,615,000 2,937,000 22,555,000
2-1-21
1,900,000 - - 1,900,000
2,215,000 - - 2,215,000
3,395,000 - 90,000 3,485,000
2,090,000 - - 2,090,000
7,904,000 1,120,000 1,750,000 10,774,000
700,000 - 1,880,000 2,580,000
1,924,000 - 45,000 1,969,000
700,000 - - 700,000
279,695,000 495,000 745,000 280,935,000
1.880.000 - 2.140.000 4,020,000
302,403,000 1,615,000 6,650,000 306,553,000
2-1-29
2,220,000 - 350,000 2,570,000
8,440,000 - 3,987,000 12,427,000
4,265,000 40,000 50,000 4,355,000
11,105,000 - - 11,105,000
3,551,000 - 430,000 3,981,000
272.492.000 1.575.000 - 274,067,000
302,073,000 1,615,000 4,817,000 308,505,000



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP)

SUMMARY

The county’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) includes construction, rehabilitation, and repair projects for
numerous facilities and structures. Solid waste, road, flood control and park projects are administered by the
Economic Development/Public Services Group (ED/PSG). Table 1 provides a summary of ED/PSG projects
proposed for 2003-04. Details on the Solid Waste and Transportation Division projects can be found in the
budget workbook section for each division. Details on the Regional Park Division projects are on file with the
Public Works Department (PWD). Architecture and Engineering Department (A&E) administers projects for all

others, including Airports, general fund departments, and Economic and Community Development. Table 2
provides a summary of A&E proposed projects for 2003-04.
Table 1
ED/PSG Capital Improvement Projects
# of New Carryover
Description Projects Projects Projects Total
PWD - Solid Capital Projects Technical Support 25| $2,957,263 $154,500 | $3,111,763
Waste (SW) Site Closures and Maintenance 28 5,709,050 4,518,627 10,227,677
Site Enhancement, Expansion & 28 8,066,116 4,554,194 12,620,310
Acquisition
Groundwater Remediation 34 7,139,476 2,144,500 9,283,976
Sub-Total - PWD- SW — CIP 115 | $23,871,905 | $11,371,821 | $35,243,726
PWD — Various Road Projects-First District 27| $3,039,100 | $6,999,000| $10,038,100
Transportation | Various Road Projects-Second Dist. 23 225,000 10,779,100 11,004,100
Various Road Projects-Third District 12 1,423,000 3,809,400 5,232,400
Various Road Projects-Fourth Dist. 6 264,100 605,600 869,700
Various Road Projects-Fifth District 12 322,300 1,502,700 1,825,000
Total PWD — Transportation — CIP 80| $5,273,500 | $23,695,800 | $28,969,300
PWD — Santa Ana River Trail — Phase |l 1 $3,400,000 | $3,400,000
Regional Santa Ana River Trail — Phase Il 1 2,200,000 2,200,000
Parks (RP) Proposition 12 — Various Projects 9 $234,184 2,000,000 2,234,184
Proposition 40 — Various Projects TBD 1,000,000 1,000,000
Santa Ana River Pkwy Improve. 1 3,300,000 3,300,000
Cooley Ranch Landfill Brown Field 1 150,000 150,000
Wilson Creek 1 65,000 65,000
Total PWD — RP — CIP 14| $4,749,184 | $7,600,000 | $12,349,184
Total ED/PSG Capital Improvement Projects 209 | $33,894,589 | $42,667,621 | $76,562,210

Architecture and Engineering Department CIP Projects for 2003-04

The proposed 2003-04 CIP for projects administered by A&E began with 197 requests from 15 departments
totaling $308.5 million. These initial requests were evaluated based on direction provided by the March 19th
Financing Plan for the 2003-04 budget which directed that deferred maintenance and health/safety projects be
given priority, and that no new general fund supported construction projects be proposed. The focus for 2003-04
was on health and safety, roof repairs, water systems, pavement repair, hydraulic elevator rehabilitation, and fire
alarm systems. This evaluation resulted in a proposed list of new projects totaling $6,326,000 ($3.524 million -
general fund CIP local cost, $1.615 million - other general fund, and $1.187 million - other funding):

2-1-1



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Table 2

New Projects 2003-04

Health/Safety 9 $1,999,000 $1,120,000 $3,119,000
General Projects 9 20,000 495,000 $1,025,000 1,540,000
Deferred Maintenance - Other 5 680,000 117,000 797,000
Paving 2 285,000 285,000
Roofing 2 390,000 45,000 435,000
Americans with Disabilities Act 1 150,000 150,000
Carryover Projects — Prior Years
Funds CJV and CJS 78 $20,008,004 $41,116,010 | $61,124,014
Aviation 41 22,420,382 | 22,420,382
$63,536,392 | $83,544,396
Total A&E Capital Improvement
Projects 147 $23,532,004 $1,615,000 | $64,723,392 | $89,870,396

Details are provided on the following pages.

2-1-2




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
2003-04

Background

On October 1, 2002, county departments were requested to submit Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
requests for the 2003-04 budget. The County Administrative Office (CAO) received 197 requests from 15
departments with an estimated cost of $308.5 million (see Exhibits C and D, All Submittals). Departments
submitting more than one CIP request prioritized their requests. CIP requests were also submitted by
Architecture and Engineering Department (A&E) and Facilities Management Department (FM) for general
projects.

The CIP requests ranged from minor projects under $10,000 to major projects with total costs, in some
cases, in excess of millions of dollars. While the Board of Supervisors approved additional one-time
funding in 2002-03 to address deferred maintenance in county facilities, the number of projects submitted
and the total dollar volume continues to be reflective of years of limited funding for capital improvements.
Particularly, health and safety projects and deferred maintenance for county facilities continue to be critical
areas for funding consideration.

Table 3
SUMMARY OF ALL 2003-04 CIP REQUESTS RECEIVED BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
District # of Projects Cost Estimate (Millions)
Countywide 12 $2.6
1 39 12.4
2 24 4.4
3 19 11.1
4 20 4.0
5 79 274.0
TOTAL 197 $308.5

Short-List Process
The CAO established the following goals in short-listing the CIP projects:

1.  Review prior year CIP funding allocations for savings, priorities, and additional funding needs.

2. |dentify potential funding sources for 2003-04 CIP budget.

3. Categorize projects to facilitate evaluation and in accordance with County Policy No. 02-08, Capital

Budget Policy.

Identify department priorities.

Obtain Administrative Analyst and Deputy Administrative Officer review and short-list

recommendations.

6 Receive Board of Supervisor priorities and revise short-list recommendations.

7. Refine scope and obtain detailed cost estimates on recommended short-list.

8. Identify and recommend funding for projects with funding sources outside the general fund.

9 Identify for consideration the most critical need projects with local cost ($3.5 million has been set
aside).

10. Identify phased projects that require funding for subsequent phases.

11. Separate projects that require additional study or have special circumstances that require detailed
reports to the Board for consideration at a later date (e.g. special workgroups established for a
particular CIP project).

12. Provide comments on other projects that deserve special mention.

S

2-1-3



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Review of Prior Year (2002-03) CIP Funding

In identifying projects to be considered for capital improvement expenditures for 2003-04, projects and
funding allocations for 2002-03 were reviewed for savings, priorities and additional funding needs. In June
2002, approximately $4.9 million in general fund local cost was initially approved for funding of CIP. In
October 2002, the Board authorized the addition of approximately $3.6 million of one-time funding for
additional projects for a total general fund local cost of $8.5 million. The 2002-03 budget also included
$13.3 million for projects with other funding sources. The following funding allocations by project type
were made for CIP projects last year:

Table 4
SUMMARY OF 2002-03 CIP FUNDING BY PROJECT TYPE
Category Cost % Local Cost
Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning (HVAC) $2,680,000 31.7
Health & Safety 2,137,000 25.2
Deferred Maintenance 1,640,000 19.4
Paving 1,202,000 14.2
Roofing 500,000 5.9
General Projects 303,000 3.6
Sub-Total — General Fund Local Cost $8,462,000 100.0
Projects with Reimbursable Funding Sources 13,279,251
Total CIP Funding FY 2002-03 $21,741,251

Review of Carryover Projects

A summary of the status of previously approved CIP projects is attached as Exhibit E — General Fund
Carryover Projects Summary, Exhibit F — Reimbursable Carryover Projects Summary, and Exhibit G -
Airports Capital Improvement Projects.

Table 5
SUMMARY OF 2002-03 CIP CARRYOVER BALANCES
General Fund — Local
Cost Other Funding Total

# of General Fund # of Reimbursable # of Carryover
Description Projects | — Local Cost Projects Projects Projects Balances
Carryover from Prior Fiscal Years 23 $ 4,653,656 22 $18,567,735 45 $23,221,391
200203 New Projects 14 4,411,040 5 10,439,748 19 14,850,788
2002-03 One Time Projects 7 2,207,252 7 2,207,252
2002-03 Mid-Year Insert Projects 1 315,000 5 1,578,887 6 1,893,887
Sub-Total Projected Carryover
Balance (Fund CJV - See Exhibit 45 $11,586,948 32 $30,586,370 77 $42,173,318
E &F)
Projected Carryover Balance (Fund
CJS - High Desert Juvenile 1 $8,421,056 $10,529,640 1 $18,950,696
Assessment and Detention Center
— See Exhibit F)
Aviation (See Exhibit G) 41 22,420,382 41 22,420,382
TOTAL CARRYOVER 46 $20,008,004 73 $63,536,392 119 $83,544,396

2-1-4



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Potential Funding Sources for 2003-04

Potential local cost funding sources for 2003-04 CIP projects were identified as follows:

Table 6
POTENTIAL LOCAL COST FUNDING SOURCES FOR 2003-04 CIP
Funding Source
Category Allocation
Base Budget Allocation for General Fund — Local Cost CIP $3,500,000
Anticipated Savings from Completed CIP Projects® 24,000
Total Available for General Fund Local Cost Projects $3,524,000

* During 2001-02 budget workshops, the Board asked staff to periodically review the
carryover from prior CIP funding and determine if additional funds can be made
available for new projects. A&E anticipates the savings from completion of 20 general
fund projects in 2002-03 to be $2,533,239 (see Exhibit E — General Fund Carryover
Projects Summary, 2002-03 Completed Projects). Of this total, $2.5 million will be
returned to the general fund as proposed in the March 19, 2003 Financing Plan for the
2003-04 budget. We propose to make $24,000 of this savings available for 2003-04
CIP projects. The balance of $9,239 will be used to help offset cost overruns in other
projects.

In addition, departments have identified other funding sources for a number of projects separate from the
general fund target provided in the financing plan (e.g. Airports, ECD, department budgets, etc.).
Expenditures for these projects will be reimbursed. The Board of Supervisors also has discretionary
funding (designated in the 2002-03 mid-year budget allocation as total ongoing discretionary funding)
available for ALL discretionary local costs, including CIP. The Board earmarked $4 million of discretionary
funding for deferred maintenance projects and $6 million for the realignment of Valley Boulevard at Pepper
Avenue in Colton.

CAO Administrative Review

CIP projects were categorized as follows:
1. Have a funding source other than the general fund CIP target
2. Eliminates health/safety hazards — costs are codes as:
a. A — American’s with Disabilities Act
b. HSR - Roofing
c. HSP — Health/Safety Paving projects
d. HSO - Health/Safety Other
3. Results from deferred maintenance — costs are coded as:
a. DMH — Heating/Ventilation/Air Conditioning
b. DMP — Deferred Maintenance Paving
c. DMO - Deferred Maintenance Other
4. Implements mandated programs — costs are coded as M
5. Reduces operation or maintenance costs or generates revenue — costs are coded as:
a. OR - Operational — Reduces Costs or Generates Revenue
b. OP — Operational — Paving
c. 0OQ - Promotes economic revitalization or enhances the quality of life

The CIP requests were then reviewed and short-listed by CAO Administrative Analysts and Deputy
Administrative Officers for each department/group. The total number of projects was initially narrowed from
197 to 74 with an estimated local cost of $24.6 million.

Each Board Office was asked to review the short-list and full list of CIP's submitted by the departments and

provide input. The CAO also met with A&E and FM to review and prioritize the projects. Detailed cost
estimates were then prepared by A&E through outside cost estimators for 71 projects on the short-list

2-1-5



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(three projects were withdrawn). The revised cost for these projects, based on a more detailed scope of
work, was $18.0 million for general fund projects, $1.62 million for general fund - other and $2.9 million for
other funded projects.

Preliminary Identified CIP Funding for 2003-04 $6.326 Million
Given a poor economic outlook and state budget uncertainties, the CAO directed staff to propose funding
for health and safety and deferred maintenance projects only. New construction projects would not be

recommended for funding during 2003-04. Based on the input received, the CAO is recommending
projects totaling $6,326,000 for funding as follows (see Exhibit A — Short List Projects — Summary by

Project Type):

Table 7
Health/Safety — Other HSO $1,999,000 $1,120,000 $3,119,000
General Projects - oQ 495,000 $745,000 1,240,000

Operational — Economic

Revitalization or Enhance Quality of

Life
General Projects — OR 20,000 280,000 300,000

Operational — Revenue
Deferred Maintenance — Other DMO 680,000 117,000 797,000
Health/Safety Hazard — Roofing HSR 390,000 45,000 435,000
Deferred Maintenance — Paving DMP 285,000 285,000
Americans with Disabilities Act A 150,000 150,000
Heath/Safety Hazard — Paving HSP 0
Deferred Maintenance — HVAC DMH 0
Operational — Paving OP 0

$3,524,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000 $6,326,000

Although funding recommendations are based on criteria listed under the section entitled “CAO
Administrative Review”, the following is a summary of the recommended projects organized by geographic
location in order to provide a picture of the geographic distribution (see Exhibit B — Summary of
Recommended Projects by Geographic Location):

Table 8
RECOMMENDED FUNDING BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION FOR 2003-04 CIP
General Fund | General Fund — | Other Funding

Area Local Cost Other* Source Total
County-Wide — General $ 940,000 $ 350,000 $1,290,000
First District 300,000 637,000 937,000
Second District 725,000 $40,000 50,000 815,000
Third District 475,000 475,000
Fourth District 116,000 150,000 266,000
Fifth District 968,000 1,575,000 2,543,000
Total Identified Funding $3,524,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000 $6,326,000

*In prior budget years, the CIP budget had two categories of funding: general fund and reimbursable
funding sources. A portion of the reimbursable funding sources were actually general fund dollars that the
Board controls (e.g. department budget funding, Justice Facilities Reserve (JFR), realignment, and special
revenue funds). While reimbursable to the CIP, the Board requested the CAO identify these other general
fund sources that reimburse the CIP separate from other funding sources (such as Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG), state/federal grants, airport funding sources and Inmate Welfare

2-1-6



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Fund). This year's CIP summary includes a column entitled “General Fund — Other” to capture those
funding sources that are general fund but reimbursable to CIP.

Following is a detailed summary of each new proposed project by District:

Table 9
Various Facilities Management Budget DMO $400,000 $400,000
for minor CIP projects
Various Funds for roof restoration HSR 390,000 390,000
Various Funds to continue ADA A 150,000 150,000
improvement program
Various ECD Projects (CDBG funds) 0oQ $350,000 350,000
1,104 SF expansion of Library
Lucerne Valley— Library — (First District, CDBG, Library & oQ $330,000 $330,000
33103 Woman Springs Rd. Private Funding). Total project
cost estimate of $380,000.
Yermo — Regional Parks Remodel upper town DMO $260,000 260,000
(RP) -Calico Ghost Town restrooms
Victorville - Regional Parks Design Park Flood Control DMO 20,000 27,000 47,000
— Mojave Narrows RP
Victorville — Regional Parks Design Horseshoe Lake OR 20,000 20,000
- Mojave Narrows RP stabilization & rehabilitation
Apple Valley — Airports — Construct shadeports @ OR 140,000 140,000
21600 Corwin Rd. terminal apron
Twentynine Palms —Airports | Construct shadeports OR 140,000 140,000
— 78569 29 Palms Hwy
Devore —A&E - Glen Helen Replace deteriorated water HSO $500,000 $500,000
Region system (Phase lll)
Devore — Regional Parks — Rehabilitate campground DMP 225,000 225,000
Glen Helen RP paving
Devore — Sheriff — 18000 W. | Remove/Replace (R/R) oQ $50,000 50,000
Institution Road dishwasher
Devore — Sheriff — 18000 W. | Modernize utility feed HSO $40,000 40,000
Institution Road (JFR)
Redlands — Museum — 2022 | Install fire suppression / HSO $200,000 $200,000
Orange Tree Lane sprinkler system
Redlands — Museum — 2022 | Correct code violations & HSO 275,000 275,000
Orange Tree Lane deficiencies
Chino — Museum — 17127 Provide potable water HSO $116,000 $116,000
Pomona Rincon Road
Repair Cal Aero Building roofs HSR $45,000 45,000
Merrill Avenue beautification 0Q 15,000 15,000
Building Improvements — DMO 40,000 40,000
A270, 440, 480, 485 & 490
Dome hangars 1-4 rehab DMO 50,000 50,000
$116,000 $0 $150,000 $266,000

2-1-7




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Table 9 (Continued)

San Bernardino — Auditor- Remodel 1% Floor oQ $335,000 $335,000
Controller — 222 W.
Hospitality Lane
San Bernardino — Auditor- Remodel 2™ Floor oQ 160,000 160,000
Controller — 222 W.
Hospitality Lane
Colton — ARMC — 400 N. Convert Behavioral Health HSO 1,080,000 1,080,000
Pepper Avenue beds to medical beds
San Bernardino/Fontana — Rehab hydraulic elevators HSO $428,000 428,000
FM- 316 & 364 N. Mt. View; | (Phase I). 2 elevators remain
825 E. 3" St.; 630 E. Rialto @ $140k
Avenue (2); 17780 & 17830
Arrow Blvd.
San Bernardino—FM - 172 | Upgrade fire alarm system HSO 360,000 360,000
W. Third St.
San Bernardino — FM — 351 Upgrade fire alarm system HSO 120,000 120,000
N. Mt. View Avenue
San Bernardino — A&E — Seal coat parking lots DMP 60,000 60,000
Pavement Management — $968,000 $1,575,000 $0 $2,543,000
630 E. Rialto Avenue & 825
E. 39St Grand Total $3,524,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000 $6,326,000

Proposed CIP Project Highlights

Highlights of 2003-04 proposed CIP projects are detailed below:

Roofing Projects $390,000

The CAO proposes to increase local cost funding for on-going roof restoration for county buildings
from $150,000 budgeted in 2002-03 to $390,000 for 2003-04. With increased precipitation this
winter, the need to increase expenditures for preventative maintenance of the roofs became
apparent. FM undertook the repair of 30 facility roofs in the spring. While most of the buildings
could be repaired wth existing FM maintenance staff or local contractors, three buildings were
identified that require new roofs and an additional twelve buildings were determined to need further
assessment. FM is in the process of retaining the services of a roofing specialist to evaluate existing
roofs, provide cost analysis of needed repairs, and make recommendations for on-going
maintenance. The results of this evaluation will be the basis upon which projects are prioritized for
future funding. The three roofs that require immediate attention will be proposed for funding mid-year
from contingencies earmarked for deferred maintenance.

Water Systems $683,000

The 2003-04 CIP includes several proposed water system projects:

- Glen Helen Water System - In 2001-02 and 2002-03 budgets, the Board approved Phase |
($700,000 to drill wells) and Phase Il ($1,500,000 to add water tank storage) of the Glen Helen
Water system to meet potable water demand for the Sheriff and Regional Park facilities in
Devore. The 2003-04 CIP proposes to complete the project with $500,000 to replace the
delivery system pipes.

Victorville — Regional Parks — Mojave Narrows Regional Park — During heavy rains, storm water
runoff floods campground and picnic areas and overflows the earthen Horseshoe Lake Dam at
Mojave Narrows Regional Park. The 2003-04 CIP proposes to provide funding in the amount of
$67,000 to begin design to address flood control ($20,000 from the general fund and $27,000
from the Flood Control District) and to design to address drainage problems, stabilize and
renovate the lake ($20,000). The plans will be used by Regional Parks to seek additional funding

2-1-8



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

for the project. Total estimated project costs are $.7 million for flood control and $1.9 million for
stabilization and renovation of the Lake.

Chino Museum — The 2003-04 CIP budget proposes to provide a potable water source for the
Yorba-Slaughter Adobe Museum. The existing well is contaminated. $116,000 is proposed to
drill a new well on the site.

Pavement Management $285,000

In the 2002-03 budget, the CAO requested A&E to prepare a Pavement Management System (PMS)
for countyowned office building parking lots. Efforts were first concentrated in the San Bernardino
area. Three major government center locations were evaluated: County Government Center, Gilbert
Street facilities, and Third Street facilities. The general conditions were found to be poor. Four
methods to extend the life of the parking lots were identified (listed in order of condition and cost):
Sealcoat, Slurry Coat, Flood Seal, and Remove and Replace. The Board approved a total of
$1,202,000 for paving projects in 2002-03 and work is in progress to rehabilitate seven major parking
lot locations. In evaluating the methods available, A&E has determined that if a parking lot has not
reached the “Remove and Replace” status, the sealcoat method supplemented with crack sealing,
provides the county with the most value, both in terms of appearance and cost. As a result, the CAO
has requested the PMS be revised and include all parking lots countywide, including Regional Park
facilities, utilizing the sealcoat or remove and replace methods. While $593,000 was proposed to be
funded in 2003-04 for San Bernardino parking lots, given budget constraints and experience gained
in completing work on parking lots during 2002-03, $60,000 using the sealcoat method is proposed
for funding for San Bernardino parking lots in 2003-04. In addition, one paving project in the amount
of $225,000 is proposed at Glen Helen Regional Park. The total proposed funding for paving
projects for 2003-04 is $285,000. After the entire PMS is developed countywide, funding will be
programmed for future budget years.

Elevator Hydraulic Ram Replacement Projects $428,000

The contract elevator maintenance companies for the county’s multi-story, elevator-served buildings
have identified nine elevators in eight buildings that have single bottom hydraulic cylinders that
require replacement with new double bottom cylinders. The single bottom cylinders are subject to
corrosion caused by groundwater content and electrolysis conditions within the soil. In 1972, the
building code required all new elevators have a double bottom cylinder, and in 1980, the code further
required all metal cylinders be wrapped or have new installed cylinders constructed from
non-corrosive material. The nine elevators were all installed prior to 1971. The 2003-04 CIP budget
proposes to rehabilitate six of the nine elevators. All of the elevators are being closely monitored for
hydraulic cylinder leaks during monthly service inspections until such time as the work can be
completed. The interiors of the elevators will also be improved and brought up to current ADA
standards. The remaining three elevators will be proposed for funding in 2004-05.

Fire Alarm System Upgrades $480,000

Annually, the Human Resources Department, Risk Management Division, conducts fire inspections
at county facilities. The inspections are performed by the property underwriting services, user
department, and Facilities Management Department to minimize the risk of loss due to fire. Reports
with recommendations and/or corrective actions are generated and issued to FM and the user
department. Recommendations have been made to improve fire protection systems in seven office
buildings. Fire protection can be defined as either fire alarms and/or sprinkler systems installed in
the buildings. Facilities with the lowest amount of fire protection were given the highest priority. The
2003-04 proposed CIP budget includes the installation of fire alarm systems in the two buildings that
lack either type of fire protection: 172 W. Third St., San Bernardino ($360,000) and 351 N. Mt. View
Avenue, San Bernardino ($120,000). Upgrades of fire alarm systems to the remaining five buildings
will be proposed for funding in future budget years.

2-1-9



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Recommendations for continued improvements to the CIP

Several recommendations to improve the CIP in the future were identified in past budget processes. We
have repeated those recommendations with status/updates shown in bold type.

1. Consider stepping up base CIP funding allocation annually ($3 million in 2002-03). The base CIP
funding was increased to $3.5 million for 2003-04 and additional one -time funding was approved
by the Board in 2002-03 in the amount of $5.4 million to address the deferred maintenance
backlog.

2. Develop a long-term plan for deferred maintenance and major repair/replacement projects (e.g. roofing,
paving, HVAC). Separate these from the CIP process with an emphasis on efficiency and cost reduction.
Energy management systems, HVAC deferred maintenance program, and paving management
systems were undertaken in 2001-02 and 2002-03. A more comprehensive countywide pavement
management system and roof condition analysisis underway for 2003-04. In addition, fire alarm
and elevator systems were evaluated and programmed for funding beginning in the 2003-04 CIP
budget.

3. Develop a 5-year rolling plan with funding options for capital improvement projects. Funding was set
aside in CIP in 2001-02 for long-term space planning. A Master Space Plan study for the San
Bernardino area will be completed by June 2003. Procedures are being developed for 5year
rolling plans for all departments countywide.

4. Review adequacy of minor maintenance allocation for FM annually (currently $400,000). FM receives
requests for minor CIP projects (less than $25,000) well in excess of the budgeted $400,000
annually, however, this allocation was not increased due to budget constraints.

5. Begin CIP pocess earlier in the fiscal year and provide mid-year proposals as appropriate. The CIP
process was started three months earlier in 2002-03 and 2003-04. Beginning the process earlier
has provided additional time to adequately evaluate projects, develop scopes of work, and
prepare detailed cost estimates that are more reliable than past practices.

6. Periodically review carryover from prior CIP funding and revise projections and allocation of funds if

appropriate. The carryover list was reviewed, funds were reallocated, and savings from completed
projects are being proposed to be used for 2003-04.

2-1-10



LE-1-2

County of EXHIBIT A 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE

SUMMARY OF SHORT LIST PROJECTS
I Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other
Count . Local Cost Other Funding
ADA - AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT 2 - $920,000 $0 $0
DMH - DEFERRED MAINT. HVAC 0 $ %0 $0
DMO - DEFERRED MAINT. OTHER 13 $2,055,000 $0 $117,000
DMP - DEFERRED MAINT. PAVING 3 $510,000 $0 $0
HSO - HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER o 22 $6,639,000| $1,120,000 $1,750,000
HSP - HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING 1 $700,000 $0 $0
HSR - HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING 7 $1,709,000 $0 $45,000
OP - OPERATIONAL PAVING 2 $700,000 $0 $0
OQ - OPERATIONAL QUALITY OF LIFE 17 $4,245,000 $495,000 $745,000
OR - OPERATIONAL REVENUE 4 $525,000 $0 $280,000
SHORT LIST PROJECTS TOTAL 71 $18,003,000 $1,615,000 $2,937,000
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED PROJECTS (bold)
Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other
Count Local Cost Other Funding
ADA - AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT 1 ~ $150,000 $0 $0
DMH - DEFERRED MAINT. HVAC 0 B $0 $0 $0
DMO - DEFERRED MAINT. OTHER 5 $680,000 $0 $117,000
DMP - DEFERRED MAINT. PAVING 2 $285,000 $0 $0
HSO - HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER 9 $1,999,000, $1,120,000 $0
HSP - HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING 0 B $0 $0 $0
HSR - HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING - 2 | $390,000 $0 $45,000
OP - OPERATIONAL PAVING o 0 _ ; $0 $0 $0
0Q - OPERATIONAL QUALITY OF LIFE 6 ? $0|  $495000,  $745,000
OR - OPERATIONAL REVENUE 3 $20,000 - $280,000
RECOMMENDED PROJECTS SUB-TOTAL 28 $3,524,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000
GENERAL FUND CIP CARRYOVER FUNDS -$24,000
RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $3,500,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=Paving; HSR=Roof
Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0p's; OR=Revenue 10f5

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving

AVHO0Hd INJWIAOUHdNI TV LIdYI



gk-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT A 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT - ADA
IS é;&/o;%/ - . .oé}% o Gen. Fund- | Gen. Fund - .
¢/ &/ 8/ Department Site City &K Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
1 | Al {183|Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide A |ADA improvement program $150,000 - -
2| 1 | 99 |Regional Parks Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley A |Renovate restroom & shower bldgs. $770,000 - -
2 ADA TOTAL $920,000 $0 $0
1 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $150,000 $0 $0
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - HVAC
0 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - HVAC TOTAL $0 $0 $0
0 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $0 $0 $0
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - OTHER
o/ & 2 & §g/ Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund -
& \,°°’ Department Site City &K Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
1 | Ali | 198|Facilities Mgmt. Various Countywide DMO |Annual Minor CIP Funding $400,000 - -
2| 1 | 73 |Regional Parks Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo DMO |Remodel upper town restroom $260,000 - -
3| 1 | 94 |Regional Parks Mojave Narrows Reg. Park | Victorville DMO |Design Park Flood Control $20,000 - $27,000
4 | 2 | 3 |District Attorney 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO |Paint and carpet offices $100,000 - -
5| 2 | 23 |Superior Court 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO |Paint exterior of Courthouse $215,000 - -
6| 2 | 56 |Superior Court  |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO [Rehabilitate elevator interiors $80,000 - -
7 | 2 |125|Facilities Mgmt. 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|R/R security gate $100,000 - -
8| 2 |189]Arch. & Eng. 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|Additional funding to complete skylights $180,000 - -
9 | 3 |126|Facilities Mgmt. 216 & 222 Brookside Av.|Redlands DMO |Site improvements $150,000 - -
10| 4 | 69 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO |Bidg. Imprvs (A270,440,480,485 & 490 (100% Fon. Prin.) - - $40,000
11| 4 | 70 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO |Dome Hangars 1-4 Rehab (100% Fontana Principal) - - $50,000
12| 5 |135|Facilities Mgmt. 351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino DMO |R/R irrigation system $200,000 - -
13| 5 |137|Facilities Mgmt. 385 N. Arrowhead Av.  |San Bernardino DMO |Convert all exterior lighting to low voltage $350,000 - -
13 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - OTHER TOTAL  $2,055,000 $0 $117,000
5 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $680,000 $0 $117,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 20f5

WVYHO0Hd LNJWIAOHdWI TV LIdVD



eL-1-2

County of EXHIBIT A 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - PAVING
S S x {?’y Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund -
& \,°°° Department Site City EX Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
1| 2 | 81 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park Devore DMP |Rehabilitate campground paving $225,000 - -
2| 2 | 87 |Regional Parks Lake Gregory Reg. Park Crestline DMP |Rehabilitate S. beach parking lot $225,000 - -
3| 5 |192|Arch. & Eng. 630 E Rialto Av. & 825 E 3rd St/ San Bernardino DMP | Pavement Sealcoat $60,000 - -
3 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE - PAVING TOTAL $510,000 $0 $0
2 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $285,000 $0 $0
HEALTH/SAFETY - OTHER
& § * .@‘& §’/ Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund -
&/ &/ 3/ Department Site City &KX Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
11 1 | 12 {Superior Court 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville HSO [Construct employee only access corridor $1,250,000 - -
2 | 1 | 43 |Superior Court 235 E. Mt. View Barstow HSO |Install security door $40,000 - -
3 | 1 |145/Facilities Mgmt. 6527 White Feather Rd. |Joshua Tree HSO |R/R existing UST, replace w/ AGST $150,000 - -
4 | 1 |181|County Fire Baker BI. Baker HSO | Construct 8,000 SF fire station - - $1,750,000
5 | 2 |178|Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore HSO |Modemize utility feed (Jus. Fac. Res.) - $40,000 -
6| 2 |194|Arch. & Eng. Glen Helen Region Devore HSO |Replace deteriorated water system (Ph 1il) $500,000 - -
7 | 3 | 39 |Superior Court 26010 State Hwy 189 | Twin Peaks HSO |install parking lot lighting $100,000 - -
8 | 3 |172|Museum 2022 Orange Tree Ln.  |Redlands HSO |Install fire suppression/sprinkler system $200,000 - -
9| 3 |173|Museum 2022 Orange Tree Ln.  |Redlands HSO |Correct code violations & deficiencies $275,000 - -
10| 4 |176{Museum 17127 Pomona Rincon R|Chino HSO | Provide potable water $116,000 - -
11| 5 | 25 |Superior Court 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bermardino HSO |Install emergency generator for Juv. Crt. Bidg. $500,000 - -
12| 5 | 118|Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bemardino HSO | Video security expansion - 15 cameras only $285,000 - -
13| 5 |121|Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Construct secure access gate (Unit 2 & 3) $400,000 - -
14| 5 | 128 Facilities Mgmt. 777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $155,000 - -
15| 5 | 129jFacilities Mgmt. 172 W, Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph ) $360,000 - -
16| 5 | 130 Facilities Mgmt. 351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph |} $120,000 - -
17| 5 |139|Facilities Mgmt. 200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $290,000 - -
18| 5 |143|Facilities Mgmt. Zﬂgi 2?4 g‘s'oMé \gt?v';'A‘;: 825 | San Bernardino & HSO |Rehab. (6) hydraulic elevators (Ph I) - 3 elevators $428,000 - -
) 1%750 Aom Bl fallo AV IFontana remain @ $210k
19| 5 |140|Facilities Mgmt. 655 E. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $390,000 - -
20| 5 |141|Facilities Mgmt. 670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $380,000 - -
21| 5 | 142|Facilities Mgmt. 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $700,000 - -
22! 5 |182|ARMC 400 N. Pepper Av. Colton HSO {Convert BHD beds to med. Beds (Realignment Funds) - $1,080,000 -
22 HEALTH/SAFETY - OTHER TOTAL  $6,639,000 $1,120,000 $1,750,000
9 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $1,999,000 $1,120,000 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 3of5

WVHO04Hd LNJWIAOHdWI TV 1LIdVD



vi-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT A 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE

HEALTH/SAFETY - PAVING
S// §/ % / /L\é} o/ Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - ‘
&/ &/ 8/ Department Site City &K Description Local Cost Other ; Other Funding
1] 1 [ 72 [Regional Parks _[calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo | HSP |Rehabilitate parking lot $700,000 -| -
1 HEALTH/SAFETY - PAVING TOTAL $700,000 $0 $0
0 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $0 $0 $0
HEALTH/SAFETY - ROOFING
/o 7
o/ & X /.Q“"Q@ Gen. Fund- | Gen. Fund -
&/ $ Department Site City & < Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
1| All;188|Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide HSR |Funds for roof restoration $390,000 - -
2| 2 {174/ Museum 8810 Hemlock Av. Rancho Cucamonga | HSR |Re-roofing & water damage mitigation $225,000 - -
3| 2 {193|Arch. & Eng. 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | HSR |Replace deteriorated hypalon roof (Ph iif) $450,000 - -
4| 4 | 64 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino HSR |Repair Cal Aero Bldgs. Roof (100% Fontana Int.) - - $45,000
5| 5 |132|Facilities Mgmt. 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR |R/R CDC boiler plant roof $130,000 - -
6 | 5 |159|Facilities Mgmt. 777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof $464,000 - -
7 | 5 |160|Facilities Mgmt. 200 S. Lena Rd. San Bemardino HSR |R/R roof $50,000 - -
7 HEALTH/SAFETY - ROOFING TOTAL $1,709,000 $0 $45,000
2 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $390,000 $0 $45,000
OPERATIONAL - PAVING
/ /
o /é\":/ % //'QGQQ Gen. Fund - ] Gen. Fund -
\@/ &/ \,°°’ Department Site City SER Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
1] 2 | 27 |Superior Court 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | OP [Construct additional parking capacity (NE lot) $500,000 - -
2 | 3 |110|Regional Parks Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa | OP |Tent area parking development $200,000 - -
2 OPERATIONAL - PAVING TOTAL $700,000 $0 $0
0 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $0 $0 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=Paving; HSR=Roof
Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 40f5

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving

NVHO04dd LNJW3IAOHdNI TV 1idVD



Gi-1-2

County of EXHIBIT A 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
OPERATIONAL - QUALITY OF LIFE
S ég og; ' . /@Qicg’/ o Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - .
¥/ &/ §/ Department Site City q Description Locai Cost Other Other Funding
11 All{185|Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide OQ |Space planning $80,000 - -
2 | Alt|{187|Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide 0Q |ECD Projects (CDBG funds) - - $350,000
3| 1 |197;Arch. & Eng. 33103 Old Woman Springs Rd. | Lucerne Valley OQ |1,104 SF Expansion of Library (First District, Library, - - $330,000
CDBG, Priv. Donations)
"4 | 1 [124]Facilities Mgmt. 301 Mt. View Barstow 0Q |Site improvements $150,000 - -
5| 1 1191|Arch. & Eng. 1111 E. Bailey Av. Needles 0Q |Remodel office areas in building B & C $275,000 - -
6! 2|61 Sheriff 18000 W. institution Rd. {Devore 0Q |R/R dishwasher (Inmate Welfare Fund) - - $50,000
7 | 2 | 82 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park  |Devore OQ |Water playground development $160,000 - -
8 | 2 | 83 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park  |Devore 0OQ |install swim area shade cover $280,000 - -
9 | 2 | 85 |Regional Parks Lake Gregory Reg. Park |Crestline 0Q |Rehab. San Moritz Way $330,000 - -
10| 3 |175/Museum 2022 Orange Tree Ln. Redlands 0OQ |Remodel Exhibit Hall into 15k SF warehse $1,500,000 - -
11 4 | 68 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino 0Q |Merrill Av. Beautification (100% Fontana Principal) - - $15,000
12| 4 | 79 |Regional Parks Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. |Ontario 0OQ |South lake restroom development $620,000 - -
13| 5 | 6 |Auditor-Controller |222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino 0OQ |Remodel 1st Fir. [50% SDW & 50% SDX] - $335,000 -
14| 5 | 7 |Auditor-Controller 222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino 0OQ |Remodel 2nd Fir. (100% Dept.) - $160,000 -
15| 5 | 114|Coroner 777 Riaito Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct mezzanine in existing warehouse $350,000 - -
16| 5 |144|Facilities Mgmt. 172 W. Third St. San Bernardino OQ |Upgrade electrical service $500,000 - -
17} 5 |190/Arch. & Eng. 777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |Remodel for ROV, Ag. & Mail Srvcs. 8D - -
17 OPERATIONAL - QUALITY OF LIFE TOTAL $4,245,000 $495,000 $745,000
6 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $0 $495,000 $745,000
OPERATIONAL - REVENUE
/
& @5' X .fg Gen. Fund - Gen. Fund -
&' &/ 8/ Department Site City £ Description Local Cost Other Other Funding
1] 1 | 66 |Airports 21600 Corwin Rd. Apple Valley OR |Construct shadeports @ terminal apron (CSA60) B - - $140,000
2| 1| 71 |Airports 78569 29 Palms Hwy. | Twenty-nine Paims OR |Construct shadeports (100% Fontana Principal) | - - $140,000
3| 1 | 95 |Regional Parks Mojave Narrows Reg. Park |Victorville OR |Design Horseshoe Lake Stabilization & Restoration $20,000 - $0
4 | 4 | 65 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino OR |Separate elect. meters @ hangers $505,000 - -
4 OPERATIONAL - QUALITY OF LIFE TOTAL $525,000 $0 $280,000
3 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $20,000 - $280,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=Other; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0p's; OR=Revenue 50f5

WVYHO0Hd LNJWIAOHdINI TV LIdVD



9l-1-¢

County of EXHIBITB 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
SUMMARY OF SHORT LIST PROJECTS
Count Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
Local Cost Other
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS 5 $1,020,000 $0 $350,000
FIRST DISTRICT 14 $3,635,000 $0| $2,387,000
SECOND DISTRICT 16 $3,570,000 $40,000 $50,000
THIRD DISTRICT 6 $2,425,000 $0 $0
FOURTH DISTRICT 7 $1,241,000 $0 $150,000
FIFTH DISTRICT 23 $6,112,000, $1,575,000 $0
SHORT LIST PROJECTS TOTAL 71 $18,003,000 $1,615,000 $2,937,000
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED PROJECTS (bold)
Count Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
Local Cost Other
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS 4 $940,000 $0 $350,000
FIRST DISTRICT 6 $300,000 $0 $637,000
SECOND DISTRICT 4 $725,000 $40,000 $50,000
THIRD DISTRICT 2 $475,000 $0 $0
FOURTH DISTRICT 5 $116,000 $0 $150,000
FIFTH DISTRICT 7 $968,000; $1,575,000 $0
RECOMMENDED PROJECTS SUB-TOTAL 28 $3,524,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000
GENERAL FUND CIP CARRYOVER FUNDS -$24,000
RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $3,500,000 $1,615,000 $1,187,000
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS
/ &/ % /Department Site City i Description Gen. Fund- | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
\‘Z/’/ &/ K &/ /Q ,§’,\§/ Local Cost Other
1] AN 1981Faci|ities Mgmt.  [Various Countywide | DMO/|Annual Minor CIP Funding $400,000 $0 -
2 | Alt|188|Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide !'HSR |Funds for roof restoration $390,000 $0 -
3 | All[183]Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide A |ADA improvement program $150,000 $0 -
4 | Alli185|Arch. & Eng. Various Countywide OQ |Spaceplanning _ $80,000 $0 -
5 | All 187 Arch. & Eng. Various i Countywide 0OQ |ECD Projects (CDBG funds) - $0 $350,000
5 COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS TOTAL  $1,020,000 $0 $350,000
4 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $940,000 $0 $350,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0Other; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=Other; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 10of5

WVYHO0Hd LNJWIAOHNI TV LIdVD



LI-1-2

County of EXHIBIT B 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

FIRST DISTRICT
&/ &/ % /Department Site City 5 o Description Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
R ) /& Local Cost Other
Q/ 5 Q
1| 1 {181,County Fire Baker Bl. Baker HSO |Construct 8,000 SF fire station - -l $1,750,000
2| 1 |197|Arch. & Eng. 33103 Old Woman Springs Rd. |_ucerne Valley OQ [1,104 SF Expansion of Library (First District, Library, - - $330,000
CDBG, Priv. Donations)
3| 1 | 94 [Regional Parks Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville DMO [Design Park Flood Control $20,000 - $27,000
4 | 1 | 95 |Regional Parks Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville OR |Design Horseshoe Lake Stabilization & Restoration $20,000 -
5| 1 | 73 |Regional Parks Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo DMO|Remodel upper town restroom $260,000 - -
6| 1 |191]Arch. & Eng. 1111 E. Bailey Av. Needles 0Q |Remodel office areas in building B & C $275,000 - -
7 { 1 | 12 {Superior Court 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville HSO |Construct employee only access corridor $1,250,000 - -
8| 1 | 43 |Superior Court 235 E. Mt. View Barstow HSO |Install security door $40,000 - -
9| 1 | 66 |Airports 21600 Corwin Rd. Apple Valley OR |Construct shadeports @ terminal apron (CSA60) - - $140,000
10{ 1 | 71 |Airports 78569 29 Palms Hwy. |Twenty-nine Palms OR |Construct shadeports (100% Fontana Principal) - - $140,000
11| 1 | 72 |Regional Parks Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo HSP |Rehabilitate parking lot $700,000 - -
12| 1 | 99 |Regional Parks Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley A |Renovate restroom & shower bldgs. $770,000 - -
13| 1 |124 |Facilities Mgmt.  |301 Mt. View Barstow 0OQ |Site improvements $150,000 - -
14| 1 |145|Facilities Mgmt. 6527 White Feather Rd. |Joshua Tree HSO |R/R existing UST, replace w/ AGST $150,000 - -
14 FIRST DISTRICT TOTALS $3,635,000 $0  $2,387,000
6 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $300,000 $0 $637,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0Other; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 20f5

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving

WvHO0OHd LNJWIAOHIWI TV LIdVD



8L-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT B 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
SECOND DISTRICT
&/ &/ 7Department Site City & §,/ Description Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
NI, Sl Local Cost Other
QN Q
1| 2 |194|Arch. & Eng. Glen Helen Region Devore HSO |Replace deteriorated water system (Ph 1) $500,000 - -
2| 2 | 23 |Superior Court 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|Paint exterior of Courthouse $215,000 - -
3 | 2 | 81 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park  {Devore DMP |Rehabilitate campground paving __$225,000 - -
4| 2 | 3 |District Attorney  |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|Paint and carpet offices $100,000 - -
5| 2 | 27 |Superior Court 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | OP |Construct additional parking capacity (NE lot) $500,000 - -
6 | 2 | 56 |Superior Court 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|Rehabilitate elevator interiors $80,000 - -
7 | 2 | 61 [Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore 0Q |R/R dishwasher (Inmate Welfare Fund) - - $50,000
8 | 2 | 82 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park  |Devore 0Q |Water playground development $160,000 - -
9 | 2 | 83 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park  |Devore 0OQ |Install swim area shade cover $280,000 - -
10| 2 | 85 |Regional Parks Lake Gregory Reg. Park |Crestline 0Q |Rehab. San Moritz Way $330,000 - -
11| 2 | 87 |Regional Parks Lake Gregory Reg. Park|Crestline DMP |Rehabilitate S. beach parking iot $225,000 - -
12| 2 |125|Facilities Mgmt. 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|R/R security gate $100,000 - -
13| 2 {174|Museum 8810 Hemlock Av. Rancho Cucamonga | HSR |Re-roofing & water damage mitigation $225,000 - -
14| 2 |178|Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore HSO |Modernize utility feed (Jus. Fac. Res.) - $40,000 -
15| 2 |189|Arch. & Eng. 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|Additional funding to complete skylights $180,000 - -
16| 2 {193!|Arch. & Eng. 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | HSR |Replace deteriorated hypalon roof (Ph 1i1) $450,000 - -
16 SECOND DISTRICT TOTALS ~ $3,570,000 $40,000 $50,000
4 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $725,000 $40,000 $50,000
THIRD DISTRICT
&/ &/ % /Department Site City 5 o Description Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - {Other Funding
5/ S Local Cost Other
QN Q
11 3 {172|Museum 2022 Orange Tree Ln. |Redlands HSO |Install fire suppression/sprinkler system $200,000 - -
2| 3 [173|Museum 2022 Orange Tree Ln. |Redlands HSO |Correct code violations & deficiencies $275,000 - -
3| 3 | 39 [Superior Court 26010 State Hwy 189 | Twin Peaks HSO |Install parking lot lighting $100,000 - -
4 | 3 |110|Regional Parks | Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa OP |Tent area parking development _$200,000 - -
5 | 3 |126{Facilities Mgmt. 216 & 222 Brookside Av.|Redlands DMO|Site improvements $150,000 - -
6 | 3 |175/Museum 2022 Orange Tree Ln. |Redlands 0Q Remodel Exhibit Hall into 15k SF warehse $1,500,000 - -
6 THIRD DISTRICT TOTALS $2,425,000 $0 $0
2 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $475,000 $0 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0Other; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0p's; OR=Revenue 3of5

WvHdO0Hdd LNJWIAOHAWI TV LIdVD



6L-1-¢

County of EXHIBITB 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

FOURTH DISTRICT
& »*q/bepartment Site City &9 Description Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
NI & ,\§/ Local Cost Other
Q/J Q
1] 4 [176{Museum 17127 Pomona Rincon Rd. |Chino HSO |Provide potable water $116,000 - -
2| 4 | 65 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino OR |Separate elect. meters @ hangers $505,000 - -
3| 4 | 64 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino HSR |Repair Cal Aero Bldgs. Roof (100% Fontana Int.) - - $45,000
4 | 4 | 68 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino 0OQ |Merrilt Av. Beautification (100% Fontana Principal) - - $15,000
5| 4 | 69 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO |Bidg. Imprvs (A270,440,480,485 & 490 (100% Fon. Prin.) - - $40,000
6| 4 | 70 |Airports 7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO Dome Hangars 1-4 Rehab (100% Fontana Principal) - - $50,000
7 | 4 | 79 |Regional Parks Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park | Ontario 0OQ |South lake restroom development $620,000 - -
7 FOURTH DISTRICT TOTALS  $1,241,000 $0 $150,000
5 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $116,000 $0 $150,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p’s; OR=Revenue 4 0of 5

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving

WYHOO0Hd LNJWIAOHAINI TVLIdVO



0c-I-¢

County of EXHIBIT B 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
SHORT LIST PROJECTS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
FIFTH DISTRICT
,g/.ea/ % /Department Site ’ City & g/ Description Gen. Fund- | Gen. Fund - |Other Funding
s/ & S Local Cost Other
QS Q
1| 5| 6 |Auditor-Controller {222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino 0OQ |Remodel 1st Fir. [50% SDW & 50% SDX] - $335,000 -
2| 5| 7 |Auditor-Controller {222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino 0Q |Remodel 2nd Fir. (100% Dept.) - $160,000 -
3| 5 |182|ARMC 400 N. Pepper Av. Colton HSO |Convert BHD beds to med. Beds (Realignment Funds) - $1,080,000 -
4 | 5 |143|Facilities Mgmt. 316 & 364 N. Mt View Av.; 825 |San Bernardino & HSO |Rehab. (6) hydraulic elevators (Ph I) - 3 elevators $428,000 - -
E. 3rd St.; 630 E. Rialto Av.; Fontana remain @ $210k
17780 Arrow BL.
5| 5 [118|Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Video security expansion - 15 cameras only $285,000 - -
6 | 5 1129 Facilities Mgmt. 172 W. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph I) $360,000 - -
7 | 5 |130|Facilities Mgmt. 351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph I) $120,000 - -
8| 5 [192|Arch. & Eng. 630 E Rialto Av. & 825 E 3rd St.| San Bernardino DMP |Pavement Sealcoat $60,000 - -
9 | 5 |159|Facilities Mgmt. 777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof $464,000 - -
10| 5 1132|Facilities Mgmt. 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR |R/R CDC boiler plant roof $130,000 - -
11| 5 [160|Facilities Mgmt. 200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof $50,000 - -
12! 5 1141 Facilities Mgmt. 670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $380,000 - -
13| 5 [142|Facilities Mgmt. 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $700,000 - -
14| 5 |140|Facilities Mgmt. 655 E. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $390,000 - -
15| 5 |128|Facilities Mgmt. 777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $155,000 - -
16| 5 |139|Facilities Mgmt. 200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $290,000 - -
17| 5 |135|Facilities Mgmt. 351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino DMO|R/R irrigation system $200,000 - -
18| 5 |137|Facilities Mgmt. 385 N. Arrowhead Av. | San Bernardino DMO | Convert all exterior lighting to low voltage $350,000 - -
19| 5 [144|Facilities Mgmt. 172 W. Third St. San Bernardino QQ |Upgrade electrical service $500,000 - -
20{ 5 | 25 |Superior Court 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Install emergency generator for Juv. Crt. Bldg. $500,000 - -
21| 5 |190jArch. & Eng. 777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Remodel for ROV, Ag. & Mail Srvcs. TBD - -
22| 5 |114|Coroner 777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Construct mezzanine in existing warehouse $350,000 - -
23| 5 [121{Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Construct secure access gate (Unit 2 & 3) $400,000 - -
23 FIFTH DISTRICT TOTALS  $6,112,000 $1,575,000 $0
7 RECOMMENDED PROJECTS TOTAL $968,000 $1,575,000 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 50f5

NWVYHO0Hd LNJWIAOHANI TV LIdVO



le-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
Gen. Fund - {Gen. Fund| Other
Count Local Cost Other Funding
ADA - AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT 11 $1,900,000 $0 $0
DMH - DEFERRED MAINT. HVAC 15 $2,215,000 $0 $0
DMO - DEFERRED MAINT. OTHER 25 $3,395,000 $0 $90,000
DMP - DEFERRED MAINT. PAVING 13 $2,090,000 $0 $0
HSO - HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER 41 $7,904,000| $1,120,000| $1,750,000
HSP - HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING 4 $700,000 $0| $1,880,000
HSR - HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING 10 $1,924,000 $0 $45,000
OP - OPERATIONAL PAVING 2 $700,000 $0 $0
OQ - OPERATIONAL QUALITY OF LIFE 62 $279,695,000| $495,000) $745,000
OR - OPERATIONAL REVENUE 15 $1,880,000 $0| $2,140,000
ALL PROJECTS TOTALS 198 $302,403,000 $1,615,000 $6,650,000
AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT - ADA
& / % & Fe Gen. Fund - |Gen.Fund-|  Other
$/F/ &/ Department /€ Site City S Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | All}| 14 |Superior Court 7 |Courthouses Countywide A {Remodel public service counters - - -
2 | All|183|Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide A |ADA improvement program $150,000 - -
3 | 1 | 75 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo A |General town ADA improvements $350,000 - -
4 | 1 | 99 [Regional Parks 3 |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley A |Renovate restroom & shower bidgs. $770,000 - -
5| 2| 5 |Preschool Srves. | 1 {555 W. Maple St. Ontario A |Construct new elevator (deleted by Dept. 1/14/03) - - -
6 | 2 | 86 |Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park |Crestline A |South Beach ADA access & fishing dock $160,000 - -
7 | 4 | 77 |Regional Parks - |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park {Ontario A |Rehabilitate restrooms $190,000 - -
8 | 4 |106|Regional Parks - {Prado Reg. Park Chino A |Rehabilitate restrooms $255,000 - -
9 | 5| 19 |Superior Court 12 {351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino A |Replace/Modify doors from T-wing to Crthse. $25,000 - -
10| 5 | 22 |Superior Court 15 |Excl. RC, Red. & VV Countywide A |Remodel public restrooms (ADA) - - N
11| 5 |166|Facilities Mgmt. 3 |222 Hospitality Ln. San Bernardino A |Install automatic doors - - -
11 AMERICANS w/ DISABILITIES ACT - TOTAL  $1,900,000 $0 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0Other; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0OP's; OR=Revenue 10f8

NWVHO04dd INJWIAOQHdNI TV 1idvD



écl-¢

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino ALL SUBMITTALS 5/13/2003
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE HVAC - DMH
/@& ™ & 4 Qc? o o Gen. Fund - |Gen.Fund-|  Other
\@6/5’ \59 Department & Site City &£ &>°7 Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | 1 | 167 |Facilities Mgmt. 4 [1111 Bailey St. Needles DMH |R/R HVAC (Court & Sheriff's Bldgs.) - - -
2 | 1 |168 |Facilities Mgmt. 4 1200 E. Buena Vista Barstow DMH [R/R HVAC - - -
3 | 1 | 169 |Facilities Mgmt. 4 {14455 Civic Dr. Victorville DMH |R/R HVAC equipment & install auto-controls - - -
4 | 2 | 26 |Superior Court 19 18303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMH |Repair HVAC System - - -
5 | 2 | 150 |Facilities Mgmt. 2 19500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMH |Install energy management control system ) - - -
6 | 2 | 153 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMH |R/R pneumatic w/ electronic HVAC controls - - -
"7 | 3 | 154 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 {477 Summit Bl. Big Bear Lake DMH |Replace multi-zone air conditioner - - -
2 | 3 | 196 |Arch. & Eng. - {216 Brookside Av. Redlands DMH |Additional funding to complete HVAC project $270,000 - -
9 | 5 | 131 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino DMH |R/R 2 single zone & 4 multi-zone air hdirs. $400,000 - -
10 | & | 134 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |175/157 W. Fifth St. San Bernardino DMH |R/R chiller equip. & air balance $600,000 - -
11| 5 | 138 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |104 E. Fourth St. San Bernardino DMH |R/R chiller & cooling tower $250,000 - -
12 | 5 | 1565 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 825 E. Third St. San Bernardino DMH |R/R HVAC equipment, re-zone & air balance - - -
13 | 5 | 156 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 |351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino DMH |R/R small cooling tower - - -
14 | 5 | 164 Facilities Mgmt. 3 |351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino DMH |R/R York chiller (apart of Cent. Crthse. Proj.) - - -
15| 5 | 195 Arch. & Eng. - |670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMH |Additional funding to complete HVAC project $695,000 - -
15 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE HVAC TOTAL $2,215,000 $0 $0
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE OTHER - DMO
S/ % & Seo o Gen. Fund- |Gen.Fund-|  Other
\@’S & \59 Department Qé’ Site City Q@\‘/\ Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | Al | 13 |Superior Court 6 |Courthouses Countywide DMO |R/R flooring & paint common areas $1,200,000 - -
2 | All | 44 |Superior Court 34 | Courthouses Countywide DMO |Wash windows - - -
3 | All | 198 |Facilities Mgmt. - |Various Countywide DMO |Annual Minor CIP Funding $400,000 - -
4 | 2 | 3 |District Attorney 3 {8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMO |Paint and carpet offices $100,000 - -
5 | 2 | 23 {Superior Court 16 {8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMO |Paint exterior of Courthouse $215,000 - -
6 | 2 | 56 |Superior Court 47 (8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMO |Rehabilitate elevator interiors $80,000 - -
7 | 2 | 125 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 18303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMO |R/R security gate $100,000 - -
8 | 2 [189]Arch. & Eng. - |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga DMO |Additional funding to complete skylights e $180,000 - -
9 | 3 | 107 {Regional Parks - |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa DMO |R/R group picnic shelter structure $190,000 - -
10| 3 | 113 |Regional Parks - Big Moronijo Canyon T Morongo Valley DMO |Restore historic barn $65000| - -
11| 3 | 126 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 1216 & 222 Brookside Av.  |Redlands DMO |Site improvements $150,000 a4 -
12| 4 | 69 |Airports 7 17000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO |Bldg. Imprvs (A270,440,480,485 & 490 (100% Fon. Priﬁ.) -l - $40,000
13| 4 | 70 |Airports 8 |7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO |Dome Hangars 1-4 Rehab (100% Fontana Principal) B - - $50,000
14| 5 | 4 |District Attorney 4 |316 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino DMO |Paint offices - $25,000° - -
15| 5 | 16 |Superior Court 9 |900 E. Giibert St. San Bernardino DMO |Enhance electrical and HVAC systems "~ 7$130,000 ; - -
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=O0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0P's; OR=Revenue 20f8

NWVYHOO0Hd LNJWIAOHdNI TV 1IdVD



g€c-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino ALL SUBMITTALS 5/13/2003
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE OTHER - DMO (continued)
/
&/ % //@/ an P o Gen. Fund - {Gen. Fund-|  Other
\&S & \59 Department / & Site City LR Description Local Cost Other Funding
16 | 5 | 24 |Superior Court 17 117780 Arrow Bl Fontana DMO |Paint exterior of Courthouse - - -
17 | 5 | 33 |Superior Court 26 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMO |Install rain gutters on Juvenile Court Bidg. $10,000 - -
18 | 5 | 45 |Superior Court 35 780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMO |Paint Bidg. #9, 7, & 11 - - B
19 | 5 | 135 Facilities Mgmt. - |351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino DMO |R/R irrigation system $200,000 - -
20 | 5 | 137 |Facilities Mgmt. - {385 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino DMO |Convert all exterior lighting to low voltage $350,000 - -
21 | § | 146 |Facilities Mgmt. 2 {385 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino DMO |Rehabilitate Board Chambers & Lobby - - -
22 | 5 | 147 |Facilities Mgmt. 2 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMO |CJH - Infrastructure - gas & water lines - - -
23 | 5§ | 148 Facilities Mgmt. 2 |655 E. Third St. San Bernardino DMO |Repair 4" 'make-up' water line - - -
24 | 3 | 149 Faciliies Mgmt. 2 |222 Brookside Av. Redlands DMO |R/R interior galv. water lines - - -
25 | 5 | 158 Facilities Mgmt. 3 12001 W. Agua Mansa Rd. | Colton DMO |R/R irrigation system - - -
25 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE OTHER TOTAL $3,395,000 $0 $90,000
DEFERRED MAINTENANCE PAVING - DMP
SE? ™ & -Qa. o Gen. Fund- Gen. Fund-| Other
S/ &/ $/ Department /& Site City &K Description Local Cost Other Funding
1| 5 {192 ]Arch. & Eng. - 1630 E Rialto Av. & 825 E 3rd St.| San Bernardino DMP |Pavement Sealcoat $60,000 - -
2 | 1 | 96 |Regional Parks - |Mojave Narrows Reg. Park |Victorville DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $475,000 - -
3 | 1 | 98 |Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park |Summit Valley DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $170,000 - -
4 | 2 | 81 |Regional Parks - |Glen Helen Reg. Park Devore DMP |Rehabilitate campground paving $225,000 - -
5 | 2 | 87 |Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park Crestline DMP |Rehabilitate S. beach parking lot $225,000 - -
6 | 3 | 111|Regional Parks - |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $235,000 - -
7 | 3 | 112|Regional Parks - |Big Morongo Canyon Morongo Valley DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $100,000 - -
8 | 4 | 80 |Regional Parks - |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park |Ontario DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $220,000 - -
9 | 4 |103 Regional Parks - {Prado Reg. Park Chino DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $380,000 - -
10 | 5 | 35 {Superior Court 28 | 17780 Arrow BI, Fontana DMP |Repave Courthouse parking lot - - .
11| 5 | 152 Facilities Mgmt. 2 1200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino DMP |Rehabilitate large cracks in parking lot - - - -
12 | 5 | 161 |Faciliies Mgmt. 3 777 S. Rialto Av. San Bernardino DMP |Rehabilitate parking lot (ISG) B - - -
13 | § | 162 |Facilities Mgmt. | 3]210S. Lena Ra. San Bernardino DMP |Rehabilitate all paved areas - - -
13 DEFERRED MAINTENANCE PAVING TOTAL $2,090,000 $0 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0P's; OR=Revenue 3of8

AVHOOUd LNJWIAOHdNI TV LIdVD



ve-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bemardie ALL SUBMITTALS 513/2003
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER - HSO
o SB' % / & /§§/ o Gen. Fund- |Gen. Fund -|  Other
/5 Vo% Department & Site City SR Description Local Cost Other Funding
376 & 364 N. Wt Vigw AV, 825
E.3rd St 630 E. Rialto Av.. | San Bernardino & Rehab. (6) hydraulic elevators (Ph 1) - 3 elevators
1 | 5 |143|Facilities Mgmt. 1 17780 Arrow BI. Fontana HSO |remain @ $210k $428,000 - -
2 | 1 | 12 |Superior Court 5 |14455 Civic Dr. Victorville HSO |Construct employee only access corridor $1,250,000 - -
3 | 1 | 43 |Superior Court 33235 E. Mt. View Barstow HSO |Install security door $40,000 - -
4 | 1 | 92 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park Needles HSO |Remove/replace C Dock $170,000 - -
5 | 1 [ 120 |Probation - {14455 Civic Dr. Victorville HSO |Secure sallyport & parking - Canceled $50,000 - -
6 | 1 | 145 Facilities Mgmt. 1 16527 White Feather Rd. Joshua Tree HSO |R/R existing UST, replace w/ AGST $150,000 - -
7 | 1 {179 |Sheriff - 11111 Bailey Av. Needles HSO |HVAC vent cleaning & modifications $10,000 - -
8 | 1 |181|County Fire - |Baker Bl Baker HSO |Construct 8,000 SF fire station - -|  $1,750,000
9 | 2 | 60 |Sheriff - 118000 W. Institution Rd. Devore HSO |Upgrade utility service - Canceled by Dept. $40,000 - -
10 | 2 | 178 |Sheriff - |18000 W. Institution Rd. Devore HSO |Modernize utility feed (Jus. Fac. Res.) - $40,000 -
11| 2 | 194 |Arch. & Eng. - |Glen Helen Region Devore HSO |Replace deteriorated water system (Ph 111) $500,000 - -
12| 3 | 39 |Superior Court 3126010 State Hwy 189 Twin Peaks HSO |Install parking lot lighting $100,000 - -
13| 3 | 109 |Regional Parks - |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa HSO |R/R playground equipment $220,000 - -
14 | 3 | 136 |Faciliies Mgmt. 1 |2028 Orange Tree Ln. Redlands HSO |Rehabilitate Assc. Bldgs. (duplicate see #173) - - -
15 3 | 172 |Museum 1 {2022 Orange Tree Ln. Redlands HSO |Install fire suppression/sprinkler system $200,000 - -
16 | 3 | 173 |Museum 2 [2022 Orange Tree Ln. Redlands HSO |Correct code violations & deficiencies $275,000 - -
17 | 4 | 48 |Superior Court 38 (13260 Central Av, Chino HSO |Repair exhaust systems in public restrooms - - -
18| 4 | 176 |Museum 4 |17127 Pomona Rincon Rd. |Chino HSO |Provide potable water $116,000 - -
19| 5 | 15 |Superior Court 8 |351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $640,000 - -
201 5 | 21 |Superior Court 14 |Courthouses San Bernardino HSO |Remodel main entrance to Juvenile Court bidg. - - -
21| 5 | 25 |Superior Court 18 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Install emergency generator for Juv. Crt. Bidg. $500,000 - -
22| 5 | 36 |Superior Court 29a|900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Remove play area equipment @ Juv. Crt. Bidg. $10,000 - -
23 | 5 | 46 |Superior Court 36 {17780 Arrow BI. Fontana HSO |Repair exhaust systems in public restrooms - - -
24| 5 | 118 |Probation - 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Video security expansion - 15 cameras only "~ $285,000 - -
25| 5 | 121 |Probation - 1900 E. Gilbert St. " [san Bernardino HSO Construct secure access gate (Unit 2 & 3) $400,000 - -
26 | 5 {122 |Probation - 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Law enforcement security gate - Canceled - - -
27 | 5 {123 |Probation - |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Kuiper Youth Center - Canceled B - - -
28 | 5§ 128 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |777 Rialto Av. ___|San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $155,000 - e
29 | 5 | 129 Facilities Mgmt. 1 [172 W. Third St. " |san Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph 1) o $360,000 - -
30| 5 | 130 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph I) $120,000 - -
31! 5 | 139 Facilities Mgmt. 1 /200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system B $290,000 - -
732 | 5 | 140 Facilities Mgmt. 1 |655 E. Third St. ) San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $390,000 - -
33| 5 | 141]|Facilities Mgmt. 1 [670E. GibertSt.  |San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $380,000 - -
34 | 5 | 142 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 /900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $700,000 - -
35| 5 | 151 |Facilities Mgmt. 2 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Construct new maint. shop (by N. Warehouse) - - -
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0P's; OR=Revenue 40f8

NWVHOO0Hd INJWIAOHdNI TV 1ldVD



Ge-1-¢

County of
San Bernardino

HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER - HSO (continued)

EXHIBIT C

ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE

2003-04 CIP
5/13/2003

&/ % /& Qé o o Gen. Fund - |Gen.Fund-| Other
,\@s Q\Q \90" Department Q§ Site City Q,g IS Description Local Cost Other Funding
36 | 5 | 163 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 [172 W. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Abate asbestos in basement - - -
37 | 5 | 165 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 [351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Abate all asbestos - - -
38 | 5 | 170 |Facilities Mgmt. 4 1351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Repair stairway separation - - -
39 | 5 | 171 |Facilities Mgmt. 4 |655 E. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Modernize emg. power auto-transfer switch - - -
40 | 5 | 177 |Sheriff - 11771 Miro Wy. Rialto HSO |Modify area to accommodate dispatch consoles $125,000 - -
41| 5 [182|ARMC - 1400 N. Pepper Av. Colton HSO |Convert BHD beds to med. Beds (Realignment Funds) - $1,080,000 -
41 HEALTH/SAFETY OTHER TOTAL $7,904,000 $1,120,000 $1,750,000
HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING - HSP
o Q@a' & /§\/ . _ f o o Gen.Fund- |Gen.Fund-|  Other
$/&/.8/ Department & Site City LKL Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | 1 | 67 |Airports 5 |711 Airport Rd. Needles HSP |Resurface RWY 11-29 &TWY (90%FAA+10% Fon. Int.) - -|  $1,600,000
2 | 1 | 72 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park |Yermo HSP |Rehabilitate parking lot $700,000 - -
3 | 4 | 63 |Airports 1 |7000 Merrilt Av. Chino HSP |Relocate RWY 3-21 threshold (90% FAA+10% Fon. Int.) - - $280,000
4 | 5 | 118 |Probation - 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSP |R/R rec. area asphalt (Unit 2 & 3) - Canceled - - -
4 HEALTH/SAFETY PAVING TOTAL $700,000 $0 $1,880,000
HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING - HSR
& /‘k /gx / Qt‘» ® o Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund-|  Other
$/&/ &/ Department / & Site City U Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | Ali | 188 |Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide HSR | Funds for roof restoration $390,000 - -
2 | 2 |174 |Museum 3 |8810 Hemlock Av. Rancho Cucamonga HSR |Re-roofing & water damage mitigation $225,000 - -
3 | 2 | 193 |Arch. & Eng. - |9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga HSR |Replace deteriorated hypalon roof (Ph Ill} $450,000 - -
4 | 4 | 64 |Airports 2 |7000 Merrill Av. Chino HSR |Repair Cal Aero Bldgs. Roof (100% Fontana Int.) - - $45,000
5 | 5 | 127 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino HSR |Remove cooling tower equip. @ T-wing $150,000 - -
6 | 5 | 132 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 |630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR |R/R CDC boiler plant roof $130,000 - -
7 | 5 | 133 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 1210 N. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSR |R/R Bidg. #7 Roof $65,000 - -
8 | 5 | 157 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 |601 N. E St. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof - - -
9 | 5 | 159 Facilities Mgmt. 3 |777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR {R/R roof B $464,000 - -
10 | & | 160 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 |200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof $50,000 - -
10 HEALTH/SAFETY ROOFING TOTAL $1,924,000 $0 $45,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0P's; OR=Revenue 50f 8

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving

WYH90dd LINJWIAOHdWI TV 1IdVD



9¢-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bemardho ALL SUBMITTALS 511312003
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
OPERATIONAL - PAVING
/§ /Q‘/ /g\ / /_/qy‘ o/ o Gen.Fund- |Gen.Fund-|  Other
\@6 & \9‘”/ Department /4§ Site City Q@\ /3?/ Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 { 2 | 27 |Superior Court 20 |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga OP !Construct additional parking capacity (NE lot) $500,000 - -
2 | 3 | 110|Regional Parks 2 |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa OP Tent area parking development $200,000 - -
2 OPERATIONAL - PAVING TOTAL $700,000 $0 $0
OPERATIONAL - QUALITY OF LIFE - OQ
A &/ % & / §§,/ o Gen.Fund - |Gen.Fund-|  Other

&/&/ .8 Department /& Site City /&R Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | Alt { 17 |Superior Court 10 |Courthouses Countywide 0Q |Remodel Crtrm. Clerks' desk - ergonomics - - -
2 | All | 20 |Superior Court 13 |Various Countywide 0Q |Refinish/Replace hallway benches - - -
3 | All { 31 |Superior Court 24 |Courthouses Countywide 0OQ |Modernize exterior & interior signage 3 - - -
4 | All | 32 {Superior Court 25 |Courthouses Countywide OQ |Replace laminates in Courtrooms - - -
5 1 All | 185 |Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide OQ |Space planning $80,000 - -
6 | All { 187 |Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide OQ |ECD Projects (CDBG funds) - - $350,000
7 | 1 | 40 |Superior Court 32a|6527 Whitefeather Rd. Joshua Tree 0Q |Construct additional office space - - -
8 | 1 | 41 |Superior Court 32b|6527 Whitefeather Rd. Joshua Tree 0OQ |Construct Crtrm., chamb. & jury delib. $1,250,000 - -
9 | 1 | 42 !|Superior Court 32¢|6527 Whitefeather Rd. Joshua Tree OQ |Expand parking lot if new courtroom added - - -
10 | 1 | 54 |Superior Court 45 | 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville OQ_|Correct parking lot drainage (NW area) - - -
11| 1 | 58 |Superior Court 49 | 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville OQ |Remove haliway planter box ' $10,000 - -
12| 1 | 73 |Regional Parks 1 |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park |Yermo DMO |Remodel upper town restroom $260,000 - -
13| 1 | 90 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park Needles OQ |Marina channel rehab & bridge development $670,000 - -
14| 1 | 91 |Regional Parks - |MoabiReg. Park Needies 0Q |Recreation facility development (Bidg. & pool) $540,000 - -
15| 1 | 93 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park Needles 0OQ |SCADA System $40,000 - -
16 | 1 | 101 |Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Rég. Park |Summit Valley OQ |Playground development $220,000 - -
17 | 1 | 124 |Facilities Mgmt. 1 1301 Mt. View Barstow OQ |Site improvements $150,000 - -
18 | 1 | 191 |Arch. & Eng. - 11111 E. Bailey Av. _|Needles 0OQ |Remodel office areas in building B & C $275,000 - -
19| 1 [ 197]Arch. & Eng. - 133103 OIld Woman Springs Rd. |Lucerne Valley 0Q [1,104 SF Expansion of Library (First District, Library, CDBC - - $330,000
20 | 2 | 57 |Superior Court 48 18303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga OQ |Tint windows $10,000 - -
21| 2 | 59 |Superior Court 50 | 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga 0OQ |Remove Wall Dividers ) $30,000 - -
22| 2 | 61 |Sheriff - 118000 W. Institution Rd. Devore OQ |R/R dishwasher (Inmate Welfare Fund) i ; - - $50,000
231 2 | 62 |Sheriff - |9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga 0Q |Upgrade tube delivery system $40,000 - -
24 ; 2 | 82 |Regional Parks - |Glen Helen Reg. Park Devore OQ |Water playground development i $160,000 i - -
251 2 | 83 |Regional Parks 5 |Glen Helen Reg. Park Devore 0Q |Install swim area shade cover $280,000 - -
26 | 2 | 84 |Regional Parks Glen Helen Reg. Park | Devore 0OQ |Construct parking expansion $450,000 - -
27 | 2 | 85 |Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park Crestline 1. 0Q {Rehab. San Moritz Way i _ $330,000 { - -

Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0P's; OR=Revenue 6of 8

NWVHO0dd LNJWIAOHANI TV LIdVD



L2}

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino ALL SUBMITTALS 5/13/2003
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE
OPERATIONAL - QUALITY OF LIFE - OQ (continued)
&/ %/ S .,\b&&q,/ o Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund-|  Other
\@’S & \59 Department st Site City Q@ < Description Local Cost Other funding

28 | 2 | 89 |Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park Crestline OQ |Renovate fitness trail $255,000 - -
29 | 3 | 34 |Superior Court 27 {216 Brookside Av. Redlands 0OQ |[Construct new 25,000 SF Courthouse Facility $6,500,000 - -
30| 3 | 38 |Superior Court 30 |477 Summit Bl. Big Bear Lake 0Q |Install security glass @ Clerk's office counter $940,000 - -
31| 3 | 55 |Superior Court 46 | 26010 State Hwy 189 Twin Peaks 0OQ |Construct Attorney/Client conference room $50,000 - -
32 | 3 | 108 |Regional Parks - |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa 0OQ |SCADA System $110,000 - -
33| 3 | 175 Museum 3 12022 Orange Tree Ln. Redlands 0OQ |Remodel Exhibit Hall into 15k SF warehse $1,500,000 - -
34 | 4 | 2 |District Attorney 2 {13260 Central Av. Chino 0OQ |Remodel proposed expansion space $100,000 - -
35| 4 | 47 |Superior Court 37 13260 Central Av. Chino 0Q |Construct new elevator at north end of bidg. - - -
36 | 4 | 49 |Superior Court 39 {13260 Central Av. Chino 0OQ |Install awning @ patio - - -
37 | 4 | 68 |Airports 6 |7000 Merrili Av. Chino OQ |Merrill Av. Beautification (100% Fontana Principal) - - $15,000
38 | 4 | 78 |Regional Parks - |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park |Ontario OQ |Replace group picnic shelters 1 & 2 $340,000 - -
39 | 4 | 79 |Regional Parks 4 |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park |Ontario OQ |South lake restroom development $620,000 - -
40 | 4 | 102 |Regional Parks Prado Reg. Park Chino OQ |Park entry gate building expansion $320,000 - -
41| 4 | 105 Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino OQ |SCADA System $60,000 - -
42| 5 | 1 |District Attorney 1 |780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0Q |Relocate Juvenile offices from trailers $205,000 - -
43 | 5 | 6 |Auditor-Controller 1 {222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino OQ |Remodel 1st Fir. [50% SDW & 50% SDX] - $335,000 -
44 | 5 | 7 |Auditor-Controller 2 {222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino 0Q [Remodel 2nd Fir. (100% Dept.) - $160,000 -
45| 5 | 8 |[Superior Court 1 {351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Construct of new Courthouse $250,000,000 - -
46 | 5 | 9 |Superior Court 2 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino OQ |Fund EIR for a new Juvenile Court complex $150,000 - -
47 | 5 | 10 |Superior Court 3 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct new Juvenile Court complex $11,000,000 - -
48 | 5 | 11 |Superior Court 4 |17780 Arrow Bl Fontana 0OQ |Remodel extng. office into Court and Chamb. $400,000 - -
49 | 5 | 18 |Superior Court 11 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0OQ |Remodel bench area in Depts. J-1, J-2, J-3 $200,000 - -
50 | 5 | 28 |Superior Court 21351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct additional elevator - Annex Bldg. $1,000,000 - -
51| 5 | 29 |Superior Court 22351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct awning @ T-wing entrances - - -
52| 5 | 30 |Superior Court 23 351 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |Install AC for T-wing entrance vestibule - - -
53 | 5 | 37 |Superior Court 29b/900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino OQ |Construct patio, awning & seating @ play area - - -
54 | 5 | 114 |Coroner 1 {777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Construct mezzanine in existing warehouse $350,000 - -
55| 5 | 115|Coroner 2 {175 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct morgue facility expansion - - -
56 | 5 | 116 Coroner 3 1175 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino OQ |Construct office & parking expansion - T -
57 | 5 | 117 |{Coroner 4 1175 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino 0Q |Construct WV morgue facility - - -
58 | 5 | 144 Facilities Mgmt. - {172 W. Third St. San Bernardino 0OQ |Upgrade electrical service $500,000 - -
59 | 5 | 180 Registrar of Voters - |777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Modular furniture $150,000 - -
60 | 5 | 184 Arch. & Eng. 385 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |A&E dept. planning and programming budget $150,000 - -
61| 5 | 186 Arch. & Eng. - |780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0Q |ARMC trirs. To CJH for DA (duplicate see #1) T - -
62! 5 | 190 |Arch. & Eng. - |777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Remodel for ROV, Ag. & Mail Srvcs. TBD - -
62 OPERATIONAL - QUALITY OF LIFE TOTAL $279,695,000 $495,000 $745,000

Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0Other; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof

Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0P's; OR=Revenue 7of8

NWVYHOO0Hd LNJW3IAOHdIWI TV 1idVD



8¢-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT C 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY PROJECT TYPE

OPERATIONAL - REVENUE - OR
'.gé ™ §\// fg/ o Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund -|  Other
&/ &/ &/ Department & Site City FES Description Local Cost Other Funding
1| 1 | 50 |Superior Court 4114455 Civic Dr. Victorville OR |Install headboard @ rear wall in Jury Boxes - - -
2 | 1 | 53 |Superior Court 44 | 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville OR {Repair restroom laminate - - -
3 | 1| 66 |Airports 4 (21600 Corwin Rd. Apple Valley OR |Construct shadeports @ terminal apron (CSA60) - - $140,000
4 | 1| 71 |Airports 9 |78569 29 Palms Hwy. |Twenty-nine Palms OR |Construct shadeports (100% Fontana Principal) - - $140,000
5 | 1 | 74 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo OR |Improve I-15 signage $260,000 - -
6 | 1 | 76 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo OR |Campground "O" improvements $320,000 - -
7 | 1 | 94 |Regional Parks - |Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville DMO |Design Park Flood Control $20,000 -/ $680,000
8 | 1 | 95 |Regional Parks - |Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville OR |Design Horseshoe Lake Stabilization & Restoration $20,000 -1 $1,180,000
9 | 1 | 97 |Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley OR |Equestrian area shower development $110,000 - -
10| 1 |100{Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley OR |Develop equestrian area w/ RV hook-ups & corral $160,000 - -
11| 2 | 51 |Superior Court 42 113260 Central Av. Chino OR |Install headboard @ rear wall in Jury Boxes - - -
12| 2 | 88 |Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park Crestline OR |SCADA System $40,000 - -
13| 4 | 65 |Airports 3 |7000 Merrill Av. Chino OR |Separate elect. meters @ hangers $505,000 - -
14| 4 |104|Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino OR |Improve domestic water system $445,000 - -
15| 5 | 52 |Superior Court 43117780 Arrow BI. Fontana OR |Install headboard @ rear wall in Jury Boxes - - -
15 OPERATIONAL - REVENUE TOTAL $1,880,000 $0 $2,140,000
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HSO=0ther; HSP=Paving; HSR=Roof
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMO=0ther; DMP=Paving Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0P's; OR=Revenue 8of8

WvYHOO0Hd LNJWIAOHdWI TV 1idVO



6¢-1-¢

County of EXHIBITD 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

Gen. Fund - {Gen. Fund{  Other
Count Local Cost Other Funding
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS 12 $2,220,000 $0 $350,000
FIRST DISTRICT 39 $8,440,000 $0| $3,987,000
SECOND DISTRICT 28 $4,265,000 $40,000 $50,000
THIRD DISTRICT 19 $11,105,000 $0 $0
FOURTH DISTRICT 20 $3,551,000 $0 $430,000
FIFTH DISTRICT 79 $272,492,000) $1,575,000 $0
ALL PROJECTS TOTALS 197 $302,073,000 $1,615,000 $4,817,000
COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS
&/ %/ S ,,,57/ Gen. Fund - |Gen.Fund-|  Other
$/§/ 8/ Department /¢S Site City LS Description Local Cost Other Funding
1 | Alt| 14 |Superior Court 7 |Courthouses Countywide A |Remodel public service counters - - -
2 | Ali|183|Arch. & Eng. - {Various Countywide A |ADA improvement program $150,000 - -
3 | Ali| 13 |Superior Court 6 |Courthouses Countywide DMO |R/R flooring & paint common areas $1,200,000 - -
4 | All| 44 |Superior Court 34 | Courthouses Countywide DMO |Wash windows - - -
5 | All | 198|Facilities Mgmt. - |Various Countywide DMO |Annual Minor CIP Funding $400,000 - -
6 | All |188|Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide HSR |Funds for roof restoration $390,000 - -
7 { All| 17 |Superior Court 10 | Courthouses Countywide 0OQ |Remodel Crtrm. Clerks' desk - ergonomics - - -
8 | All| 20 |Superior Court 13 |Various Countywide 0OQ |Refinish/Replace hallway benches - - -
9 | All| 31 |Superior Court 24 |Courthouses Countywide 0OQ [Modernize exterior & interior signage - - -
10| All | 32 |Superior Court 25 |Courthouses Countywide 0OQ |[Replace laminates in Courtrooms - - -
11| All | 185|Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide 0Q |Space planning $80,000 - -
12| All |187|Arch. & Eng. - |Various Countywide OQ |ECD Projects (CDBG funds) - - $350,000
12 COUNTYWIDE - ALL DISTRICTS TOTAL $2,220,000 $0 $350,000

Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=0ther
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=0Other Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p’s; OR=Revenue 10f8

WvYHO0Hd LNJWIAOHdWI TV LIdVD



0e-1-2

County of EXHIBITD 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
FIRST DISTRICT
$/ % & .é? >Qq/ o Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund - Other
{@S & \Ié’ Department Qé’ Site City &K Description | Local Cost Other Funding
11 1| 75 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park |Yermo A |General town ADA improvements $350,000 - -
2| 1 | 99 |Regional Parks 3 |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley A |Renovate restroom & shower bldgs. $770,000 - -
3| 1 {167 Facilities Mgmt. 4 |1111 Bailey St. Needles DMH |R/R HVAC (Court & Sheriff's Bldgs.) - - -
4 | 1 |168|Facilities Mgmt. 4 |200 E. Buena Vista Barstow DMH |R/R HVAC - - -
5| 1 |169Facilities Mgmt. 4 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville DMH |R/R HVAC equipment & install auto-controls - - -
6 | 1 | 94 |Regional Parks - |Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville DMO |Design Park Flood Control $20,000 - $27,000
7 | 1| 96 |Regional Parks - |Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville DMP | Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $475,000 - -
8 | 1 | 98 |Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley DMP | Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $170,000 - -
91 1 | 12 {Superior Court 5 | 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville HSO |Construct employee only access corridor $1,250,000 - -
10| 1 | 43 |Superior Court 33235 E. Mt. View Barstow HSO |Install security door $40,000 - -
11 1 | 92 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park Needles HSO {Remove/replace C Dock $170,000 - -
12| 1 |120|Probation - |14455 Civic Dr. Victorville HSO {Secure sallyport & parking - Canceled $50,000 - -
13| 1 |145|Facilities Mgmt. 1 |6527 White Feather Rd. |Joshua Tree HSO |R/R existing UST, replace w/ AGST $150,000 - -
14| 1 |179|Sheriff - {1111 Bailey Av. Needles HSO |HVAC vent cleaning & modifications $10,000 - -
15| 1 |181|County Fire - |Baker Bi. Baker HSO |Construct 8,000 SF fire station - -1 $1,750,000
16| 1 | 67 |Airports 5 |711 Airport Rd. Needles HSP |Resurface RWY 11-29 &TWY (90%FAA+10% Fon. Int.) - -1 $1,600,000
17| 1 | 72 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo HSP |Rehabilitate parking lot $700,000 - -
18| 1 | 40 |Superior Court 32a6527 Whitefeather Rd. |Joshua Tree 0Q |Construct additional office space - - -
19| 1 | 41 |Superior Court 32b/ 6527 Whitefeather Rd. |Joshua Tree 0OQ |Construct Crtrm., chamb. & jury delib. $1,250,000 - -
20| 1 | 42 |Superior Court 32¢/6527 Whitefeather Rd. |Joshua Tree 0Q |Expand parking lot if new courtroom added - - -
21| 1 | 54 |Superior Court 45 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville 0OQ |Correct parking lot drainage (NW area) - - -
22| 1 | 58 |Superior Court 49 114455 Civic Dr. Victorville 0OQ |Remove hallway planter box $10,000 - -
23| 1 | 73 |Regional Parks 1 |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park |Yermo DMO |Remodel upper town restroom $260,000 - -
24| 1 | 90 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park Needles 0OQ |Marina channel rehab & bridge development $670,000 - -
25| 1 | 91 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park  |Needles ___1.0Q |Recreation facility development (Bldg. & pool) e $540,000 - -
26| 1 | 93 |Regional Parks - |Moabi Reg. Park Needles OQ {SCADA System $40,000 - -
27| 1 |101|Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley 0OQ |Playground development $220,000 - -
28| 1 | 124|Facilities Mgmt. 1 |301 Mt. View Barstow 0Q |Site improvements - $150,000 - -
29| 1 |191|Arch. & Eng. - |1111 E. Bailey Av. Needles 0OQ |Remodel office areas in building B & C $275,000 - -
30| 1 |197|Arch. & Eng - |33103 Old Woman Springs Rd. |Lucerne Va||ey OQ |1,104 SF Expansion of Library (First District, Library, ’ - -i $330,000
CDBG, Priv. Donations) o - l
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=Other
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=0Other Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 20f8

NWVHO0Hd LNJWIAOQHdNI TV 1IdVD



Le-1-¢

County of EXHIBITD 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

FIRST DISTRICT (continued)
$/ %/ /g\ ~{§ / o Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other
$/§/ &/ Department /48 Site City & /37 Description Local Cost Other Funding
31{ 1 | 50 |Superior Court 4114455 Civic Dr. Victorville OR |Install headboard @ rear wall in Jury Boxes - - -
32| 1 | 53 |Superior Court 44 | 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville OR [Repair restroom laminate - - -
33| 1 | 66 |Airports 4 121600 Corwin Rd. Apple Valley OR |Construct shadeports @ terminal apron (CSA60) - - $140,000
34! 1 | 71 |Airports 9 | 78569 29 Palms Hwy. | Twenty-nine Palms OR |Construct shadeports (100% Fontana Principal) - - $140,000
35| 1 | 74 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo OR |Improve |-15 signage $260,000 - -
36| 1 | 76 |Regional Parks - |Calico Ghost Town Reg. Park | Yermo OR |Campground "O" improvements $320,000 - -
37| 1 | 95 |Regional Parks - |Mojave Narrows Reg. Park Victorville OR |Design Horseshoe Lake Stabilization & Restoration $20,000 - $0
38| 1 | 97 |Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park |Summit Valley OR |Equestrian area shower development $110,000 - -
39| 1 | 100 Regional Parks - |Mojave River Forks Reg. Park | Summit Valley OR |Develop equestrian area w/ RV hook-ups & corral $160,000 - -
39 FIRST DISTRICT TOTAL $8,440,000 $0  $3,987,000
SECOND DISTRICT
o $/ % /\@// \°é§/ o Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund - Other
&/&/ S/ Department /g Site City &R Description Local Cost Other Funding
1] 2 | 5 |Preschool Srvcs. 1 {555 W. Maple St. Ontario A |Construct new elevator (deleted by Dept. 1/14/03) - - -
2| 2 | 86 {Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park Crestline A |South Beach ADA access & fishing dock $160,000 - -
3| 2 | 26 |Superior Court 198303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMH |Repair HVAC System - - -
4 | 2 |150|Facilities Mgmt. 2 19500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMH |Install energy management control system - - -
5| 2 |153|Facilities Mgmt. 3 18303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMH |R/R pneumatic w/ electronic HVAC controls - - -
6 | 2 | 3 |District Attorney 3 {8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga |DMO|Paint and carpet offices $100,000 - -
7| 2 | 23 |Superior Court 16 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO|Paint exterior of Courthouse $215,000 - -
8| 2 | 56 |Superior Court 47 |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO |Rehabilitate elevator interiors $80,000 - -
9| 2 [125|Facilities Mgmt. 1 18303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO |R/R security gate $100,000 - -
10! 2 |189|Arch. & Eng. - |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | DMO |Additional funding to complete skylights $180,000 - -
11| 2 | 81 |Regional Parks - |Glen Helen Reg. Park | Devore DMP | Rehabilitate campground paving $225,000 - -
12| 2 | 87 |Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park (Crestline DMP | Rehabilitate S. beach parking lot $225,000 - -
13| 2 | 60 |Sheriff - /18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore HSO |Upgrade utility service - Canceled by Dept. $40,000 - -
14| 2 |178|Sheriff - |18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore HSO |Modernize utility feed (Jus. Fac. Res.) - $40,000 -
15| 2 |{194|Arch. & Eng. - |Glen Helen Region Devore HSO |Replace deteriorated water system (Ph Iil) $500,000 - -
16| 2 |174|Museum 3 {8810 Hemlock Av. Rancho Cucamonga | HSR |Re-roofing & water damage mitigation $225,000 - -
17| 2 |193|Arch. & Eng. - 19500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | HSR |Replace deteriorated hypalon roof (Ph 111} $450,000 - -
18| 2 | 27 |Superior Court 208303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga OP |Construct additional parking capacity (NE lot) $500,000 - -
19| 2 | 57 |Superior Court 48 {8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga OQ |Tint windows o $10,000 - -
20| 2 | 59 |Superior Court 50 |8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga OQ |Remove Wall Dividers $30,000 - -
21| 2 | 61 |Sheriff - {18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore OQ |R/R dishwasher (Inmate Welfare Fund) - - $50,000
22| 2 | 62 |Sheriff - |9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga OQ |Upgrade tube delivery system 340,000 - -
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=0Other
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=Other Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0p's; OR=Revenue 3of8

WVHOOHd LNJWIAOHANI TV LIdVO



ce-1-¢

County of EXHIBITD 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
SECOND DISTRICT (Continued)
&/ & Yy & ﬁ \g Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other
I SES Department & Site City &0 Description Local Cost Other Funding
23! 2 | 82 |Regional Parks - |Glen Helen Reg. Park  |Devore OQ |Water playground development $160,000 - -
24| 2 | 83 |Regional Parks 5 |Glen Helen Reg. Park | Devore 0Q |install swim area shade cover $280,000 - s
25| 2 | 84 |Regional Parks - |Glen Helen Reg. Park  |Devore 0OQ |Construct parking expansion $450,000 - -
26| 2 | 89 [Regional Parks - {Lake Gregory Reg. Park |Crestiine 0OQ [Renovate fitness trail $255,000 - -
27| 2 | 51 |Superior Court 42 113260 Central Av. Chino OR |Install headboard @ rear wall in Jury Boxes - - -
28| 2 | 88 [Regional Parks - |Lake Gregory Reg. Park |Crestline OR |SCADA System $40,000 - -
28 SECOND DISTRICT TOTAL $4,265,000 $40,000 $50,000
THIRD DISTRICT
o $/ & '§§/ o Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other
&/&/$/ Department & Site City LK Description Local Cost Other Funding
1| 3 | 154 |Facilities Mgmt. 3 |477 Summit BI. Big Bear Lake DMH |Replace multi-zone air conditioner - - -
2| 3 |196|Arch. & Eng. - {216 Brookside Av. Redlands DMH |Additional funding to complete HVAC project $270,000 - -
3| 3 |107|Regional Parks - {Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa DMO |R/R group picnic shelter structure $190,000 - -
4 | 3 |113|Regional Parks - |Big Morongo Canyon Morongo Valley DMO |Restore historic barn $65,000 - -
5 | 3 |126|Facilities Mgmt. 1 1216 & 222 Brookside Av.|Redlands DMO |Site improvements $150,000 - -
6 | 3 |149|Facilities Mgmt. 2 {222 Brookside Av. Redlands DMO |R/R interior galv. water lines - - -
7 | 3 |111|Regional Parks - {Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $235,000 - -
8 | 3 | 112|Regional Parks - |Big Morongo Canyon Morongo Valley DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $100,000 - -
9 | 3 | 39 |Superior Court 3126010 State Hwy 189 Twin Peaks HSO |install parking lot lighting $100,000 - -
10| 3 |109|Regional Parks - |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa HSO |R/R playground equipment $220,000 - -
11| 3 |136|Facilities Mgmt. 1 {2028 Orange Tree Ln. |Redlands HSO |Rehabilitate Assc. Bldgs. (duplicate see #173) - - -
12| 3 {172|Museum 1 {2022 Orange Tree Ln. |Redlands HSO |Install fire suppression/sprinkler system $200,000 - -
13| 3 |173|Museum 2 |2022 Orange Tree Ln. |Redlands HSO |Correct code violations & deficiencies $275,000 - -
14| 3 | 110|Regional Parks 2 |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa OP |Tent area parking development $200,000 - -
15| 3 | 34 ;Superior Court 27 |216 Brookside Av. Redlands 0Q |Construct new 25,000 SF Courthouse Facility $6,500,000 - -
16| 3 | 38 |Superior Court 30 |477 Summit BI. Big Bear Lake 0Q |Install security glass @ Clerk's office counter $940,000 - -
17| 3 | 55 |Superior Court 46 26010 State Hwy 188 | Twin Peaks 0OQ |Construct Attorney/Client conference room $50,000 - -
18| 3 108 Regional Parks - |Yucaipa Reg. Park Yucaipa OQ |SCADA System $110,000 - -
191 3 | 175/ Museum 3 12022 Orange Tree Ln.  [Redlands OQ [Remodel Exhibit Hall into 15k SF warehse $1,500,000 - -
19 THIRD DISTRICT TOTAL  $11,105,000 $0 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof;, HSP=Paving; HSO=0Other
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=Other Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 40f8

WYHO0Hd INJW3IAOHdWI TV 1IdVD



€e-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT D 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

FOURTH DISTRICT
g % / ) -/{? o/ o Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other

\@5 & \,é”/ Department & Site City & /67/ Description Local Cost Other Funding

1| 4 | 77 |Regional Parks - |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park |Ontario A |Rehabilitate restrooms $190,000 - -
2 | 4 |106|Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino A |Rehabilitate restrooms $255,000 - -
3| 4 | 69 |Airports 7 |7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMO |Bldg. Imprvs (A270,440,480,485 & 490 (100% Fon. Prin.) - - $40,000
4| 4 | 70 |Airports 8 | 7000 Merrill Av. Chino DMOQ |Dome Hangars 1-4 Rehab (100% Fontana Principal) - - $50,000
5| 4 | 80 |Regional Parks - |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park |Ontario DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $220,000 - -
6 | 4 |103|Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino DMP |Rehabilitate roadways & parking lots $380,000 - -
7 | 4 | 48 |Superior Court 38 13260 Central Av. Chino HSO |Repair exhaust systems in public restrooms - - -
8 | 4 |176|Museum 4 {17127 Pomona Rincon Rd. |Chino HSO |Provide potable water $116,000 - -
9 4 | 63 |Airports 1 {7000 Merrill Av. Chino HSP |Relocate RWY 3-21 threshold (90% FAA+10% Fon. Int.) - - $280,000
10| 4 | 64 |Airports 2 7000 Merill Av. Chino HSR |Repair Cal Aero Bldgs. Roof (100% Fontana Int.) - - $45,000
11| 4 | 2 |District Attorney 2 |13260 Central Av. Chino 0Q |[Remodel proposed expansion space $100,000 - -
12| 4 | 47 |Superior Court 37 13260 Central Av. Chino OQ |Construct new elevator at north end of bidg. - - -
13! 4 | 49 |Superior Court 39 |13260 Central Av. Chino 0OQ |install awning @ patio - - -
14| 4 | 68 |Airports 6 | 7000 Merrill Av. Chino 0Q {Merrill Av. Beautification (100% Fontana Principal) - - $15,000
15| 4 | 78 {Regional Parks - |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park |Ontario 0OQ |Replace group picnic shelters 1 & 2 $340,000 - -
16| 4 | 79 |Regional Parks 4 |Cucamonga-Gausti Reg. Park | Ontario 0OQ |South lake restroom development $620,000 - -
17| 4 | 102|Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino 0OQ |Park entry gate building expansion $320,000 - -
18| 4 |105|Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino 0OQ |SCADA System $60,000 - -
19| 4 | 65 |Airports 3 17000 Merrill Av. Chino OR |Separate elect. meters @ hangers $505,000 - -
20| 4 |104|Regional Parks - |Prado Reg. Park Chino OR |Improve domestic water system $445,000 - -
20 FOURTH DISTRICT TOTAL $3,551,000 $0 $430,000

Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=0ther
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=0Other Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 50f8

WYHO0Hd LNIFWIAOHdIWI TV LIdVO



ve-1-¢

County of EXHIBIT D 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

FIFTH DISTRICT
S/ % Y ‘& & Gen. Fund - | Gen. Fund - Other

{g)s b@s Vo‘”/ Department / Q-é Site City /Q@Q/\% Description Local Cost Other Funding
1] § | 19 |Superior Court 12351 N. Arowhead Av.  |San Bernardino A |Replace/Modify doors from T-wing to Crthse. $25,000 - -
2 | 5 | 22 |Superior Court 15 |[Excl. RC, Red. & VW Countywide A |Remodel public restrooms (ADA) - - -
3| 5 |166|Facilities Mgmt. 3 | 222 Hospitality Ln. San Bemardino A |Install automatic doors - - -
4 | 5 |138|Facilities Mgmt. 1 {104 E. Fourth St. San Bernardino DMH |R/R chiller & cooling tower $250,000 -

5| 5 |131|Facilities Mgmt. 1 |777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino DMH |R/R 2 single zone & 4 multi-zone air hdlrs. $400,000 -

6 | 5 |134|Facilities Mgmt. 1 {175/157 W. Fifth St. San Bernardino DMH |R/R chiller equip. & air balance $600,000 -

7 | 5 |155|Facilities Mgmt. 3 |825 E. Third St. San Bemardino DMH |R/R HVAC equipment, re-zone & air balance - -

8 | 5 |156|Facilities Mgmt. 3 {351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino DMH |R/R small cooling tower - -

9 | 5 |164|Facilities Mgmt. 3 [351 N. Arowhead Av.  |San Bernardino DMH |R/R York chiller (apart of Cent. Crthse. Proj.) - -

10! 5 |195|Arch. & Eng. - |670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMH |Additional funding to complete HVAC project $695,000 -

11| 5 | 4 |District Attorney 4 1316 N. Mt. View Av. San Bemardino DMO |Paint offices $25,000 -

12| 5 | 16 |Superior Court 9 (900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMO |Enhance electrical and HVAC systems $130,000 -

13| 5 | 24 |Superior Court 17 [17780 Arrow BI. Fontana DMO |Paint exterior of Courthouse - -

14, 5 | 33 |Superior Court 26 [900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMO |Install rain gutters on Juvenile Court Bldg. $10,000 -

15| 5 | 45 |Superior Court 35 {780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino DMO |Paint Bldg. #9, 7, & 11 - -

16| 5 |135|Facilites Mgmt. - 1351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino DMO |R/R irrigation system $200,000 -

17| 5 | 137|Facilities Mgmt. - 1385 N. Arrowhead Av.  |San Bemnardino DMO |Convert all exterior lighting to low voltage $350,000 -

18| 5 | 146|Facilities Mgmt. 2 1385 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bemnardino DMO |Rehabilitate Board Chambers & Lobby - -

19| 5 | 147|Facilities Mgmt. 2 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bemnardino DMO |CJH - Infrastructure - gas & water lines - -

20| 5 | 148|Facilities Mgmt. 2 |655 E. Third St. San Bernardino DMO |Repair 4" 'make-up' water line - -

21| 5 | 158|Facilities Mgmt. 3 |2001 W. Agua Mansa Rd Colton DMO |R/R irrigation system - -

22| 5 | 35 |Superior Court 2817780 Arrow BL. Fontana DMP |Repave Courthouse parking lot - -

23| 5 |152|Facilities Mgmt. 2 1200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino DMP |Rehabilitate large cracks in parking lot - -

24| 5 |161|Facilities Mgmt. 3 {777 S. Rialto Av. San Bernardino DMP | Rehabilitate parking lot (1ISG) - -

25| 5 |162|Facilities Mgmt. 31210 S. Lena Rd. San Bemardino DMP |Rehabilitate all paved areas - -

26| 5 [192|Arch. & Eng. - |630 E Rialto Av. & 825 E 3rd St;San Bernardino DMP |Pavement Sealicoat $60,000 -

27| 5 | 15 |Superior Court 8 |351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system . $640,000 -

28| 5 | 21 |Superior Court 14 |Courthouses San Bernardino HSO |Remodel main entrance to Juvenile Court bldg. - - ]

28| 5 | 25 |Superior Court 181900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Install emergency generator for Juv. Crt. Bldg. $500,000 - B

30| 5 | 36 |Superior Court 29a/900 E. Gilbert St. San Bemardino HSO |Remove play area equipment @ Juv. Crt. Bidg. $10,000 -

Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=0ther
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=0ther

Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue

6of8

NVvHO0Hd LNIWIAOHdNI TV LIdVD



Ge-1-¢

County of EXHIBITD 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION
FIFTH DISTRICT (continued)
&/ x / & / S & (y/ _ Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund - Other
\@5 & \,‘9 Department & Site City & ) Description Local Cost Other Funding
31| 5 | 46 |Superior Court 36 {17780 Arrow Bl. Fontana HSO |Repair exhaust systems in public restrooms - - -
32| 5 |118|Probation - |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bemardino HSO |Video security expansion - 15 cameras only $285,000 - -
33| 5 |121|Probation - 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO | Construct secure access gate (Unit 2 & 3) $400,000 - -
34| 5 |122|Probation - 1900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Law enforcement security gate - Canceled - - -
35! 5 |123|Probation - |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Kuiper Youth Center - Canceled - - -
36| 5 |128iFacilities Mgmt. 1 |777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $155,000 - -
37| 5 [129|Facilities Mgmt. 1 {172 W. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph [) $360,000 - -
38| 5 |130|Facilities Mgmt. 1 1351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system (Ph 1) $120,000 - -
39| 5 |139|Facilities Mgmt. 1 {200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSO {Upgrade fire alarm system $290,000 - -
40| 5 |140|Facilities Mgmt. 1 {655 E. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $390,000 - -
41| 5 | 141 Facilities Mgmt. 1 |670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $380,000 - -
42! 5 | 142|Facilities Mgmt. 1 (900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Upgrade fire alarm system $700,000 - -
43| 5 | 143|Facilities Mgmt. 1 2163 i 2?4 gléoMé\g?\f:tA‘;: 825 | San Bernardino & HSO {Rehab. (6) hydraulic elevators (Ph 1) - 3 elevators $428,000 - -
1_',7;0 Aron Bl fallo AV 'Fontana remain @ $210k
44| 5 | 151|Facilities Mgmt. 2 {900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino HSO |Construct new maint. shop (by N. Warehouse) - - -
45| 5 |163|Facilities Mgmt. 3 [172 W. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Abate asbestos in basement - - -
46| 5 |165|Facilities Mgmt. 3 [351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Abate all asbestos - - -
47| 5 | 170|Facilities Mgmt. 4 |351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino HSO |Repair stairway separation - - -
48! 5 |171|Facilities Mgmt. 4 |655 E. Third St. San Bernardino HSO |Modernize emg. power auto-transfer switch - - -
49! 5 | 177|Sheriff - [1771 Miro Wy. Rialto HSO |Modify area to accommodate dispatch consoles $125,000 - -
50| 5 |182/ARMC - |400 N. Pepper Av. Colton HSO [Convert BHD beds to med. Beds (Realignment Funds) -| $1,080,000 -
51| 5 |119|Probation - |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bemardino HSP |R/R rec. area asphalt (Unit 2 & 3) - Canceled - - -
52| 5 {127 Facilities Mgmt. 1 |351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bemardino HSR |Remove cooling tower equip. @ T-wing $150,000 - -
53| 5 {132|Facilities Mgmt. 1 1630 E. Riaito Av. San Bemardino HSR |R/R CDC boiler plant roof $130,000 - -
54| 5 |133|Facilities Mgmt. 11210 N. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSR |R/R Bldg. #7 Roof $65,000 - -
55| 5 |157|Facilities Mgmt. 3 1601 N. E St. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof - T -
56| 5 |159|Facilities Mgmt. 3 |777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof $464,000 - -
57, 5 | 160|Facilities Mgmt. 3 {200 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino HSR |R/R roof $50,000 - -
58! 5 | 1 |District Attorney 1 {780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0OQ |Relocate Juvenile offices from trailers $205,000 - -
59/ 5 | 6 |Auditor-Controller | 1 |222 W. Hospitality Ln San Bernardino OQ |Remodel 1st Fir. [50% SDW & 50% SDX] -l $335000, -
60| 5| 7 |Auditor-Controller | 2 [222 W. Hospitality Ln  |San Bernardino 0Q [Remode! 2nd FIr. (100% Dept.) B -8$160,000 -
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=Other
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=0Other Operational: OP=Paving; 0Q=0p's; OR=Revenue 7of8

WVHOO0Hd LNJWIAOHdINI TV LIdVO



9¢-1-¢

County of EXHIBITD 2003-04 CIP
San Bernardino 5/13/2003
ALL SUBMITTALS
SUMMARY BY GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION

FIFTH DISTRICT (continued)
&/ % & .Qf? ® o Gen. Fund - |Gen. Fund - Other
$/'§&/ &/ Department / & Site City U Description Local Cost Other Funding
61/ 5 | 8 |Superior Court 1 {351 N. Arrowhead Av.  |San Bemardino 0OQ |Construct of new Courthouse $250,000,000 - -
62! 5 | 9 |Superior Court 2 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bemnardino 0OQ |Fund EIR for a new Juvenile Court complex $150,000 - -
63| 5 | 10 |Superior Court 3 |900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct new Juvenile Court complex $11,000,000 - -
64| 5 | 11 |Superior Court 4 |17780 Arrow Bl. Fontana 0OQ |Remodel extng. office into Court and Chamb. $400,000 - -
65 5 | 18 |Superior Court 11900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino OQ |Remodel bench area in Depts. J-1, J-2, J-3 $200,000 - -
66| 5 | 28 |Superior Court 21|351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino 0Q |Construct additional elevator - Annex Bldg. $1,000,000 - -
67| 5 | 29 |Superior Court 221351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino 0OQ |Construct awning @ T-wing entrances - - -
68| 5 | 30 |Superior Court 23351 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino 0OQ |Install AC for T-wing entrance vestibule - - -
69| 5 | 37 |Superior Court 296|900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 0Q |Construct patio, awning & seating @ play area - - -
70| 5 |114/Coroner 1 |777 Rialto Av. San Bernardino OQ |Construct mezzanine in existing warehouse $350,000 - -
71| 5 |115|Coroner 2 |175 S. Lena Rd. San Bernardino 0Q |Construct morgue facility expansion - - -
72| 5 {116|Coroner 3 [175 S. Lena Rd. San Bemardino 0Q |Construct office & parking expansion - - -
73| 5 |117|Coroner 4 /175 S. Lena Rd. San Bemardino 0Q |Construct WV morgue facility - - -
74| 5 | 144 Facilities Mgmt. - [172 W. Third St. San Bernardino 0Q |Upgrade electrical service $500,000 - -
75| 5 |180|Registrar of Voters | - |777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0Q |Modular furniture $150,000 - -
76| 5 |184|Arch. & Eng. - |385 N. Arrowhead Av. |San Bernardino OQ |A&E dept. planning and programming budget - $150,000 - -
77| 5 |186|Arch. & Eng. - |780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino OQ |ARMC trirs. To CJH for DA (duplicate see #1) - - -
78| 5 {190|Arch. & Eng. - |777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 0OQ |Remodel for ROV, Ag. & Mail Srvcs. TBD - -
79| 5 | 52 |Superior Court 43 |17780 Arrow BI. Fontana OR |Install headboard @ rear wall in Jury Boxes - - -
79 FIFTH DISTRICT TOTAL $272,492,000 $1,575,000 $0
Health/Safety: A=ADA; HRS=Roof; HSP=Paving; HSO=0ther
Deferred Maint.: DMH=HVAC; DMP=Paving; DMO=Other Operational: OP=Paving; OQ=0p's; OR=Revenue 80f8

WVYHO04dd LINJWIAOHdNI TV LIdVD



LE-1-¢

County of San Bernardino
Period Ending 3/31/03

EXHIBIT E

GENERAL FUND CARRYOVER PROJECTS SUMMARY

2003-04 CIP
5/19/2003

Proj. FY 02/03 ADJUSTED BUDGET FY 02/03 EXPENDITURES CARRYOVER BALANCE
CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR FISCAL YEARS 23 $9,630,587 $4,976,931 $4,653,656
2002-03 NEW PROJECTS 14 $4,441,500 $30,460 $4,411,040
2002-03 ONE-TIME FUNDING PROJECTS 7 $2,230,000 $22,748 $2,207,252
2002-03 MID-YEAR INSERT PROJECTS _ 1 $350,000 $35,000 $315,000
TOTAL CARRYOVER FUND CJV 45 $16,652,087 $5,065,139 $11,586,948
TOTAL CARRYOVER FUND CJS 1 $10,921,056 $2,500,000 $8,421,056
TOTAL CARRYOVER FUNDS CJV & CJS 46 $27,573,143 $7,565,139 $20,008,004
CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR FISCAL YEARS
FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03
item DEPARTMENT SITE CITY Dist Proj # PROJECT COMMENTS Budget Expenditure | Carryover Balance
1 [Various Departments Various Sites County Wide Al 90680 | Site Assessment & Remediation Monitoring water at 2 sites, preparing $854,974| $170,000 $684,974
mitigation plan
2 |Various Departments 8D County Wide All | 00240 |ADA Compliance Construction in progress $248,651 $210,317 $38,334
3 |Reg. Parks - Moabi RP  |Park Moabi Rd. Needles 1 | 00810 {Park Moabi Water Rights Purchase Pending water rights issues $247,750 $0 $247,750
4 |Facilities Management 777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 10130 |Building Fire System Repair Pending Risk Mgt. Approval $36,263 $0 $36,263
5 |Public Health 19777 Sheiter Wy. Devore 2 | 00750 |Devore Animal Shelter Expansion Pending bids $881,234, $226,195 $655,039
6 |Regional Parks 24171 Lake Dr. Crestline 2 | 10470 |Lake Gregory Dam Valve Replacement Design PO issued $156,960 $33,553 $123,407
7 _|Sheriff 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 20110 |WVDC Hypalon Roof Replacement Design contract issued $221,602 $73.840 $147,762
8 |County Building 477 Summit BI. Big Bear 3 | 20120 |Big Bear L&J Center Remodel Pending bids $184,063 $38,359 $145,704
9 |Reg. Parks - Yucaipa RP_ {33900 Oak Glen Rd. Yucaipa 3 | 20140 Yucaipa RP Irrigation Pumps Replacement | Construction in progress $259,588| $199,546 $60,042
10 |Govemnment Center 385 N. Arrowhead Av. | San Bernardino 5 | 20765 |CGC Security & Parking Improvements Construction in progress $613,000f $375,233 $237,767
11 {Museum 2024 Orange Tree Ln.  |Redlands 3 | 20580 |Redlands Museum Chiller Replacement Construction in progress $904,000] $869,616 $34,384
12 |Central Detention Ctr 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 20590 |CDC HVAC Controls Replacement Construction in progress $897,087| $667,674 $229,413
13 |information Services 670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 20600 IS Bldg. - Basement HVAC Replacement _|Construction in progress $502,225| $357,169 $145,056
14 |County Building 17830 Arrow BI. Fontana 2 | 20610 |Fontana Complex Chiller Replacement Construction in progress $1,297.318 $38,024 $1,259,294
15 |Road Mt. View Av. (South) San Bernardino 5 | 20135 | Mt. View Av. Rehabilitation Pending bids $55,119 $600 $54,519
16 Interstate 10/Pepper Av. |Colton 5 | 20530 | Valley Bl. Realignment Consultant PO issued $105,680 $51,414 $54,266
17 |Various Various Sites Countywide All | 20680 | Space Studies/Requests Consultant contracts issued $867,618| $877,682 -$10,064
18 |Architecture & Eng. Glen Helen Devore 2 | 20690 |Devore Water System Replacement Construction in progress $721,487| $655,109 $66,378
_ 19 |Board of Supervisors 385 N. Arrowhead Av. | San Bernardino 5 | 20775 |Board Chamber improvements To be completed by Fac Mgmt $56,000 $973 $55,027
20 |Facilities Mgmt 6527 White Feather Rd. |Joshua Tree 1 | 20795 |Morongo Complex HVAC Upgrade $172,000 $0 $172,000
21 [Museum 2024 Orange Tree Ln. _ {Redlands 3 | 20800 |Museum Office Space Addition Consultant PO issued $117,968 $35,370 $82,598
22 |Board Chambers 385 N. Arrowhead Av.  {San Bernardino 5 | 20810 |Board Chamber Recarpet To be completed by Fac Mgmt $40,000 $0 $40,000
23| Sheriff 2419 Euclid Av. Upland 2 | 20820 | Sheriff Modular Office Trailers Construction in progress $190,000 $96,257 $93,743
23 SUB-TOTALS $9,630,587 $4,976,931 $4,653,656

10of3

WVYHO0Hd LNJWIAOHdWI TV.LIdVO



8e-1-¢

County of San Bernardino
Period Ending 3/31/03

EXHIBIT E

GENERAL FUND CARRYOVER PROJECTS SUMMARY

2003-04 CIP
5/19/2003

2002-03 NEW PROJECTS
FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03
ltemy DEPARTMENT SITE CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT COMMENTS Budget Expenditure | Carryover Balance
1 |Architecture & Eng. TBD Countywide All | 30000 |ADA Improvements @ Various Sites $150,000 $0 $150,000
2 |Architecture & Eng. TBD Countywide Ali | 30010 [Foam Roof Restoration @ Various Sites Awaiting consultant proposals $100,000 $1,082 $98,918
3 |Courts 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville 1 | 30040 | Courthouse Parking Lot Pending bids $517,000 $16,442 $500,558
4 |Courts 14455 Civic Dr. Victorville 1 | 30060 |Juvenile Court Sallyport Awaiting consultant proposals $135,000 $2,439 $132,561
5 |Sheriff 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 30080 |WVDC Hypalon Roof Replacement - Ph Il |Pending bids $400,000 $459 $399,541
6 |District Attorney 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 30090 | District Attorney Remodel - 4th Fir. $27,000 $0 $27,000
7 |Public Health 13260 Central Av. Chino 4 | 30110 |Public Health Remodel $100,000 $0 $100,000
8 |Courts 13260 Central Av. Chino 4 | 30120 |Remove/Replace Air Handlers & Controls $500,000 $3,780 $496,220
9 |Sheriff 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 30150 |Remove/Replace HVAC - Ph 1 Awaiting consultant proposals $0 $0 $0
_ 10 |Behavioral Health 700 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30170 |Campus Grounds improvements $770,000 $0 $770.000
11 |Behavioral Health 700 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30200 |Campus Parking Lot & Roads Improvements; $375,000 $0 $375,000
12 |Information Services 670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30220 |North Parking Lot Rehabilitation Pending bids $50,000 $2,278 $47,722
13 |Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30250 |HVAC, Controls & Electrical Repairs $876,500 $3,980 $872,520
14 |Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30260 |R/R Permis Hill Water Storage Tank $441,000 $0 $441,000
14 SUB-TOTALS  $4,441,500 $30,460 $4,411,040
2002-03 ONE-TIME FUNDING PROJECTS
FY 02/03 Adj.| FY 02/03
Item; DEPARTMENT SITE CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT COMMENTS Budget Expenditure | Carryover Balance
1 |Facilities Management 1111 Bailey Av. Needles 1 | 30270 |Parking Lot & Road Rehabilitation $110,000 $0 $110,000
2 |Architecture & Eng. Glen Helen Devore 2 130280 | Devore Water System Replacement - Ph il | Awaiting consultant proposals $1,500,000 $3,699 $1,496,301
3 |Courts 216 Brookside Av. Redlands 3 | 30290 | Remove /Replace HVAC System $0 $0 $0
4 Parks 800 N. Archibald Av. Ontario 4 | 30300 |Remove /Replace Pool Filtration System Awaiting consuitant_proposals $470,000 $649 $469,351
5 |Facilities Management 157-175 W. Fifth St. San Bernardino 5 | 30310 | Parking Lot Rehabilitation Consuttant PO issued $80,000 $9,700 $70.300
6 |Facilities Management 670 E. Gilbert St San Bernardino 5 | 30320 |Remove/Replace 1st & 2nd Fir. HVAC Systerm $0 $0 $0
7 |Architecture & Eng. Third St. Facilities San Bernardino 5 | 30330 |Parking Lot & Road Rehabilitation Consuitant PO issued $70,000 $8,700 $61.300
7 SUB-TOTALS  $2,230,000 $22,748 $2,207,252
2002-03 MID-YEAR INSERT PROJECTS
FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03
Iteml DEPARTMENT SITE CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT COMMENTS Budget Expenditure | Carryover Balance
1 |District Attorney Various Sites Countywide All | 30640 lRemodeI Offices Construction in progress 350,000 35,000 $315,000
] suB-TOTALS  $350,000 $35,000 $315,000
FUND CJS PROJECT
FY 02/03 Adj.| FY 02/03 Carryover
Item DEPARTMENT ADDRESS CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE - COMMENTS Budget Expenditure Balance
1 [Probation Apple Valley 1 [ 10740 |High Desert Juvenile Detention Facility Construction in progress $10,921,056| 2,500,000 $8,421,056
1 SUB-TOTALS $10,921,056 $2,500,000 $8,421,056

20f3

WVHO0Hd LINJNIAOHdNI TV .LIdVO



2003-04 CIP
5/13/2003

County of San Bernardino

Period Ending 3/31/03 EXHIBIT E

GENERAL FUND CARRYOVER PROJECTS SUMMARY

2002-03 COMPLETED PROJECTS

6e-1-¢

! FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03

Item DEPARTMENT SITE CiTY Dist| Proj # PROJECT COMMENTS Budget Expenditure | Carryover Balance
1 |Facilities Management 175 W. Fifth St. San Bernardino 5 150100 | Design & Construct 1-Hr. Corridors $80,914 $0 $80,914
2 |Probation 9478 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 60314 |West Valley Juvenile Hall - Ph Il $3,800,000| $1,475,000 $2,425,000
3 |Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 00060 |Surveillance Cameras for Units 12 & 13 $19,524 $15,536 $3,988
4 |Regional Parks 3666 Ghost Town Rd.  |Yermo 1 | 10270 | Calico RP Lower Restroom Renovation $40,947 $20,802 $20,145
5 |Regional Parks 16700 S. Euclid Av. Chino 4 | 10190 |Prado Reg. Park Restroom Rehabilitation $297,984| $304,658 -$6.674
6 |Facilities Management 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 10220 |Lobby Skylight Replacement $35,003 $41,878 -$6.875
7 |Architecture & Eng. 385 N. Arrowhead Av. | San Bernardino 5 | 10951 |CGC 3rd & 4th Fir. Remodel $14,974 $23,423 -$8.449
8 |Liprary 1111 Bailey Av. Needies 1 | 20050 |Library Roof Repair $120,187| $122,520 -$2,333
9 |Architecture & Eng. 301 E. Mt. View Barstow 1 | 20060 | Office Bldg. Remodel $95,311 $91,987 $3,324
10 |Museum Yorba Slaughter China 4 | 20150 | Post Office Rehabilitation $31,768 $4,516 $27,252
11 |Architecture & Eng. 825 E. Third St. San Bernardino 5 | 20210 | Partial Roof Replacement $78,757 $74,201 $4.556
12 |Architecture & Eng. 172 W. Third St. San Bernardino 5 | 20195 |North Parking Lot Sealcoat & Restripe $140,188| $140,188 $0
13 |Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. {Devore 2 | 20780 |GHRC Lighting Replacement Construction in progress $160,000 $160,000 $0
14 |Sheriff 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 20785 |CDC Lighting Replacement Construction in progress $215,000) $215,000 $0
15 | Sheriff 9478 Etiwanda Av. San Bernardino 2 | 20830 |WVDC Lighting Replacement Construction in progress $891,000|  $891,000 $0

_ 16 |Facilities Management Various Sites Countywide All | 30030 |Minor CIP Projects Completed by Fac Mgmt _ $400,000| $400,000 $0
17 |District Attorney 14440 Civic Dr. Victorville 1 | 30070 |Office Remodel $26,000 $27,135 -$1,135
18 {Museum 35308 Panorama Dr. Yucaipa 3 | 30100 Mousely Museum Security Improvements  |Funds transferred to project 30130 $6,500 $3,637 $2,863
19 |Museum 2001 W. Aqua Mansa Rd|Colton 5 | 30130 |Aqua Mansa Museum Security Impr. $54,500 $54,000 $500
20 |District Attorney 316 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino 5 | 20170 |Remove/Replace HVAC System $677,050 $686,887 -$9,837
20 $7,285,607 $4,752,368 $2,533,239

30f3

NWVHOO0Hd LINJWIAOHIINI TV LIdVD



ov-1-¢

County of San Bernardino EXHIBITF 2003-04 CIP
Period Ending 3/31/03 REIMBURSABLE CARRYOVER PROJECTS SUMMARY o/13/2008
Proj. FY 02/03 ADJUSTED BUDGET FY 02/03 EXPENDITURES CARRYOVER BALANCE
CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR FISCAL YEARS 22 $27,704,438 $8,473,647 $18,567,735
2002-03 NEW PROJECTS 5 $11,700,000 $161,613 $10,439,748
2002-03 MID-YEAR INSERT PROJECTS 5 $3,077,531 $1,498,644 $1,578,887
SUB-TOTAL FUND CJV 32 $42,481,969 $10,133,904 $30,586,370
FUND CJS PROJECT 1 $19,329,640 $8,800,000 $10,529,640
TOTAL REIMBURSABLE CARRYOVER FUNDS CJV & CJS 33 $61,811,609 $18,933,904 $41,116,010
FUND CJV
CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR FISCAL YEARS
FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03 Carryover

Item DEPARTMENT ADDRESS CITY Dist] Proj # PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE - COMMENTS Budget Expenditure Balance
1 _|Behavioral Health 700 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 90660 | Phoenix Clinic MLH & DPA - Construction in Progress | $5,060,863 | $3,997,807 $400,000
2 |Architecture & Eng. 780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 {90330 |CMC Demolition & Site Reuse MCR - In progress $137.850 $119,453 $18,397
3 [Superior Courts 15505 Civic Dr. Victorville 1 | 00490 |Courtrooms Expansion CTC - Construction in progress $240,000 $190,000 $50,000
4 |Architecture & Eng. 351 N. Arowhead Av.  |San Bernardino 5 | 10830 | Courthouse Seismic Retrofit CTC, FEMA & St. Grant $12,195,001 | $1,253,554 $10,941,447
5 |Architecture & Eng. 385 N. Arrowhead Av. San Bernardino 5 100781 |Board Chambers Video Upgrade ISD - Awaiting direction from 1S $16,505 $0 $16,505
6 (Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 {10230 |CJH Improvements JFR - Construction in progress $1,017,797 $860,811 $156,986
7 {Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 10235 |CJH Tents & Classrooms Justice Facilities Reserve $207,125 $47,272 $159,853
8 |Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 10120 | Juvenile Dependency Court JFR & DPA - Pending bids $4,768,619 $41,480 $4,727,139
9 |Probation 900 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 90720 |Ward 'B' Remodel - RYEF PROB - Construction in progress $938,884 $891,302 $47,582
10 |Public Health 351 N. Mt. View Av. San Bernardino 5 | 90780 |Public Health Remodel PHL - On hold by dept $168,385 $961 $167.424
11 |Sheriff 17780 Arrow BI. Fontana 5 | 10700 | Station Expansion SHR - Construction in progress $720,537 $275,883 | 5444654
12 | District Attorney 222 Brookside Av. Rediands 3 | 10980 | DA Office Relocation DAT - On hold by dept $40,000 $38 $39,962
13 |Architecture & Eng. 400 N. Pepper Av. Colton 5 | 20040 |ARMC - 3rd Fir. Nursing Unit Remodel MCR - On hold by dept $0 $0 $0
14 | Architecture & Eng. 400 N. Pepper Av. Colton 5 | 20045 |ARMC - Emergency Room Remodel On hold by dept $237,816 $0 $237,816
15 |ISD Butterfield Chino Hills 4 | 20200 | Chino Hills 800 Mhz Radio Tower I1SD $250,000 $1.170 $248,830
16 |Registrar of Voters 777 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 20755 |ROV Improvements ROV - Project approved 1-29-02 $99,033 $91,033 $8.000
17 |Sheriff 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 20290 {WVDC Recreation Yard Improvements SHR - Project approved 10-4-01 $217,379 $191,757 $25,622
18 |Sheriff 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 20655 {CDC Employee Parking Lot Improvements |SHR - On hold by dept $98,777 $8,928 $89,849
19 | Sheriff 630 E. Rialto Av. San Bernardino 5 | 20665 | CDC Security Monitoring System SHR - Consultant contract awarded $691,788 $58,554 | $633,234
20 |Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore 2 | 20740 {GHRC Loading Dock Extension SHR - On hold by dept $55,824 $11,104 ! $44,720
21 |Library ] 41930 Garstin Dr. Big Bear 3 {20185 |Exterior Siding Replacement LIB - Consultant contract awarded $96,319 $6,974 ; $89,345
22 |Airports 7000 Merrilt Av. Chino 4 120335 |Hanger Replacement IBP - Construction in progress $445,936 $425,566 [ $20,370
22 SUB-TOTALS $27,704,438 $8,473,647 $18,567,735

2002-03 NEW PROJECTS
‘ FY 02/03 Adj.| FY 02/03 Carryover

ltem DEPARTMENT ADDRESS CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE - COMMENTS Budget Expenditure Balance
1 |Auditor/Controller 222 W. Hospitality Ln. San Bernardino 5 | 30140 {4th FiIr. Remode! ACR - Construction in progress $314,000 $127,178 $186,822
2 |Treasurer/Tax Collector  [172 W. Third St. San Bernardino 5 | 30160 {Office Area Remodel TTX - Consultant contract awarded $230,000 $15,074 $214,926
3 _|Information Services 670 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 {30220 i North Parking Lot Rehabilitation 1SD - Consultant contract awarded $50,000 $18,000 $32,000
4 |Behavioral Health 700 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30230 | Construct 50,000SF Administration Bldg. MLH - On hold by dept $9,006,000 | $0 $9,006,000
5 |Behavioral Health 760 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 30240 |Bldg. H Asbestos Abatement & Remodetl MLH - Consultant RFP issued $2,100,000 | $1,361 $1,000,000
5 SUB-TOTALS $11,700,000 $161,613 $10,439,748

10of2

WVHOO0Hd INJWIAOHdNI TV LIdVD



Lr-1-¢

County of San Bernardino EXHIBITF 2003-04 CIP
Period Ending 3131/03 REIMBURSABLE CARRYOVER PROJECTS SUMMARY 5/18/2003
2002-03 MID-YEAR INSERT PROJECTS
FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03 Carryover
Item DEPARTMENT ADDRESS CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE - COMMENTS Budget Expenditure Balance
1 |Sheriff 1771 Miro Wy. Rialto 5 | 20790 |Sheriff & Cnty. Fire Facilities Expansion CFD & SHR - Construction in progress $931,000 $824,254 $106,746
2 |Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore 2 | 30380 |Max. Security Recreation Yard Expansion  |SHR - Pending bids $974,125 $77.368 $896,757
3 |[ECD 2024 Orange Tree Ln.  {Redlands 3 | 30390 |Design Hall of Paleontology ECD - Consultant contract awarded $469,406 $250,743 $218,663
4 |Parks Park Moabi Rd. Needles 1 | 30510 |Remove/Replace Fuel Tank PARK - Construction in progress $353,000 $311,279 $41,721
5 | District Attorney Various Sites Countywide ALL 30640 | Office Remodel $350,000 $35,000 $315,000
5 SUB-TOTALS $3,077,531 $1,498,644 $1,578,887
FUND CJS PROJECT
FY 02/03 Adj.| FY 02/03 Carryover
Item DEPARTMENT ADDRESS CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE - COMMENTS Budget Expenditure Balance
1_|Probation Apple Valley 1 | 10740 |High Desert Juvenile Detention Center St. Grant - Construction in progress 19,329,640 | 8,800,000 10,529,640
FUND CJV
2002-03 COMPLETED PROJECTS
FY 02/03 Adj. FY 02/03 Carryover
Item DEPARTMENT ADDRESS CITY Dist| Proj # PROJECT FUNDING SOURCE - COMMENTS Budget Expenditure Balance
1 |[ECD 65430 Winter Rd. Joshua Tree 3 | 10320 |Copper Mt. Comm. Ctr. Emg. Generator ECD 6,266 415 5,851
2 |[ECD Fifth St. Daggett 1 | 10500 | Daggett Street Improvements ECD 9,136 9,136 -
3 |[ECD Lenwood park Lenwood 1 | 10580 |Lenwood-Grandview ADA Playground ECD 87,598 48,405 39,193
4 |Library 15001 Wakit Rd. Apple Valley 1 190240 |Apple Valley Library ECD 369,440 65,749 303,691
5 [Museum 2024 Orange Tree Ln.  |Redlands 3 | 00820 |Museum Trailer Relov=cation MUS - - -
6 {Probation 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga 5 | 60314 |Juvenile Hall Dorms St./COP/Local Match 5,401,343 1,677,988 3,723,355
7 |Public Defender 235 E. Mt. View Barstow 1 | 10850 |Move PBD - Funds trans. to Proj. #20060 - - -
8 |Public Defender 780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 10960 |Bldg. 5 Remodel PBD 22,116 - 22,116
9 |[ECD Foothill Bl. & Redwood  |Fontana 5 | 90190 |W. Fontana Senior Housing Complex ECD - Redevelopment 6,394 - 6,394
10 |Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore 2 | 00740 |GHRC Admin. Bldg. Expansion & Remodel |SHR 156,621 91,733 64,888
11 |Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore 2 | 90750 | GHWC Max. Security Housing Expansion  |St./BOC 11,432 17,020 (5,588)
12 |Behavioral Health 780 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino 5 | 20160 |independent Electrical Feed Funds trns to proj 30400 201,631 123,243 78,388
13 |[ECD 4131 N. Third Av. San Bernardine 2 | 20450 |Newmark ES Parking Lot Improvements MLH - Funds trans. to Proj. #30400 21,627 - 21,627
14 |Parks 36600 Ghost Town Rd. |Yermo 1 | 20560 |Calico GT Fire Damage Replacement IBP 93,072 31,057 62,015
15 |Sheriff 18000 W. Institution Rd. |Devore 2 | 20640 |Sheriff's Training & Learning Center 5,338 7,947 (2,609)
16 [ECD 18422 Bear Valley Rd. | Victorville 1 | 20660 |Victorville Baseball fields ECD 189,343 189,343 -
17 |isD Butterfield Chino Hilis 4 | 20205 |Chino Hills 800 Mhz Radio Tower ISD 34,368 34,368 -
18 |I1SD 670 E. GILBERT ST. San Bernardino 5 | 10150 |IS PDU & UPS Upgrades ISD 119,695 85,693 34,002
19 |Assessor & Courts 172 W. Third St. San Bernardino 5 | 20725 |3rd Fir. Remodel ASR & CTC . 53,000 49,000 4,000
20 |Superior Courts 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 20770 |FLJC Program Logic Control Replacement Justice Facility Reserve 31,944 18,731 13,213
21 |Architecture & Eng. TBD Countywide ALL| 30020 |ECD Project Development ___|ECD 350,000 250,000 100,000
22 |[ECD 24306 Crest Forest Dr.  |Crestline 3 | 10161 |New HVAC System ECD 54,000 48,156 5,844
23 |Behavioral Health 700 E. Gilbert St. San Bernardino . 5 | 30400 |Unit 4 remodel MLH 250,000 250,000 -
24 |ARMC 400 N. Pepper Av. Colton | 5 [ 30430 |ARMC Employee Parking Security Imprv. MCR 200,000 200,000 -
25 |Assessor & Courts 172 W. Third St. San Bernardino 5 | 30480 |3rd Fir. Remodel ASR & CTC 48,200 - 48,200
26 |[ECD 500 E. Citrus Av. Redlands 3 | 30540 |Kitchen Remodel - PH II ECD 88,220 85,000 3,220
27 |Sheriff 9500 Etiwanda Av. Rancho Cucamonga 2 | 30610 |Repair Drain line SHR 50,000 46,209 3,791
28 | Superior Courts 8303 Haven Av. Rancho Cucamonga | 2 | 20770 |FLJC Program Logic Control Replacement | Justice Facility Reserve 31,944 18,731 13,213
29 |Architecture & Eng. 11165 Vale Dr. Morongo Valley 3 | 20520 |Covington Park Parking Lot Rehabilitation 39,080 39,000 80
29 SUB-TOTALS $7,931,808 $3,386,924 $4,544,884

20f2

WVHO04dd LINJWIAOHdWI TV LIdVD



av-1-¢

County of
San Bernardino

EXHIBIT G
AIRPORTS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
2003-04 2003-04
2003-04 New| Carryover Proposed Total
Project Fund Projects Projects Budget
All Airports
Contingency (Fontana Interest Fund) RAA $4,183,913 $4,183,913
Contingency (CSA 60 Special Aviation Fund) RAI $2,360,365 $2,360,365
Contingency (Fontana Principal) RAW $11,865 $11,865
Contingency (Operating) RCD $270,221 $270,221
Apple Valley Airport
Port-A-Port Reconstruction REH $70,000 $70,000
South Ramp Hangar Development REE $2,187,311 $2,187,311
South Ramp & Taxiway Reconstruction REF $276,595 $276,595
Terminal Roof Repair None $55,000 $55,000
Public Restroom Facility RGZ $84,761 $84,761
Secondary Fire Access Road None $250,000 $250,000
Security Fence None $106,200 $106,200
install Aircraft Run-up areas, all RWY's None $50,000 $50,000
Update Airport Layout Plan RHT $66,552 $66,552
Construct Shade ports None $140,000 $140,000
Barstow-Daggett Airport
Construct Modular Office Building/Shop REN $100,000 $100,000
Perimeter Fence RHW $1,675,093 $1,675,093
Coat Interior of Water Tanks RCW $259,522 $259,522
_ Rehabilitate Airport Access Road None $106,667 $106,667
Update Airport Layout Plan RHR $66,667 $66,667
Taxiway C & W 1/2 of TWA None $389,000 $389,000
Chino Airport
Acquire Land for Clear Zone - RBT $174,734 $174,734
Test/Monitor Ground Water for PCE's & TCE's RBS $60,000 $60,000
Replace Maintenance Facility REL $35,000 $35,000
Relocate ILS i RDW $1,500,000 $1,500,000
Taxiway D Relocation/Ramp Relocation & Light REJ ] $1,927,451 $1,927,451
Rotating Beacon RHS $100,000 $100,000
Cal Aero Drive; Parking, Guard shack, Gates RHS $199,401 $199,401
Update CLUP None $50,000 ~ $50,000

2003-04 CIP
5/13/2003

1of2

WVHOO0UHd LNIWIAOHdNI TV LIdVD



ev-1-¢

County of
San Bernardino

EXHIBIT G
AIRPORTS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
2003-04 2003-04
2003-04 New.  Carryover Proposed Total
Project Fund Projects Projects Budget
Update Master Plan RGX $25,000 $25,000
Seal/Paint Main Ramp, 8/26L, & Associated Twys None $455,000 $455,000
First Phase Access Rd. Reconstruct Rwy 8L/26R RHF $2,222,222 $2,222,222
llluminate Windsocks RHS $20,000 $20,000
Reconstruct Stearman Drive RHS $164,820 $164,820
Roof Repair, Bldgs. A310, A315 & A320 None $48,000 $48,000
Rwy 3-21 Threshold Relocation None $280,000 $280,000
Cal Aero Buildings- Roof Repairs None $45,000 $45,000
Merrill Avenue Fence Line Beautification None $15,000 $15,000
Reverted Bidg. Impvmts. A440, A485, A480, A270 None $40,000 $40,000
Dome Hangars 1-4 Rehab & Lighting/Elect. Impvmts. None $50,000 $50,000
Needles Airport
Water Well REY $80,000 $80,000
Chip Seal Access Road None $150,000 $150,000
Taxiway Lighting None $40,000 $40,000
Airport Layout Plan RHG $35,778 $35,778
PAPI None $45,000 $45,000
Resurface Rwy 11-29 & Associated Twy's None $1,600,000 $1,600,000
Twentynine Palms Airport

Design, Engineer & Construct Rwy 8/26 REV $368,244 $368,244
Install Twy Lights paraliel Rwy 17/35 None $20,000 $20,000
Update CLUP " None $50,000 _$50,000
Fuel Tank Remediation/Vapor Extraction None $100,000 $100,000
Rwy 17/35 Twy & Ramp Repair None ~$100,000 $100,000
Construct Shade ports None $140,000 $140,000
TOTALS $430,000 $22,420,382 $22,850,382

2003-04 CIP
5/13/2003

20f2

NVYHO0Hd INJWIAOHANI TV LIdVD



INTERNAL SERVICES GROUP

GENERAL FUND

ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT:
ADMINISTRATION
CUSTODIAL DIVISION
GROUNDS DIVISION
HOME REPAIR PROGRAM
MAINTENANCE DIVISION
UTILITIES

PURCHASING
REAL ESTATE SERVICES:

REAL ESTATE SERVICES
RENTS AND LEASES

TOTAL GENERAL FUND
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

REAL ESTATE SERVICES:
CHINO AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

FLEET MANAGEMENT:
GARAGE AND WAREHOUSE
MOTOR POOL

PURCHASING:
CENTRAL STORES
MAIL AND COURIER SERVICES
PRINTING SERVICES

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICES FUNDS

SUMMARY

Page # Approp

3-1-1

3-2-27
3-2-1
3-2-7
3-2-14
3-2-20
3-2-31

3-4-1

3-5-1
3-5-9

3-5-12

3-3-1
3-3-6

3-4-5
3-4-10
3-4-15

Revenue Local Cost
634,174 - 634,174
385,060 - 385,060
3,402,566 1,706,888 1,695,678
1,456,154 639,000 817,154
7,185,160 3,300,000 3,885,160
15,730,303 - 15,730,303
1,112,209 10,000 1,102,209
2,264,196 1,573,500 690,696
571,138 323,000 248,138
32,740,960 7,552,388 25,188,572
Approp Revenue Fund Balance
3,900,640 862,498 3,038,142
Operating Revenue Over

Expense Revenue (Under) Exp
7,343,777 8,191,300 847,523
8,415,009 11,265,463 2,850,454
8,306,235 8,510,000 203,765
7,870,713 8,100,000 229,287
2,641,808 2,805,000 163,192
34,577,542 38.871.763 4,294 221




OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING
DIRECTOR: G. DANIEL OJEDA
BUDGET UNIT: AAA ANE

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Architecture & Engineering is responsible for the planning, design and administration of the county’s Capital
Improvement Program. The staff prepares bid packages and advertisements for bid, negotiates and administers
projects for design and construction, and provides inspection and construction project management services
through completion of the project. Project costs are reimbursed from departments and the general fund where
appropriate.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 567,126 645,063 610,842 634,174
Total Revenue 13,464 5,000 10,461 -
Local Cost 553,662 640,063 600,381 634,174
Budgeted Staffing 25.0 25.0
Workload Indicators
Construction Contracts Awarded 88 106 93
Consultant Agreements 57 41 91
Projects Managed 165
Inspections Performed 1,804
Construction Estimates Completed 120

New workload indicators were established to reflect a more concise measurement of functions performed.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS
STAFFING CHANGES

Changes in staffing reflect conversion of a Contract Chief Building Construction Engineer to a regular Building
Construction Engineer lll. The requested position will be in a lower salary range. This position will manage
complex projects and assist in the supervision of lower level project management staff to effectively meet

completion goals.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 2.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request budget. The
breakdown of these positions are as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 2.0  Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain

Total Vacant 2.0

3-1-1



ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has submitted a policy item to restore 2.0 vacant budgeted positions that are slated for

deletion.
CAO
Rec | Item Program Budgeted Staff Program Description
1 |CIP 2.0 2.0 Building Construction Engineer Il positions for
$148,604 program management of Capital Improvement
Revenue Supported |Program projects.

V. OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
VI. FEE CHANGES

None.

3-1-2



GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Architecture & Engineering ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA ANE

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 1,841,911 2,027,376 182,409 - 2,209,785
Services and Supplies 211,935 231,252 (31,583) - 199,669
Central Computer 20,016 20,016 (6,286) - 13,730
Transfers 8,903 9,500 (162) - 9,338
Total Exp Authority 2,082,765 2,288,144 144,378 - 2,432,522
i Reimbursements (1,471,923) (1,643,081) (150,267) - (1,793,348)
@ Total Appropriation 610,842 645,063 (5,889) - 639,174
Revenue
Other Revenue 10.461 5,000 - - 5,000
Total Revenue 10,461 5,000 - - 5,000
Local Cost 600,381 640,063 (5,889) - 634,174

Budgeted Staffing 25.0 - - 25.0

ONIMIINIONT ANV FANLOILIHOYY



v-1-€

GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Architecture & Engineering ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA ANE

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A Ty
Salaries and Benefits 2,209,785 16,310 2,226,095 (148,604) 2,077,491 - 2,077,491
Services and Supplies 199,669 (4,496) 195,173 - 195,173 - 195,173
Central Computer 13,730 - 13,730 - 13,730 - 13,730
Transfers 9,338 2,594 11,932 - 11,932 - 11,932
Total Exp Authority 2,432,522 14,408 2,446,930 (148,604) 2,298,326 - 2,298,326
Reimbursements (1,793,348) (19,408) (1,812,756) 148,604 (1,664,152) - (1,664,152)
Total Appropriation 639,174 (5,000) 634,174 - 634,174 - 634,174
Revenue
Current Services 5,000 (5,000) - - - - -
Total Revenue 5,000 (5,000) - - - - -
Local Cost 634,174 - 634,174 - 634,174 - 634,174

Budgeted Staffing 25.0 - 25.0 (2.0) 23.0 - 23.0

ONIMIINIONT ANV FANLOILIHOYY



ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 53,384 MOU.
102,936 Retirement.
26.089 Risk Management Workers Comp.
182,409

Services and Supplies (25,603) 4% Spend Down Plan.
4,020 Risk Management Liabilities.
—(10.,000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
(31,583

Central Computer — (6 286)
Transfers (162) Incremental change in EHAP.

Reimbursements (150,267) Increase correlates to increase in salaries and benefits.

Total Base Year Appropriation (5,889)

Total Base Year Revenue -
Total Base Year Local Cost (5,889)

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 16,310 Increase due to equity adjustment approved by the Board in January 2002 for Executive
Secretary Il and various step increases.

Services & Supplies (4,496) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

Transfers 4,496 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(1,902) Decrease in PSG payroll charges.
2,594
Reimbursements (19,408) Increase due to MOU salary increases that are passed on to the various Capital Improvement
Projects.
Total Appropriation (5,000)
Total Revenue (5,000) Decrease due to revenues are now included in reimbursements.
Local Cost -

3-1-5



ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Vacant Position Impact

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Building Construction Engineer Il
Building Construction Engineer Il

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Total Slated for Deletion

\ B Recrui - Retai

Total in Recruitment Remain

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Reimbursements Local Cost
2 2.0 148,604 148,604 -
2 2.0 148,604 148,604 -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Reimbursements Local Cost
10497 (1.0) (74,302) (74,302) -
LY 301059 (1.0) (74,302) (74,302) -
(2.0) (148,604) (148,604) -
(2.0) (148,604) (148,604) -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.



ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Architecture & Engineering/ISG Budget Code: AAA ANE

Title: Restoration of 2 BCE Il Positions (10497 & LV301059)

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: Full Year X Other [ Months
ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []
OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

See Attached

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 148,604 $ 153,062
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
2.0 BCE Il 148,604
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify) 5011 Transfers In (148,604) (153,062)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
LOCAL COST $ 0 $ 0

3-1-7



ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING

Policy Item #1 of 1 - Re storation of 2 BCE Il Positions (10497 & LV301059)

One Building Construction Engineer Il (BCE Il) position has been vacant for six months, as the result of the
promotion of an employee to Building Construction Engineer Il (BCE Ill). A second BCE Il position was new for
fiscal year 2002-03, and therefore, has been frozen all year. Architecture & Engineering (A&E) had Human
Resources (HR) advertise for the BCE Il position in newspapers during October 2002 and only two applications were
received. A&E had HR expand the recruitment to trade magazines in November and December 2002. Recruitment
was halted with the hiring freeze in January 2003, and as a result A&E did not pursue filling the BCE Il position. In
the interim, A&E has worked with HR to modify the job requirements in order to attract more candidates.

A&E is currently using an outside consulting firm to help manage some of the projects. Filling the vacant BCE Il
positions would allow the department to manage these projects with in-house county staff instead of more expensive
outside consultants.

The current workload of over 155 projects, which are being managed by the department, far exceeds the number for
a project management staff of eight currently filled positions to handle successfully. The number of projects will
increase as a result of new mid-year projects submitted for approval by departments, additional ECD funded
projects, and new 2003-04 approved Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects.

The costs for these positions are 100% reimbursable to the general fund from the CIP budget. The BCE Il positions
are not part of the department’s 30% spend down plan.

3-1-8



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
DIRECTOR: DAVE GIBSON

2003-04

Appropriations Revenue Local Cost Staffing
Custodial Division 3,402,566 1,706,888 1,695,678 54.9
Grounds Division 1,456,154 639,000 817,154 23.7
Home Repair Program - - - 12.0
Maintenance Division 7,185,160 3,300,000 3,885,160 57.4
Administration 385,060 - 385,060 4.0
Utilities 15,730,303 - 15,730,303 -
TOTAL 28,159,243 5,645,888 22,513,355 152.0

BUDGET UNIT: CUSTODIAL DIVISION (AAA FMD FMC)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
The Custodial Division of the Facilities Management Department administers the county’s custodial services
provided to county owned and some leased facilities through a combination of county employees and contract

custodial service providers.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 2,898,918 3,656,870 3,093,100 3,402,566
Total Revenue 1,366,533 1,962,190 1,680,180 1,706,888
Local Cost 1,532,385 1,694,680 1,412,920 1,695,678
Budgeted Staffing 63.0 54.9
Workload Indicators
Square Feet Maintained:
In-House 1,199,312 1,199,312 1,304,314 1,304,314
Contracted 851,906 851,906 837,843 837,843

Variance in 2002-03 is a result of vacant positions due to a high turnover rate that directly impacted revenues.
Workload indicators have changed slightly for the custodial division. Square footage maintained in house has
increased mostly due to the addition of West Valley Juvenile Hall. The decrease in contracted custodial square
footage is caused by a small portion of West Valley Juvenile Hall that was previously contracted out and is now
maintained in house.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Budget staffing reduction of 8.1 includes the deletion of two part time (1.0 budgeted staffing) Building Services
Janitors and 1.0 Custodian | as outlined in the Facilities Management Department 4% spend down plan. The
portion of the 30% Cost Reduction Plan implemented includes the deletion of 2.0 Custodian | positions and 1.0
Supervising Custodian. In addition to these position deletions, the department has deleted 1.0 Supervising
Custodian, 1.0 Custodian, and reduced funding to 73% of four Custodian | positions (1.1 budgeted staffing) due to a
Risk Management Worker's Compensation Experience Modification charge.

3-2-1



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 7.3 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 7.3  Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain

Total Vacant 7.3

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department is not requesting restoration of any vacant budgeted positions that are slated for deletion.
IV. OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
V. FEE CHANGES

None.

3-2-2



GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Custodial ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA FMD FMC

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
: .
Salaries and Benefits 1,651,460 2,093,339 50,981 2,144,320
Services and Supplies 1,441,640 1,538,531 (52,036) 1,486,495
Equipment - 25,000 (25,000) -
Transfers - - (611) (611)
0 Total Appropriation 3,093,100 3,656,870 (26,666) 3,630,204
E Revenue
Current Services 1,680,180 1,962,190 (16,000) 1,946,190
Total Revenue 1,680,180 1,962,190 (16,000) 1,946,190
Local Cost 1,412,920 1,694,680 (10,666) 1,684,014
Budgeted Staffing 63.0 (5.0) 58.0

INIINIOVNVIN S3ILINIOVL



GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Custodial
FUND: General AAA FMD FMC

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H I+J
E F G H 1 J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A Ty
Salaries and Benefits 2,144,320 36,958 2,181,278 (241,040) 1,940,238 - 1,940,238
Services and Supplies 1,486,495 (276,129) 1,210,366 - 1,210,366 - 1,210,366
Equipment - - - - - - -
Transfers (611) 11,533 10,922 - 10,922 - 10,922
Total Appropriation 3,630,204 (227,638) 3,402,566 (241,040) 3,161,526 - 3,161,526
w
o Current Services 1,946,190 (239,302) 1,706,888 - 1,706,888 - 1,706,888
1
H Total Revenue 1,946,190 (239,302) 1,706,888 - 1,706,888 - 1,706,888
Local Cost 1,684,014 11,664 1,695,678 (241,040) 1,454,638 - 1,454,638
Budgeted Staffing 58.0 (3.1) 54.9 (7.3) 47.6 - 47.6

INIINIOVNVIN S3ILINIOVL



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Salaries and Benefits

Services & Supplies

Equipment
Transfers
Total Appropriation

Total Revenue

Local Cost

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
(52,695) 4% Spend Down Plan - delete 1.0 Building Services Janitors and 1.0 Custodian I.
52,283 MOU.
89,174 Retirement.
16,803 Risk Management Workers Comp.
43,851  Full year funding for custodial positions at West Valley Juvenile Hall.

(98.435) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - delete 2.0 Custodian I's and 1.0 Supervising Custodian.
50,981

(9,600) 4% Spend Down Plan.

5,574 Risk Management Liabilities.
(48,010) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
(52,036)

T (25,0000 (25,000) 4% Spend Down Plan.
611) Incremental Change in EHAP.
— (26666)
T (e000) (16.000) 4% Spend Down Plan.
— (10,666)

Salaries & Benefits

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

99,803 Worker's Compensation - Experience Modification Charge.
(108,721) Delete 1.0 Supervising Custodian and 2.1 Custodian I.
45,876 Miscellaneous step increases.

36,958

Services & Supplies

(264,596) Decrease due to less than anticipated expenditures in contract services.

(11,533) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(276,129)

Transfers

11,533 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

Total Appropriation (227,638)

Revenue

Current Services T (239,302) (239,302) Anticipated reduction in services provided to departments.
Total Revenue T (239,302) (239,302)
Local Cost W

3-2-5



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 9 7.3 (241,040) - (241,040)
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Remain - - - - -
Total Vacant 9 7.3 (241,040) - (241,040)
Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted - - - -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Custodian | 968 (7 (23,718) - (23,718)
Custodian | 978 (1.0) (33,342) . (33,342)
Custodian | 1017 (.7) (23,718) - (23,718)
Custodian | 1024 (7 (23,715) - (23,715)
Custodian | 1027 (7 (23,718) - (23,718)
Custodian | 1033 (1.0) (32,694) - (32,694)
Custodian | 77387 (1.0) (32,694) - (32,694)
Custodian | 77388 (1.0) (32,694) - (32,694)
Custodian | 99157 (:5) (14,747) - (14,747)
Subtotal Recommended - Delete (7.3) (241,040) - (241,040)

Subtotal Recommended - Retain - - - -
Total Slated for Deletion (7.3) (241,040) - (241,040)
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total in Recruitment Retain - - - -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-2-6



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

BUDGET UNIT: GROUNDS DIVISION (AAA FMD FMG)

I. GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Facilities Management Department Grounds Division is responsible for the grounds maintenance services
provided to county owned facilities and some leased facilities through a combination of in house personnel and
private grounds maintenance service providers.

II. BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 1,271,781 1,595,135 1,368,125 1,456,154
Total Revenue 716,904 753,370 700,000 639,000
Local Cost 554,877 841,765 668,125 817,154
Budgeted Staffing 28.0 23.7
Workload Indicators
Acres Maintained 715 715 720 720

Variance in budget is a result of vacant positions and savings in services and supplies.
lll. HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Budgeted staffing reduction of 4.3 includes the deletion of 1.0 Supervising Grounds Caretaker as outlined in
the Facilities Management Department 4% spend down plan. The portion of the 30% Cost Reduction Plan
implemented includes the deletion of 1.0 General Maintenance Worker and 1.0 Grounds Caretaker |I.
Additionally, the department has deleted 1.0 Grounds Caretaker Il and reduced funding to 73% for a
Grounds Caretaker | (0.3 budgeting staffing) to offset loss of revenue from the old County Medical Center
site.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 2.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 2.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain

Total Vacant 2.0

3-2-7



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

VL.

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has submitted a policy item for the restoration of 2.0 Grounds Caretaker I's that are
slated for deletion. The County Administrative Office recommends Policy Item #1 to restore the 2.0
vacant budgeted positions that would provide landscape maintenance at the Arrowhead Regional
Medical Center (ARMC). This restoration is being recommended in order to replace Public Service
Employees that are currently providing this service. All costs are 100% reimbursable from ARMC.

CAO
Rec | Iltem Program Budgeted Staff Program Description
X 1 |Grounds Services 2.0 2.0 Grounds Caretakers that provide landscape
$72,338 maintenance at ARMC.
Revenue Supported

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-2-8



GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Grounds ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA FMD FMG

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A -
Salaries and Benefits 954,898 1,096,809 (17,718) - 1,079,091
Services and Supplies 413,227 498,326 (30,039) - 468,287
Central Computer - - 84 - 894
Transfers - - (424) - (424)
Total Appropriation 1,368,125 1,595,135 (47,287) - 1,547,848
&
N Revenue
© Current Services 700,000 753,370 (8,000) - 745,370
Total Revenue 700,000 753,370 (8,000) - 745,370
Local Cost 668,125 841,765 (39,287) - 802,478

Budgeted Staffing 28.0 (3.0) - 25.0

ININIOVNVIN SILLITIOVA



ol-¢¢€

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Grounds

FUND: General AAA FMD FMG

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 1,079,091 (29,057) 1,050,034 (72,338) 977,696 72,338 1,050,034
Services and Supplies 468,287 (67,916) 400,371 - 400,371 - 400,371
Central Computer 894 - 894 - 894 - 894
Transfers (424) 5,279 4,855 - 4,855 - 4,855
Total Appropriation 1,547,848 (91,694) 1,456,154 (72,338) 1,383,816 72,338 1,456,154
Revenue
Current Services 745,370 (106,370) 639,000 (72,338) 566,662 72,338 639,000
Total Revenue 745,370 (106,370) 639,000 (72,338) 566,662 72,338 639,000
Local Cost 802,478 14,676 817,154 - 817,154 - 817,154
Budgeted Staffing 25.0 (1.3) 237 (2.0) 21.7 2.0 23.7

ININIOVNVIN SILLITIOVA



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Central Computer
Transfers
Total Appropriation
Total Revenue

Local Cost

Base Year Adjustments

(40,727) 4% Spend Down Plan - delete 1.0 Supervising Grounds Caretaker.
30,392 MOU.
54,056 Retirement.
9,655 Risk Management Workers Comp.
(71,094) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - delete 1.0 General Maintenance Worker and 1.0
Grounds Caretaker |.

(17,718)

(7,922) 4% Spend Down Plan.
1.047 Risk Manaaement Liabilities.

(23,164) 30% Spend Down Plan.
(30,039)

894
T (424) (424) Incremental change in EHAP.
___ (47.287)
— (8,000) (8.000) 4% Spend Down Plan.
____ (39.287)

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Transfers
Total Appropriation
Revenue

Current Services

Total Revenue

Local Cost

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

(50,007) Delete 1.0 Grounds Caretaker Il and 0.3 Grounds Caretaker I.
20,950  Projected step increases.

(29,057)

(62,637) Reduce budget for Tree Trimming and Grounds Maintenance Contractors to align with projected
spending for next year.
(5,279) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(67,916)

5,279 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(91,694)

(106,370) Revenue Reduction primarily consists of loss of funding to maintain grounds at old County
Medical Center site.

(106,370)

14,676

3-2-11



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 2 2.0 72,338 72,338 -
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain - - - - -
Total Vacant 2 2.0 72,338 72,338 -
Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted 2.0 72,338 72,338 -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Subtotal Recommended - Delete - - - -
Grounds Caretaker | 2359 (1.0) (36,169) (36,169) -
Grounds Caretaker | 76360 (1.0) (36,169) (36,169) -
Subtotal Recommended - Retain (2.0) (72,338) (72,338) -
Total Slated for Deletion (2.0) (72,338) (72,338) -

Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total in Recruitment Retain - -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-2-12



FACILITIES MAGAGEMENT

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Facilities Management-Grounds/ISG Budget Code: AAA FMD FMG
Title: Grounds Caretaker |

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [] Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

These positions perform landscape at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center. Facilities Mangement is fully reimbursed
for these positions. Currently, Public Service Employees (PSE) are performing these duties. PSE's were used to
determine what level of service is needed by ARMC. The intent, once the level of service was determined, was to
eliminate the PSE's and fill with full-time permanent positions. ARMC has agreed to cover all costs incurred for
landscaping services at ARMC which include the cost of these 2.0 full-time positions.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 72,338 $ 74,508
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Grounds Caretaker | 36.169
1.0 Grounds Caretaker | 36,169
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 72,338 $ 74,508
REVENUE (specify source)
9800 Other Services 72,338 74,508
Total: $ 72,338 $ 74,508
LOCAL COST §$ 0 $ 0

3-2-13



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: HOME REPAIR (AAA FMH)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Home Repair Program is a federally funded program that is administered by Facilities Management. The
program does minor home repairs for candidates that meet age and income requirements. Economic and
Community Development Department (ECD) reimburses the costs incurred by the program with federal funds.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation (114.236) - (4.278) -
Local Cost (114,236) - (4,278) -
Budgeted Staffing 12.0 12.0
Workload Indicators
Jobs Completed 320 320 334 341

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Staffing changes include deleting 1.0 Housing Repair Worker Il and funding 1.0 Housing Repair Worker Il
position. The Housing Repair Worker Il position is being phased out as positions are vacated. This phase out,
which replaces Home Repair Worker II’'s with Home Repair Worker IlI's, is necessary to provide the program with
positions that are more highly skilled in home repairs.

PROGRAM CHANGES
None.

OTHER CHANGES
None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
The department has 1.0 vacant budgeted position in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The breakdown
of this position is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain
Total Vacant 1.0

Vacant Position Restoration Request

The department has submitted a policy item for restoration of the 1.0 vacant Housing Repair Worker Il
position that is slated for deletion. The County Administrative Office recommends Policy Iltem #1 which
would restore the department’s request of the 1.0 vacant position for the Home Repair Program. This
restoration is being recommended since the program is federally funded and all costs are 100%
reimbursed from the Economic and Community Development Department.

CAO
Rec Item Program Budgeted Staff Program Description
X 1 Home Repair 1.0 This Housing Repair Worker Ill position provides minor

$44,532 home repairs to the general public that meets age and
Revenue Supported income requirements.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES
None.

3-2-14



GlL-¢-¢

GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Home Repair ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA FMH

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 544,084 554,624 51,309 - 605,933
Services and Supplies 252,300 246,038 (1,798) - 244,240
Transfers - - (266) - (266)
Total Exp Authority 796,384 800,662 49,245 - 849,907
Reimbursements (800,662) (800,662) (49,245) - (849.907)
Total Appropriation (4,278) - - - -
Local Cost (4,278) - - - -

Budgeted Staffing 12.0 - - 12.0

LNIWIOVNVIN S3ILITIOVS



9l-¢-¢

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Home Repair
FUND: General AAA FMH

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H I+J
E F G H I J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 605,933 13,230 619,163 (44,532) 574,631 44,532 619,163
Services and Supplies 244,240 (1,361) 242,879 - 242,879 - 242,879
Transfers (266) 2,346 2,080 - 2,080 - 2,080
Total Exp Authority 849,907 14,215 864,122 (44,532) 819,590 44,532 864,122
Reimbursements (849,907) (14,215) (864,122) 44,532 (819,590) (44,532) (864,122)
Total Appropriation - - - - - - -
Local Cost - - - - - - -
Budgeted Staffing 12.0 - 12.0 (1.0) 11.0 1.0 12.0

ININIOVNVIN S3ILITIOVA



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 16,269 MOU.
29,597 Retirement.
5,443 Risk Management Workers Comp.
51,309

Services and Supplies (1,798) Risk Management Liabilities.

Transfers (266) Incremental change in EHAP.

Reimbursements (49,245) Base year adjustmenst funded throught ECD Home Repair Program.

Total Appropriation -

Local Cost -
Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits 3,467 Funding increase to fill Housing Repair Worker IlI position and delete Housing Repair Worker Il
position.
9,763 Projected costs for step increases.
13,230
Services and Supplies 985 Increased appropriations to cover projected expenditures.
(2,346) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(1,361)
Transfers 2346 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
Reimbursements (14,215) Additional funding from ECD Home Repair Program to cover additional expenditures.

Total Appropriation -

Local Cost -

3-2-17



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Housing Repair Worker Il

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

Total Slated for Deletion

Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total in Recruitment Retain

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
1 1.0 44,532 44,532 -
1 1.0 44,532 44,532 -
1.0 44,532 44532 -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
8591 (1.0) (44,532) (44,532) -
(1.0) (44,532) (44,532) -
(1.0) (44,532) (44,532) -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-2-18



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Facilities Management-Home Repair/ISG Budget Code: AAA FMD FMH
Title: Housing Repair Worker il #8591

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other X Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

The Home Repair Program is a federally funded program and this position is fully reimbursed through the Economic
and Community Development Department.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 44,532 $ 45,868
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Housing Repair Wkr Il 44,532
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Economic and Community Development (44,532) (45,868)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
LOCAL COST §$ 0 $ 0

3-2-19



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

BUDGET UNIT: MAINTENANCE DIVISION (AAA FMD FMM)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Maintenance Division of the Facilities Management Department administers the county’s maintenance
services provided to county owned and some leased facilities through a combination of in-house personnel and
private service providers. In addition, the Maintenance Division is responsible for the minor remodel and
maintenance portion of the county capital improvement program.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 6,945,474 7,226,422 6,980,990 7,185,160
Total Revenue 3,207,557 3,475,000 3,265,000 3,300,000
Local Cost 3,737,917 3,751,422 3,715,990 3,885,160
Budgeted Staffing 61.0 57.4
Workload Indicators
Square feet maintained 4,175,000 4,175,000 4,285,000 4,285,000
Maintenance trouble calls 11,037 12,000 12,000 12,000
Maintenance requisitions 1,020 1,200 1,000 1,000

Actual expenses were lower in 2002-03 due to vacant positions and savings in services and supplies.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Budgeted staffing reductions of 3.6 include the deletion of 1.0 General Maintenance Mechanic and 1.0 General
Maintenance Worker as outlined in the Facilities Management Department 4% Spend Down plan. In addition to
these position deletions, the department has deleted 1.0 General Maintenance Mechanic and reduced funding to
73% for one Electrician and one General Maintenance Mechanic (0.6 budgeted staffing). The additional
reductions are necessary in order to fund the increase in MOU, retirement, and Risk Management Workers
Compensation costs.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has 2.4 vacant positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The breakdown of these
positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.4  Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 1.0 Retain

Total Vacant 2.

N

3-2-20



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

VL.

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has submitted a policy item for restoration of a 1.0 vacant budgeted position that is
slated for deletion. The County Administrative Office recommends Policy Item # 1 which would restore
the department’s request of the 1.0 vacant Maintenance Supervisor position for maintenance services.
All costs are 100% reimbursable from Capital Improvement Projects and other maintenance requests
from county departments.

CAO
Rec | Iltem Program Budgeted Staff Program Description
X 1 [Maintenance Services |1.0 Maintenance Supervisor to monitor the completion of minor
$70,367 Capital Improvement Program projects.
Revenue Supported

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.
FEE CHANGES

None.

3-2-21



et

GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Maintenance ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA FMD FMM

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 3,145,148 3,298,902 260,812 - 3,559,714
Services and Supplies 3,787,777 3,870,100 (94,219) - 3,775,881
Central Computer 24,695 24,695 (4,394) - 20,301
Transfers 23,370 32,725 (33,485) - (760)
Total Appropriation 6,980,990 7,226,422 128,714 - 7,355,136
Revenue
Current Services 3,265,000 3.475,000 (70,000) - 3.405,000
Total Revenue 3,265,000 3,475,000 (70,000) - 3,405,000
Local Cost 3,715,990 3,751,422 198,714 - 3,950,136

Budgeted Staffing 61.0 (2.0) - 59.0

ININIOVNVIN S3ILITIOVA



€¢-¢¢

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Maintenance

FUND: General AAA FMD FMM

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 3,559,714 (31,784) 3,527,930 (147,699) 3,380,231 70,367 3,450,598
Services and Supplies 3,775,881 (150,528) 3,625,353 - 3,625,353 - 3,625,353
Central Computer 20,301 - 20,301 - 20,301 - 20,301
Transfers (760) 12,336 11,576 - 11,576 - 11,576
Total Exp Authority 7,355,136 (169,976) 7,185,160 (147,699) 7,037,461 70,367 7,107,828
Revenue
Current Services 3,405,000 (105,000) 3,300,000 (70,367) 3,229,633 70,367 3,300,000
Total Revenue 3,405,000 (105,000) 3,300,000 (70,367) 3,229,633 70,367 3,300,000
Local Cost 3,950,136 (64,976) 3,885,160 (77,332) 3,807,828 - 3,807,828
Budgeted Staffing 59.0 (1.6) 57.4 (3.0) 54.4 1.0 55.4

ININIOVNVIN S3ILITIOVA



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (86,841) 4% Spend Down Plan - delete 1.0 General Maintenance Mechanic and 1.0 General Maintenance Worker.

88,779 MOU.
166,393 Retirement.
32,634 Risk Management Workers Comp.

59,847  Full year funding for maintenance staff at West Valley Juvenile Hall.
260,812

Services & Supplies (103,770) 4% Spend Down Plan.
14,351 Risk Management Liabilities.

(4,800) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

(94,219)
Central Computer T (4394) (4,394)
Transfers (32,724) 4% Spend Down Plan.
(761) Incremental Change in EHAP.
(33,485)
Total Appropriation W
Total Revenue m 4% Spend Down Plan.
Local Cost W
Recommended Program Funded Adjustments
Salaries and Benefits (36,993) Delete 1.0 General Maintenance Mechanic.

(13,622) Delete .3 Electrician.
(14,857) Delete .3 General Maintenance Mechanic.
33.688 Projected costs for step increases.

(31,784)

Services and Supplies (139,191) Reduce Building Maintenance Budget to better reflect projected expenditures.
(11,337) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

__ (150,528)
Transfers 999 Increase in services provided by county sign shop.
11.337  GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
12,336
Total Appropriation T (169,976) (169,976)
Revenue
Current Services ~ (105,000) (105,000) Revenue reduction budgeted to reflect projected revenues.
Total Revenue ~ (105,000) (105,000)
Local Cost ~ (64976) (64.,976)

3-2-24



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Electrician
General Maint Mechanic

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Maintenance Supervisor

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

Total Slated for Deletion

v B In Recrii - Retai

Total in Recruitment Retain

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
3 1.4 77,332 - 77,332
- 1.0 70,367 70,367 -
3 2.4 147,699 70,367 77,332
1.0 70,367 70,367 -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
7975 (.7) (40,339) - (40,339)
77325 (.7) (36,993) - (36,993)
(1.4) (77,332) - (77,332)
7189 (1.0) (70,367) (70,367) -
(1.0) (70,367) (70,367) -
(2.4) (147,699) (70,367) (77,332)

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-2-25



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Facilities Management-Maintenance/lISG Budget Code: AAA FMD FMM
Title: Maintenance Supervisor , Position #7189

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

The duties of this position are currently being performed by a General Maintenance Mechanic on Special
Assignment Compensation (SAC) with the SAC scheduled to expire on July 1, 2003. It is the responsibility of this
position to oversee minor Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects for Facilities Management. All salary/benefit
costs will be 100% reimbursed from the CIP budget.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 70,367 $ 72478
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Maintenance Supv 70,367
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 70,367 $ 72,478
REVENUE (specify source)
9800 Other Services 70,367 72,478
Total: $ 70,367 $ 72478
LOCAL COST $ 0 $ 0

3-2-26



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: ADMINISTRATION (AAA FMD FMT)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Facilities Management Department Administration Division provides support to four divisions within Facilities
Management (Custodial, Grounds, Home Repair and Maintenance).

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 344,841 344,105 334,567 385,060
Total Revenue 349 - 284 -
Local Cost 344,492 344,105 334,283 385,060
Budgeted Staffing 4.0 4.0

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Staffing changes include the reduction of 1.0 Staff Aide and the addition of 1.0 Staff Analyst Il to monitor and
maintain the new CAFM (Computer Aided Facilities Management) maintenance and inventory software. Also
included is the conversion of an Executive Secretary Ill to an Executive Secretary Il.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-2-27



8¢-¢-¢

GROUP: Internal Services

FUNCTION: General

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Administration ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA FMD FMT
ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
B+C+D
A B D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 329,769 335,825 16,754 - 352,579
Services and Supplies 4,798 8,280 (14,346) - (6,066)
Transfers - - (89) - (89)
Total Appropriation 334,567 344,105 2,319 - 346,424
Revenue
Other Revenue 284 - - - -
Total Revenue 284 - - - -
Local Cost 334,283 344,105 2,319 - 346,424
Budgeted Staffing 4.0 - - 4.0

LNIWIOVNVIN S3ILITIOVS



62-C-€

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Administration
FUND: General AAA FMD FMT

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget Restoration Budget
A .
Salaries and Benefits 352,579 7,641 360,220 360,220 - 360,220
Services and Supplies (6,066) 30,213 24,147 24,147 - 24,147
Transfers (89) 782 693 693 - 693
Total Appropriation 346,424 38,636 385,060 385,060 385,060
Revenue
Current Services - - - - - -
Total Revenue - - - -
Local Cost 346,424 38,636 385,060 385,060 - 385,060
Budgeted Staffing 4.0 - 4.0 4.0 - 4.0

LNIWIOVNVIN S3ILITIOVS



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Transfers
Total Appropriation
Total Revenue

Local Cost

Base Year Adjustments

8,868 MOU.
17,462 Retirement.
424 Risk Management Workers Comp.
(10.000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan
16,754

(13,605) Risk Management Liabilities.
__(741) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
_____(14.346)

(89) Incremental change in EHAP.
_ 2319

2,319

Salaries and Benefits

Services & Supplies

Transfers
Total Appropriation
Total Revenue

Local Cost

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

(5,228) Net Savings between addition of an Executive Secretary Il and deletion of an Executive Secretary Ill.
12,869 Net increase between addition of a Staff Analyst Il and deletion of a Staff Aide.
7,641

[ — 1> 2

30,995 Increase in appropriations to more accurately reflect administrative costs.
782) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
30,213

782  GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

38,636

38,636

3-2-30



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: UTILITIES (AAA UTL)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The San Bernardino County Utilities budget funds the cost of natural gas and liquid propane gas, electricity,
water, sewage, refuse disposal, diesel fuel for emergency generators, and other related costs for county owned
and some leased facilities. There is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 15,931,125 14,503,536 16,611,351 15,730,303
Total Revenue 167.073 - - -
Local Cost 15,764,052 14,503,536 16,611,351 15,730,303
Workload Indicators
Electric 11,241,499 10,250,000 11,723,700 11,723,700
Gas 645,968 846,000 820,200 820,200
Water 1,559,515 1,270,000 1,623,461 1,623,461
Sewer 691,604 500,000 794,977 794,977
Disposal 970,482 879,000 899,700 899,700

Actual expenditures exceeded budget as a result of an increase in costs in electrical ,disposal, and water/sewer
rates that were partially offset by the electrical retrofit program.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS
STAFFING CHANGES

None.
PROGRAM CHANGES

Beginning in 2003-04, all county paid expenditures for County Schools is transferred to one budget unit (AAA
SCL), which results in a local cost decrease of $881,048 in this budget unit. County Schools will provide
reimbursement to this budget unit of $466,048 in 2003-04 for utility costs, and County Schools will pay for phone
costs directly.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

Historically administration of the Utilities budget, which is under the auspices of the Facilities Management
Department, included only the processing of the utility bills for payment. Due to the lack of dedicated support,
the department has made budget projections and year-end estimates based solely on fiscal data supported only
by utility payments. One position — 1.0 Energy/Utility Analyst costing $64,380— is requested to administer and
provide analysis of the utility budget. The Utility Analyst will be responsible for reporting on utility usage in all of
the county facilities - principally electric, gas, water and sewer — and will coordinate the development of utility
usage reports to make recommendations regarding energy conservation matters. In addition, the analyst will act
as a liaison with the utility companies (Southern California Edison, The Gas Company, Southwest Gas, etc.) that
serve the county.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-2-31



GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Utilities ACTIVITY: Property Management
FUND: General AAA UTL

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

(A S

B+C+D
A B Cc D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A -
Services and Supplies 16,141,351 14,053,536 2,107,815 - 16,161,351
Transfers 470,000 470,000 - - 470,000
Total Exp Authority 16,611,351 14,523,536 2,107,815 - 16,631,351
Reimbursements - (20,000) - - (20,000)
Total Appropriation 16,611,351 14,503,536 2,107,815 - 16,611,351
Local Cost 16,611,351 14,503,536 2,107,815 - 16,611,351

AININIOVNVIN SALIITIOVS



€e-¢¢

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management - Utilities

FUND: General AAA UTL

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Property Management

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET
E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A iati
Services and Supplies 16,161,351 (435,000) 15,726,351 15,726,351 - 15,726,351
Transfers 470,000 - 470,000 470,000 - 470,000
Total Exp Authority 16,631,351 (435,000) 16,196,351 16,196,351 - 16,196,351
Reimbursements (20,000) (446,048) (466,048) (466,048) - (466,048)
Total Appropriation 16,611,351 (881,048) 15,730,303 15,730,303 15,730,303
Local Cost 16,611,351 (881,048) 15,730,303 15,730,303 - 15,730,303

AININIOVNVIN SALIITIOVS



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Base Year Adjustments

Services and Supplies __2.107.815 Other - increase in utility costs.
Total Appropriation 2,107,815
Local Cost 2,107,815

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Services and Supplies (20,000) Adjusted due to reduction in reimbursements.
(415,000) Local cost transfer to Superintendent of Schools in budget (AAA SCL) for ISD telephone
service charges.

(435,000)

Reimbursements 20,000 One time reimbursement for electrical usage at Ontario facility in 2002-03.
(466,048) Reimbursement from Superintendent of Schools budget (AAA SCL) for utilities.

(446,048)
Total Appropriation (881,048)

Total Revenues -

Local Cost (881,048)

3-2-34



FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Facilities Management/ISG Budget Code: AAA UTL
Title: Energy Utility Analyst

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [] Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration [] Program Change X Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

Historically, administration of the Ultilities budget which is under the auspices of the Facilities Management
Department included only the processing of the utility bills for payment. Due to the lack of dedicated support, the
department has made budget projections and year-end estimates based solely on fiscal data supported only by utility
payments. A 1.0 Energy /Utility Analyst is requested to administer and provide analysis of the utility budget. The
Utility Analyst will be responsible for reporting on utility usage in all of the county facilities, prinicipally electric, gas,
water, and sewer and will coordionate the development of utility usage reports to make recommendations regarding
energy conservation matters. In addition, the analyst will act as a liaison with he utility companies (Southern
California Edison, The Gas Company, Southwest Gas, etc.) that serve the county. The salary & benefits for this
position will be fully absorbed into the utility budget.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ $
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Staff Analyst II 64,380

Services & Supplies

Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ $
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ $
LOCAL COST $§ $

3-2-35



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: FLEET MANAGEMENT
DIRECTOR: ROGER WEAVER

2003-04
Operating Revenue
Expense Revenue Over/(Under) Staffing
Garage 7,343,777 8,191,300 847,523 94.0
Motor Pool 8,415,009 11,265,463 2,850,454 4.0
Total 15,758,786 19,456,763 3,697,977 98.0

BUDGET UNIT: GARAGE (ICB VHS)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Fleet Management's Garage Division provides fuel, maintenance, repair, fabrication and field services for the
county’s fleet of vehicles and heavy equipment. This includes the warehousing of automotive parts and related road
materials to support the fleet operations.  Activities and programs of the Garage Division are financed and
accounted for as an internal service fund by which all operational costs are distributed to user departments through
service rates.

The Garage budget unit is an Internal Services Fund (ISF). As an ISF, any unrestricted net assets available at the
end of a fiscal year is carried over to the next fiscal year and are used as working capital and for replacement of
fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates structure.

BUDGET AND WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 12,965,388 12,996,138 13,307,587 7,343,777
Total Revenue 12,901,671 13,260,000 13,314,463 8,191,300
Revenue Over/(Under) Expense (63,717) 263,862 6,876 847,523
Budgeted Staffing 103.3 94.0
Fixed Assets 235 324,300 388 170,000
Unrestricted Net Assets Available at Yr End 82,089 89,000
Workload Indicators
Number of Work Orders 19,960 20,700 17,000 17,000
Number of Billable Shop Hours 98,426 99,200 66,000 71,000
Warehouse Sales 1,305,748 1,464,000 995,000 1,000,000
Parts Sales 3,157,350 3,038,000 2,717,000 3,000,000
Fuel Gallons Dispensed 2,668,354 2,888,000 2,900,000 2,900,000

Workload in 2002-03 is estimated less than budget. However, estimated operating expense is greater than budget
due to increased fuel costs. Revenue is greater than budget due to the implementation of the revised Garage rates
charged to the Motor Pool. These rates were approved by the Board on July 2, 2002.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

The Fleet Management Motor Pool division (IBA VHS) will transfer 3.0 budgeted positions (1.0 Fiscal Clerk Ill and
2.0 Motor Pool Assistants) to the Fleet Management Garage (ICB VHS). This change is incorporated to better
align job function by fund. The increase in salaries and benefits will be offset by eliminating 12.3 vacant positions.

3-3-1



FLEET MANAGEMENT

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

Reimbursements are increased and revenues are decreased to reflect the GASB 34 accounting change required to
properly record Motor Pool reimbursements to the Garage for vehicle maintenance.

IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

IV. OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

V. FEE CHANGES

None.

3-3-2



GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Fleet Management

FUND: Internal Services ICB VHS

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Central Garage

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A .-
Salaries and Benefits 5,170,023 5,407,656 522,019 - 5,929,675
Services and Supplies 7,828,546 7,237,074 33,280 - 7,270,354
Central Computer 42,018 42,018 (7,182) - 34,836
Transfers 17,000 59,390 (1,247) - 58,143
Total Exp Authority 13,057,587 12,746,138 546,870 - 13,293,008
Reimbursements - - - - -
Total Appropriation 13,057,587 12,746,138 546,870 - 13,293,008
@ Depreciation 250,000 250,000 - - 250,000
w
& Total Operating Exp 13,307,587 12,996,138 546,870 - 13,543,008
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 15,000 40,000 - - 40,000
Current Services 13,300,000 13,220,000 - - 13,220,000
Other Revenue (537) - - - -
Total Revenue 13,314,463 13,260,000 - - 13,260,000
Rev Over/(Under) Exp 6,876 263,862 (546,870) - (283,008)
Budgeted Staffing 103.3 - - 103.3
Eixed Asset Exp.
Equipment - 316,300 - - 316,300
Structures & Improv 388 - - - -
Vehicles - 8,000 - - 8,000
Total Fixed Assets 388 324,300 - - 324,300

INIJWIOVNVIN 133714



GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Fleet Management
FUND: Internal Services ICB VHS

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Central Garage

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 5,929,675 (68,633) 5,861,042 5,861,042 - 5,861,042
Services and Supplies 7,270,354 (1,263,068) 6,007,286 6,007,286 - 6,007,286
Central Computer 34,836 - 34,836 34,836 - 34,836
Transfers 58,143 273,067 331,210 331,210 - 331,210
Total Exp Authority 13,293,008 (1,058,634) 12,234,374 12,234,374 - 12,234,374
Reimbursements - (5,140,597) (5,140,597) (5,140,597) - (5,140,597)
Total Appropriation 13,293,008 (6,199,231) 7,093,777 7,093,777 - 7,093,777
) Depreciation 250,000 - 250,000 250,000 - 250,000
1
i Total Operating Exp 13,543,008 (6,199,231) 7,343,777 7,343,777 - 7,343,777
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 40,000 (20,000) 20,000 20,000 - 20,000
Current Services 13,220,000 (5,048,700) 8,171,300 8,171,300 - 8,171,300
Other Revenue - - - - - -
Total Revenue 13,260,000 (5,068,700) 8,191,300 8,191,300 - 8,191,300
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp 283,008 1,130,531 847,523 847,523 - 847,523
Budgeted Staffing 103.3 (9.3) 94.0 94.0 - 94.0
Fixed Asset Exp
Equipment 316,300 (166,300) 150,000 150,000 - 150,000
Structures & Improv - 20,000 20,000 20,000 - 20,000
Vehicles 8,000 (8,000) - - - -
Total Fixed Asset Exp 324,300 (154,300) 170,000 170,000 - 170,000

INIJWIOVNVIN 133714



FLEET MANAGEMENT

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies
Central Computer
Transfers
Total Operating Expense
Total Revenue

Revenue Over(Under) Exg

Base Year Adjustments

165,757 MOU.

307,051 Retirement.

49.211 Risk Management Workers' Comp.
522,019

33,280 Risk Management liabilities.
AT
— (1247) (1,247) Incremental change in EHAP.
___ 546870

(546,870)

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Transfers

Total Exp Authority

Reimbursements

Total Operating Expense

Revenue

Rev Over/(Under) Exp

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

132,161 Transfer in 3.0 positions from Motor Pool - 1.0 Fiscal Clerk Il and 2.0 Motor Pool Assistant.

(492,191) Step increases offset by the elimination of 12.3 positions - 0.8 Clerk I, 1.0 Custodian I, 1.0
Equipment Parts Specialist |, 3.0 Equipment Services Specialist, 1.0 Fiscal Clerk Il, 1.0 Garage
Service Writer, 2.0 Motor Fleet Mechanic, 1.0 Motor Pool Assistant, 1.0 Operations Manager,
0.5 Public Service Emplovee.

— 291397 GASB 34 accountina chanae (departmental overhead).
(68,633)

(19,156) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).
(1,243,912) The purchase of replacement vehicles in 2002-03 and 2003-04 will result in decreased costs for
the purchase of parts.

(1,263,068)

19,156 GASB 34 accountina chanae (EHAP).
253911 Barstow lease.
273,067

(1,058,634)

(291,397) GASB 34 accounting change (departmental overhead).
(4,849,200) GASB 34 accounting change (Motor Pool reimbursements to the Garage for vehicle

maintaenance)

(5.140,597)
(6,199,231)

(5,068,700) GASB 34 accounting change (Motor Pool reimbursements to the Garage for vehicle
maintenance).

1,130,531

Total Fixed Assets (154,300) The department expects to purchase less equipment than budgeted in 2002-03.

3-3-5



FLEET MANAGEMENT

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: MOTOR POOL (IBA VHS)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Fleet Management’s Motor Pool Division operates as an internal service fund with rental rates on fleet vehicles
to provide for replacement, fuel, maintenance, insurance, overhead and other operational costs. Motor Pool
currently has ownership and responsibility for 1,892 automobiles, vans, pickup trucks and various specialty
vehicles assigned to county departments. Activities and programs of the Motor Pool Division are financed and
accounted for as an internal service fund by which all operational costs are distributed to user departments
through service rates.

The Motor Pool budget unit is an internal service fund (ISF). As an ISF, any unrestricted net assets available at
the end of afiscal year is carried over to the next fiscal year and are used as working capital and for replacement
of fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates structure.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 9,779,969 8,650,585 8,772,083 8,415,009
Total Revenue 11,061,452 10,992,000 11,396,476 11,265,463
Revenue Over/(Under) Expense 1,281,483 2,341,415 2,624,393 2,850,454
Budgeted Staffing 8.1 4.0
Fixed Assets 1,988,299 6,000,000 4,500,000 4,200,000
Unrestricted Net Assets Avail. at Yr. End 7,380,307 5,505,000
Workload Indicators
Vehicles owned by the Motor Pool 1,913 1,925 1,295 1,295
Vehicles owned by other departments 597 597
Total miles driven (all vehicles) 18,817,108 21,150,000 19,375,000 19,000,000

Workload indicators are changed to segregate fleet vehicles that are owned by the motor pool and those that are
owned by other departments. The charge for monthly fixed cost is not assessed on vehicles owned by other
departments because Fleet Management is not responsible for their eventual replacement.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

The Motor Pool division will transfer 3.0 positions (1.0 Fiscal Clerk Il and 2.0 Motor Pool Assistants) to the Fleet
Management Garage (ICB VHS). This transfer is incorporated to better align job function by fund and is
reflected by a reduction of salaries and benefits. In addition, 1.0 Public Service Employee and 0.1 budgeted
Fiscal Clerk lll overtime are deleted.

PROGRAM CHANGES
None.

OTHER CHANGES

Services and supplies are decreased and transfers are increased to reflect the GASB 34 accounting change
required to properly record Motor Pool reimbursements to the Garage for vehicle maintenance and
administrative overhead.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES
None.

3-3-6



GROUP: Internal Services FUNCTION: General
DEPARTMENT: Fleet Management - Motor Pool ACTIVITY: Central Motor Pool
FUND: Internal Services IBA VHS

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 556,087 675,301 28,134 - 703,435
Services and Supplies 6,311,514 5,204,508 (97,503) - 5,107,005
Central Computer 4,482 4,482 (2,042) - 2,440
Transfers - - (179) - (179)
Total Exp Authority 6,872,083 5,884,291 (71,590) - 5,812,701
Reimbursements - - - - -
Total Appropriation 6,872,083 5,884,291 (71,590) - 5,812,701
w Depreciation 1,900,000 2,766,294 - - 2,766,294
1
c.\"‘) Total Operating Expense 8,772,083 8,650,585 (71,590) - 8,578,995
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 165,000 165,000 - - 165,000
Current Services 9,852,000 10,652,000 - - 10,652,000
Other Revenue 1,206,209 - - - -
Other Financing 173,267 175,000 - - 175,000
Total Revenue 11,396,476 10,992,000 - - 10,992,000
Rev Over/(Under) Exp 2,624,393 2,341,415 71,590 - 2,413,005
Budgeted Staff 8.1 - - 8.1
Eixed Asset Exp.
Vehicles 4,500,000 6,000,000 - - 6,000,000

Total Fixed Assets 4,500,000 6,000,000 - - 6,000,000

INIINTOVNVIN 133714



8-€-¢

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Fleet Management - Motor Pool
FUND: Internal Services IBA VHS

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Central Motor Pool

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H +J
E F G H I J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A iati

Salaries and Benefits 703,435 (505,837) 197,598 - 197,598 - 197,598

Services and Supplies 5,107,005 (4,361,734) 745,271 - 745,271 - 745,271

Central Computer 2,440 - 2,440 - 2,440 - 2,440

Transfers (179) 5,143,481 5,143,302 - 5,143,302 - 5,143,302
Total Exp Authority 5,812,701 275,910 6,088,611 - 6,088,611 - 6,088,611

Reimbursements - (300,000) (300,000) - (300,000) - (300,000)
Total Appropriation 5,812,701 (24,090) 5,788,611 - 5,788,611 - 5,788,611

Depreciation 2,766,294 (139,896) 2,626,398 - 2,626,398 - 2,626,398
Total Operating Expense 8,578,995 (163,986) 8,415,009 - 8,415,009 - 8,415,009
Revenue

Use of money & Prop 165,000 - 165,000 - 165,000 - 165,000

Current Services 10,652,000 (2,352,935) 8,299,065 - 8,299,065 - 8,299,065

Other Revenue - 2,626,398 2,626,398 - 2,626,398 - 2,626,398

Other Financing 175,000 - 175,000 - 175,000 - 175,000
Total Revenue 10,992,000 273,463 11,265,463 - 11,265,463 - 11,265,463
Rev Over/(Under) Exp 2,413,005 437,449 2,850,454 - 2,850,454 - 2,850,454
Budgeted Staffing 8.1 4.1) 4.0 - 4.0 - 4.0
Fixed Asset Exp.

Vehicles 6,000,000 (1.800,000) 4,200,000 - 4,200,000 - 4,200,000
Total Fixed Assets 6,000,000 (1,800,000) 4,200,000 - 4,200,000 - 4,200,000

INIINTOVNVIN 133714



FLEET MANAGEMENT

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 9,826 MOU.
16,324 Retirement.
1,984 Risk Management Workers' Comp.

—r—

28,134
Services and Supplies ~ (97.503) (97,503) Risk Management liabilities.
Central Computer T (2.042) (2,042)
Transfers 79 (179) Incremental change in EHAP.
Total Operating Exp ~ (71590) (71,590)
Total Revenue -

Revenue Over/(Under) Exp.

71,590

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (214,440) Step increases offset by 1.0 Fiscal Clerk and 2.0 Motor Pool Assistants transferred to the
Garage (ICB VHS), deletion of 1.0 Public Service Employee, and elimination of 0.1 budgeted
Fiscal Clerk Il overtime.
(291.397) GASB 34 accounting change (departmental overhead).
(505,837)

Services and Supplies (1,583) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).
45939 COWCAP
(4,406,090) GASB 34 accounting change (Motor Pool reimbursements to the Garage for vehicle
maintenance).

(4,361.734)

Transfers 1,583 GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).
291,397 GASB 34 accounting change (Departmental overhead).
4,850,501 GASB 34 accounting change (Motor Pool reimbursements to the Garage for vehicle
maintenance).

5143481
Total Exp Authority 2715910
Reimbursement ~ (300,000) (300,000) Garage expenses.
Depreciation ~ (139.896) (139,896) Auditor-Controller estimates.
Total Operating Expense ~ (163986) (163,986)
Revenue
Current Services ~ (2.352.935) (2,352,935) Decrease to reclassify revenue related to vehicle replacement.
Other Revenue ~ 2626,398_ Reclassify revenue related to vehicle replacement.
Total Revenue W
Rev Over/(Under) Exp W
Total Fixed Assets ~ (1,800,000) (1,800,000) Decrease the number of vehicles to be purchased from 300 to 200.

3-3-9



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: PURCHASING
DIRECTOR: AURELIO W. DE LA TORRE
2003-04
Operating Exp/ Revenue Over/

Purchasing 1,112,209 10,000 1,102,209.0 18.0
Central Stores 8,306,235 8,510,000 203,765 15.0
Mail/Courier Services 7,870,713 8,100,000 229,287 35.0
Printing Services 2,641,808 2,805,000 163,192 18.0
TOTAL 19,930,965 19,425,000 1,102,209 596,244 86.0

BUDGET UNIT: PURCHASING (AAA PUR)

I. GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Purchasing Department is responsible for the acquisition of equipment, services, and supplies used by
County Departments and Board-governed Districts. In addition, it is responsible for the management of three
internal service programs (Printing Services, Central Stores, and Central Mail Services) through its ISF Divisions.

It also manages and arranges for the sale of county surplus property.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Total Appropriation
Total Revenue

Local Cost

Budgeted Staffing
Workload Indicators
Purchase Orders
Request For Payments
Requisitions

Blanket Purchase Orders
Request For Proposals

IHLHIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

VL.

STAFFING CHANGES

Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
1,139,471 1,140,594 1,092,814 1,112,209
36,225 5,000 11,390 10,000
1,103,246 1,135,594 1,081,424 1,102,209
19.1 18.0
1,852 2,300 2,400 2,300
62,797 62,000 66,200 65,000
3,772 4,700 3,500 3,500
1,714 2,000 2,200 2,100
120 200 275 300

Staffing changes reflect the reduction of 0.8 Clerk Il in the contracts unit as part of the 30% Cost Reduction Plan
implemented and net reduction changes of 0.3 due to the conversion of 2.3 Buyer I's to 2.0 Buyer II's in the

Purchasing Section.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-4-1



A

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Purchasing
FUND: General AAA PUR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Finance

B+C+D
A B E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 1,068,446 1,099,154 92,879 1,192,033

Services and Supplies 170,150 175,124 (69,341) 105,783

Central Computer 16,125 14,926 (1,506) 13,420

Other Charges 2,187 3,835 - 3,835

Equipment 27,366 57,765 (55,600) 2,165

Transfers - - 183 183
Total Exp Authority 1,284,274 1,350,804 (33,385) 1,317,419
Less:

Reimbursements (191,460) (210,210) - (210,210)
Total Appropriation 1,092,814 1,140,594 (33,385) 1,107,209
Revenue

State Aid 195 - - -

Other Revenue 11,195 5,000 - 5,000
Total Revenue 11,390 5,000 - 5,000
Local Cost 1,081,424 1,135,594 (33,385) 1,102,209
Budgeted Staffing 19.1 19.1

ONISVHOYNd



e

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Purchasing
FUND: General AAA PUR

FUNCTION: General

ACTIVITY: Finance

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
! .
Salaries and Benefits 1,192,033 (4,401) 1,187,632 1,187,632 - 1,187,632
Services and Supplies 105,783 (13,258) 92,525 92,525 - 92,525
Central Computer 13,420 - 13,420 13,420 - 13,420
Other Charges 3,835 (2,838) 997 997 - 997
Equipment 2,165 3,618 5,783 5,783 - 5,783
Transfers 183 3,129 3,312 3,312 - 3,312
Total Exp Authority 1,317,419 (13,750) 1,303,669 1,303,669 - 1,303,669
Reimbursements (210,210) 18,750 (191,460) (191.460) - (191,460)
Total Appropriation 1,107,209 5,000 1,112,209 1,112,209 - 1,112,209
Revenue
Other Revenue 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 - 10,000
Total Revenue 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 - 10,000
Local Cost 1,102,209 - 1,102,209 1,102,209 - 1,102,209
Budgeted Staffing 19.1 (1.1) 18.0 18.0 - 18.0

ONISVHOYNd



PURCHASING

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 31,718 MOU.
59,747 Retirement.
1.414 Risk Management Workers Comp.

92,879

Services and Supplies (20,424) 4% Spend Down Plan.
(50,000) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
1.083 _Risk Management Liabilities.

(69.341)
Central Computer (1,506

Equipment (25,000) 4% Spend Down Plan.
(30.600) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.
(55,600

Transfers 183 __ Incremental change in EHAP.

Total Base Year Appropriation (33.385)

Total Base Year Revenue -

Total Base Year Local Cost (33,385)

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits (4,401) Based on net reduction of 1.1 staffing involving deletion of 0.8 Clerk Ill, deletion of 2.3 Buyer I's
and addition of 2.0 Buyer II's. This reduction is offset slightly by step increases.

Services and Supplies  (10,129) Reduction in burchase of computers.
(3,129) GASB 34 Accouting Change (EHAP).

(13,258)
Other Charges —__(2.838) Interest reduction on completed lease.
Equipment —___3,618_ Second vear of a five-vear lease.
Transfers ___3.129 GASB 34 Accoutina Chanae (EHAP).
Reimbursements 18,750 Deletion of reimbursement for vehicle purchase.

Total Appropriation 5,000

Revenue

Other Revenue —_ 5000 Anticipated increase in surplus sales.
Total Revenue W
Local Cost - -

3-4-4



PURCHASING

VI.

BUDGET UNIT: CENTRAL STORES (IAV PUR)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Central Stores stocks, supplies, and delivers stationery, forms, janitorial, and other high volume miscellaneous
items for county departments and other local government agencies. Central Stores also maintains the surplus
property pool. This program is an internal service fund, and as such, all operational costs are distributed to user

departments through overhead rates.

The Purchasing — Central Stores budget unit is an Internal Service Fund (ISF).

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

As an ISF, unrestricted net
assets available at the end of a fiscal year is carried over to the next fiscal year and are used as working capital
and for replacement of fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates structure.

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 8,885,275 8,451,223 8,629,559 8,306,235
Total Revenue 9,127,369 9,115,000 8,853,030 8,510,000
Total Revenue Over/(Under) Exp 242,094 663,777 223,471 203,765
Budgeted Staffing 15.0 15.0
Fixed Assets 30,000 35,000 - 35,000
Unrestricted Net Assets Available at Yr End 477,471 350,000
Workload Indicators
Work Orders 42,510 40,000 38,500 37,000
Whse/Store Sales ($) 9,112,955 9,100,000 8,500,000 8,250,000

The operating expense between budget to estimated for 2002-03 is due to additional expenses in services and
supplies to meet the higher than anticipated demand by departments for materials such as paper, batteries,

copier toner, printer cartridges, etc.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a 1.0 vacant budgeted position in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The

breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain
Total Vacant 1.0
OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-4-5

Slated for Deletion



9-¥-€

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Central Stores
FUND: Internal Services IAV PUR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Central Stores

B+C+D
A B D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 577,344 558,759 52,011 - 610,770
Services and Supplies 7,947,853 7,788,216 37,539 - 7,825,755
Central Computer 11,123 11,009 1,426 - 12,435
Transfers 93,239 93,239 (331) - 92,908
Total Operating Expense 8,629,559 8,451,223 90,645 - 8,541,868
Revenue
Other Revenue 8,853,030 9,115,000 90,645 - 9,205,645
Total Revenue 8,853,030 9,115,000 90,645 - 9,205,645
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. 223,471 663,777 - - 663,777
Budgeted Staffing 15.0 - 15.0
Eixed Asset Exp,
Equipment - 35,000 - - 35,000
Total Fixed Assets - 35,000 - - 35,000

ONISVHOYNd



GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Central Stores
FUND: Internal Services IAV PUR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Central Stores

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 610,770 27,770 638,540 (31,686) 606,854 606,854
Services and Supplies 7,825,755 (262,650) 7,563,105 - 7,563,105 7,563,105
Central Computer 12,435 - 12,435 - 12,435 12,435
Transfers 92,908 (753) 92,155 - 92,155 92,155
Total Operating Expense 8,541,868 (235,633) 8,306,235 (31,686) 8,274,549 8,274,549
Revenue
w Current Services 9,205,645 (695,645) 8,510,000 (31,686) 8,478,314 8,478,314
N
iy Total Revenue 9,205,645 (695,645) 8,510,000 (31,686) 8,478,314 8,478,314
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. 663,777 (460,012) 203,765 - 203,765 203,765
Budgeted Staffing 15.0 - 15.0 (1.0) 14.0 14.0
Equipment 35,000 - 35,000 - 35,000 35,000
Total Fixed Assets 35,000 - 35,000 - 35,000 35,000

ONISVHOYNd



PURCHASING

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies
Central Computer
Transfers

Total Operating Expense

Total Revenue

Base Year Adjustments

17,688 MOU.

31,426 Retirement.

2,897 Risk Managemnet Workers Comp.
52,011

37,539 Risk Management Liabilities.
1,426

——
(331) Incremental change in EHAP.

90,645

90,645 Increase in Central Stores orders.

Total Rev Over/(Under) Exp -

Salaries and Benefits
Services and Supplies

Transfers

Total Operating Expense
Revenue

Current Services
Total Revenue

Rev Over/(Under) Exp

Recommended Program Funded Adiustments

27,770  Additional increase due to anticipated step increases.

(259,718) ltis expected that with the county spenddown, this category will decrease accordingly.
(2,932) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(262,650)

2,565 Increase in admin. fees.
2,932 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP) placing this expense in this category.
6.250) Delete proportional share of vehicle purchase.

(753)

(235,633)

(695,645) Anticipated decrease in Central Store orders.
(695,645)
(460.012)

3-4-8



PURCHASING

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Clerk Il

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

Total Slated for Deletion

I B Recrui - Retai

Total in Recruitment Retain

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)
1 1.0 31,686 31,686
1 1.0 31,686 31,686
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)
9426 (1.0) (31,686) (31,686) -
(1.0) (31,686) (31,686) -
(1.0) (31,686) (31,686) -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-4-9



PURCHASING

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: MAIL/COURIER SERVICES (IAY PUR)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Mail/Courier Services provides interoffice, U.S. Postal, and courier services to agencies, departments, and
special districts within the county.

The Purchasing — Mail/Courier Service budget unit is an Internal Service Fund (ISF). As an ISF, any
unrestricted net assets available at the end of a fiscal year is carried over to the next fiscal year and are used
for working capital and for replacement of fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates
structure.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 6,831,149 7,608,480 7,646,323 7,870,713
Total Revenue 6,893,169 7,900,000 7,825,000 8,100,000
Revenue Over/(Under) 62,020 291,520 178,677 229,287
Budgeted Staffing 35.0 35.0
Fixed Assets 27,721 54,196 31,247 56,843
Unrestricted Net Assets Available at Yr End 439,133 350,000
Workload Indicators
Interoffice Mail Pickup-Delivery 151,835 150,000 152,894 153,787
Inserting/Intel Insert 8,198,148 8,200,000 8,254,499 8,300,000
Folding/Tab-Label 12,133,771 13,000,000 12,036,438 13,200,000
Bus Rply/Postage Due 201,305 175,000 295,413 320,000
Mail Pieces Processed 14,106,854 14,300,000 14,471,139 14,500,000

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES
None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES
None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 1.0 vacant budgeted position in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of this position is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain
Total Vacant 1.0

The department did not submit a vacant position restoration request.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES
None.

3-4-10



LL-¥-€

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Central Mail Services
FUND: Internal Services IAY PUR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Mail & Courier Services

B+C+D
A B (o3 D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
Appropriation
Salaries and Benefits 1,123,098 1,096,000 100,730 - 1,196,730
Services and Supplies 6,456,652 6,416,552 777 - 6,417,329
Central Computer 4,597 5,509 (3,231) - 2,278
Other Charges 1,897 30,340 - - 30,340
Transfers 49,079 49,079 (578) - 48,501
Total Appropriation 7,635,323 7,597,480 97,698 - 7,695,178
Depreciation 11,000 11,000 - - 11,000
Total Operating Expense 7,646,323 7,608,480 97,698 - 7,706,178
Revenue
Current Services 7,550,000 7,600,000 97,698 - 7,697,698
Other Revenue 275,000 300,000 - - 300,000
Total Revenue 7,825,000 7,900,000 97,698 - 7,997,698
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. 178,677 291,520 - - 291,520
Budgeted Staffing 35.0 - - 35.0
Fixed A E
Vehicle 20,000 20,000 - - 20,000
Lease 11,247 34,196 - - 34,196
Total Fixed Assets 31,247 54,196 - - 54,196

ONISVYHOYNd



cl-v-¢

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Central Mail Services

FUND:

Internal Services IAY PUR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Mail & Courier Services

E+F G+H I+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

Appropriation

Salaries and Benefits 1,196,730 93,329 1,290,059 (32,296) 1,257,763 - 1,257,763

Services and Supplies 6,417,329 52,843 6,470,172 - 6,470,172 - 6,470,172

Central Computer 2,278 - 2,278 - 2,278 - 2,278

Other Charges 30,340 (12,599) 17,741 - 17,741 - 17,741

Transfers 48,501 2,962 51,463 - 51,463 - 51,463
Total Appropriation 7,695,178 136,535 7,831,713 (32,296) 7,799,417 - 7,799,417

Depreciation 11,000 28,000 39,000 - 39,000 - 39,000
Total Operating Expense 7,706,178 164,535 7,870,713 (32,296) 7,838,417 - 7,838,417.00
Revenue

Current Services 7,697,698 102,302 7,800,000 (32,296) 7,767,704 - 7,767,704

Other Revenue 300,000 - 300,000 - 300,000 - 300,000
Total Revenue 7,997,698 102,302 8,100,000 (32,296) 8,067,704 - 8,067,704
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. 291,520 (62,233) 229,287 - 229,287 - 229,287
Budgeted Staffing 35.0 - 35.0 (1.0) 34.0 - 34.0
Fixed Asset Exp.

Vehicles 20,000 (20,000) - - - - -

Lease 34,196 22,647 56,843 56,843 - 56,843
Total Fixed Assets 54,196 2,647 56,843 - 56,843 - 56,843

ONISVYHOYNd



PURCHASING

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 36,459 MOU.
63,237 Retirement.
1,034 Risk Management Workers Comp.

100,730
Services and Supplies —777Risk Management Liabilities.
Central Computer T 3231y (3,.231)
Transfers Wlncremental change in EHAP.
Total Operating Expense W
Total Revenue Wlncrease anticipated from Board approved mail rates.

Revenue Over/(Under) Exp -

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 86,941 Additional increase due to salary step increases.
6,388  Workers Comp. Experience Modification.
93,329
Services and Supplies 59,489 Increase is primarily due to a substantial increase in COWCAP charges.
(6,646) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
52,843
Other Charges (12,599) There is an anticipated net decrease in Interest due.
Transfers 2,566 Increase in administration (AAA PUR) reimbursement.

6,646 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(6,250) Delete proportional share of vehicle purchase.

2,962
Depreciation ~ 28,000 Increase due to depreciation on new equipment.
Total Operating Expense W
Revenue

Current Services W Total anticipated increase from Board approved mail rates is $200,000 with $97,698 applied to

offset base year adjustment costs. Mail rates were last adjusted five years ago.
Total Revenue W
Total Rev Over/(Under) Exp ~ (62233) (62,233)
Fixed Asset Exp

Vehicles ~ (20,000) (20,000) No anticipated expense.

Lease 22,647 Increase due to lease-purchase of two replacement non-intelligent inserters with six stations at a
cost of $140,000. This equipment is required for the day-to-day handling of the mail products
and is a 5-year lease-purchase.

Total Fixed Assets 2,647

3-4-13



PURCHASING

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Vacant Position Impact

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Mail Clerk Il

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

Total Slated for Deletion

Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total in Recruitment Retain

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)
1 1.0 32,296 32,296 -
1 1.0 32,296 32,296 -
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)
75743 (1.0) (32,296) (32,296) -
(1.0) (32,296) (32,296) -
(1.0) (32,296) (32,296) -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-4-14



PURCHASING

VI.

BUDGET UNIT: PRINTING SERVICES (IAG PUR)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Printing Services composes, sets, prints, collates, and binds county forms, pamphlets, and reports. This
program is an internal service fund and as such, all operational costs are distributed to user departments

through overhead rates.

The Purchasing — Printing Services budget unit is an Internal Service Fund (ISF). As an ISF, any unrestricted
net assets available at the end of a fiscal year is carried over to the next fiscal year and are used for working
capital and for replacement of fixed assets. Any excess or shortage is incorporated into the rates structure.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Operating Expense 2,615,521 2,666,312 2,540,228 2,641,808
Total Revenue 2,557,341 2,800,000 2,700,000 2,805,000
Total Revenue Over/(Under) Exp (58,180) 133,688 159,772 163,192
Budgeted Staffing 18.0 18.0
Fixed Assets 143,700 81,887 46,229 208,179
Unrestricted Net Assets Available at Yr End 726,848 550,000
Workload Indicators
Printed Pages - Units 75,713,806 80,000,000 80,000,000 76,000,000
Graphic Arts - Hrs. Billed 3,245 4,000 3,200 3,500

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 1.0 vacant budgeted position in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The

breakdown of this position is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 1.0  Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 0.0 Retain

Total Vacant 1.0
The department did not submit a vacant position restoration request.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-4-15



GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Printing Services
FUND: Internal Services IAG PUR

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Printing

olL-v-¢€

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A e .
Salaries and Benefits 721,194 754,330 75,394 - 829,724
Services and Supplies 1,677,021 1,773,506 704 - 1,774,210
Central Computer 5,504 3,633 1,211 - 4,844
Other Charges 7,617 5,951 - - 5,951
Transfers 40,550 40,550 (397) - 40,153
Total Exp Authority 2,451,886 2,577,970 76,912 - 2,654,882
Reimbursements (42,658) (42,658) - - (42,658)
Total Appropriation 2,409,228 2,535,312 76,912 - 2,612,224
Decpreciation 131,000 131,000 - - 131,000
Total Operating Expense 2,540,228 2,666,312 76,912 - 2,743,224
Revenue
Current Services 2,700,000 2,800,000 76,912 - 2,876,912
Total Revenue 2,700,000 2,800,000 76,912 - 2,876,912
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. 159,772 133,688 - - 133,688
Budgeted Staffing 18.0 - - 18.0
Eixed Asset Exp.
Equipment 1,008 35,000 - - 35,000
Lease 45,221 46,887 - - 46,887
Total Fixed Assets 46,229 81,887 - - 81,887

ONISVHOdNd



LL-v-€

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Printing Services
FUND: Internal Services IAG PUR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Printing

E+F G+H +J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A .

Salaries and Benefits 829,724 17,743 847,467 (38,453) 809,014 - 809,014

Services and Supplies 1,774,210 (138,423) 1,635,787 - 1,635,787 - 1,635,787

Central Computer 4,844 - 4,844 - 4,844 - 4,844

Other Charges 5,951 (4,872) 1,079 - 1,079 - 1,079

Transfers 40,153 (2,732) 37.421 - 37.421 - 37.421
Total Exp Authority 2,654,882 (128,284) 2,526,598 (38,453) 2,488,145 - 2,488,145

Reimbursements (42,658) (5,132) (47.790) - (47,790) - (47,790)
Total Appropriation 2,612,224 (133,416) 2,478,808 (38,453) 2,440,355 - 2,440,355

Depreciation 131,000 32,000 163,000 - 163,000 - 163,000
Total Operating Expense 2,743,224 (101,416) 2,641,808 (38,453) 2,603,355 - 2,603,355
Revenue

Current Services 2,876,912 (71,912) 2,805,000 (38.453) 2,766,547 - -
Total Revenue 2,876,912 (71,912) 2,805,000 (38,453) 2,766,547 - 2,766,547
Revenue Over/(Under) Exp. 133,688 29,504 163,192 - 163,192 - 163,192
Budgeted Staffing 18.0 - 18.0 (1.0) 17.0 - 17.0
Fixed Asset Exp.

Equipment 35,000 125,000 160,000 - 160,000 - 160,000

Lease 46,887 1,292 48,179 - 48,179 - 48,179
Total Fixed Assets 81,887 126,292 208,179 - 208,179 - 208,179

ONISVHOdNd



PURCHASING

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Central Computer

Transfers

Total Expense Change

Total Revenue Change

Base Year Adjustments

23,611 MOU.
42,926 Retirement.

8.857 Risk Management Workers Comp.
75.394

——————

704 Risk Management Liabilities.
1,211

(397) Incremental change in EHAP.

76,912

76,912 Increase in printing services.

Total Rev Over/(Under) Change -

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Other Charges

Transfers

Total Exp Authority
Reimbursements

Depreciation
Total Operating Exp
Revenue
Current Services
Total Revenue
Rev Over/(Under) Exp
Fixed Asset Exp
Equipment

Lease

Total Fixed Assets

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

17,743 Additional increase due to step increases.

(134,905) Decrease due to anticipated spenddown of county departments.
(3,518) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
(138,423

(4,872) Due to less interest due on current Lease/purchases.

3,618 GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP) placing expense in this category.
(6,250) Delete proportional share of vehicle purchase.
(2,732)

(128,284)
(5,132) Anticipated increase from Centarl Mail and Central Stores.

32,000 Additional depreciation due for anticipated purchase of equipment.

(101,416)

(71,912) Net decrease anticipated in revenue.
(71,912)
(29,504)

125,000 Net increase in capital equipment due to the purchase of a CTP (Computer to Plate) system at a
cost of $160,000. This purchase will save county departments a minimum of $21.00 per order
as it will enable Graphic Arts to go from designing on a computer to outputting a plate for the job
to be printed.

1,292  Net increase in principal due on current lease/purchases.

126,292

3-4-18



PURCHASING

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted

Vacant Position Impact

Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment

Graphics Technician

Subtotal Recommended - Delete

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

Total Slated for Deletion

B Recrui - Retai

Total in Recruitment Retain

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)
1 1.0 38,453 38,453
1 1.0 38,453 38,453
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit Revenue
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Over/(Under)
75742 (1.0) (38,453) (38,453) -
(1.0) (38,453) (38,453) -
(1.0) (38,453) (38,453) -

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-4-19



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: REAL ESTATE SERVICES
DIRECTOR: DAVID H. SLAUGHTER

2003-04
Operating Exp/
Appropriation Revenue Local Cost _ Fund Balance __ Staffing
Real Estate Services 2,264,196 1,673,500 690,696 26.0
Rents And Leases 571,138 323,000 248,138 -
Chino Agric Preserve 3,900,640 862,498 3,038,142 -
TOTAL 6,735,974 2,758,998 938,834 3,038,142 26.0

BUDGET UNIT: REAL ESTATE SERVICES (AAA RPR)
GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
Real Estate Services provides for the administration of lease contracts; the negotiation of new lease contracts;
and appraisal, acquisition, and relocation assistance for all county departments and agencies. Reimbursable
services are also provided to SANBAG, State of California, and various cities throughout the county, upon
request.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Reaquest
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 1,358,494 2,263,523 1,955,802 2,264,196
Total Revenue 946,310 1,546,921 1,318,000 1,573,500
Local Cost 412,184 716,602 637,802 690,696
Budgeted Staffing 28.0 26.0
Workload Indicators
Total hours billed 48,853 44 000
Number of leases 216 230
Appraisals / Aquisitions (hours) 13,200 16,400
Property Management (hours) 12,600 14,200

Workload indicators are revised to more accurately reflect the level of professional services provided. The
number of leases managed are now included as a workload indicator in the Rents budget (AAA RNT).

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS
STAFFING CHANGES

Included in base year adjustments is the deletion of 2.0 Real Property Agent IlI, which is a portion of the
department’s 30% Cost Reduction Plan implemented.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

3-5-1



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

IV. VACANT POSITION IMPACT

VL.

The department has a total of 4.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Request Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant budgeted not in recruitment

Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment

Total vacant

4.0 Slated for deletion

0.0 Retain

4.0

Vacant Position Restoration Request:

The department has a submitted policy item for the restoration of 2.0 vacant budgeted positions that are

slated for deletion.
2.0 Real Property Agent (RPA) Il positions.

The County Administrative Office recommends Policy Item #1, which would restore
This restoration is being recommended because these

positions will enable the department to meet its expected workload and the cost of these positions will be
fully reimbursed by service fees charged to the department’s customers.

$182,470
Revenue Supported

CAO
Rec | ltem Program Budgeted Staff Program Description
X 1 [Real Estate Services | 2.0 These RPA Ill positions will provide property

management, appraisal, and acquisition services.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS

None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-5-2




GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Services
FUND: General AAA RPR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION
ACTIVITY

: General
: Property Management

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Salaries and Benefits 1,698,013 1,922,691 11,728 - 1,934,419
Services and Supplies 221,774 303,670 (73,503) - 230,167
Central Computer 17,015 17,162 (4,331) - 12,831
Transfers 19,000 20,000 - - 20,000
Total Exp Authority 1,955,802 2,263,523 (66,106) - 2,197,417
o Reimbursements - - - - -
c:n Total Appropriation 1,955,802 2,263,523 (66,106) - 2,197,417
w
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 46,000 - - - -
State Aid 1,700 - - - -
Current Services 1,270,300 1,546,921 (40,200) - 1,506,721
Total Revenue 1,318,000 1,546,921 (40,200) - 1,506,721
Local Cost 637,802 716,602 (25,906) - 690,696
Budgeted Staffing 28.0 (2.0) - 26.0

S3DIAY3S 31V1is3 TV



v-G-€

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Services
FUND: General AAA RPR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget

A T

Salaries and Benefits 1,934,419 45,889 1,980,308 (304,201) 1,676,107 182,470 1,858,577

Services and Supplies 230,167 16,585 246,752 - 246,752 - 246,752

Central Computer 12,831 - 12,831 - 12,831 - 12,831

Transfers 20,000 4,305 24,305 - 24,305 - 24,305
Total Exp Authority 2,197,417 66,779 2,264,196 (304,201) 1,959,995 182,470 2,142,465

Reimbursements - - - - - - -
Total Appropriation 2,197,417 66,779 2,264,196 (304,201) 1,959,995 182,470 2,142,465
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop - 46,000 46,000 - 46,000 - 46,000

State Aid - - - - - - -

Current Services 1,506,721 20,779 1,527,500 (208.,920) 1,318,580 182,470 1,501,050
Total Revenue 1,506,721 66,779 1,573,500 (208,920) 1,364,580 182,470 1,547,050
Local Cost 690,696 - 690,696 (95,281) 595,415 - 595,415
Budgeted Staffing 26.0 - 26.0 (4.0) 22.0 2.0 24.0

S3DIAY3S 31V1is3 TV



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

Base Year Adjustments

Salaries and Benefits 49,151 MOU.
91,318 Retirement.
22,559 Risk Management Workers' Comp.
(151,300) 30% Cost Reduction Plan - delete 2.0 Real Property Agent Il
11,728

Services and Supplies (28,664) 4% Spend Down Plan.
(44,611) Risk Management liabilities.
(228) EHAP.
(73,503)

Central Computer (4.331)
Total Appropriation (66,106)
Total Revenue (40,200) 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

Local Cost (25,906)

Recommended Proaram Funded Adiustments

Salaries and Benefits 45,889 Step increases.

Services and Supplies (5,082) GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).
21,667 Adjustments for expected cost increases.
16,585

Transfers 5,082 GASB 34 accounting change (EHAP).

(777) Changes for personnel and payroll services.

4,305

Total Appropriation 66,779
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 46,000 Vending machines and concessions.
Current Services 20,779 Increase to reflect increased staffing costs.
Total Revenue 66,779
Local Cost -
Vacant Position Impact
Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete 4 4.0 304,201 208,920 95,281
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain - - - - -
Total Vacant 4 4.0 304,201 208,920 95,281
Recommended Restoration of Vacant Deleted 2.0 182,470 182,470 -

3-5-5



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

Vacant Position Impact

Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal - May through August)
Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment
Real Property Agent I 4838 1.0) (78,687) (23,137) (55,550)
Clerk Il 16062 1.0) (43,044) (3,313) (39,731)
Subtotal Recommended - Delete (2.0) (121,731) (26,450) (95,281)
Real Property Agent IlI 77907 (1.0) (91,235) (91,235) -
Real Property Agent IlI 77908 1.0) (91,235) (91,235) -
Subtotal Recommended - Retain (2.0) (182,470) (182,470) -
Total Slated for Deletion (4.0) (304,201) (208,920) (95,281)

B Recru - Retai

Total in Recruitment Retain

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

3-5-6



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Real Estate Services/Internal Services Budget Code: AAA RPR
Title: Restoration

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [] Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

See Attached.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 182,470 $ 189,000
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Real Property Agent lli 91,235
1.0 Real Property Agent lll 91.235
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 182,470 $ 189,000
REVENUE (specify source)
Current Services 182,470 189,000
Total: $ 182,470 $ 189,000
LOCAL COST §$ 0 $ 1]

3-5-7



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

Policy item #1 — Restoration of 2.0 Real Property Agent lll

A Senior Real Property Agent (RPA) with ten years experience was placed on administrative leave February 1, 2002
and terminated October 24, 2002. The position was not filled pending an appeal by the employee to the Civil
Service Commission. On March 19, 2003, the Commission denied the appeal for reinstatement and upheld the
termination. Real Estate Services Department (RESD) desires to fill the position with a more experienced RPA IIlI.
The cost of this RPA Il will be fully reimbursed by revenue from direct charges for service; will not increase local
cost; and is not part of the RESD 30% Cost Reduction Plan. If this position is not filled, leases will not be properly
managed and could go into holdover for extended periods.

In 2002-03 an increase in the property management, appraisal, and acquisition workload was anticipated and the
budget included salary and benefit costs for two higher-level RPA positions; however, no classification action was
requested pending the hiring of a new director for RESD. A new director was hired in August 2002. Subsequently, a
classification study was completed. On December 10, 2002, the Board approved 2.0 RPA Il positions subject to the
presentation of a report on changes in leased space by department from 1997 through 2002. The report was
presented on January 28, 2003. On January 29, 2003, the Board instituted a hiring freeze.

RESD has received requests for appraisal and acquisition services from county departments that cannot be satisfied
at the current staffing level. An analysis of workload for 2003-04 and beyond indicates the current workload level will
be sustained and likely increase. RESD can satisfy this demand for serve by filling one of the higher-level positions
newly budgeted in 2002-03. If this position is not filled, departments will be forced to hire less efficient, more costly
consultants for appraisal and acquisition services.

The cost of this RPA Il will be fully reimbursed by revenue from direct charges for service; will not increase local
cost; and is not part of the RESD 30% Cost Reduction Plan.

3-5-8



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: RENTS (AAA RNT)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Rents budget funds the rental of leased space utilized by county departments except long-term facility
agreements for joint power authorities. Lease payments are reimbursed from various user departments. There
is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 1,074,021 1,053,739 688,893 571,138
Total Revenue 420,537 341,241 323,000 323,000
Local Cost 653,484 712,498 365,893 248,138
Workload Indicators
Number of leases 216 230 256 256
Square feet of leased space managed 2,274,700 2,274,700

A new workload indicator, square feet of leased space managed, is added to provide additional information
regarding the county’s leasing activities.

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

Beginning in 2003-04, all county paid expenditures for County Schools is transferred to one budget unit (AAA
SCL), which results in a local cost decrease of $464,360 in this budget unit.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-5-9



0L-G-€

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Services - Rents and Leases

FUND: General AAA RNT

FUNCTION
ACTIVITY

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

: General
: Property Management

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A -
Services and Supplies 28,376,660 31,752,100 - - 31,752,100
Other Charges - 3.000 - - 3,000
Total Exp Authority 28,376,660 31,755,100 - - 31,755,100
Reimbursements (27,687,767) (30,701,361) - - (30,701.361)
Total Appropriation 688,893 1,053,739 - - 1,053,739
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 323,000 341,241 - - 341,241
Total Revenue 323,000 341,241 - - 341,241
Local Cost 365,893 712,498 - - 712,498

3-5-10

S3DIAY3S 31V1s3a TV



L1-G-€

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Services - Rent and Leases
FUND: General AAA RNT

FUNCTION: General

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

ACTIVITY: Property Management

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
Appropriation
Services and Supplies 31,752,100 2,882,916 34,635,016 34,635,016 - 34,635,016
Other Charges 3,000 (3.000) - - - -
Total Exp Authority 31,755,100 2,879,916 34,635,016 34,635,016 - 34,635,016
Reimbursements (30,701,361) (3,362,517) (34,063,878) (34,063,878) - (34,063,878)
Total Appropriation 1,053,739 (482,601) 571,138 571,138 - 571,138
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 341.241 (18.241) 323.000 323,000 - 323.000
Total Revenue 341,241 (18,241) 323,000 323,000 - 323,000
Local Cost 712,498 (464,360) 248,138 248,138 - 248,138

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

S3DIAY3S 31V1s3a TV

Services and Supplies 3,347,276 Increased expenditures for additional leased space and annual increases.

(464.360) Transfer appropriation to AAA SCS.

2,882,916
(3,000)

2,879,916

(3,362,517) Increased reimbursements due to additional leased space and annual increases.

Other Charges
Total Exp Authority

Reimbursements

Total Appropriation T (482,601) (482,601)
Revenue

Use of Money & Prop — (18241) (18.241) Decrease lease revenue from various school districts.
Local Cost — (464.360) (464,360)

3-5-11



REAL ESTATE SERVICES

VL.

BUDGET UNIT: CHINO AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE (SIF INQ)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Agricultural Land Post-Acquisition Program administers a special revenue fund to continue the Agricultural
Land Acquisition and Preservation Program under the California Wildlife, Coastal and Parkland Conservation
Act. The county contracts with the Southern California Agricultural Land Foundation (SCALF) to negotiate and
manage leases, prepare conservation easements, manage properties acquired and recommend future
acquisitions. Property management activities include arranging for all ordinary and emergency repairs and
improvements necessary to preserve the properties at their present condition, enhance their operating efficiency
or alter them to enhance lease potential and/or comply with lease requirements. Appropriations in this budget
unit include a payment to SCALF for the management of the program and payment to vendors. The county
receives revenues from the lease of acquired properties. There is no staffing associated with this budget unit.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 404,349 3,448,142 410,000 3,900,640
Total Revenue 976,180 841,691 841,691 862,498
Fund Balance 2,606,451 3,038,142

In accordance with Section 29009 of the State Government Code, the entire unreserved fund balance must be
appropriated each year. Accordingly, estimated requirements in this fund are less than budgeted. The amount

not expended is carried over to the subsequent year’s budget.
HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

None.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

OTHER CHANGES

None.

VACANT POSITION IMPACT
None.

OTHER POLICY ITEMS
None.

FEE CHANGES

None.

3-5-12



€L-G¢

GROUP: Internal Services
DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Services - Chino Agricultural Preserve

FUNCTION: Public Ways & Facilities
ACTIVITY: Public Works

FUND: Special Revenue SIF INQ

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A iati
Services and Supplies 382,000 362,110 - - 362,110
Other Charges - 3,058,032 - - 3,058,032
Contingencies 28,000 28,000 - - 28,000
Total Appropriation 410,000 3,448,142 - - 3,448,142
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 841,692 841.691 - - 841,691
Total Revenue 841,692 841,691 - - 841,691
Fund Balance 2,606,451 - - 2,606,451

S3JIAY3AS 31Vv1s3 v



vi-G-€

GROUP: Internal Services

DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Services - Chino Agricultural Preserve

FUND: Special Revenue SIF INQ

FUNCTION: Public Ways & Facilities

ACTIVITY: Public Works

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

E+F G+H I1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant 2003-04 Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Proposed Vacant Recommended
Budg_;et Adjustments Request Impact Budget (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
A I
Services and Supplies 362,110 27,890 390,000 - 390,000 - 390,000
Other Charges 28,000 3,000 31,000 - 31,000 - 31,000
Contingencies 3,058,032 421,608 3,479,640 - 3,479,640 - 3,479,640
Total Appropriation 3,448,142 452,498 3,900,640 - 3,900,640 - 3,900,640
Revenue
Use of Money & Prop 841,691 20,807 862,498 - 862,498 - 862,498
Total Revenue 841,691 20,807 862,498 - 862,498 - 862,498
Fund Balance 2,606,451 431,691 3,038,142 - 3,038,142 - 3,038,142

Services and Supplies 27,890
Other charges 3,000
Contingencies 431,691

Recommended Proaram Funded Adijustments
Funding for mandated Water Quality Control Board (WQCB) studies.

Increased taxes and assessments on real property.

Contingency for purchase of property

(10,083) Adjustment for fund balance.

421,608
Total Appropriation W
Revenue
Use of Money and Property ~ 20,807

Total Revenue

20,807

Fund Balance

431,691

Annual increase for lease contracts.

S3JIAY3AS 31Vv1s3 v



GENERAL FUND

ASSESSOR

AUDITOR/CONTROLLER-RECORDER

TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR:
TREASURER/TAX COLLECTOR
CENTRAL COLLECTIONS

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

ASSESSOR:
STATE/COUNTY PROPERTY
TAX ADMINISTRATION

AUDITOR/CONTROLLER-RECORDER:
MICROGRAPHICS
SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT
VITAL RECORDS

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

INTERNAL SERVICES FUND

AUDITOR/CONTROLLER-RECORDER:
RECORDS MANAGEMENT

FISCAL GROUP

SUMMARY
Page # Approp Revenue Local Cost
4-1-1 10,982,428 359,195 10,623,233
4-2-1 13,035,166 9,926,103 3,109,063
4-3-1 6,780,201 5,110,135 1,670,066
4-3-13 7,986,256 7,986,256 -
38,784,051 23,381,689 15,402,362
Approp Revenue Fund Balance
4-1-8 3,166,825 2,179,938 986,887
4-2-14 704,029 - 704,029
4-2-17 13,315,578 3,380,000 9,935,578
4-2-21 526,119 128,000 398,119
17.712.551 5,687.938 12,024,613
Operating Revenue Over
Expense Revenue (Under) Exp
4-2-24 133,772 133,865 93



OVERVIEW OF BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: ASSESSOR
ASSESSOR: DONALD WILLIAMSON
2003-04
Fund
Appropriation Revenue Local Cost Balance Staffing
Assessor 10,982,428 359,195 10,623,233 159.9
State/County Property
Tax Administration Prog 3,166,825 2,179,938 986,887 29.0
TOTAL 14,149,253 2,539,133 10,623,233 986,887 188.9
BUDGET UNIT: ASSESSOR (AAA ASR)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Under California law, the Assessor has the following basic responsibilities: 1) Locate and describe all taxable
property in the county and identify ownership; 2) Establish a taxable value for all property subject to property
taxation; 3) List all the taxable value of all property on the assessment roll and 4) Apply all legal exemptions.

The Assessor maintains current records on approximately 675,000 parcels of real property, 43,000 business
property accounts and 33,000 other assessments, including boats, aircraft and manufactured home accessories.
The Assessor also administers 17 different ypes of property tax exemptions including homeowners, veteran,
disabled veteran, church, religious and welfare exemptions.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department

Actual Budget Estimated Request

2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 11,256,876 10,704,022 10,478,515 10,982,428
Total Revenue 381,904 359,195 389,659 359,195
Local Cost 10,874,972 10,344,827 10,088,856 10,623,233
Budgeted Staffing 165.8 159.9
Workload Indicators
Assessments-Bus/Personal 62,346 49,000 46,000 47,000
Assessments-Real Property 250,980 250,000 215,000 230,000
Assessment Appeals 1,496 3,500 1,900 4,500
Transfers of Ownership 154,008 160,000 166,000 165,000

HIGHLIGHTS OF RECOMMENDED PROGRAM FUNDED ADJUSTMENTS

STAFFING CHANGES

Included in base year adjustments is the deletion of 7.0 positions (2.0 Clerk llI's, 1.0 Appraiser Technician, 1.0
Appraiser lll, 1.0 Appraiser Il, 1.0 Title Technician | and 1.0 Assistant Assessor) that were included in the 4%
Spend Down Plan.

Due to increased public inquiries in the Fontana District Office, reinstatement of the Clerk Ill position plus overtime
(1.1 budgeted staffing) is necessary.

PROGRAM CHANGES

None.

4-1-1



ASSESSOR

VI.

OTHER CHANGES

None.
VACANT POSITION IMPACT

The department has a total of 4.0 vacant budgeted positions in their 2003-04 Department Requested Budget. The
breakdown of these positions is as follows:

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment 0.0 Slated for Deletion
Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment 4.0 Retain

Total Vacant 4.0
OTHER POLICY ITEMS

Reinstate the remaining 6.0 positions totaling $370,574 that were deleted during the 4% Spend Down Plan, see
attached Policy Item.

FEE CHANGES

None.

4-1-2



GROUP: Fiscal
DEPARTMENT: Assessor
FUND: General AAA ASR

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Finance

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

B+C+D
A B C D E
Board
2002-03 Approved
Year-End 2002-03 Base Year Mid-Year Base
Estimates Final Budget Adjustments Adjustments Budget
A . ..
Salaries and Benefits 8,816,248 9,061,111 407,469 - 9,468,580
Services and Supplies 645,978 617,889 (9,712) - 608,177
Central Computer 763,446 763,446 (114,749) - 648,697
I Transfers 252,843 261,576 (4,602) - 256,974
8 Total Appropriation 10,478,515 10,704,022 278,406 - 10,982,428
Revenue
Taxes 249,604 176,000 - - 176,000
Other Revenue 140,055 183,195 - - 183,195
Total Revenue 389,659 359,195 - - 359,195
Local Cost 10,088,856 10,344,827 278,406 - 10,623,233
Budgeted Staffing 165.8 (7.0) - 158.8

J0SS3ISSVY



GROUP: Fiscal
DEPARTMENT: Assessor

FUND: General AAA ASR

ANALYSIS OF 2003-04 BUDGET

FUNCTION: General
ACTIVITY: Finance

E+F G+H 1+J
E F G H | J K
Board Recommended 2003-04
Approved Program 2003-04 Vacant Proposed Recommended 2003-04
Base Funded Department Position Budget Vacant Recommended
Budget Adjustments Request Impact (Adjusted) Restoration Budget
! Y
Salaries and Benefits 9,468,580 20,796 9,489,376 - 9,489,376 - 9,489,376
Services and Supplies 608,177 (46,207) 561,970 - 561,970 - 561,970
Central Computer 648,697 - 648,697 - 648,697 - 648,697
Transfers 256,974 25,411 282,385 - 282,385 - 282,385
Total Appropriation 10,982,428 - 10,982,428 - 10,982,428 - 10,982,428
Revenue
Taxes 176,000 45,000 221,000 - 221,000 - 221,000
-II> Other Revenue 183,195 (45,000) 138,195 - 138,195 - 138,195
T‘ Total Revenue 359,195 - 359,195 - 359,195 - 359,195
S
Local Cost 10,623,233 - 10,623,233 - 10,623,233 - 10,623,233
Budgeted Staffing 158.8 1.1 159.9 - 159.9 - 159.9

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Central Computer
Transfers
Total Base Year Appropriation
Total Base Year Revenue

Total Base Year Local Cost

Base Year Adjustments
252,620 MOU.
483,338 Retirement.
77,166 Risk Mangement Workers Comp.

(405,655) 4% Spend Down Plan - 7.0 positions deleted (2.0 Clerk Ill's,1.0 Appraiser

Technician,1.0 Appraiser Ill, 1.0 Apraiser Il, 1.0 Title Technician | and 1.0 Asst

Assessor).
407,469

(1,574) Risk Management Liabilities.

(8,138)4% Spend Down Plan.
— (9.712)

(114,749)
(4,602) Incremental Change in EHAP.

278,406

278,406

J0SS3ISSVY



ASSESSOR

Salaries and Benefits

Services and Supplies

Recommended Program Funded Adjustments

20,796  Addition of 1.1 Clerk in Fontana.

(12,860) Various services and supply decreases.
(33,347) GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).

(46,207)
Transfers (7,936)
33,347  GASB 34 Accounting Change (EHAP).
25,411
Total Appropriation -
Revenue
Taxes 45,000
Other Revenue (45,000)

Total Revenue —

Local Cost -

Vacant Budgeted Not In Recruitment - Delete
Vacant Budgeted in Recruitment - Retain

Total Vacant

Recommended Resoration of Vacant Deleted

v B Not in Recrui

Vacant Budgeted In Recruitment - Retain

Auditor-Appraiser Il

Clerk Il

Appraiser Technician
Supervising District Appraiser |

Vacant Position Impact

Summary
Salary and
Budgeted Benefit
Authorized Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
4 4.0 221,597 - 221,597
4 4.0 221,597 - 221,597
Vacant Position Impact
Detail
Salary and
Position Budgeted Benefit
Number Staffing Amount Revenue Local Cost
Note: If position is seasonal indicate next to Classification (Seasonal:May thru August)
Total Slated for Deletion - - - -
70852 1.0 69,180 - 69,180
16 1.0 32,002 - 32,002
11401 1.0 42,652 - 42,652
8068 1.0 77,763 - 77,763
4.0 221,597 - 221,597

Subtotal Recommended - Retain

NOTE: If applicable, the vacant position will be bolded if included in the 30% Cost Reduction Plan not yet implemented.
If applicable, the seasonal vacant position that is currently not filled will indicate which months they are needed.

4-1-5



ASSESSOR

POLICY DESCRIPTION FORM

Department/Group: Assessor/Fiscal Budget Code: AAA ASR
Title: Restoration of Deleted Positions

PRIORITY: Rank 1of 1 FUNDING: FullYear X Other [ Months

ITEM STATUS: Restoration X Program Change [ Workload []

OPERATIONAL AND/OR FISCAL IMPACT: Clearly explain the impact on services (attach additional pages if required)

See Attached.

Ongoing
2003-04 2004-05
APPROPRIATIONS
Salaries & Benefits (attach additional page if required) $ 370,574 $ 370,574
CLASSIFICATIONS
Budgeted Staff Title Amount
1.0 Appraiser Technician 38,554
1.0 Clerk lll 32,449
1.0 Appraiser lli 72,885
1.0 Director, Staff & Budgets 113,614
1.0 Appraiser Il 66,596
1.0 Title Technician Il 46.476
Services & Supplies
Other (specify)
Equipment
FIXED ASSETS
Item Amount
Reimbursements (specify)
Total: $ 370,574 $ 370,574
REVENUE (specify source)
Total: $ 0 $ 0
LOCAL COST $ 370,574 $ 370,574

4-1-6



ASSESSOR
Policy Item 1 of 1 — Restoration of Deleted Positions

The Assessor’s office has not properly been provided with all revenue sources. For example, the Williamson Act, 5%
Supplemental, and Admin Charges. The calculation below shows the recalculation to accommodate these figures
and identifies an adjusted net county cost. In addition, it shows the recovery of not having these revenue sources in
the budget and the related decrease and estimate of how much we should get back from last years 2% reduction
and next years 4% reduction.

CAO Target 10,623,233
Williamson Act 5,814
5% Supplemenatal (SB 813) 1,403,428
Admin Fees (AB 2557) 5,276,355

Total Additional Revenue 6,685,597

Adjusted Local Cost * 3,937,636
Percentage Decrease (a) 62.9%

CAO Reductions

2% FY 02/03 211,119
4% FY 03/04 413,345
Total (b) 624,464
Amount over reduced (a * b) 392,999

* Will be further adjusted for other county general fund expenses (approximately 2M)

This amount "over reduced" will be utilized to get back the staff that was taken out for the 4% reduction. The
positions are as follows:

Position Amount

Appraiser Technician 38,554
Clerk 11l 32,449
Appraiser Il 72,885
Director of Staff and Budgets ** 113,614
Appraiser |l 66,596
Title Technician |l 46,476
Total 370,574

** This position will be substituted for the deleted Assistant Assessor position.

4-1-7



ASSESSOR

VI.

BUDGET UNIT: STATE/COUNTY PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATION
PROGRAM (RCS ASR)

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

On February 13, 1996, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with the State of California to
participate in a state/county property tax administration program for calendar year 1996. The agreement
provided a loan of $2,139,938 for 1996, with a provision for the same in the following two calendar years. The
state passed legislation extending this program through calendar year 2002.

Effective January 1, 2002, the State legislature approved authorization of AB589. This bill creates the State-
County Property Tax Grant Program to replace the prior loan program. The grant is effective starting with the
2002-03 fiscal year and is authorized for the County until calendar year 2007. As with the prior loan program,
these funds are intended to supplement the county’s property tax administrative cost. The amount of the loan is
set forth on a schedule established by the state and is anticipated to be the same as the previous loan program.

BUDGET & WORKLOAD HISTORY

Department
Actual Budget Estimated Request
2001-02 2002-03 2002-03 2003-04
Total Appropriation 2,195,667 3,287,378 2,300,491 3,166,825
Total Revenue 2,187,384 2,179,938 2,179,938 2,179,938
Fund Balance 1,107,440 986,887
Budgeted Staffing 30.0 29.0
Workload Indicators
Assessment B